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No. 450.] Telegrams: Tregaskis, London.

October joth, 189g9.

CAXTON HEAD CATALOGUE of Ancient Manu-

scripts on Vellum ; choice examples of the work of

. the Early Printers; woodcuts of the Fifteenth Century;
a small collection of Books printed by John Baskerville ;
First Editions of Charles Dickens; the writings of
Chaucer, Donne, Foxe, Langland, Waller and others;
Books of Chronicles, Heraldry, and Herbals ; Topography
of Cornwall and Devon ; and an important Drawing by
Aubrey Beardsley ; purchased from wvarious sources,
comprising selections from the Libraries formed by a
Military Officer; . the , late Rev, -E.. Fowle; [J.=F.
Muirhead, Esq., M.A. ; A. B. Hankey, Esq., of Balcombe
Place, Sussex; Rev. T. R. O'Flahertie, M.A. ; Rev.
J. R. Lunn, M.A.; and Sir John Hayford Thorold,
Bart. ; also a number of *‘ Review copies” of Modern

.B{JD]{H, some with a stamp on the title, from the library
of an Editor. Now offered for Sale at the House of
J.. and M. L. TREGASKIS, at the Sign of the
“ Caxton Head,” 232, High Holborn, London, W.C.
Every Book in this Catalogue has been carefully collated,
and is guaranteed perfect, unless there be an indication

to the contrary.
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BOOKS OF ACROSTICS, RIDDLES, &c.

1 Double Acrosties, by various authors, ed. by K. L. | - Hunt the Slipper by various hands, or Double
and A. E. H., 4th Series alone, ¢lofh, g.c., 2/6 (186—) | Acrostics by various heads, 16mo, Aalf morecco, ..,

3 E:H.'a\_'l.ri [Bonble, Historical, and :ipluné'llll .&m{mt'i.uﬂil = 1871
ed. by A. H. and H. L. B., 18mo, cloth, g.e., 2/- 86— - "
4 Heath and Gorse; one hundred and forty-one 6 Riddles in Rhymes : a h-u?k of Enigmas—Charade
Double Acrostics, 16mo, kalf morocco, m.c., 2/- —Conundrums, ed. by E. 5. FurLcagr, 18mo, Aadf . ,

Dubiin, 1866 | #e., 2/6 1

= Addison (Joseph) Life, by Lucy AIKIN,

2 vols., cr. 8vo, Portrait after Kneller (never | 1 T he W.
mgraz-;a'ﬂw‘nﬂ), cloth. 4/6 (843 he Mother's Recompense, The Women of

i - - Israel, The Vale of Cedars, Weman's Friendship,
As aTJ:I'f“EIE:.; ﬁgﬂ:ﬁi?l‘zfﬂigﬂ ﬂf.‘:“a:ﬁu";:zﬁ“j',‘; Home Scenes and Heart Studies, The Days of
besides enriched by many hitherto unpublished letters.” Bruce, 7 vols., cr. 8vo, fronts., cloth, 1IN BOX FOR

4 Atk 716
—Arhensum. | pRESENTATION, AS NEW b 155

8 Afriea.—Casati (Major G.) Two YEARS 7 {pﬁﬂ.ﬁsw}ﬂ (189—)
18 EQUuATORIA, and the Return with Emin Pasha, T s R ¢
from the original Italian Manuscript, by Hon. 12 Alehemy.—Tyiocinium C e
Mgrs. RANDOLPH CLAY, assisted by '\'{"ﬁLTER - Chymical Essays acquired from the Fountain of
SAVAGE LANDOR, 2 vols., 8vo, over 150 #liuséra- | Nature and Manual Experience, by John Beguinus,
tions, COLOURED PLATES and maps, cioth, Best | </moner to the most Christian King of Framce,

11 Aguilar (Grace) Works : Home Influence,

. : sm. 8vo, emprated title, o/d skeep, T)6 1660
LIBRARY EDITION, out of print, 9/6 {Eub Printed 'h?rg?".hs. Passenger, at_the Three Bibies upon
(£2 25) ) ! . 18O | 7 ondon Bridee.
A valuable addition to the history of geographical dis- |
covery in Africa. . 13 Almanach Imperial, for 1808, présenté

9 Africa.—FreEMaN (J. J.) Tour in South

Africa, with Notices of Natal, Mauriting, Mada- : !
gascar, Ceylon, Egypt, and Palestine, cr. 8vo, | 8vo, calf, Jmperial Eagle of Napoleor: tn pancls of

and illustraitons, cloth, 3/- 1851 | back, 4f- : FParis, 15308
10 Afriea.—HamiLToN (Jas.) Wanderings in 14 Altdorfer. — Grotesque Heads, 7 old
North Africa, cr. 8vo, fwli-page illustrations, | Etchings after ALTDORFEN, 6hin. x 7}in., 6/-
cloth, 3/6 1856 | Wynne Collection.

15 ALMANACKS.—A Collection of 16 Astronomiecal, Astrological, Meteorological,
Mathematical, and General Almanaeks for the year 1746 ; together in 1 vol., thick 8vo, ald
morocco, ROYAL INITIALS INTERLACED AND CROWNED af the corners and on the backs, gilt edpes,

£2 25 , s X 1746
Oine very rarely sees so many of one year brought together in a volume ; most probally it comprises every Almanack
published for that year. The compilers’ names include Tycho qu,g',Pf. Gadbury, Parker, John Pariridee, Francis
Moore, Wm. Andrews, Kickd, Sannders, Edmiund Weaver, Salemn Pearce, Henry Season, fohn Sharp, and Henry
Cofey. Some have portraits on the titles and others have woodcuts of diagrams. etc., in the Digry. The year was
eventful, being that of the Young Pretender's deféat at Culloden. On each is the Royal Duty Stamp, fieepence.

AMERICA. .

A %reat Historical Biography.
17 ABRAHAM LINCOLN: a IHistory, by Jous G. Nicorav and Joux Hav, 10 vols,, demy
8vo, mearly 400 illustrations, principally PORTRAITS OF AMERICAN OFFICERS, and Maps, cloth,
As NEw, £5 (pub £6 ner) New York, 1890

The historian of a great public man has seldom. if ever, had such facilities in the preparation of his work. Both knew
Lincaln innmtel{.bﬂnrc his election to the Presidency. They came with him to Washington, and remained at his side
until the day of his death. Day and night they were witnesses of the incidents, the anxisties, the fears, and the hopes
pervading the Executive mansion. Both public and private correspondence passed through their hands, and they had
the President’s full confidence. During the years of the war the design of this history was formed, and the work begun,
with Linceln's sanction and promise co-operation.  For twenty years the work was diligently pursned ; an American
periodical was utilised as a sort of proof, with the public as * readers,’ and ultimately the book was published s here
offered : a monument in patriotic resecarch offered to voung America as a true light upon the life of one who was the
savionr of the Republic in its darkest hour.

13 Ameriean Currency.—Forty Du]ii;ﬂﬂﬂ-!égg S Revenwe) A View of the United States of America (1787-04),

: : Bvo, doards (rebound), B/ London, 1795
Beamish (North L.) The Discovery of America by ¥ Pk :
lh::gNmthmen. En the tenth century. with notices of the iﬁ#figfﬁa;nan: Eﬂ':“’ 'iffli:!':"” m‘!‘"ﬁﬂ,ﬁ’“""‘”r
Early Settlements of the Irish in the Western Hemisphere, "’;_i.”ﬁ j::.‘. '55"; ki ;f‘* 3 ’ﬂ:_f 7 E*f;f Ff;ﬁ””
Evo, folding maps and faceimifes, cloth, scarce, PRESENTA- P S SRR Y R AU RPNy ) s, dmporis, LLLLT)
Bt corv, 1118 1Bat Nazipation, Manufactures, gemeral trmprovement.
20 Gorthell (E. L.} History of the Jetties at the mouth 2z Fremont ( Breved-Cagpin. J. C.) Narrative of the Ex-
of the h‘[is;:rﬂ;ippi Rivers, FPorf. and }‘.'u.ﬁ::'{y,f ‘ﬂ;fﬂf{; :::_',, B'lﬁrjnq Ex rﬁiitiﬂnég]!:_:e Rocky Mm.matnin:,;;i*:, and::'
B lobhs, ‘e Ford, 1880 regon an orth ifornia, 184344, Svo, clotk, mag a
T} Eﬂnxa {Tench, af Pkiiadelphia, L';mm!'.:.riom,:r af” | plates af views, 4/- 5 4 : 1846

a S. M. I'Empereur et Roy {Napoleon) par TEsTU,
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AMERICA—Continued.

23 Gooeh (Fanny C.) Face to Face with the Mexicans
the Domestic Life, Educational, Social, and Business
Ways, Swmtesmanship and Literature, etc., as seen and

gtudied by an American woman during seven years of inter- |

course with them, 1mp. Bvo, zoo réfusiralions, jwil-page
and fext, cloth, B/8 (pub 16/- {18g—)
24 Hamilton’s Mexican Handbook : a complete Des-
cription of the Republic of Mexico, 3vo, porfs. and visws,
cloth, 3/ 188y
25 Hittell (John 5.) History of the City of San Fran-
gisco, Bvo, such wsed and soiled copy, eloth, Present, from
Author, with inscription, 3/8 San Francisco, 1878
Latham (Wilfrid) The States of the River Plate :
ir Industries and Commerce, Svo, clodh, 3/ 1864
z7 Latham (Wilfrid) Another copy, later edition,
8vo, folding map, cloth, 3/ 1868
28 Lyell (Chas.) Travels in North America ; with Geo-
logical Observations on the United States, Canada, and
Nova Scotia, 2 wvols., cr. Bvo. 18t Edn., many reldine
coloured and other plates, cloth, 3/8 1845
zg Memoirs of an Unfortunate Young Nobleman
return'd from a Thirtcen Years Slavery in America, where
he had been sent by the wicked contrivance of his Uncle,
sm. 8vo, ald calfl, b/- 1743
.30 Nulx y de Perpina (Juan de) Reflexiones Impar-
ciales sobre la humanidad de los Espanoles en Indias contra
los pretendidos filosofos, ¥ politicos, para servir de luz a las
Historias de Favnar, OoBERTSON, trad. del Ital. por
su Hermano Joser peE Nivx v pE PERFINA, sm. 4to, call,
£ilt, B8 Cerpera, 1983
Apology for the conduct of Spain in the West fndies:
an instance of ecloes from Ristory.

31 Pemberton (J. D.) Facts and Figures relating to
Vancouver Island and British Columbia, showing what to
expect and how to get there, 8vo, foldime meaps, cloih,

3 1B

32 PORCACCHI (Thomass, da Castiglione) L'Isole, piu
amosé del mondo, intagliate da Girolamo Porro, folio,
engraved Hile and mumerons Maps of all the fslands in
the World engraved on the tex?, FISE TALL COPY, halr
Bomnd, 21/ Fenetsa, 1500

Fronm the library of X, W, Wilbralkam, Ezq.

Kare. The third pari lreals upon the West Imdies,
and bestdes the spectal maps of the American fslands,
includes two mappemondes as well as a ge
the Western Continent,

conlains a refresentalion of the American Continent

mrap of
The Carta da Mavigaceon, g, rof

which 5 superior in acenracy fo the Orlelius maps defore
e edition or 1592,

33 Smith {Dr. Wm.) Sermon on the present situation of
American affairs, prenched in Christ Church, June 23,
1775, at the mlluﬁ.l. of the Lificers of the Third Barallion of
the city of Philadelphia, sm. 8vo, seas, 4/-

Philadelphia printed, v p. Londen; 1755

34 Taylor (John) The Canadian Handbook and Tourist's
Guide, giving a Description of Canadian Lake and River
Scenery, with the best spats for Frsimine and SHoorine,
cr. Bvo, plotographic plates, chiely of views, cloth, 3/6

Montreal, 18067

35 The George Catlin Indian Gallery in the U.5.
Mational Museum, with Memoirs and Statistics ; by Twos.
Doxavpson, thick Bvo, topravure poriiail, folding
Coloured Maps and 52 plafes of the Painétngs of CATLIN
and the Examples of Indian Art collected by him, &% calf,
£1lt, m.e., B/ (188—)

The most complele and valuwalle of the many catalopues
descripiive of the colleciion.

36 The Mormons, or Latter-Day Saints ; with Memoirs
of the Life and Death of Joseph Smith, the ** American
Mahomet," er. Bvo, go engravings, cloth, 3/- {xB51)

37 Ulloa (Ant. de) Noticias Americanas ; entretemicntos
Phisicos- Historicos, sobre la América Meridional, y la
Septentrional Oriental, sm. 4to, &g vedlume, 8/8

Madrid, 1772

8 Vier Loblicher Statt Zurich werburgerter Reiss

beschreibungen geschehen indas Gelobteland., The IxsvL
AMATCA, 1E Caripes Inscen, nnd NEUW ENGEL

AND IN AMERICA....in ver legung J. W. SIMLEES
and __]' B, Ranwen, sm. Bvo, emgraved fille, fanked by
African and Amwcrican Warriors, and plate of a savage
ceremony, old Soards, shabby, 276 Aurick, 1678

The American section occnpies go pp. and has distinet
fitle and pagimalion: Americanische Reissheschreibung
nach den Canbes Inslen [ und Neuw-Engelland. Versichtet
und aofgesest durch FELix CHRISTIAN SPORL.

35 Washington.—Visitor's Companion at our Mation's
Capital ; complee Guide for Washingion and 1ts Environs,;
Svo, wpivards of 100 phote. {llwsfrations, chiefly views,
sfm.&.v%is Fhifadelpaia, 18y

40 Wells (Wm. V.) Explorations and Adventures in
Honduras, and & Review of the History and General Re-
apurces of CENTRAL AMERICA, 8vo, safs and mumerons
llustralions, clotk, 4/6 New Fork, 1857

40A AMERICANA. —Mavro (M.) Sphera volgare novamente tradotta con molte notande addi-

tioni di Geometria, Cosmographia, arte

avicatoria, et Stersometria, Proportioni, et Qvantita delli

Elementi, Distanze, Grandeze, et Movimenti di tutti corpi celesti, cose certamente rade et maravi-
gliose. ...y enras sm, 4to, fromtispiece exhiditing the Castilian Arms over a (lobe, within emblematic
border, title within border of Animals, elc., with a cut occupying reverse, numerous culs thy oughout,

‘o containing spherves with AMRRICA shewn, [limp grey bozrds, carmine edges,

REMELY RARE, 7 guineas

M. Harrisse was the first to record this book, anfil then no bibfioprapher has any meniion of it.

meat thus owns the source of the descri
‘M. Harrizse,
the New World.

mentaries for the learned muhematicians and geographers,

1om given therein.

FINE COPY,
Venetia per Barth, Zanmetti, 1537
Brunet's Supple-

1 in. *CERARE VOLUME, cité dans fe Bibl. duericana Vetns de
As Sacro Bosco's D¢ Sphera was written in the 1ith century, one can hardly hope for enlightenment as to
But in the century following the re-discover

by Calumbus it became an inexhauvstible source of com-
ome of these certainly contain refsrences to the oceanic

discoveries attributed, especially by Italian commentatoss, to Vespucei. The present book would seem a counterblast

from the Spanish side, under the patronage of a Spanish mathematician, to whom the work is dedicated, and

pressa ..

ad instantia of reguesitione df M., Glovans OrTHEGA e Carfon Buncensg Hyvsrano comarante in Firenze. The

fromtispiece {ruprmiu:cd as front. o Bibf. Aseer.) also favours this assumption.

Woodcut behind the title represents a

friar seated writing in a book upon a globe, Columbian type of ships in the background. the whole within astronomical

border.

41 Amours.—PvyLADES AND COrRINNA: Lives,
Amours, and Writings of Rich. Gwinnett, Esq.,
and Mrs. Eliz. Thomas, Jor., Gf AKussell St
Bloomsbury, from their Original MSS., with Life
of Corinna herself [Part I.], 8vo, oiad calf
{ rubbed ), 10/ [£. Curil] 1731

42 Aneient History.—Annales Antiquitatis :
Chronological Tables of Ancient History, from
the best authorities, folio, A/, énd., b/~ Ox., 1835

A valuable compilation ; the arrangement is good, and
reference easy from the exhaustive index.

#4r Since 1872, when Brunet records a copy sold, we connot trace another offered for sale.

43 Anecient Poetry.—The Legend of Mary
Cueen of Scots, and other Ancient Poems ; now
first published from MSS. of the 16th Century®
with Intro. Notes and Appendix by J. [FrY],
8vo, ONLY 275 COPIES PRINTED, scored calf, gilt,
Turner bookplate, 5/6 1510

44 Anderson (Chr.) Annals of the English
Bible, 2 vols., 8vo, port. of Tyndale, cloth, uncut,
7/6 2 Pick., 1845
_*....Contains the historic anvals of the English Bible,
viewed in contrast or connection with national affairs.”
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45 ANTIQUARIES (Society of) London. —ProcEEDINGS, First Series, 4 vols. in 2 ; Second
Sertes, Vols. t to 15, and Part L. of Vol. 16, plates and weodcuts. 17 vols., 8vo, cloth, and 1 Part,

£4 12s 6d 1843-96

46 Anglican Chureh.—Crara (Franciscus | 51 A Quarto Serap Book, containing some
A. Sancta, Dr. C. Davengort) The Articles of | 195 Columns of Cuttings from various Papers re-
the Anglican Church paraphrastically considered | lating to the Whig Club, from the Extracidinary
and explained, with Intro. and Sketch of the Meeting of Now. 11th, 1795 lo Deec., 1797,
Author’s Life by Dr. FREDK. G. LEE, sm. 4lo, | REPORTS ©oF MEETINGS, ADVERTISEMENTS,

cloth, 4/6 Hayes, 1865 | Norices, BALLADS, and other matter, meatly
: Reprinted from the 1646 Latin edition, with a trans- | a7 ranged on leaves of paper, half russia ( rubbed
g , Aplat, . P. HARLEY, Chas. Ke

47 Anglo-French Newspaper.— Courier i’ff,,fr; gzg,fj I 179530

d‘.ﬁngletcue, - J:&!'l.. lo 31 MFIF , 1807, Nos. : A Folitical History of the Period, giving particulars
176-201, 4to, doards [ broken at joints ), 344, Duty | which are quite lost sight of by the majority of Historians,
Stamp on each No., 3|- 1827 | Euchdag the l;:lp:-iuﬂs. ol la!":i:al {:'-stli-:i!-:g.*, Pnrlin:le}uu‘y
b oo e ‘andidates’ Tesses, troversia tiers to the Jour-

48 Anthropology. I‘!E Cart {M] Traite de | nals, with the whole range of pelitical journalism from the
la couleur de la Peau humaine en genéral, de celle levity of the ballad to the crocodiie tears of an alarmist
des negres en particulier, et de la métamorphose | leader. None of these letters can be trivial where there is

d'une d couleurs en 'autre vo. Frent I a constant recurrence of such names as Fiit, Fox, Sheri-
e s 5 Svo, frout. dan, and Grattan.

. : |

WARAT BLOTS v cma/inss Mo Foar :wﬁ;fj_]';fsﬁsu sz Archazologia, Part I of Vol. 28, and 12
e | various Papers published by the Royal Society o
49 Antiquarian Itinerary ; Specimens of | : : : .

Architecture, Monastic, Castellated, and Domes- | Antiquarlcs, all i gie, _.ﬂa’m.'..er, i
tic, with other wvestiges of Antiquity in Creat | 53 ﬁl‘ﬁhﬁ_ﬂqlﬂﬂ._—ﬁnﬂﬂn{s?ﬂn (P. O.) The
Britain, with Descriptions, 7 vols.,, 12mo, 437 | Bronzes of Siris now in the British Museum : an
PLATES and wood engravings, Seats, Views, &, | Archzological Essay, roy. folio, large plates,
by STORER AND GREIG, half calf, gilt, uncut, | little foxed, boards, Presentation from the Author,
PRETTY SET, £1 155 1815-18 | 5/- Dilettanti Sec., 1836
so Antiquities.—Des Anciens Basvimens | 54 Arceher (Thos.) The IHighway of Letters
DE NisMES par le Sk. ’EvRON, sm. 4to, kalf | and its Echoes of Famous Footsteps, demy 3vo,
calf, Nouatlic bookplate, 86 a Gremoble, 1656 | Mumerous page and smaller illustrations, clotk, as
Our good citizen was extremely anxious to turn the | MET, 4,!'— |:|“lh lﬂ‘fﬁ] IEBS

various Roman Remains of the famous amphitheatre into | T : P
evidence favouring the bravery of his brother citizens an- 35 _ﬁ.l"ﬂhl_ﬂl'f. a Treatise Dnh’ or the !::H:,t of
cestors. This takes him into curious and weighty argu- Shooting with the Long Bow, by THos, AR-

ments. One chapter he devotes to Priapeian Hemains, ' ING, cr. Bvo, plates, boards, Bf- 1830

ARCHITECTURE.

56 D'AVILER (C. A.) COURS D'ARCHITECTURE qui comprend les Ordres de Vignole, Instruc-
tions et Preceptes, et nouveaux desseins concernans la DisTrIBUTION et DECORATION, Matiere et la
Construction des Edifices, Maconnerie, Charpenterie, Couverture, SERRURERIE, le JARDINAGE
et généralement tout ce qui regarde I'Art de Bastir, thk. roy. 4to, many FULL-PAGE amd FOLDING
FLATES from the most simple implements fo the most advanced stages of the art, FINE SOUND COPY,
meottled calf, gilt, carmine edges, 2 guineas Paris, 1750

From its comprehensiveness we miss very little of the art or of those arts allied to it in this most thorough treatize.
Omament receives especial attention, and for the numerous fine plates in this department alone is well worth sunmini..

g7 Architectural Antiguities; Papers contributed | and elevations, Portraif of the Author inserted om » ]

to the GENTLEMAN'S MAGAZINE, 17981817, by Joun Car- | of #tle, shably old half Sinding, back edyes broken, B]- 1981

TER, with copious notes by A. C. Bickley, ed. by G. L. ] Printed ai the capense of George /1., to whom the
Gomme, 2 vols., 8vao, fff-ﬂ'-f:f. B/ (-P";.:} 15/:) e 2] author was designer in perspeciive,

rERIIERITN § .r:gqur = | J’-‘I?‘_}" 180o | ¥ 5

5o Bardwoll (W) ‘Fempies, Atcient and Moder' |, &2 Markland (. i) Remarks oo Eoglah Churches

MNotes on Church Architecture, roy. Bvo, 15 Plades of Ascki- | subservient to Christian uses, ramo, plaler and swalliv

tﬂ:‘.l'm-l‘ e i S L e L HE::"T; ! ilinsirations, clatk, 3/8 Oxford, 1843
Specially selected by the Author for J. Mariin, Fig. | 63 Surveyor, Architect, and Engineer, Vols. 1, 2, and

=g Ferguson (Chas. J.) The Growth of Architeciure, | 4, conducted by Roln. Mudie, 3 vols , jto, plafes, Y. call.
Address delivered at 5511r=wail.img', July a4th, 1804, 8vo, | 3/- 184043
arig. wrappers, Present, copy, &/ Prizv, Printed, 1804 PI&II Wl}a‘l‘ar :’:l:i- {iefn,{,tnpﬁmum ghlh: Churches, or
Sir Balt. 3 ; 3 lages of Assembly of the Primitive Christians from. the
Bﬁmﬁgﬁﬁr;h{?&hﬂi Lrﬁ?f.':?f l}'iu:::lyaﬂi:rlghmﬁﬂc{} Churches of Tyre, Jerusalem, and Constantinople, described
their Works, Bricklayers, Masons, Carpenters, etc., with by #‘“’?“’.31 and ocular Observations of several very
Epistles to Eminent Persons concerned in Building, 12me Ancient Edifices, yet extant in those Parts, sm. E\'D.J'E!Hmi

fafex of plans and piews, ofd calf (back edpe cracks
(1 feas torn), ola sheep, 716 1663 ? {LSHEEIE PR %
There are ’mm:_? details of greal interest, especially re searce, 1/8 Dent copy realised L2 92 1
garding the prices paia for materials fn Hhose days, Gz Wheeler (G.) The Choice of a Dwelling : a Practical

6z Kirby (Joshua) The Perspective of Architecture. A | Handbook of Information on all points connected with
work entirely new ! deduced from the Principles of Dr. | Buying, Hiring, or Buoilding a House, cr. Bvo, Mans and
Broox Tavion, imp. folio, with 73 darge plades of plans  viesus, cloth, 8/ Bz
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654 ARIOSTO’S ORLANDO FURIOSO, 4 vols,, roy. Bvo, portrait by EISEN empraved by

FICQUET, and a superb series of g0 plates after

Cirriaxi, CocHin, E1SEN, GREUZE, MoNNET,

and MOREAU, emgraved by BARTOLOZZI, Simauet, &Fc., GRAND IMERESSIONS, bounmd im sprinkled

calf, silt, 2 guineas

Birmingham, Baskerville, 1773

The last production of this famous press, All authorities agree that the impressions in this edition are supenor 1o

those of the yto, of which 100 copies were printed.

66 Aretic. — MeLvILLE (Geo. W., Chief
Engincer, U.5.N.) In the Lena Delta; Nar-
rative of the search for Lt. De Long and his

panions, followed by Account of the Greely
f Expedition and a ProPOSED METHOD OF

CHING THE NORTH POLE, ed. by MELVILLE
PHILLIPS, 8vo, Port., maps, and tllustratims o
incidents, cloth, labe! removed from side, 4f

{Puh 2;3] IHES

67 Aretic.—TromuoLT (Sophus) Under the
Rays of the Aurora Borealis : in the Land of the
Lapps and Kvans; edited by KARL SIEWERS ;
2 vols., demy 8vo, COLOURED fromis, and 150
other tllustrations from photos. and drawings by
the author, cloth, B/6 (pub 30s) 1885

68 Argot and Slang.—Dictionnaire Comi-
que, Satyrique, Critique, Burlesque, Libre et Pro-
verbial, par P, J. LEROUX, 2 vols. in 1, thk. 8vo,
old sheep (rabbed ), Bf- A. Pampelune, 1786

ARMORIAL BINDINGS.
Mazarin Arms.

60 BERNARD (S.) Lettres de, nouv. trad. par B. P. DoMm. AxT, DE 5. GABRIEL, 2 vols., 8vo
(dettle water-stained ), Arms of CARDINAL DE BOUILLON, Grand Ausmonier de France, on both titles,
old red morocco, crowned monagram at cormers of ARMAND CHARLES DE LE PorTE, DUC DE LA
MEILLERAYE ET DE MAZARIN, (Frand Maitre d' Artilierie, and his ARMS IN GOLD on covers of both
valumes, monogram also repeated fn panels of the backs, piit edees, £2 178 6d Paris, 1072

vo CATERINA (S., da Belogna) Vita di, composta dal Giacomo Grassetti, aggiuntovi Learmi
necessarie alla Battaglia Spirituale composte da detta santa, sm. qto, emgraved fitle, old crimson
morocco, ARMS OF PorE CLEMENT XI. IN GOLD ON BOTH SIDES, surrounded by fowers, vases, and
stars, grlt edges, fine ltalian end-papers of gold ormaments on a while ground, £2 158  Roma, 1712

71 FROM THE LIBRARY OF GEORGE I.—Forp (R.) CHRISTIANE RELIGIONIS sive
Ecclesia Anglicanse Articuli XXXIX., demy 8vo, old Eme'ish red morocco, extra, elaborately pold
fooled, dedication copy, with ArMs oF GEORGE I. impressed in gold on both covers, gilt edges,
4 guineas 1720

72 OLD LAW.—Excise : The Art of Tonnage and Poundage, and Rates of Merchandise, 8vo,
old black morocco, gold panel design on both siaes, bound for Queen Anne, with arms im-
pressed in gold on both covers, ¢.c., 25/- 1702

73 TERENTIUS (FPub.) Comcediw sex, post optimas edit. emend. ; acced. /ELi1 DoNaTi Comment.
integer., accurante C, SCHREVEL10, thk. 8vo, emgraved title, old ca'f, elaborate Arms of Louis-Henri,
Comte de Loménie én gold on both covers, Nouaille bookplate, 10/6 Lupd, Bat., 1657

The collection formed by this mad Count cost 20,000, and most of his books were bound by Dusseunil. He was
not, however, s0 mad as to ;i-rr.v-zn: his penning Memoirs, that even to-day are consulted with profit, besides some
Poems. According to this his lucid * moments ' must have been of a singularly protracted nature.

74 ARMS AND ARMOUR.—BrerT (Edwin J.) A Pictorial and Descriptive Record of the

Or and Development of Arms and Armour, roy. gto, 133 Jarge plates specially drawn from the
A ‘s Collection at Oakiands, St. Peter's, Thanet, and Buricigh House, London, half morocco, gilt
cdpe, As NEw, 2 guineas (pub £5 35s net) 1894

The plates contain 1000 ORIGINAL smgravings representative of Arms and Armour from the 14th to the 17th century,

75 ASTRONOMY.—Hveini AsTRONOMI DE MUNDI ET SPHERE ac utriusque partium declara-
tione cum Planetis et variis signis historiatis, fin ontline woodcnt within ornamenial border on the
fitle, NUMEROUS WOODCUTS IN THE TEXT, and prinfer's device of the cat and mouse, corners of some
leaves mended, text of one leaf slightly defictive, half bound, RARE, 8 guineas

Fenetirs, N, Sessa ef P. de Ravanis, 1517

76 ART.—Perror (GEORGES) and CHARLES
CHirigz, History of Art in Primitive Greece :
Mycenian Art, translated from the French, 2 vols.,
imp. 8vo, 544 empgravimgs in the fext, and 20
COLOURED PLATES ilfustrative of Early Grecian
Art, cloth, as NnEw, 21/- (pub £2 25)

The art-History of a nation gifeed above all others in
development of the wsthetic feeling. For their chiel ma-
terials the authors have gone to the numerous monuments
brought tolight, the chronologies discovered, the thousands
of inscriptions d'cciphcmd. and sculptures exhumed durin
this present century. The iz definitive as u.u.ﬂﬁ
subject-matter can made, and completely supplants all
previous efforts in the same direction.

77 Armstrong (Ed.) Elisabeth Farnese ‘‘the
Termagant of Spain,” 8vo, cloth, bf- (pb 16s) 1892 -

“"The History so-called of Europe went canting from
side to side ; heeling at a huge rate according to the passes
and lunge: these two giant figures, Imperial Majesty and
the Termagant of Spain, made at one anotheér for a twenty
years or more."—CAKLYLE.

78 Artists, Dictionary of, who have exhibited
in the London Exhibitions of Oil Paintings from
1760 to 1880, by ALGERNON GRAVES, imp. Svo,
half morocco, pilt top ((roxburyghe ), 10/6 1884

Supplies the often felt want of some further information
concerning the less known artists of England.
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79 Astronomy.- Table of Sideral Time for |
Right Ascension of M.C. at noon for every day in
the year, MEAN TIME THROUGHOUT, roy. 8vo,
in MS., accompanied by emgraved astronomic
diagrams, half morocco, &6 (185—)

4o Athens.—Large Folding Panoramic View
of Athens sketched from nature on zine, by Mgs,
BRACEEBRIDGE, with Descriptive Notes ; measur-
ing 11in. by Ioin., folding inte gto cloth-covered
case, 4(6 1839

31 Austin (Alfred) Interludes, cr. 8vo, 1st
Edn., cloth, 3/6

1872 1

82 Atkinson (Hy. G., and Harriet Martineau)|
Letters on the Laws of Man's Nature and De-:
velopment, post 8vo, cloth, 3/6 18511

Insereed are 4 signed, in the autograph of Atkinson,

83 Australasia.—MerepiTH (L. A,) Somes
of my Friends in Tasmania, folio, 14 Aighim
CoLOURED PLATES of Flowers, Fruits, Insects,,
ete., and rustic border surrounding every page of|
Description (foxed wn places), cloth, g.e., littlee
worn, Bj- (pub L2 25) 1

**T'he plates and borderings will satisfy the most fast

eye. Itisa triumph of Horid taste an lithographic
Athenennt. N

1

AUSTRALIA.
84 SAVILLE-KENT (W.) THE GRrREAT BARRIER REEF OF AUSTRALIA ; its Products andi

Potentialities.

Containing Account of the Corals and Coral Reefs, Pearl and Pearl-Shell, Béche de--

Mer, other Fishing Industries, and the Marine Fauna of the Australian Great Barrier Region, superr
royal 4to, 16 COLOURED VLATES, and 48 plates in phofomezzolype HERE PRODUCED FOR THE FIRSTT

TIME, cloth, extra, gilt top eage, As NEW, £2 105 (pub. 4 guineas net)

(1893))

A veriable Romance of the Sea, the whole work 15 a labour of love and enthusiasm."— ke Trawes,
*....Never before has a semi-scientific work been illustrated with such & wealth of plates.”— Aafrve.
Y The best ever written on its subject.” —FPrédisher's Cirendar,

Bs ANGUS (G. F.) Views or The GoLp Becions or
AUSTRALLA, folio, 6 Jarpe tinted Stkorraphed Plates from |
Original Drawings, .:'Jr:r;i, scarce, 21 /- 13cT

The most valwadle of all the serics by Mhis arfist ; the
last at auclion realised £ 45.

&6 Hursthouse (Chas.) Account of the Settlement of
New Plymouth in New Zealand, cr. 3vo, wiemws, clofh,

1545

g7 Collection of 79 Views, mostly lithographed, of
Cities and other places of interest in Australia, Svo and 4to,
i glo Scrap Book, kalf beund, from Chas, Kean's iibrary,
156/- 1560, etc.

A printed in Australia, and fave an addilional value,
Feing collecled by Kean Rimself

£ Lang (Dr. J. D.) Historical and Statistical Accountt
of New South Wales, as a Penal Settlement and DBritishas
Colony, = vols., post 8vo, folding map, cloth, ine copy,,
searce, 12/8 123.“

8g HI.[{ of the Settled Dictricts around Melbourne, witha
Book of Reference, by A. Purchas, cr. Bvo, a large fold—
g coloured wnap wmounted on linen, cloth case, Presenta--
tion from the Compiler with inscription, searce, 78
" Mrf.g.ﬂwmc, 18533
The book of weference delails the several pasivhes, andi
pives acreage, pruvehaser's namie, and section number off
cach allotment. |

AUTOGRAPHS AND DOCUMENTS.
go A COLLECTION OF 176 LETTERS of well-known ANTIQUARIES, chiefly of the early part off

this Century, addressed mostly to the late Mg, ED.

Book, the majority quite detached, £2 10s

WALFORD ; arranged in a folio cloth Scraps
1800- 18806,

Kindly letters which speak eloquently for antiquaries as a generous minded warm-hearted brotherhood ; such letterss

k.

{Author of Tower of Londont, M. H. Bloxam (several), . R. Planché, Llewellyn Jewitt (z), J. Britcon,

rarely come into the market ; they vary from 1 to 4 pp. (usually 8va), and are by [. Payne Collier (several), I. Timbs (2},
odge, J. G. Nichol (several), 'l‘h:}s..thE‘ht (2), Bernard Burke (2), E. R' )

W. Brayley, Chas. Boutell, John Bayleyy
'E.‘ﬂﬂﬁ. Knighu, ,

Sir H. Ellis, Saml. R. Merrick, J. 0. Halliwell-Phillipps, T. F, Dibdin fsigs. eniy), Rev. Daniel Lysons {sigs. ondy),|
W. J. Loftie, Dawson Turner, J. B. Waring, Peter Cuonningham, A. Ramsay, B. Chambers,

9t FOLIO SCRAP BOOK, containing 195 AvtocrarH LETTERS and FraNKS, chiefly ENGLISHY
PEERS, accompanied often by COATS 0F ARMS ; with 30 ENGRAVED PORTRAITS ; on feaves of grhitee

paper, ample room for additions, half calf, gilt, with tyers, £2 8s ﬂ
jori S0 avee

Belonged to the late Mr. Ed. Walford ; the majority relate to the *° Peerages,” of which he was Editor.
especial valoe in the details given relating to their families, much of which has never been published.

them Lorn Romuey, March 22, 17gz—5ept, 15, 1845 (several Franks and two Holograph
v. Powis (A.L 8. and Fks.); Lo. NELsow, Aug. g, 1834 (A.L.5. and Fks.);;

May 7, 1861 fA.L.5. and several Fks.);
Lu. Masngrs, July 31, 1834 (A L.5.); Lo, NEwark, Dec.
caRT, Ocr, ‘85 (Fk.); WHiTworrH, Feb., 1826 (A.L.5,,
BeavcHAMP, Aug. 29, 180g (

FincaLL.

gz Alexander (Mrs., dunie Hector, Novelisé) ALS
2 pp., 8vo, literary matters, mentions Gosse, Dandet, fc.,
1/6 Decr. 5k, 'gi
93 Doeument.—Kirc Georce 11.: Warrant, 4 pp.,
folio, signed Duke of Newcastle, enquiring into the King's
Bench and Exchequer, &c., good Signature and Seal of
Gea. 11, 12/8 goih Aug., 1737
g4 Document. —Kinc Georce 1. : Oblong vellum, ap-
panting Rob. E, Scott Lieutenant, 10/6 srik fan., 1800

%s Faesimile Documents and Autographs, —Select
Collection of Interesting Autograph Letters of Celebrated
Persons, English and Foreign, from the XVI. Century to
present time, gto, seardy 300 VALUADLE LYOCUMENTS amd
AUTOGRAPHS fr ExacT FacsiMILE of the OR1GINALS, with

We notice amongg
teers) ; Lorp CHICHESTER, |

1z, 1813 (AL L5 WarroLr, Mch. 28, 1

E 836 (Fk.) ; Catn--
Fk. and Port.); YEruLAM, Feb,, 1800 ( ;

Fks. and Ports.);;

A.L.S. and Fks. ; Faimours, Feb., 1844 (A.L.5. and Fks.); AMuErsT, 1778 (Fks. andi
Ports.) ; Duraam, Mch,, 1851 [A.L.5.; Fks., and Poris.) ; LEICESTER ; IDUNDAS; AUCKLAND @ CANNING

UDLEV |

18400
friendlyy

Biog. Notices, &7 moroces, 11/6
favainalle to a Colleclor of Aulapraphs.
56 Gosse (Edmund, Poct/ A.L.5., 2 long pages,
letter, mentions Balestier, &c., 3/8
; . 2 Delamere Terr., 27—9—'gan
_ar Hatton (Sir Christ., Chancelior of Excheguer) Auto, .
Signatere, good example,
g8 Jameson (Mrs. Anna, Awtheress) Capital ALS
to Mrs. Bayne, 4 pp., 8vo, mentions Bp. of Oxford, herr
literary work, &c., B/6 fApd. ik, 1851
g0 Jameson.—Another, to the same, 4 pp., 12mo, 2
(Feb., 18
100 Jameson.—Another, to the same, 1 page, 'mr?m
asking abour a Refuge for Women, 3/8 Mk, ;Bgai
Al accompanied by their envelopes, with stamp,
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101 Balmoral —Under Lochnagar, edited by | tions, prose and poetical, specially written, by Sir Edwin
R. A. PROFEIT, 4to, Periraits, Fiew:, and other I*f““"‘iL- SI.“-' h‘;"f“!g‘ ,E,h,r'!I'lr,lE.- %i'“'-i“' Lang-ERudﬁﬂi K'F:i-
iliustrations by BURNE-JONES, NORL PATON, SIR | biter Tambnaries of the licrary werld - - Jerome, an
FREDERICK LRIGHTON, efr., cloth, elegant, pilt 1oz Balzae (Muns. du) THE PRINCE, trans.
fop edge, AS NEW, B/B Aberdeen, 1894 | into English, thk. sm, Svo, shadby old sheep,

Craigie Parish Church Bazaar held at Balmoral, was 8/- 1648
responsible for this compilation, which comprises contribu-

tc;g Barbicr (Joannis) Farmulare Enstrumentorum.  Neenon Arvs Natariatug cu Tabulis
gubiunctus, 8vo, gathic letter, dowhle column, title in RED and BLACK, with device in centre, pretly
*’:‘f initials throughont, stamped binding of the period im vemarkably fresh state, calf, covering

& boards ;| ANNUNCIATION occufying the upper, BAPTISM OF CHRIST the lower cover, each
: the bimder's mark and initials, 8.¥., fittings for clasps, 12 guineas Pards, Francis Repnanlt, 1512
Brunet has no mention of the book, neither has Greswell in his Annals of Parisian Vypopraghy;  Every page is
redolent of the Press from which it issued nigh 400 years ago, and it is almost as fresh as on that day.  The binding
too, it a rare example, absent from most of the noted collections, Both panels measure 43in. by 3in.: The
Blessed Vlrﬁin is represented Kneeling, half turned towards the Angelic Messenger, who bears a lily, arnund which is
a scroll with the words Adoe Warie plena, etc. Surrounding 1he whole in Gothie lener Eoce ancilla bomind fiat
mibi s¢cumdbum verbum tuum. On the other, Christ stands between the Baptist and an Angel ; a dove hovers
above His head, and the Father appears above o scroll @ bic est 0" me’ dilect; framed by an undulating border of
branches and animals,
Only on very rare occasions does one see 8o faultless an embodiment of the ancient stationer’s pristine art.

BASKERVILLE (John) Some interesting items from the Collection
of Samuel Timmins, Esq., F.S.A,, and others.

PSSR e | 107 BASKERVILLE (John, Printer) Original
@l‘ﬂht Stones Slate Slab, 8iin. by 1ofin. (repasred), WITH

> ; . ivscrirTios eut by Baskerville himself
Cut 1n any of the Hands | when a Writing Master, AND DISFLAYED

By | I8 IS WINDOW AS AN ADVERTISEMENT,

3‘Db“ Eﬂ[ht’:l‘i"i[l, enclosed within a plush-lined book-shaped box,
WRITING - MASTER. | from the Collection of SAMUEL Timmins, Eso.,
= . 156 guineas (173—)

108 ARIOSTO'S Orranpvo Furioso, 4 vols, roy. Bvo, Portrait by EISEN emgraved by
FIcQuer, and a superk series of 40 PLATES after CiPriani, CocHIN, E1sgN, GREUZE,” MONNET,
and MOREAU, emgraved by BARTOLOZZI, Simonet, &c., GRAND IMPRESSIONS ; miottled colf, with
Arms of MArRQUIS Louls DE MaiLLy, PRINCE OF ORANGE, in gold on each side, gill tooling on

backs, marbled edges, 3 guineas Birmingham, Baskerville, 1773
The last production of this famous press. The plates in this edition are superior to the 4o
109 PUBLII TERENTII Comeedize, 12mo, ofd calf, piit, 4/6 Birmingham, 1772

* Printed in the usually beauwtifil style." —Dispin,

110 VIRGILII (Pub.) BucoLica, GEORGICA, et JENEIS, roy. 4to, 1st Edn., riNe cory wiTh
SUBSCRIBERS' NAMES, calf, gold tooled back, B0[- Birminghamiae : Typis fohannis Baskerville, 1757

COMMON PRAYER, and Administration of the r15 Novum Testamentum Graeeum, juxia exem
Shmth and the other Rites and Ceremonies of the | Millianum. Typis Toaxnis BaskeErviLLE, roy. 8vo, halr
C , and the Psalms pointed as they are 1o be SUNE oF | morocco, gt fop, 48 E'.{rmﬁ, 1763
S-‘B.id in Churches, roy. 8vo, eld dlact morocco, bolh sides A fing ediiion for the lifvrary, in perfect state.
with droad and claborafe Sorders and large centre orna- | 116 Sallust (C. Crispus) et L. Awn. Frokus, 1amo,

meenfs fooled i gold, orlf edpes, 21/ Cambridee, 1761 | it
i ; | free calf, back trifle broken, T/6 Birmingham, 1
c_f‘i:,-n:.ﬂ“;:ﬂ:f:i the period's best press swork and | 117 Select Fables of Esop and other F:ifulists: :r?u"
112 Common Prayer, with the Palter printed as they | *%) ﬁf‘. “’:ﬂmﬁ gﬁ‘{r pipriale m""""ﬁf'lgﬁ":‘:
L]

ara to be sung or said in Churches, roy. 8vo, ofd green ol Vil — Works. Encli
— » Englished by RosgrT AnbDRE
W“’1 af““ Supled demtells barders, large comire orNa- | op 8uo kel claret moroces, full gitt back tap m?:t .e:ﬁ'
L& H:fek':, 12/6 ambridge, 1762 | 00 aneut. 1948 " )5 :;-ﬁ'.
L13 Lady s Preceptor, or, Letter toa young lady of | ", yipgil (Pub.) Bucalica, Georgico, et Eneis, sm. Bvo
dﬁr;muau;n upon Paﬂt:ﬂﬁn-ﬁdlaktﬁ fr]g:-_.m tlh-i-‘ Ii:tl‘lcil uLth-: (mo front. ), spotted as usnal,old tree calf, back edpe crack-
" Ancourt, an apted to the English Nation A bk ! i
ﬁmtl:gmn of E}}mhridge. 3-;0..1?5#;; Nhﬂwi:' sheep, ﬁ’nl-yﬁ 1_::**;; Hﬁf“;ﬁ?f""“" i SN e }? f‘;&
irmiingkan:. ., . owith Mr. Baskerville's types, 1768 S e L i - s
d};’ Lucretius (T. Carus) De Rerum Natura, sm, &vo, M;mﬁifﬁﬂmﬂﬁﬂf;’a‘? , The gift of Mr. Baskerville to
half calfl, back trife froken, ine uncut copy, 19/ o L i
2 Birmingfam, 1773 120 Voeabulary, or, Pocket Dictionary : to which is
A vare stale, inside almost a5 new. From Dube of | prefived a Compendious Grammar of the English Lan ;
Swssex Libvary, wilk Sookplate. ramo, Saardas, B/6 a'g. 1765

* The typography of Baskerville is eminently beautiful. He unites, in a singularly happy manner, the elegance of
Plantin with the clearness of the Elievirs. . . . Upon the whole he was a truly original ani;: - he struck out a new method
of printing in this country, and may be considered as the founder of that luxurious siyle of typography which at present
so generally prevails.”—Dge. Dinpin. ]
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Caxton’s Apprentice and Successor. The Book of St. Albans.

121 BARNES [or BERNERS] (Dame Juliana) TREATISE PERTEYNING TO HAWKYNG,
HUNTING, AND FYSSHYNGE WITH AN ANGLE, and also a RIGHT NORLE TREATISE OF THE
LyGNAGE OF COT ARMOURS, EXDYNGE WITH A TREATISE WHICH SPECIFYETH THE BLASTYNGE
oF ArRMYs. Mlack lelter, prinied in RED AND BLACK, WoODCUTS OF CDATS OF ARMS (SOME
COLOURED), sm. folio, good margins (leaves measure 9fin. by 7in.), unéound, 20 guineas

Cmprynten at LWestmestre by nken the Torie
the i;lrre of thp nrarnacion of our Torde, 1496
*.* A feagment of a very rare book, consisting of 36 leaves. [t comprises 411 in afa j damaged); 611 inb: 41l in g8
4ll.inf; 2ll. in g; and 16 ll. of ** The Blasynge of Armes.” Another imperfect copy of this rare book realized £ |f:-i
the first portion of Lord Ashburnham's sale ; this copy is alzo from that collection.

12IABARNES (Dame Juliana) Book oF HAWKING, &c., another fragment of 9 LEAVES, com-
prising the first leaf of Hunting, djj. iii. ; a leaf beginning ** A Relay is after™'; ¢j. ii. iii. v. ; bound
up together with some leaves of Hazlewood’s reprint ; sm. folio, calf, 9 guineas W. de Worde, 1496

From the Ashburnham Library ; formerly in that of P. Eliss,

122 BEAUTIES OF ENGLAND AND WALES : Delineations, Topographical, Historical, and
Descriptive, of each County, by Joun BriTToN and E. W, BRavLEY ; COMPLETE SET, 18 vols. in
25, 8vo, nearly 500 Plates of Views in the various Counties of England and Wales, besides Maps, half
russia, gilt, sprintled edges (a few vols. a trifle broken or rubbed at backs ), £3 17s 6d 1801-16

123 BEWICK (T.) HISTORY OF BRITISH BIRDS, Newcastle, 1804, 2 vols., with SUPPLE-
MENT, Newcastle, 1821, in 2 parts—Evton (T. C.) History oF THE RaArEr BriTISH BIRDS,
1836—GENERAL HISTORY OF QUADRUPEDS, ANewcastle, 1807 —FABLES OF AS50P AND
OTHERS, Newcastle, 1823, with Bewick's thumb-mark receipd—SELECT FABLES, with Memoir
and Descriptive Catalogue of the Works of Messrs. Bewick, Newcastle, 1820 ; together, 6 vols., roy.
8vo, all “ Royal” Large Paper Copies, WITH GRAND IMPRESSIONS of the mumerons WOOD-
CUTS ; whole green morocco, super extra, panels of backs gilt-tooled, gold borders inside and out, top
edpes pilf, OTHERS UNCUT, GRAND STATE, FROM THE LIBrArY oF THE Rr1. llon, LorD REVEL-
STOKE, 26 guineas 1804-36

A lovely set, representative of the best of Bewick's work in the best form, and extremely difficult to procure.
Romanic, Rumontsch, Romanscha, or Rhetian.

124 BIBLIA SACRA RHETICA.—La5. Bibla e ilg Nief Testament, cum ils cudischs Apocryphs,
ent ilg Languaig Rumonsch de la Ligia Grischa, 2 vols. in 1, folio, #ack morecco, doubls borders round
sides, elegantly pold tooled, panels filled with elaborafs ormament, BROAD GOLD DENTELLE EORDERS,
inside vellum end leaves, gilt edges, FINE cOPY, EXTREMELY RARE, £7 175 6d Coira, 1717-18

This version, made for the use of the Protestants of the Grisons, and printed under the patronage of George 1. of
England, is rarely to be found in fine condition.

— (Euvees Com-| 129 Berks., ete.—Wisk (Francis) Further

Pi.:t.'irsns Bﬁgugglgﬁggiﬁzs' Bt ]E?‘]ﬁgigi.‘};ﬁ Observations upon the White Horse and other
it 859D aalonrod fi-l -length Cnstumé Antiguities in Berkshire ; with account of White-
Paﬁrafts half light bise morocco, gold fooled lezf-Cross in Buckingham, as also the Red Horse
back, t.e.g., by ZABHNSDORF, 86/ 1876 | in Warwick, etc., gto, badly damaged by damp
12 Bede (Cuthbert) The White Wife : with | 379 smoke, wragpers, 4/ Oxford, 1742
other Stories, Supernatural, Romantic, and Le- bl : ! -
gendaxy, cr. 8vo, 1t BAR', fullpage and other | \of Sonce with Muuic o Voice, Piolim, anilll
tilustrations by the editor, cloth (little loose), | ooy Flute, 12mo, front. and pretty tail pieces by

scarce, 46 1865 : : - A
st (b §Mes; Aphral] Lova Lattessbebnaca | 20 ot el gl 10 Edin. (181—)

a Nobleman and his Sister [Lady Henrietta Ber- 131 |Beza (Th.)] Dialogi ab Evsebio Phila-
keley and Lord Grey de Werke]; with their | gelpho Cosmopolita in Gallorvm, etc., quorum
Adventures, 8vo, old calf, back edge cracking, primus ab ipso auct. recog. et auctus, Edimborpi
searce, 25/~ . 1718 | ¢ Genive ), 1574—MoRELIUS (Joa.) De Eecclesia

127 Bentinek (Lord George) A Political Bio- | 31y Antichristo per eivs excidivm liberanda, eaque
graphy, by B. DisrAELL, 8vo, cloth, 3/6 1852 | ex Dei promissis beatissime reparanda, Londing,

V....¥We have rarely, if ever, met with a book more 1559; tugelher in 1 vol., 8vo, beards, ﬁlf_ls?q_._s,g

dexterously handled, or more replete with “.TE:;::i;UWﬂT. "The last named has title snclossd by beautiful woodcut

128 Berks. — PoTe (Joseph) History and border, with Royal Arms on reverse, and is dedicated to

e (Jueen Elizabeth.
Antiquities of WiNDsoR CASTLE, and the RovaL : .
CoLLEGE and CHAPEL of ST, GrORGE, with the | . 132 13“:'“? Latina. ._HT':E‘&_““F“ ."’Iftf“.*
Institotion, Laws, and Ceremonies of the Most Biblia Sacra, Lat, recens ex hielren idcl), beevi.

: . busque Scholiis illust. ab Imm. Tremellio et
Nowus Sioeeof ‘s CauTan o, S of| REDE SHie Y, oo, TR
rubbed, 6]~ : . : ..:E'.rm 17 4.;_" thick short folio, Roman Letter ; confemporary
% Cor tai fonile : nti binding, stamped calf, metal bosses at cormers and

I Ashi le, A 2k ' 3 ;
e ol N ANIe: S S e LB Lond,, H, Middleton, 1580
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An ltalian Biblia Pauperum.

133 BLOCK BOOK.—Orera Nova CONTEMPLATIVA......... Nouvamente stampata, sm. 8vo,
49 (should be 64) leazes, EACH PAGE CUT ENTIRELY ON WOOD, a line border enclosing explicative
text and illustration, perfect state throughout, the culs free from erasures, old sheep (rubbed), RARE,
I‘J_Lnaas Opera di Giondniandrea Vauassore ditto Vadagnine : Stampata nouaméte

nella inclita citta df Vinegia [circa 1510]

There is no other purely xylographic Italian book known ; the illustrations were engraved by Vavassore from the
designs of Diieer, Bellini, C);rpncci.u, Squarcione, and Mantegna. The book was unknown to Brunet, but in the Supple-
ment MM. Deschamps and G. Brunet record two copies sold : one at 6oo and the other at 1300 francs.  Quaritch prices

one with 63 leaves at £31 105,
136 BIBLE ILLUSTRATIONS (Landscape)
134 Bible.—Biblia, breves in eadem Annota- | Views of the most Remarkable Places mentioned
tiones, ex doctiss. interpret., et Hebrzorum Com- | in the Old and New Testaments, from ORIGINAL
mentariis, thk. folio, some meargins stained and | SKETCHES faken on the spof by W. & E. FINDEN ;
slightly defective, woodcut borders of Scriptural | descriptions by Dk, T. HarTWELL HORNE,
characters and imcidenis emclosing titles, shably | 3 vols., 8Bvo, 9b Beawliful Plates, half olive
boards, Bf- Antverpie, Martinus Casar, 1534 | morocco, gilt edges, HANDSOME cory, 21/- (1836)
1344 Bible (King James's), Book of Common | 137 Bible of every Land : History of the
Prayer, and Concordance to the Bible, ewgraved | Sacred Scriptures IN EVERY LANGUAGE AXD
titles by STURT, thick gto, o/d calf, 3|6 DiavLecT into which Translations have been made,
Richd. Ware, 1726 | glo, new edition enlarged, enviched with specimen
) portions in NATIVE CHARACTERS, Sertes of ALPHA-
135 Bible, Authorized Version ; with Notes, | ygrs, coLouren Etknopraphical Maps, Tables,
Introductions, Tables, Indexes, and Maps, by | o, half morocco, gilt, pilt edpes, 10/6
Dg. Geo. D'OvLy and Biswor MaNT, 3 vols., | Bagster (186—)
post 8vo, Aalf morocco, 4~ S.P.C.KA., 1856 An unique work, on? of grint and sought after.
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140 BLACK LETTER CHRONICLE.—®ir altier cpcellenste cronpke ban Brahant Hollant
Sellant Elaenteren int generael.  Mat velle nyeuwe addicicn......short folio, gothic Tetter, doudle
column [ title mounted, a few leaves remargined and otherwise repaived, blank leaf wanting ), Brabant
Arms on title and reverse of [f. 2, cuts of pemea'opical frees, six on separate folding leaves containing
PORTRAITS and ARMS, A LARGE NUMBER OF FINE WOODCUTS SCATTERED THEOUGHQUE THE TEXT
Principally illustrative of sieges, pitched battles between armoured warriors, and like subjects of the
*chivalrons® age, old mottled calf, gilt, s.e., RARE, 16 guineas

Gheprent Thantwerpen | Roland vanden Dorp) Int iaer 5 heeré Mecece en xi6 in Octobe (1512)

An edition that presumably escaped the notice of Brunet and other bibliographers. The collation differs only in a o |

few particulars from that described by Camphell (508), one of these being necessitated by the bringing of the Chroni J
up to 1512, As a gallery of chivalrous romance the woodcuts are superior to any series of contemporary production, i H

their merit places the Chronicle second to none in the magnificent aray of an age that gave us chroniclers like ScHEDRP
and RoLewinck, and illustrators like BurGmalr and Lucas vax LEvDEN.

141 Blark Letter.—Evvor (Sir Thomas) The Boke named the Governour, 16mo, black Ietter,
pretly woodent initials, (itle within architectonic woodent border, calf, blind-tooled tn the antigue man-
mer, pilt edges, 2 guineas Jwigrinted at London tn Flete Strete, in the house of Thomas Berthelet, 1553

A book dezigned specially for the instruction of great men, to incoleate bigh morals, and assist in the repression of

their vices. It was a favourite with Henry VIII., who, with others, found more attractions than those named, to which
Strype draws attention.

; . T. C., 12mo, black [etter, many curious wood-
138 Biography.—Memoirs of JouN NicHOL, | : i 2
Professor of English Literature in the Unjversity | €4/ sheep, Nouaille bookplate, scarce, 25/~

: Rt : I B. for Hannak Sawbrioge, 1682
of Glasgow ; by PROF. KNIGHT, 8vo, " Zorirasis, An * Advertisement ' at the end speaks of a Cw::tﬂl':it

cloth, 3/6 Glasgew, 1806 Impression in 4te, by one Thomas Haley, and bids the
139 Bi[}g]&'aphr* —S1r GEORGE BURNS, Bart., | buyer take heed of cheating himself, and encouraging such

his times and friends, by Epwin HoDDER, 8Svo, | base practices,

Portrait, cloth, As new, BEsT LiBRARY EDITION, 143 Blades (Wm.) Account of the German

now out of print, 4/6 18go | Morality Play entitled Depositio Corruti Typo-

: hici, as performed in the 17th and 18th Cen-
142 BLACK LETTER NOVEL.—The Right, | 8P2Ich ¢ - : 648
Pleasant, and Variable Trachieal History of For- :,1'.'”'35* W{th "t'h}:'thmlt'll translal ion of the 1
5 serman version, sm. 4lo, facsimiles of various
tunatus, wheieby a Young Man may learn how to cuts, boards; BIB 188
behave himself in all Worldly Affairs and Casual | 1 : 5

- « A literal reprint of the srrzwe orfeinal, written partly in
Chances, now first in English frem the Dutck by | Plam Dinirtééh by Paul de 'I.:fp,e, and printed 1621

BLAKE (Wm.)

144 YOUNG (E.) THE COMPLAINT AND THE CONSOLATION; or, NIGHT
THOUGHTS, witk 43 full-page Illustrations by WILLIAM BLAKE, brilliant original
impressions, imperial 4to, Aaif calf, sroTLESS cory, uncut edges, 8 guineas

A remavkably cheap copy. Printed by K. Noble, 1797
The plates reach the extreme edge oftentimes, hence the importance of obtaining, when possible, an uncut copy.
** Many of the designs are surpnss’lngl}' imaginative and noble. . . familiarity does much o help the influence of these
as of all Blake’s designs, to deepen the significance of our artisi’s high spiritunl commentary on the text: 1o modify the
monotony of the appeal......As much a book of design as of type ; splendidly printed on thick pa Around every

LY
alternate leaf Blake engraved wild allegorical figures : he 30 engraved them as to make a picture of EE: whole page, as in
his own illustrated poems.”"—GILCHRIST.

14z Aphorisms on Man : translated from the Original | 2 Havl Wm.) The Tri h:of T ,a Poem :
Manuscript of rg Casrer LavaTer, 12mo, 15t EdN., | romo fﬁﬂ!;;}rofu ;:"i!-‘:'.:,l. Eﬁﬂﬂp@awm‘?m e i
La

Fronfispiece &y KE (monnted), calp, gilt, gold borders | Marian FLAXMAN, crimion morocco, gilt, g.e., FINE
enside and onf, pilf edpes, by Morrevy, 10/8 1788 | {B/- 6 *E.g“-c;mr‘,.‘ 1903
146 BLAIR (E.) The Grave: a Poem, 4to, 15t Edn., 5 :
with a FindPortrait of Blake engraved by SCHIAVONETTI, 145 Poetieal Sketches, edited and prefaced by B. H.

and 12 GRAND PLATES by the same artist after the | SHEPHERD, fcap. Bvo, cloth, uncut, pager label, 6f-
desiens of WiLLian BLake, fine fall copy, half smerocce, - Fiekering, 1868
35/- So good & copy i rarely offered for sale. 1508 | The first agpearance except for the rare original of 1787,
147 Cowper,—Life and Posthumous Writings, with 150 Songs of Innocence and Exdperience,, with other
Intro. Letter to Earl Cowper by W, Haviey, 3 vols., 4to, | Poems, feap. 8ve, 15t collected Edn., #refty fewrons
15t Edn., LARGE PAPER, Portraifs and Vigneties &y | fail ornaments, cloth, pager label, 1008  FPlokering, 1866
W, Blake, fialf » wssia, gift, m.e., 18/6 1803-6 Though Dr. Wilkinson pudlished an edition in 1850 and
Blake's tlinsirations are nof in the Spo edition. Owing | Rosselll superinlended their publication in Gilchrist's
fo Hayley's declining cight, e eomployed Blake to aid fawe | °* Life) the above 15 the first fime of priniing in thelr
chiefly as amanuensis, during ke preparation of this | infegpritv; both the edifors named having considerably
Biography. Sykes copy realised £4 145 6. | altered the Poems.

150A BOCCACCIO.—Buoccace Ued nobles malbeureuy, Folie, Gothic letter, doudle column
(eatersiained throughout and last leaf containing printer’'s device on recto defective ), woodcut on title
of a group of schelars, AND SEVERAL LARGE CUTS ILLUSTRATIVE OF THE TEXT, TALL COFPY,
vellum, gilt edges, 8 guineas Paris :  Mickel le noir..... . demourant en la rue
; satnet Jagues | a lenseigne de la Rose blanche couronnee, 1515

Cine of the earliest editions of the translation made by Laurent de Premierfait. Brunet erroneously states it to be
without date ; there i3 certainly none in the colophon, but just above the woodcut on title we have Jmprime a Paris

fBil cing cens ¢t guinze. 1t was from Premierfait's French translation of Cicere de Seneciale cf de Amiciiia that we
got our earliest English version by Caxton.
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151 Bloemaert.—Barserixo (M. Fran,)
DocUMENTI D'AMORE, sm. 4to, BRILLIANT IM-
PRESSIONS of the beawtiful series of copper-plates
by C. BLOEMARRT, FINR COPY, red movocco, gilt
edges, fine armorial bookplate of Wilmot, Earl of
Lisburne, 1716 Roma, 1640

“"Ces podsies composées vers In fin du rye sigcle, ont

été publites par Fred. Ubaldini ; 'edition contient plusteurs
gravures de Corn, Bloemaert ¢t ne se trouve que diflicile.

ment."—BruneT
BOOKBINDINGS.

I 154 DIVERSES PRIARES ET ORAISONS, recherchées et imprimdes aux dépens da M. pe
BEAUVAILS, 16mo, a series of 30 fine copperplates by H. WIERX, prioncipally of New Testament inci-
derts (2 mounte ), brown calf, the letters H. C. interlaced in centre of both covers, survounded by
simple peometrical design, and the interstices completely occupied by FLEUR-DE-LYS, as also the panels
of the back, pilt edges, 3 guineas 5. Loet typ., C. H. B, 1680

155 LES EPISTRES DE S. PAUL ; les Epistres Canoniques ; I'Apocalypse, [Vol. 1L * Moxs"
NeEw TeESTAMENT, First EbnITION], sm. Svo, 7w'ed in RED, old Fremch bluc morocco, gold-line
dorders, DOUBLURES OF RED MOROCCO, fhe whole field occupied by intricate pointillf tooling in gold,
laurel branckes and spiralled fewrons dividing it infe diamond-shaped compartments, an exquisite
plece of work, moroccoo jrints, gilf edpes, FINE STATE, probably by PADELOUF, £5 108 a Mons, 1667

156 PAINTED EDGES.—llandt-boeck der Catholiicken om Godtvrvchteliich te bidden, by een
Vergadert door den P. Canisivs, thk. sm. 8vo, dlack pipskin, the fore edges painted with a
representation of the Fall: Apam axp EvVE AT THE FOOT OF THE TREE, SERPENT
COILED AROUND THE TRUNK, THE DEITY ABOVE IN A CLOUD ; olher edges with flowers and
LLH.S. PAINTED IN VARIED COLOURS ON A GOLD GROUND, wunusually fine state, £3 10s

T Antuerpen, 1630

—

152 Bloxam (M. H.) Fragmenta Sepulchralia:
a glimpse of the Sepulchral and Early Monu-
mental Remains of Great Britain ; an nnpublished
fragment, Bvo (title in MS. ), numerous cuts of
sepulchral remains, cloth, neat, G-

((Oxford, circa 1845)
* Anthony Tucker e.d. Matt. H. Bloxam, 27th August,
i877," on fiy-leall

157 Book of ye 0ld English Fayre,
with Contributions in Pen and Pencil by Lady
Constance Hopwood, WaLTER CraNE, GEO.
CRUIKSHANK, efe., 4lo, eriginal pictorial boards,

3/6 1881
A memento of a baraar at the Albert Hall in aid of the
Chelsea Hospital for Women.

i3 Book of Job: Critical Edition of the

English translation of the Notes by R, E,
Briinnow, 4to, wrappers, 3j- Leipsip, 1803

150 Booksellers.—A History of, the Old
and the New, by HENRY CURWEN, thk. cr. 8vo,
fromt., and numerows FPortraits of famons Book-
seliers, cloth, 4/6 (187—)

“In these days, ten ordinary histories of kings and
courtiers were well exchanged against the tenth part of one

Hebrew text, with Notes by C. SIEGFRIED ;' good History of Booksellers.”—CaRLVLE.

BOOKS ABOUT BOOKS.

160 CAXTON HEAD DE LUXE CATALOGUES.—ComprLere SeT: Modern Bindings
(Kingsley’s Water Babies) by the chiefjEuropean Craftsmen, 1891—International Bookbinding Exhib-
ition (King Florus), 1894—No. 203, MSS., Books, &c., 1891—No. 240, Engravings, &e,, relating
to William Hogarth, with note by SELw¥~ IMaGE, 1802 —No. 245, M5S., Books, Bindings, etc.,

2—No. 250, the same, 1892—No. 260, the same, 18g2—No. 300, the same, 1895—No. 396,
ger-ﬂnlour Drawings by Rowlandson, with a Preface by SELwyN Imace, 1808—No. 400, MSS.,

ks, ete., 1808—No. 424, the same, 18009, Together, 11 vols., sm. gto, designs for titles and
covers by WALTER CrANE, HERBERT RAILTON, #f., COLOURED PLATES OF BINDINGS Anciens and
Modern by W. GRIGGS, and numeérous facsimiles of EARLY PRINTING, WoOoDCUTS, ere., all in orig,
wranpers, as iisued, searce, £2 17s 6d 1891-99

“ Catalogues have long been a word for dryness ; but if all catalogues were like those of the * Caxton Head ' we
should all be ordering them from Mudie's."—Safwrday Keview.

£ An epoch in the history of catalogues."—Suwnday Sun.

16 Blades (Wm.) How to teL. A Caxron, with some
hints where and how the same might be found, cr. 8vo, 15t
Edn., Mafer goi Sfacsimifes of fypes, &%, orig-
wrapfers, SLErce, T;',a; 1870

166 Book Sales of 18856 : A Record of the most im-

ortant Books sold at Auction and the prices realised, with
lﬂnn:n. Motes and Index by TEMpPLE ScOTT, sm. 4to, clodk,
£l fop, 6/6 (pub 12/6 net) 18g6

157 BRUNET (]. C.) Manuel du Libraire et de
PAmateur de Livres; Quatréme edition originale

16: Astor Library (New York) Annual Reports of the |
Trustees, Bvo, crimson morecce, exira, g.o , Presentation
from the Trostees, with inscription, 3- 1B4g°56

1fiz Berjeau (J. Ph.) Early Duwch, German, and Hng-
lish Printers’ Marks, 3 parts, roy. Bvo, yo faecsimiles .uy"l
FPrinters’ Marks, orig. wrappers, B/6 1866

13 Bibliotheea Stanleiana : A Selection of Rare
and Fine Books from the Library of CoLoner StaNLev,
gold by Auction goth April, erc., 1813. by K. H. Evans, |
Svo, PRICES ADDED IN MARGINS, fetvn, A/ 1817

K ich in flalian and Spanisk Poectry and Komance.

16y Blades (Wm.) Bibliographical Miscellanies, Nos.
1=g, in 3 parts, roy.8vo, as published, wwith mumerous
Photo-collotype Plates of CHainvegn Linraries, facsimiles
of Early Plates, &c., mwagpders, scarce, 12/8 : 18ga

No. r. The Use and Develogment of Signaturesin Books, |
Nos, 2—35. Books in Chains.

enticrement revae par P Auteur, 5 vols., demy Eva, elegantly
printed on Fine Paper. with nwmeecrons woodeuts, fae-
similes of Devices of Early Printers, &ec., ir. green
HESFOCEay ey BT : Faris, 184244

16 Cercle de la Librairie, premiire exposition, Svo,
the featalfogue follmwed by COLOURED, ILLUMINATED. and
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BOOKS ABOUT BOOKS--Continued.

PICTORIAL advertisements, the whaole being executed by
members of the assoctation, cloth, 3/6 Paris, 1880
Comgrises many cloice examples of the modern stationes' s
art.
16g CLARKE (Wm.) Repertorinm Bibliographicum ; or,
somg Account of the most celebrated British l.-iI:rm-il::s-_r oy,
8vo, 11 Moviraris of greal Book Callectors, and a Fiew of
the Bodician Library, kf. morecco, g1t fop edpe, Makellar
copy. 2 guineas , . . 1Big
wo rare pamphlets are bound in at the beginning ; A
Dalogue in the Shades befrween W, Caxion and W
Wynken, Clevk, & descendant of Wynken de Worde, io
swiich rx added e Story of Dean Homywood's Grubs,
And A Baflad entitled Rare doings ot Roxburphe ffall ;
o, The Tilting Sceme betwveen Earl Spiva and Lovd
Blandish, The firsi ic leaded by an enpraving of the
Lhree dispulants mamed, and ey are bolth facetious pro-
e fioms i vevse in awlich weld bnown Sbliomaniacs figure
umder discree! fniiials and dashes.

1o Cllarke] (A.) Bibliographical Miscellany ; or, Sup-
plements to the Bibliographical Dictionary, 2 vols. in 1,
thick 1zmo, cloth fshaddyl, 3/- 1Boh

171 Collection of nearly soo Facsimiles of the Water
Marks used by the Early Paper Makers, Late 14th and
Early 15th Centonies, folio, 24 plafes, sowe Witk wwafer-

;fgfsm, orig. s paper wrappers, ,Luyus-ter bmk-:pla&le,
o

184
17z Connaisances nécessaires & un Bibliophile, ramo,

orig. wratpers, 216 FPares, 1873

173 DIBDIN (Rev. T. F.) BisvioGrardicar, Anti- |

auAkiAl, and PicturesovE Tour in France and GEg-
ANy, 3 vols, thick imp. 8vo, 15t Edn., segerddy fifus-
trated with over 83 ENGRAVED PORTRAITS and PLATESR,
and Oo engravings in the Texd, hall morecco, giit, fap
edges gtit [ Fohnson copy, cost iime £25), 12 guineas 18z

The beantifnd engravings tllusirale e scenes of e
variows dewns visited by Dildin, together with the por-
traifs of many of the netable people swith whom ke became
g uernted, éﬁa’# wriy porivaiis from ancient plefuver
and seinialures most farthfully veproduced,  The smaller

plates in the fext are on Indix paper, and cxguisitely |

engraved.

v74 Dibdin (Rev. T. F.) Introduction to the Knowledgze |
of ’E{.ut

and Valuable Editions of the Greek and Latin

Classics, with Index Analyticus ; the whole preceded by an
Account of Polvglot Bibles, 8vo, facsimidesy Complufensian
Polygiot, half movocco, 4/6 1804
175 LIBRI : MorxumExs INEDITS ou peu connus, faisant
partie du Cabinet de GuiLLavme Linkt, elgui se rapportent
a I'Histoire des Arts du Dessin considérés dans leur Appli-

| eation a I'Ornament des Livres, roy. folio, Poriraif and 50
Plates (showld be 6o), fn coLD, SILVER, and COLOURS, OF
EarLy BookpiwninGgs, Masvscrirrs, Drawings, Works

| 1w Ivory, efe., Text in English and ]"rrtm:h, keady movocce,

| ungur, Present. Corv, £4 18s Londres, 1862

| Tiee fy-leay bears an inscrifiion of 13 lines wrillen

| MeLanmie Linrl, Ang. 22nd, 1865, when she presented this

| cofy to Madame Simipson, and fencallh are the signalures

| of (s, Lifwd and Marguerite Double Collfns. Photographs

| of the last named and Melanie Libri ave added belotw the <, |
large porivail of the Colleclor, wilich serves as a fromiy o

| piece. i E ‘H
176 New Catalogue of British Literature, 1856:7
Record of the year's publications arranged in a numerical =
| sequence, with full details, and two indexes, compiled by
| Cepric CHivERS, Bvo, cfoth, 3/- 1

A catalopwe both aniherilaitoe and descripiive ar e
year's literary productions.

177 Nichols (Thos.) Handbook for Readers at the
British Museum, cr. 8vo, WS, sefe in marging, cloth,

46 1
178 Ruskin (John) The Bibliography of, a List arranged
in éhl‘ﬂﬂﬂ! ical Order, of the published Writings in Prose
and Verse g?jnhu Ruskin from 1844 to Oct., 1875, cr. 8vo,
cloth, neatl, 3/8 1878

179 [Smith (). Russelll) Catalogue of the Library of
rs. Stuart, 13, Bolion Row, Piccadilly, 1zmo, rexbureh
finding, PRESENTATION FHOM THE COMPILER TO mﬁ'
K. Evron and from fike ladier fo Sany. Toamins, Esg.,
mscrirrions, ONLY 13 COPIES PEINTED,
&/- 18
| 18z SOTHERBY (5. Leigh) Memoranda relating to B'Iucsﬁ
Books preserved in the Bibliothéque Impériale, Paris, made
| Ocwober, 1B68, folio, mrdh g3 feaves from ' Notdicer of the
Block Books of Marie Guichard from Le Bulletin du
Bibliophiles, 1850, inserted on blank }. at the end, & num-
der of blank leaves also preceding the * Memoranda,! THE
| AUTHOR'S OWHN COPY, nidh anolier copy similariy bownd
in hall preen movocco, pild, fop edee gilt, bul comlaining
ondy Eland if., accompanying (6. The two for 31/-
| Privately Prinfed, 1850
| Imiended as & Sufpicment to Principia Typographia.
181 Spence (Joseph) Anecdotes, Observations, and
| Characters of Books and Men ; from the conversation of
r. and other eminent Persons: with notes and
Life by 5. W. Sincer, post 8vo, port., clofh, 4/- 1858
15z Ventouillae (L. T.) The French Librarian, or
Literary (Guade, pointing out the Best Works of the Prin-
cipal Writers of France, with Bibliographical Notices, 8vo,
doards, 3/- 182y

. ec—

| WITH

CATALOGUES OF NOTABLE COLLECTIONS, some with prices and names in MS.

183 Askew (Ant.) Catalogus Librorum rarissimorum,
quornm auctio fiet apud S. Baker and G Leigh die Lunaz
13 Februarii, 1775, bound with the Marquis of Townshend
Catalogue (May r1—28, 1B1z); and the Edward Skegg
Catalogue Apl. 4—11. 1542), together in 1 vel., 8vo, prices
and some purchasers’ names, &4/ calr (rudbed), 418 1775-1842

184 Auction Catalogue of the Library of William
Morris, sold at Sotheby's, Dec. sth—ioth, 1848, 2/8

185 Fonthill Library (Sept. 1g—28, Oct. 3—7, and

EE] and z7th, 1823), Bvo, fremt., AF roas, partly priced, :

186 Fa;Fans (Fel.) Catalogue Librorum (Oct, ¥
#vo, ol cadf, pidt, priced, 86 Bruzxelles
187 Sussex (Duke nfj Extensive and Valuable Library,
ris in 1 vol,, 8vo, Pard., cloth, 2/6 1844
188 Willlams (Rev. Theodore) Spleadid and Valuable
Library (1B27), 8vo. &f russia, Sach drodem, prices and

(3

purchasers’ names, 3/- 1827

189 BOOK OF HOURS.—Berrrami (L.) Il

Libro d'Ore Borromeo alla Biblioteea Ambrosians

miniato da CRISTOFARO PREDA, sec. XV., imp. 8vo, 4o plates ** 1N ELIOTIPIA,” bedng veprodu-tions
of the more decorative of the pages, vellum, extra, ONLY 220 numbered copies printed, 21/-

Milano, 1806

The only procurable memento of a treasure, priceless, by virtue of its immense historical and artistic wealth.

190 Bookplates.—Facsimiles of 147 Examples of Armorial Bookplates from varfons Collections,

2nd Series, by WM. GRIGGS, 4to, feards, 10/

1892

Among the Ex Libris are : Card. Wolsey, 1515 30 (in gold and colours) ; Arch. of Cashel, 1727 ; Bp. of Durham

1664-72 3 . Burnet, Bp. of Salisbury, 1689-1715 3 John Hartstonge, Bp. of
London, 1714-23 ; Wm. Talbot, Bp. of Oxford, 16gg-1715; Sir Jonathan Trelawn
Bp. of 5t. David's, 1660-77 1 J. Hall, Bp. of Bristol, Jﬁg:-:fm; Wm.

Wm. Lucy,

* Wm. Duke of Devonshire ; Erskine faxon) (Tower of Alloa, 1515

Earl of Stafford, 1740 ; and many other rarities,  Mosé

wrefnl reference fook fo the

Ossory, 1figz-1714 ; Henry Compton, Bp.

y Bart., E of Wﬁchﬂur, 1707-21 ;
¥ itzgerald, Bp. of Clonfert, 16911702 ;
a. Riddell of Kinglass, 1639 : Boswell ; Willfam,
ate Collector,
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191 BORROW (George) THE BinLe IN SPAIN; or, the Journeys, Adventures, and Imprison-
ments of an Englishman, in an Attempt to circulate the Seriptures in the Peninsula, 3 vols., cr.
8vo, 1st Edition, snscription on title of first wol., cloth, UNCUT, pager labels, SCARCE, £4 17s 6d

Murray, 1843

I'g! Bﬂﬂkﬂ Eﬂﬂﬂﬂmnad T BE BUEI‘ET-, h}? ]g? Brathwﬂlt [Richd'] Barnalm I[iner.

J* ANSON FR""‘EBRI "'-"-“F“ 'B""Di f"”'&n AS NEW, EIF"' arium - or, Drunken Hﬂ.ll‘.lal.'llji"ﬁ Four _Iﬂ'l.ll'l'.tﬂ}'ﬁ o

(pub 4s6d) Beok Lover's Libv., 1802 | 110 North of England, in Latin and ENGLISH
193 Bookman (The) An Hlustrated Treasury | otre ; also Bessy BELL and the ANCIENT
Old-time Literature, edited by W, CAREW | 3,y ap o CHevy-CHAsE; with Life of the

LITT, Vol. 7, &vo, reproaductions of early | auihor and notes, fcap. 8vo, front., half morocco,
ewts, ete., cloth, As NEW, B/6 (pub 7/6) 1804 | yucuT. scarce 7/6 Vork, 1852
194 Bosanquet (G. W.) Essays and Stories, | ; ’
with Introductory Chapter by Capt. C. B. | 198[Brathwait (Richd.)] Drunken Barnaby's
BRACKENBURY, cr. 8vo, cloth, uncut, 4/6 1870 | Four Journeys to the North of England, 12mo,
Present. copy from Bozanguet to Lewis Carroll. copperplates, ,ﬁﬂ(.fm_{f ( rubbed ), AUTOGRAPH OF
195 Boulger (Dem. C.) Central Asian Ques- | JAMES RAINE (the Durkam Historian ), 4[6

tions : Essays on Afghanistan, China, and Central | 1716—1805

Asia, 8vo, photo. port., and maps, cloth, 4/- (pub | 199 BRITISH BALLADS : Book of, 2nd

18s) 1885 | Series, ed. by S. C. HaLL, imp. 8vo, deanti-
196 Bradshaw's RaiLway CoMPANION, con- | fwl iliustrations on almost every page by COR-

taining the times of Departure, Fares, etc., of the | BoULD, TOWNSEND, FRANKLIN, Warp, PaToN,

Railway in Gt. Britain and Ireland, 2qmo, fo/ding | ScoTT, SELOUS, TENNIEL, CROWQUILL, efc.,

maps and plans of towns, ele,, orig. cloth, green | morocco, extra, gilt edges, 21f- 1844

paper label, scarce, 12/6 1843 “Tue Girror Cuaries KEaw To Hi5 DEak WIFE

. : . A -Emner, g6, with inscri
Contains about as much information as is given on two ﬁﬁ;ﬁ[{tﬁkmﬁfff’ﬁ eﬂ-mz » 1846, B
pages of the current edition. ¥ :

BEROADSIDES. BLACK LETTER PROCLAMATIONS OF THE REIGN OF

CHARLES Il. ; mounted on imp. folio leaves of paper, except where stated to
the contrary:— 200

zca For Proroguing the Parllament vice Tues- | ... Breadifreet. lafe of Hosecross (a Popish Priest), are

DAY, T3TH OF APRIL, 1674. 7/8 1674 | euilfty of the late damnabdle and treasomable plod for the

zo1 To Restrain THE SrrEapinG oF Farse News, an destraction of the Kings Koyal Person, and for the Extir
Licentious Talking of matters of State and Government, | pafion of the frue Profestiani Religion. ... ..

12/- May 2, 174
20z For the Execution of Laws acaixst Popisn | 77 Against Hearing Mass, axo oruer Worsare

; Service oF THE Romisy UHURCH, sssousied, fn
RECUSANTS, fn fue pieces, 17/6 Feb. 3, 1b7q-5 | 270 2 ' ¥ L
i And hiv Majesty doth command and _,."b;'.ﬂ'wnr,r: HWP”‘“:';; 15/- il for that service be ap Fﬂffﬂﬂﬁ. 15?&
ali persons born withim any of iz Majesties Dominzons, | 5y 50 L B p ke e

. . al the seveval passages lo Vheir homes, and withont entving
ke e faken ol Ly amy authorty deived [rom | S SEE el Lo o asadige he frcom. amd g
fhfs Kimpdons amd owi of Prisen fexeept Mr. Jonw | k"’;“ belonging wnio them, observe such persons as go

. : v | Bkirker a@f swck fwes, . .. . af Their coming from thence 1o
HunpLEsTOR, swhe tvar eminméntly sevviceable fo ks H . :
;5’;:_.!'#? in kis escape from Worcesfer) that they depart | ?ff;fkﬂd?*mﬁ&iéﬂmﬁﬁ?z}lﬁ?ﬁ;j“ﬁ:g
ine réaing. . ..., | LT, npre
203 For the Better Discovery or SeniTious Linei. | tendered fo them.
Lens, 128 Jan. 7, 1675.6 208 For the Discovery oF e Murperenrs or Sk
For the Discovery of Soldiers vervErtep To | Epmuso-Bury Goorkey (promising protection and a
oumisH Revicron, sof mountfed, 10/8 MNor, 2, 1678 | reward of £so0), wamonnied, 12/6 Ot 24, 1678

5 For the Further F'r-m-ugulng of Parliament zog Fort aSu&mresslnn o SEDITIOUS AND TREASOR-
TiLL OcT. 2187, mof mownied, T/ Sept. 25, 1678 | anLe Books axp PamenLETs, fn fwo pleces, mol monnded,
eofi For the Apprehending cerraiy Persons | 15)- Ok, 30, 1679
THEREIN MAmED, accusip orF Hicn Treasow, sef oo HliE pracious pavden shall be pranied fo ;ng
mownted, 15/- Jan. 15, 1678-g | Hawler, ov Disposer of suck books o pawepiedels,
...... Francis Evers, late of Tixall, in the County of | shall make discovery of the bookseller or printer from
Staford, foln Gaven, late of Wofverhamplon, .. Vavasor, j wwhome ke recefved fhe same; and fkewdse fo any Sook-

alias (rifford, lafe of Boscobell, Fdward Levison, lafe o ¥ seller or printer who shall discover and make tnown the
Wilnott, in the same Counly (being all Jeswifs), and alio | auilors theveof.

The most indisputable and severely authoritative of all Documents illustrative of history. Their use was always
temporary, and the greatest expeosition was most guickly successiul. Such exposure, with the short period and seeming
lllrlvmlgy of interest, has left very few extant, and these are seldom found but in public institutions, and in the hands of
EATTE societies.

210 Bronzes. — Piccoli Bronzi del Museo 212 Bull-Fighting.—Tauromaquia: o arte
Nazionale di Napoli, discritte e disegnate da | de Torear 4 caballo y i pie: por el celebre Pro-
CarLo Ceci, oblong folio, 13 Jarge COLOURED | fesor JosEF DerLcADO (Vulgo) HiLro, con una
and ILLUMINATED plates exhibiting seme HUN- | noticia Histdrica sobre el origen de las fiestas de
DREDS of ebjects, orig. wrappers, 10/6  (185—) | Toros en Espaiia, sm. 8vo (me plates), half roan,

211 Browne (Ed. H., Bp. of Winchester), | B/- Madrid, 1804
a Memoir, by Deax KiTcHIN, 8vo, porirails, 213 Burke (Sir Bernard) FAMILY ROMANCE
cloth, as new, 76 (pub at 18s) Murray, 1805 ! in the Domestic Annals of the Aristocracy, cr.




14

J. & M. L. TREGASKIS, *Caxton Head,”

8vo, front., cloth, PRESENT, COPY FROM THE
AUuTHOR TO CHAS. KEAN, with imscription,
8/- (1860)

214 Burke.—Another copy of the same,
presented by the Author fo MRs, CHAs, KEeAN,
9/6 (1860)

215 Burke (Sir B.) Index to his Dictionary
of the Landed Gentry of Great Britain and Ire-
land, comprising all the names (upwards of

100,000) mentioned in this work, roy. 8vo, elodk,
10/6 (186—)
Dedicatory Verses to Ellen Tree.

216 BUTLER (Rev, W. J.) Roche Abbey, and
other Poems, with a few Essays in Prose, which
have been read before the Literary Society of
Nottingham, cr. 8vo, cloth, PrEsENT, COPY TO
Miss ELLEN TREE, itk AUTHOR'S INSCRIPTION
and five verses fo Miss Tree, from Chas. Kean's .

Library, £2 28 Nottingham, 15 g .

217 BURNS (Robert) POEMS, CHIEFLY IN THE ScOoTTISH DIALECT, with List of Subscrid '
and Glossary, STIPPLE PORTRAIT éy A. NasmyTH, 15t London Edn., 8vo, fire clean copy in con-

-

temporary calf, 4 guineas

. Mr. A. Young's copy sold for £8 iss.

1787

218 Burns (Robert) Views in North Britain illustrative of his Works, accompanied with descrip-
tions and a sketch of the Poet's Life, 8vo, 17 plares by JAS, STORER amd JoHN GREIG, c¢/oth,

First Edition of Burton,
219 BURTON (Robert) Ture AxaTomy oF MELANCHOLY, What it is, with all its Kinds, Causes,

3/6

Symptoms, Prognostickes, and several Cures of it,

1805

by Democritus Junior, with a Satyrical Preface,

and the very rare leaf of ** Errata,” usually wanting ; 1st Edition, thick sm. 4to (4tfe and last g /.
slightly repaived), FINELY BOUND, red morocco, super extra, edges gtit on the vough, by LEWIS, from

the MAKeLLAR Lisrary, 28 guineas

* A work once almost forgotten, but which owed its revival to the strong praise of Dr. Johnson.

Oxfard, 1621
Lard B_pn:m called

it the most amusing and instructive medley of quotations and classical anecdotes ever perused. ke abore it a Perfect

cafy.

It is needless here to note the constantly increasing prices which early English Classics are fetching at auction, 5o

much 50 that this book iz a splendid investment, if only from a commercial point of view.

WORKS BY LORD BYRON.

zz0 English Bards and Scoteh Reviewers; a |
Satire, Bvo, 7+d edn., domrds, uncut, bj- 181
'.?!M English Bards.—Another of the sama -bdit'tr:n_.mff.

f‘ 1] .l '
Witk lbrary fnferior bookplate of John Peace, Brisial,
zzz Hours of Idleness; a series of Poems, original and

,;'fm' wrarbica edpes, 46 Parfs, 1822

translated, 12mo, ca
The carlies! foreshadoving of a coniinenlal popularity. '

223 Marino Faliero, Doge of Venice: an Historical
T dy : THe Propuecy or Dante, Evo, 15t Edn., fadf |
cﬁmfﬂ. Chas. Kean's Copy, 10/6 Murray, 1821

zz24 Mazeppa, a Poem, 8vo, 15t Edn., enfound, 5f- |

Murray, 181c
z2z5 Poetiecal Works, collected and arranged with
notes by Scott, Moore, Lockhart, Campbell, ete., Comgilefe

| gue., from the Chas Kean Library, 8/6

Fdition, vov. Bvo, Perirail and illustraliions, cloth, 3/-
(pub 7/5) Murray, 1876

226 Sardanapalus, a Tragedy—The Two Foscari, a
Tragedy—Cain, a Mystery, Gvo, 15t Edn. (/fitle fored),
mrodern doards, uncut, 8/ Murray, 1821

227 The Genuine Rejected Addresses, presented to
the Eummillm of Man: gement for Drury Lane Theatre,
preceded by that written by Lord Byron and adopted by
the Committee, sq. cr. Svo, orty. doards, umcut, 7/8 1812

Pke cariiest appearance of the Poewe ; writien for the
Dryry Lane Dheatre re-opening, Oct, rath, r8iz,

228 The Prisoner of Chillon, and other Poems, Bvo,
ist Edn., &ack fonfedd borders,

‘nck g2 ained miorecce, sold
Murray, 1816

229 Cmsar (C. Julius) The Commentaries : .
OF his Wars in Gallia ; and the Civil Wars be- |
twixt him and Pompey, with Observations there- |
upon ; as also the Art of our own modern train-
ing, by CLEMENT EDMONDS, fofio, Porf., and
folding copper-plates, exhibitine views of Koman |

Camps, elc., old panelled calf, 8|6 169

230 CALLOT (Jacques) The Miseries and Mis-
fortunes of War (Dwutch titie), oblong folio, Com- |
PLETE SERIES of 18 Flates including title, en- |
graved by ISRAEL SILVESTER, with Fremch verses
beneath each, splendid impressions, éroun |
stufse on last but one, half bound, scarce, £2 28

16— |

The Miseries 6f War are among Callos’s most admired i

works. “C Suite trés estimie."—BRUNET.

231 Calvin.—Le Catéchisme Francais de, |
publié en 1537, suivie de la plus Ancienne Con-
fession de Foi de I'Eglizse de Geneve avec deux |
MNaotices par A. R. and T. [Durour, er. Svo, kalf
morocco, gilt top edge, Bf- 1537 —Geneve, 1878

The first reprint, taken from a newly discoversd copy. |

| covers, 3/6

232 Calvin.—Histoire de sa Vie, ses Ouvrages
et ses Doctrines, par M. AUDIN, cr. 8vo, cloth,

wrappers bound in, 3/- Paris, m

233 Cambridgeshire, History of, by
EpwArD CoNYBEARE, 8vo, elofh, As NEw, 3/6
(pub 7s6d) 18g7

234 Cambridge.—Coorer (Chas. Henry, and
Thompson) Athenxe Cantabrigiensis, 2 vols., 8vo,
¢loth, 16/- (pub £1 16s) Cambridpe, 1858.61

A work similar in character to Anthony & Wood's

** Athense Oxoniensis,” but devoted to the shedding of a
like lustre upon the University of Cambridge.

236 Cardinals and Consistories. — Il

| Maestro di Camera, trat. di FRAN. SEsTINI da

Bibiena ; di nuovo ricor. sec. il Cerim, Romano,
12mo, calf, Arms of a Count in gold on both
Bracciano, 1628
A treatise of the etiquette in high Ecclesiastical circles,
especially Cardinals.  From the Jesuit's College, Paris.
237 Caricature History or THE GEORGES ;
Annals of the House of Hanover compiled from
Squils, Broadsides, Window Pictures, Lampoons,
and Caricatures of the time, by THos. WRIGHT,



thk. cr. 8vo, COLOURED froms., and full-page and
smaller illustrations, cloth, As xgw, 8/6 (pub
7s6d) 18g8

238 CARICATURES.—THREE OBLONG FOLIO
VOLUMES CONTAINING ]4? POLITICAL SKETCHES
by H. B., being humorous and satirical Carica.
tures of Celebrities of the Day, with key to a large
number, many badly cut down, soiled and repaired,
strongly bound, half morocco, gilt, 30)- 1829, etc.

imprises the earlier portion of the series—Nos. 100 to
450 (Il_luur[t-ch prices a series of g7 at {57 108,

ir. (].) Doyle was the celebrated H. B., a pohitical

caricaturist whose works from :829 to 1859 aroused a

232, High Holborn, LONDON, W.C.

15

degree of interest in England which more than once ap-
proached the proportions of a furere."—Daily Felerraph.
239 [Carlyle (Thos.)] German Romance :
Specimens of its chief authors ; with biographical
and critical notices, 4 vols., cr. 8vo, 1st Edn.,
wignelles on title, half calf, gilt (rubbed ), /6
Edin,, 1827
240 Casanova (J., «¢ Seigmanit) Mémoires
de, derits par lui-méme suivis de Frapments des
Mémoires du Prince de Ligne, 8 vols., cr, 8vo,
EDITION COLLATIONNEE SUR L'EDITION ORIG-

| INALE DE LEIPSICK, Aalf calf, sprinkled edges,

15/- Paris (185—)

241 CASSELL’'S MAGAZINE OF ART, Vols. 1—12, imp. 8vo and 4to, 12 vols., with all the
Etehings and hundreds of full-pna%e2 and other illustrations, tandsomely bound, hal

morocco, gilt, raised bands, sprinkled edges,

188 (cost about 11 guineas)

1878-

By its cloge touch with matters and movements relating to Art past and present, but more especially English Art,

this excellent publication has won for itself the distinction of a foremost place in the rmanks of Art Periodicals.

It is even

doubtiul whether it does not surpass all its rivals ; at any rate in certain departments there can be no question as to'its

superiority. The early volumes are scarce.

Tondon : WL de Machlinia, civca 1482,
242 [Caxrton (T.) Cronicles of Englond] sm. folio, black letter, fwe sizes (48 1. wanting :

iilg. a(Table); a1,2,8; e7, 8
1

;mi, 4, 5;01;pr;st;t8;urdB; yi;x4,558;28; andall

er cc 2), some margins neatly restored ; brotom morocco, acorns and roses blind tooled in diamond-
shaped compariments within floral borders, after the manner of the old stamped bindings, pilf edpes, by

BeprorD, RARE, 85 guineas

sine nota [ London, Wm. of Mecheln, circa 1482)

One of the earliest and rarest of our English printed Chronicles : THE SPENCER-RYLANDS COPY 1S THE ONLY PER-

FECT ONE kNOWN To EXIST, and only & imperfect are recorded, amongst which is the Sunderland, which realised

K26,

The type used is elegant and flowing, and bears a remarkable resemblance to Caxton’s Ne. 4% ; the book iz sometimes
catnlogued as a production of his press. A perfect copy has a Table cccupying 10 1. at commencement, text follows on

recto of 1ith—

THow the Tand of Englonde was fivat named HI

bien End bi what encheson it was 80 nama.

Sigs. a (10 I.) a—z, in eights, aa—ee, also in eights exce
numbers, size of the present copy 83in. by 6i4in.

Inst, which has only four ; 33 lines toa full page, no folie

F45 MECHELN wWaAs THE FousDER OF THE LoNpon Press.

243 CAXTON. —Tne DestructioN oF Trov [translated from the French of RaovL pE FEURE
by Wwsm. Caxrton], sm. 4to (head margin of title torn and 1 leaf missing ), old sheep, back edges

cracked, Ashburnkam copy, 30/-

1702

With list of Books Printed for Eben. 'I."ta.c:}". at the Three Bibles on London Bridge, where ** Any Chapman may be

furnished with all sorts of Books at Reasonable Hates.”

244 CAXTON.—The Fifteen O's and other Prayers, Printed by Commandment of the Princess

Elizabeth, (Jueen of England and of France, and also of the Princess Margaret, Mother of Our
Sovereign Lord the King. By his most humble Subject and Servant WiLLiAM CAXTON, sm. 4to,
FACSIMILE REPRODUCTION in Phofo-lithography by STEPHEN AYLING, wellum, Caxton's device on
botk covers, 13/6 28 1433 869
21

iffers in style from every other production of Caxton's Press ; each page is surrounded by an ornamental border.

CELEBRATED CRIMES, by Avexanpre DuMas, now for the first time completely trans-
lated, by J. G. Bur~Nuam, Vols. 1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 6 vols., 8vo, beantifully primted on ribbed deckie-
edged paper, and illusirated in a vivid and realistic manner after Wacrez, R. pE 105 Rios, and F.
PRODHOMME, ¢loth, UNCUT, AS NEW, 21/- (pub 3 guineas me?) 1895

Each volume is quite complete in itself,

246 CENTURY GUILD HOBBY HORSE, royal 4to, Nos, 1 to 7, 21 to 28 (the end) comprising
Vol. 1, 3 parts of Vols. 2, 6, and 7; 15 parts as 1ssued, with picterial wrapgers, 8 gulneas
JSan,, 1886—0:t., 1892
A learned article in the Daily Chrondcle of December 13th, 1852, gives a full account of this unigque magazine.
Matihew Arnold says of it : * When I take up the Sabdy Harse to look at it, I find myself going right through it ; it has
so much merit that its restricted publicit is‘runluly o he I::mccn_ln:]..* !l. |;crub1i|hnd quarterly, on fine hand-made paper,
with dignified type and ornament, excellent illustrations, and distinguished contributors. Mr, Ruskin, Amold, Symonds,
Wm. Morris, Austin Dobson, Wilfrid Blunt, Mr. Watts, &£.4., Christina Rossetti, are among the writers, and Madox
Brown, F. Shields, Waus, Strang, Burme-Jones, Sandys, McLachlan, Selwyn Image, Shannon, Leighton, and Herbert
Horne among the illusirators. Among the dead artists whose art adorn these stately pages are Montegna, Tintoret
. Holbein, Bl g, h!il]{'l. Ressetit, and Arthur Hl.il"ﬂﬂﬂ!h besides !’-npl.‘ﬂll'l.‘l.l:.l.im of the old wood cutters, tﬂlm\*ﬂﬂ,m&
designers.

247 CENTURY GUILD HOBBY HORSE.—The Rare Part for 1884, gto, éliusirated, original
wmﬁzr, 2 guineas April, 1884
¥

collectors are quite unaware of the existence of the 1884 volume, only very few having been jssued, and the
editor having endeavoured to withdraw the whole of them,
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248 CHAINED BOOK.—Ockam (Gulielmus) (umstiones et Decisiones in IV. libros Senten
tiarum cum CENTILOGIA THEOLOGICO, 2 parts in I vol., thick folio, gothic letter, double column
(fore margins wormed ), old wooden boards covered with leather, stamped panel desipn on both sides,
owler portions replaced by modern calf, COMPLETE IRON CHAIN OF FOUR LINKS ATTACHED TO A
STAPLE AT THE HEAD OF LOWER cOVER, 6 gulneas Lugduni, foh. Trechsel, 1405

William Cckam, or Oceam, as he is sometimes called, was an English Franciscan, hailing from Surrey. He was a
disciple of the great Dans Scotus, and, like his master, won for himself a distinguished title, * the invincible doctor.’ He
was of an impetuous nature, and mn a truly fanatic spirit i|n:rm~o=:i the party of Pierre de Carbario (the anti Y, for whom,
and Louis de Baviere, he wrote against Pope John XVIL., and, as a result was excommunicated, He d?engtat Munich in
1347. These early editions of his works are by no means common, especially in a garb so attractive ; the Tudor Rese is
promincnt in the er, and the binding is very probably English, though hardly so characteristic of the country
the aothor, whose refractory conduct in affairs doctrinal emphasises his Anglican origin.  For full collation see H
¥ragya. ’ ) '

249 Chaucer (Gelrep) Torkes, newlp printelr, with Wpbers Tlorkes, which were neber
in print before, @8 in the table move plapnlp Wathe apperve. Folio (wants 5 /. and 1 blank
af end, Fitle scribbled on, and watersiained in several places), fine woodeuts at heaa of Knights' and
Squires' Tales, and many wooden! initials ; black Tetter, dondle column, half ca'f, £4 108

[ Zmprinted at London by Richard Kele (1538)]

Various dates have been assigned to this edition of Kele's, which was the first to contain * The Plowman's T'ale ; one
of the distinguising marks between it and the 1542 edition is the occurrence of this Tale before the Parson's Tale. Haz-
litr first favoured this theory and pointed out the error of Lowndes in stating the two editions to be identical except for a
different title page. A copy priced =g in the catalogue of a West End bookseller.

250 CERVANTES. — El Ingenioso Hidalgo , LIoGRAPHY OF THE KING'S Book or Eikon
Don QQuijote de la Mancha, Sranisu TexT, 2 | BASILIKE, 4to, LARGE PAFER, COLOUREDR
vols., roy. 8vo, 80C emgravings, full-page and @ PLATES of Sindings, and numerous reproductions
in the ftext, by TONY JOHANROT, efc., half| of titles, facsimiles of handwritings, walermaris,
morocee, gilt, 21/- Barcelona, 1840 | &%, cloth, a5 nEw, £2 105 1896

An edition hardly likely to be excelled. ' A most imﬁmtanl contritutitn to the origin, history,

251 Cervantes.—L’'Ingénienx Hidalgo Don | and ﬂih!_'u:-grﬁp v !;:i; a8 in:er?:it:-g a book :ui hamt-' comn-

- 4 nected wik TlghE nstur_r,r. Al Inmense wedll O mew
QI.H-EIW“E de la M-a'nchel ‘fﬂld. et annote F_'ﬂr facts are brought to light, and in & way that grants to the
Louis VIARDOT, 2 vols., thick roy. 8vo (margins | work the distinction of being the most successful attempt
of some [leaves littie stained ), mumerons vignelle | ever made 1o render a bibliogrrphy a book of general

3 : : » oo iy | interest,
ﬁ;:ﬂ{#::;!iy{g?f‘f JoHaxxoT, '*-‘*{,: ﬂi ' fgag 255 Charles L—Aumack (Edward) A Bis-

One of the best French editions, both for text and | LIOGRAPHY OF THE King’'s Book ok EikoN
1llustrations. 5 ! BASILIKE, 4to, another copy, ordinary size,
252 Cervantes, Life of, in Spanish, fine | COLOURED FPLATES of bimding, and numerous

= | f‘ug‘i
Portrait, 12mo, mottled calf, gold tooled back, 3|- | reproductions of titles, facsimiles of handwritings,
Madrid, 1800

walerwarks, &, cloth, as new, 30/- 1896
253 Ceylon, History of, from the Earliest Published for Subscribers only and now out of print.
Period to the year 1825 by PHILALETHES, to

256 Charles III. of Naples and Urban VI.,
which is subjoined Rorerr Knox's Historical | also Cecco d’Ascoli, poet, astrologer, physician ;
Relation to the Island, with account of his Cap- |

two historical essays by ST. CLAIR BADDELEY,
tivity for 20 years, thk. 4to, folding map, Por- | 8vo, Portraits, Views, &, cloth, as new, 46
trait and Plates of Custume, etc., bas. (broken),

-

(pub 10s6d) 1894

i 1817 Cecco Ascoli was a n;l.ed o?la:tempm‘alry nrlﬂmte. fior
e E t instructor t etr, , and ultimate ictl
254 Charles I.—Armack (Edward) A Bis- :g':‘ifg ;:':;1;:"3";‘:::: L g A s L

. B. JACKsON and J. SMITH, from PAINTING
argins. All genuine original impressi
Venice, 1739-42

CHIARO OSCURO PRINTS, by]

the OLD MASTERS., Size in dnches, exclusive of m

250 Lazarus and the Rich Man,
15in., 7/6 )

260 Parmiglano (Giulic) An Old Testament subject,
gz'4in. by 15in., good state, 10/6 E i

261 Ponte (Jacopo de, ** /7 Bassare ) Christ laid in the |
Tomb, zzin. by 15in., fédle Srokes, 10/6

262 Ponte( Jacopode, ** £ Bassane ") Landscape, Castle |
in the hltkgrﬂllﬂfi a fish and game repository woddh |
Jiwres in the fore, 2zin. by 1sin., 10/8

z6iz Ponte {Ja de, " f! Bassans ) The Agony in the
Garden, azin. 1510, fine state, 12/8

sy Ponte (Leandro de) Christ sinpped of his Garments,
z3in. 'I:g 14%1n., fine state, 12/-

26 Tintoretto (11, facepe Kedusts) The Miracle of St.
Mark, zz%in. by 17%in., swargias defective, 10/6

266 Tintoretto (Il, facope Aodwsif) The Slaughter of
the Innocents, 153in. by zrin., 10/6

nnsipned, 2zin. by

good state, 15/-
The ortginal was destroyed &y five in 1557,

»68 Titian.—Descent of the Holy Ghost on the Apostles
and Disciples, n‘"éin. by 15in., small meargins, 10/6

2 Titfan.—umup of Saints and Martvrs, Madonna
and Child in the clouds above, z2}4in. by 4%in., 12/- 1742

270 ;Jillaréunasa (Paolo) Adoration of the Magl, zzin. by
15in., 10/

s7: Veronese (Paols) Group of men, engaged in build-
g operations, zzin. by 17¥in.,

_:-{a Veronese {Paolo) Madonna and Child. enthroned,
with attendant Saints, zain. by r3im., 1

273 Veronese (Paolo) Presentation in the Temple, =1in.
by 15in., fine seate, 12/

274 Veronese (Paolo) The Finding of Moses, 22in. by

-

a6y Titian.—Deathof S, Peter, Martyr, 2vin. by 134in.,

The execution of these prints was the outcome of an attempt to revive the art of Engraving and Printi

uﬂumu as practised by Diirer and others, and was one of @
One

eat achievement which came ns & result was Sie Frsd mansfaciure of paper

15in., fine state, 12/- 1741
275 Verongse {Paolo) The Marriage Feast in Cana,
z3in. by 33in., seended, 15/ 1740
L in chiaro

he earliest efforts at printing 1n colours with wooden blocks,

ngs af Bafferrex.  And to come

a little closer to Art, Turner adopted the method for his Lifer 5tudiormm.
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ﬁ'r CHRONICLE. —Eix scHoNE CroNIck vn Hystoria wye nach der Synndtfluss Noe. Die
t®fischen das streitpar volck jren anfang enpfangen haben besonder den ersten namen schwaben
gehaissenworden..... Folio, &othic Ietter, lome lines, title enclosed by woodcut border contaiming
medallion portraifs, figures, trees, and arms, FINE WOODCUTS OF BATTLE SCENES, fmcidemis of

kistory, and VIEWS OF TOWNS, fvards, EXTREMELY RARE, £4 10s L
Augspurg, Melchior Raminger, 1522
_ . Unknown to Brunet, and of such very rare occurrence, that we are unable to trace one as Leing previously offered
either by a dealer or in the auction rooms. The title, in red and black, on folio 1a, with large symbolic woodcut, crowded

with detail, on reverse. Pon dem Sundtfuss des wassers heads commencement of text on fol, za, and the above wood-
cut occurs on verso of 3, representative of the BuiLpisc oF AvcsaurG. On recto of 48 the text closes with a colophon
generous in praises to Asgsgury and the Faterfand, and o woodcut bordered regisier follows on gg9a to s1b, where the
waork closes.  Folios without numerals or catchwords, signatures Ar—Iiv ; 44 lines o a page,

278 CHRONICLE.—FascicurLus TemMporUM [auctore WERNERO RoLEWINCK], printed in gathic
letter, crude and curious woodcuts, folio, little wormed, very tall copy, 12}in. by 8}in., o'd calf bin ting,
3 guineas Venet,, £. Ratdolt, 1484

278ACHRONICLE. —FascicuLus TEMPORUM, anofher copy, gothic tppe, QuaiNT wooDcuTs,
last leaf siightly defective, qto, vellum, THE RARE PARIS EDITION, 2 guineas

Paris, fo. Parvus, 1512
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_ The Cologne Chronicle, 1499, _ y
279 CHRONICLE.—3ir Cronica ban er bhilliger Stat ba Coelle. Folio (title and
last leaf mended, and a few re-margined ), Gothic letter, lone lines, A LARGE NUMBER OF
WoODCUTS, : Views ofF Towxs, BATTLES, PorTRAITS, COATS OF ARMS, AND INCIDENTS OF
SACRED AND PROFANE HISTORY, some sliphtly touched with RED ; wellum, GOOD SOUND COPY, TALL

AND PERFECT, 18 guineas Coellen, Johan Koelhofr (1499)

A Chronicle of immense importance with regard 1o the Origin of Printing ; in fact, it is here we get the gerficsd men
#ion of the subject under the famous heading Van ber bopchdrucker hunst, on reverse of folio 311, The printer there
relates the story as he heard it from his master Ulrich Zell, nnder whose iuition he mastered his art, between 1466 and
1472, Im 1450, it was then @ golden year, then il was bepun o print, anda the first book that was grinted was the
Bible in Latin. . . _Althongh the avi wes invenfed af Mentfs, . yet the first ,Iﬁﬂ;:?hﬂmﬂf soas found in flolland fn
the Domatuses. Ful the firs! drscoverer of Printing was & cifizen of Menls, and ke was born al Sivassburg and
zvas mamed fonker fokann Gudenduwrch, Some Bo lines are taken up with the narrative, which, coming from one con
temporary with the events spoken of, and, moreover, a practical student thereof, must remain as the soundest and most
authentic pronouncement upon the question,

-

L]
with but a very

in anything like good state are ext:emely rare, such a collector as Lord Spencer having to content himself
one, described hy Dibdin as "wormed, scribbled on, and all the cots coloured.” The'same biblio-

grapher says of it, * There are few books that have been so frequently quoted, yet so rarely seen.. ..l am disposed to

think there are not three copies in this country.

Cuaritch prices one £31 108, and another West End bookseller at £35.

2794 Chess,—Gossie (G, H, D,) Theory of
the Chess Openings, 8vo, 2nd edn., revised and
fvrproved, with all the latest theovetical discoveries
up to date, cloth, 8- (pub 7s6d) 1891

28c Chesterfield (F. D., Zas!s/) Memoirs of
his Life, with nomerous Letters now first pub-
lished from the Newcastle Papers, by W, ErnsT,
8vo, PFortrast, cloth, as mew, 3-
net) 1893

280A China.—Forbes (Lt, F. E.) Five Yearsin
China, 1842-47 ; occupation of the Islands of
Labuan and Borneo by Her Majesty’s Forces,
Bvo, mumerous engravings in the fext and whole
length Portrait of the Ewmpress 1N COLOURS, from
an original Chinese drawnng, cloth, 4/6 1848

280 Chronicle or THE KiNGs oF ENGLAND,
containing all Passages of State and Church, from
the time of the Roman Government unto the first
thirteen years of His Sacred Majesty Charles II.,
by Sik RicHD. BAKER ; Portrait of Charles Fl.
(defective ), skabby old calf, 3|6 1679

281 Church (Dean) Life and Letters, edited
by his daughter Mary C. Church, 8vo, Portrait,
cloth, BEST LIBRARY EDITION, owf of print, -
(pub 1256d met) 1804

282 Cipriani.—Cupid and Psyche : a Mytho-

logical Tale {rom the Golden Ass of Apuleius, |

small 4to, charming plates, empraved after the

:’s:ign: of CIPRIAKI, bogrds, UNCUT, FINE COPY, |

0/ 1801
:I‘Eﬁ Civil War. — Inquiry into the Share
which Charles I. had in the Transactions of the

Earl of Glamorgan, for bringing uver a body of

IR1sH REBELS to assist that King, in the years |

1645 and 1646, 8vo, o/d calf, 4/- 1747

284 Civil War.—Loveday's Letters, domes-
tic and foreign : Philosophical, Historical, and
Moral, by R. Lovepav, sm. 8vo, Porfrait by
FAITHORNE (/ittle damaged ), &Y. of., 8- 1663

The domestic epistles raise the curtain on life during the
Civil Wars, in the Provinces more particularly.

285 Classies.—. Esor1 Phrigis. vita et fabelle,
GaABRIE Greeci fabelle—HoMEr! Batrachomyo-
machia—Mvs&vs De Ero et Leandro—Galeo-
myomachia ; Tragedia Graeea ; together in 1 vol.,
sm. 8Bvo, Greek and Latin on parallel pages, fine
woodcut titles, devices, and initral letters ; stamped

(pub  4/6 |

calf, fioures of men and ammals  introduced
(rubded ), 15/- Basilea, Jo. Froben, 1518

286 Coaehing.—BLEw (Wm., C. 4.) Brighton
and its Churches: A [History of the London and
Brighton Road, with some Account of the Princi-
pal Coaches that have run from Brighton, roy.
8vo, 20 fllustrations from original Waler-colour
drawings by |. & G.TEMPLE, ALL COLOURED
| BY HAND, cloth, gilt top edge, As NEW, T/6
(pub 215 ner) 1894

The first attempt 10 sketch the history of any Conch-
Road from the earliest times to the period of its decay.

287 Cobbett (Wm.) History of the Protestant
* Reformation” in England and Ireland, 12mo,
1st edn., free calf { rudbed ), &]-
Printed by Wm. Colibetf, 1824
288 Common Prayer (Book of), from the
Original Manuscript attached to the Act of Uni-
formity of 1662, with three Appendices by Rev,
| Jas. CorRNFORD, 8vo, cloth, as meew, 4/- (1892)
The only reproduction merfatim ef Niteratim.
28g Gﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂ PRAYER, Book of, with the
Psalter, sm. 8vo, old black prgskin, interlaced
monograms surmounted with ducal crown cUT
OUT OF METAL awd fastensd to the cemire and
cormers of both covers (ome cormer piece missing ),
metal clasps and fittings, Ashburnham copy, 3b/-
Oxford, 1729
200 COMMON PRAYER, Book of, wi
Psalms, C. Bill, 1708 (wants sigs. N, O, P, a
aa 2'to c¢ 4)—)—WnoLe Book oF PsALMS In
English Meter, by STERNHOLD and HoOPKINS,
Wm. Pearson, for the Company of Stationers,
1711 3 Bvo, red border lines added ; old black pig-
skin, morocce back, SILVER CLASPS AND FITTINGS,
Ashburnkam copy, 21/- London, 1708-11

| =291 Cook (Captain) Journal during his first
Voyage round the World made in H. M. Bark
**Endeavour,” 1768-71 ; A LITERAL TRANSCRIPT
OF THE ORIGINAL MSS., with Notes, etc., by
| Carr. W, |. L. WHARTON, thk. imp. 8vo, For-
| tradt, Maps and Facsimiles, cloth, asnew, 7/6 1893

The first appearance, in the voyager's own words,
the most momentous voyage of discovery ever accomplished.

292 Cookery.—The Knife and Fork for 1849,
laid by the ** Alderman " ; founded on the culin-
ary principles advocated A. DSOVER, ef.,
12mo, 14 ¢flustrations by KENNY MEADOWS,

orig. pictorial wrappers, 3|6 1849
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293 CONCHOLOGY.—Perry (Geo.) Conchology, or the Natural History of Shells : containing
a new arrangement of the Genera and Species, (olio, 61 fime Plates cach comtaining several specimens,
BEAUTIFULLY REPRODUCED IN COLOURS from the natural objects, half voan (rubled), uncur,

scarce, 2b[- 181
One of the most valuable works on the subject and certainly never surpnssed as regards accuracy in the delineation
of the various objects exhibited in the plates. Fonthill copy £6 756d ; Stanley, £1r os 6d.

294 CONSTABLE (John) Memoirs of his Life, composed chiefly of his LETTERS, by C. R.
LESLIE, Folis, LARGE PaPERr, Portrait of Constable om 1nDiA PAPER, amd BRILLIANT OPEN-
LeTTER Proof Impressions ex India paper oF THE 22 ENGRAVINGS IN MEZZOTINT affer

fs Works, by Davin Lucas (a few foxed), half morocco, uncut, Samuel Lucas in pencil on title and

jz. Lucas om fiy-leaf, scarce, 18 guineas Carpenter, 1843

* The first edition of an Artistic Biography, which pictorially, is perhaps the most important and valuable ever
published in this countrv.

295 Copperplates.—Figures de la Passion | . ek . ! .
de Notre Seigneur Jesus-Christ accompagnées de ;;;-erffﬁ::?“lﬁn{ﬁ i el WL ETA'I;::I,. lg’ﬁ

. #r "
reflexions propres a donner lintelligence de ce A rather extraordinary but beautiful collection : Time
mistere, 8vo, TEXT AND ILLUSTRATIONS emeraved | throwing the dice with Fortune, Cupid standing by ;

oM g0 ?{a,’ﬁ_ j:y PacoT, FINE IM PRESSIONS, old {]mnmem_!gdﬂgrdi?l Scene liv't:ih ﬁﬂ“mj-, 4 H.r}:rmm::inl Plates,
: . ACCOM PANT v Allegorical figures ; huge folding genea-
calf, carmiine fdf‘”‘ 13!5 Faris (176—) Ingical tree, figures and views ronnd the borders, Spanizh

: ?9'5 GUPPBFDIHJ"EE-—FHHH Volume, contain- | a) egorical plate, two other Armorial, plt‘snmahlr Spanish,
ing 14 ﬁl]ggﬂri:al and Armorial Cﬁpperp]ntﬂs h}r and a few very finely ornamented Emblematic plates, with

various artists, about 1650, average size 1oin, by | Which the collection closes.

CORNWALL AND DEVON.
The following formed part of LORD REVELSTOKE'S Collection of Local Books.

297 CORNWALL. —Highly-finished Pencil Drawings by G. V. Dunover, 1o}in. by
14%in., sunk mounts 154in. by 21din. Price 12/6 EacH. From the Collection of the late Joun
Davip CHAMEBERS, Esq., Recorder of Salisbury.

St. Levan Church, Lych Stoneand Cross. | Granite Cross, near Bodmin Church.
Bosseney, Cornwall, [

Coast Scenery at Cape Cornwall.
Cross in Churchyard St, Levan, and

yard,
Scenery at the Land's End,

Sancreed Church and Cross. 2 athers on 1 sheet.
Coast Scenery near Boscastle. Langon Cromleck, near Fenzance. St. Buryan Churchyard.
Cross on the Road to 5t. Buryan. Bosseney entering Newcastle.

208 Carew (Richd.) The Survey of Cornwall ; and an | manner how the said Earle endeavoured to put the Com-
Epistle concerning the excellence of the English tongue, | mission in execution, at Southmouolton, and how his men
with Life of the Author by H, C., Esq., sm. 4to, fadfcalf | were driven out of the town by the inhabitanes : with Rela.
{ bk c), 27/6 176 | tion of the Battle at Worcester between Prince REupert and

‘A.!'fhﬂr.& move Hfistorier of Cormwall have feem | the Parlinment Forces, smallest gto, B pp., fadf moroceo,
writien than of any other English County, the Swrvey of | 30/- (Iﬁq:}
Caretw remaing bepond all comparizon fhe mosé accurate A fouch of locald Trinmph, contemporary with the Croil
and saticfactory . —LOWKDES, | War events velated

m)li_ﬂa.rujw"s Survey of Cornwall, with Notes by Thos. | 305 De la BachﬂéH- T.} Report on the Geology of
Tomkin, edited by Francis Lord de Dunstanville, Port,, | Cornwall, Ilevon, and West Somerset, thick Bvo, folding

18nn—PorwnerLe (B.) Language, Literature, and Literary | svags, plans, efc., cloih. 4/ 1830
Characters of Cornwall ; with Illustrations from Devon- | 306 Devonia’s Epithalamium on the Marriage of the
shire, Port. and Plates of Views, 1Bo6—Porwnere (R.) | Prince of Wales, Mar. 10, 1863, cr. 8vo. Aalf sworocce,
Cornish-English Vocabulary ; a Veecabulary of Local | 2/- 1863
mes, chiefly Saxon (Part 1. only); and a Provincial | 307 Eddystone Lighthouse (The) A Poem, by M——
¥, Fruro, 1808, together in 1 val., gto, kalfealy, | B—— (late schoolmaster of the Union of Canir, Lismare,
ederes cracked, 17/6 1Bofe11 | Ireland), with historical account of every remarkable occur-
Cox _{Ez\r. Thosz. Magna Britannia ; or Topographi- | rence since the first Light-Honse was erected on the Eddy-
eal, Historical, Ecclesinstical, and Natural History of | stone Rock, g6, cr. 8o, doards, 8/ (18:1—)
Cornwall, cr. gto, map, Salf roan, 4/- [n the Savoy, 1720 308 Exeter.—Attempt to prove that a Free and Open
zor Crediton.—Lev (Thee.) Sermon preach’d in the | Trade between Ireland and n]ﬂhe Southern Ports of Eng-
Church [sic] of Crediton ar the Funeral of John Cobley land would be highly advantageous to both Kingdoms, in a
the Father, Jonh [sic], his son, Mary, his daughter, who | Letter to the Worshipful the Mayer and Chamber of
perish'd in the late fire of their own house of the said town, | Exeter, by a Truly Impartial Hand, er. Bvo, 44 pp., kalf
with Account of the Particulars, 8vo, 36 pp., moroccoe, G- | merecco, B/6 : Exonm., 175
Kxom., 1710 | _ 309 Exeter.—Briel Account of the Persecution an
There are acconnis given of obher fres in the same town | Barbarous Usage of the Methodists at Exeter; wherein the

aboud the zame ifme. characters of the Rioters are fl.llli)f described, their reasons
3oz Crediton.—Lev (Thos.) The Reasonableness of our | and pretensions examined and folly refuted, by an Imparial
present Fears of God's Judgments: Sermon preach’d in | Hand, Bvo, 42 pp., moreceo, B/G Exon., 1745

Crediton Church, 16th Dec., 1720, being the day appointed | 310 Exeter.—Considerations upon the Important Ques-
for a eral Fast, for directing the judgments, and for | tion, whether it is absolutely. neceszary to o the Port of
bemcﬁil:: God to preserve us from T Pracug, 8ve, 36 E'—Hll::‘ and all the octher Ports in Eﬂzlﬂldlfcgcmlmd, and

pp-. morecce, B Fron., 1321 | Ireland for impm‘lig and exporting Irish Wool and Yarn,
:goa Cummings (A. Haymann) Churches and Anti- | by & Lover of his Country, cr. Bvo, 24 pp., fadf morocco,
quities of Cury and Gunwalloe in the Lizard District, | 6/8 :1E3
the

including Local Traditions, 8ve, Freos, &, cloth, 311 Exeter.—Fisner (John) Sermon preach'd at

4 187z | Cathedral of 5t Peter, before the Mayor and Chamber on
324 DECLARATION made by the Earle of Bath, one of | Aug. 6ith, 1723 being the Anniversary of the delivery of
his Majesties Commissioners of Array, to the whole County | the City from the Cornish Insurrection in the reign of

of Devonshire, with their answer thereto annexed ; also the | Edward V1., 8vo, 28 pp., sorocco, 8/8 1723
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CORNWALL AND DEVON— Continucd.

JzamEJ}&t.nr.-—Hlslm of, by DR Geo. OLIVER, Bvo, |

mearbled edges .|"J'h fl Fxefer, 1Bat

313 Ex-at-nr,—-Hlsmrmal Fe Llatlcm of an Address and
Plan from the Corporation of the Poor of the City of Exeer,
bearing date Sept. z1st, 1784, for framing a Bill relative to
the Poor Rates, :?E.;—b'lln for the I'ram:ng af a Bill to be

resented 1o the House of Commons from the Citizens of

xeter, for Redress of Grievances, and for 1 1mpmw.ng the
?rmut system of Exonian Poor Laws, Nov, 1oth, 1784 2

Jfolding nroansipEs, each 2 pp. folio : in fva volume,

mioroces, 12/6 Kxeter, 1784

314 Exeter Laudable J’mnmtam %cletp: Articles of,

Bvo, somie margingd additions in M5, hadf morocen, 3= 17—

15 Exeter.—Translation of a Cﬁar'ter gramed to the
Inhabitants of the City of Exeter by Charins 1. : likewise
some Abstracts and l.,gu-::mmm. from Charters and Grants
to the Clt].r |:|-I' London; by a Citizen of Exeter, Bvo, hadf
Horocce, B :Jcr.rﬁdnwss

The fext a..l" il Ckurfsrmpari af the Preface nave been
sndjected By @ lale oroner ( presumably a malcontent) to a
£ il commeniary and occasionad correcitons.

16 EXETER, ETC.—Various Works on THE CiTy
ann Covnty, oy DR, GEO. OLIVER : Hiswory of Exeter,
with MEMOIR oF THE AuTHor and Arrenpix of Docu-
MENTS, 1861— Lives of the Bishops of Exeter, and History
of the Cathedral, plafes af seals, elc., 1861 —Historic Caol-
lections relating to the Monasteries in Devon, 1B20—Eecle-
siastical ﬂmu ities in Devon, being n'hﬁl:r\ratmns on several
Churches in chvmshm, with some Memoranda for the
History of Comwall, 2 vols. in 1, eneranines and Miko-
grapks of Views, Antiguities, efe., 183—Collections, illus-
trating the History of the Catholic R{:I:&nn in Cornwall,
Devon, Dorset, Somerset, Wilts, and Gloucester, 1857 ;
fogether, 5 vals, S-vu,.ku.{.l"c:{f"md kaif morocco, gilt, m.e.,
sl Wi ol e, ;Ei 17s 6d Exefer, etc., 1320-01

17 Hawker (Rev. R. 8., of Morwenstow) Footprints

ormer Men in Far Comwall, er. 8vo, 15t Edn., cfesh,
Rev. W, Maskell's Copy, with his autograph on ily-leaf,
10/6 170
(pens with an account of Morwensiow, past and present,
the geople and the parish.

7318 lzacke (Richd.) A.nnqultlﬁ of the City of Exeier,
Bvo, 15t Edn., plafe of .Jir:w: and folding Map of Ihl:
City alse :!Hg‘:l‘dwmfsafdms in the text, old calr, back
edge cvacking, 17/6 1677

319 Izacke (R.) Amother Copy of the Antiquities of :he
City of Exeter from ro4g to 1677, conlinued to 1yzz by
Saml. Izacke (Chamberfain of the City), Solding plan
of the Cily, and .dﬂ#: af the Bishops, & (T plale mivsing),
old wed morﬂ:m, anel desipn on sider, g.e., TI6 1734

30 Izacke { ;Htﬂhts and Priviledges of the Free
men of Exeter : buln an Account of all gacies left to
the Poor of the said City, 1641674, Bvo, kadf moroces,
6/8 Exeler, 1785

321 Jenkins (Alex) History and Description of the
City of Exeter and its Environs, thick Bvo, mag, flan, and
Alates of vicwws, anfiguiites, &c. wl‘trshmm’ in places,
Eaﬂmfs fack fvoken and shabby, Exeter, 18c0h

a2 Mining.—Collins (J. H] nndbﬂ-uk to the Miner-
.alug]r of Cornwall and Devan, vo, glafes, clodk, 4/6
I‘ﬂr.p.. 1871

323 Minin —Rmaw of Cornish and Devon Hmmf:
Enterprise, 1 . by RE. Treoinxick, Bvo, several 1l.
mutilated, cM 185

324 New Dasurf]:rtlun of Devonshire, 1zmo, Aa
Mordcce, 3 174
338 DI.I."!"BF (Geo.) History of Exeter, Bvo, matersiar
abby, 48 Ezeter, 1821
326 i’ﬂﬂlﬂ' {E. H.) The Anglo-Saxon Epmpatu af
Cornwall ; with some Account of the Bishops of Crediton,
Ava, .::.Eﬁ.h 68 s 1856
327 Plymouth,—Interestin
ﬁ:htuk

particulars, relative to th
great national undertaking the Waler, Now Cons
ing in Prymourn Souvsn, 8vo, folding calowred map, f

Feadf wreovocce, 3/6 Devon (1821 i
{:B Pryce (W., of Redruth) Mineralogia Cornubiensis,
reatize on Minerals, Mines, and Mining, with Explana-
tion of the Terms and ldioms of Miners, folio, #me For-
ir:g: .ﬁ};fﬂumm, Folding plates of mining operalions, &b‘:‘ i

catly
329 REHQHSTRE.HGE OR DECLARATION aof

names of the Knighis, etc , that take part with Sir R h
Hopton, and other delingu ents in Devonshire and Cornwa 5
with the numhber of their forces; also the names of the
Knights, etc., well affected to the Parliament, Bvo, 8 pgu
1b42

kaly moreceo, 30/-
A pamphlel for the x.t‘#:‘;- of old County families, un-
deniadly evidencing the side taken in the Croed Wars by

Lheir predecesson 5.

330 Ridson (Tristram] The Chorographical Survey of
the County of Devon, from a gennine copy of the Original
M5., with considerable additions, 3vo, Asdl calf, gill,
86 1811

33t Shortt EW T. P.) Collectanea Curiosa Antigua
Dunmonia ; or, Essay on some Druidical Remains in Devon,
and also on its noble ancient Camps and Cﬁrcum\rnllntiuns,
Bvo, plates, hall cail, giit, B/8 £ xeter (165—)
33z Stoekdale (F. W. L.) Excursions in the County
ef Cornwall, ::mnpr'miﬂ%u concice historical and topo
graphical delineation of the principal Towns and Villages,
Hemains of Antiguity, and every other interesting object

of curiosity, 8vo (corners of severad I, ind-stained), map,
n:nél" S0 m’:s of Fiews, Andiguifies, &c., boards, nncul,
1824

ards, 10 ke
334 The Spirit of Election Wit, at the City of Exeter
and County of Devan ; together with the Burlesgue Election
at Ide, 1812, containing the whole of the Addresses, Speeches,
Songs, and Squibs, including the Origin of the titular
Borough of Ide, 1amo, cioth, sead; 8/8 Exeter, 1812

335 Vaneouver (Chas.) General View of the Agriculture
of Devon, with Observations ?n the means of its Improve-
ment, 3vo, folding mags plates of Views, cic., half
mrvcm. T8 1608

Warner (Richd., of Bafk) Tour thron
in :-1!1-:-. Autumn of 1BoE, Bm. finbed front;

h Cornw
ﬂhrfi a8
Haii,
337 Woolmer (5.) Concise Account of the Clt;r !

ixeter, its neighboorhood, ete., 1zmo, waefersiomed,
s, & Exeler, 1821

333 Stmlﬁiﬂale.—ﬂnuthcr copy, perfectly clean, um:?;,

338 Cornwall (Barry, Foer, B. W, Proctor) 3
AUTOGRAPH LETTERS to ALLAN CUNNINGHAM,
Literary matters, a// good, mentions Scott, Burns,
&c., 1 and 2 pp., 8vo; 2/6 each, or the 3 for

(1826-32)

339 Coronation.—The Tableau of the Pro-
cession at the Coronation of (Jueen Victoria,
June 28, 1838, oblong Svo case, into whick folds a
Ange oblong view 22 FEET IN LENGTH, COLOURED
BY HAND, defng an accurafe vepresentalion of the
Pageant, with View of Westminster Abbey, the
Youses throuphonut the lime of procession, and a
delineation of their wespeclive decorations, cloth,
12/6 Tyas, 1838

340 Coronations.—Taomson (Richd.) Ac-

count of the Processions and Ceremonies observed
in the Coronations of the Kings and (Queens of
England, 8vo, folding and full-page plates, boards,
3/6 1820

341 Costume.—MarLLior (J. and P. Martin)
Recherches sur les Costumes, les Meeurs, les
Usages, Religieux, Civils et Militaires et des
Anciens Peuples, 3 vols., 4to., 288 Plates, chiejiy
illustrative of COSTUME taken Jrom the Ancient
Monsments, ele., half russia, m.e., the backs
shabby, Chas. Kean's copy, 21/ Paris, 1800

342 Costume. —Duplicate of the 3rd Vol. of
the same work, containing **COSTUMES DES
Francars,” 4m, 112 plates, half russia, CHAS,
KEAN'S Aumc.an.PH 5/- 1b, 1804

F
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343 COSTUME. —Braprorp (Wm.) Sketches of the Country, Character, and Costume of POR-

TUGAL and SPAIN, made during the Campaign, and on the Route of the British Army, in 1808.9,
_ folio, 53 large plates of Scenery and Costume, eNGRAVED and COLOURED from the original draw-
ings, bottom of title repaived, and a little soiled in places, cloth, 25/~ 181z
Lowndes errs in giving the number of plates as 56, there being, in three instances, two subjects on one plate. Duke

of York copy £3 75; White Knights £6 185 6l ; copy sold at auction last year realised L4 168,

344 COSTUME. —Jerrervs (Thos.) A Collection of the Dresses of Different Nations, Ancient and
Modern ; particularly OLp ExcrisH Dresses, after the Designs of Holbein, Vandyke, Hollar, and
others, to which are added an AccounT of the PRINCIPAL CHARACTERS on the ENGLISH STAGE,

a2 vols., 4to, 15t Edn., 240 Plass, all most BRAUTIFULLY COLOURED, old calf, gilt, fine eopy, from
Henry Irving’s Library, scarce, £5 17s 6d l?lli?
.}

: An historically valuable collection, and one from which many subsequent Costume books have been drawn,
' English series comprises Portraits of the (Jueens in the various costumes worn at different periods of their lives, and

those plates illustrative of the Stage Diress presumably set the fashion, for they are very famihar in the Portraits we have

of all our greatest actors. ;

345 COSTUME. —SCRAP BOOK OF PICTORIAL AND OTHER COMMENTARIES ON
THE CRINOLINE FASHION ; containing 88 LARGE CoLOURED PLATES, mostly humorous,
§6 WOOD ENGRAVINGS by LEECH and others, 23 PICTORIAL ADVERTISEMENTS, and a large number
of notices, news-cuttings, and facetious * Acts ' dealing with the subject, all meatly mounted in a large
Jolio album, half moracca (rubbed ), £8 18s 6d _ 1859, &c.

A collection that mirthfully exposes ome of the most foolish fashions that ever came into vogue. Very
frequently the artist sought to shame the fair creatures into discarding the cumbrous hoops, and his method sadly lacked
delicacy on such occasions. The feeling in the matter was either very sincere or the opposite.  But when one comes to

Factory Notices warning employees against the fashion owing to previous accidents, the facetious gives place to the

1!!51:1::]': There is a whole chapter of sach accidents, culled from the press in order to exhibit both sides of the question.
FProbably no finer collection on the subject exists.

346 COSTUME. —Branrorn (Wm.) Sketches of the Country, Character, and Costume in Portu-
gal and Spain made during the Campaign of 1808.9, with Supplement illustrative of the MiLITARY
CosTUME of Srain, PORTUGAL, and FRANCE ; together in 1 vol., folio, 55 Plates of Scenery and
Costume, engraved and COLOURED from th: DRAWINGS ; Aa'f morecco, Sir Henry Irving's copy,

i

£2 bs

547 COWPER (Wm.) COLLECTION OF DIFFERENT EDITIONS OF HIS WORKS AS FOLLOWS ¢
Poems, 2 vols., 8vo, 2md edn., calf (rubbed), 1786—Poems, 2 vols.,, 8vo, 3rd edn., calf
(rubbed ), 1787—Poems, vol, I only, 4tk ean., Raif calf, 1788—Poems, 2 vols., 8vo, mew edn. (6th),
head and tail pieces by THURSTON, emgraved by NESBIT, CLENNEL, and BRANSTON, bds., unmcut,
1808-—THE TASK, 4tk edn., 8vo, INTERLEAVED THROUGHOUT WITH MS. NOTES AND SOME INTER-
ESTING AUTOGRAPH LETTERS INSERTED, Aalf calf, 1788—The Power of Grace Illustrated in Six
Letters from a Minister to John Newton, trans. from the Latin by Cowper, 12mo, Af. of., rubbed,
Edin., 1792—Poems (Early Productions), now first published from the nri_fi.mﬂs in the possession of
James Croft, with Anecdotes of the Poet, collected from Letters of LApy HeskETH, fcap. 8vo, bds.,
uncut, 1825, The 10 vols, for £2 155 1786-1825

348 CRANE (Walter) EicuT [LLUSTRATIONS TO SHAKESPEARE'S TEMPEST, roy. 4to, ONE OF 6oo
COPIES PRINTED, EACH SIGNED BY THE ARTIST, and also numbered and signed by the
Excravier, DUNCAN C. DALLAS ; on stout mounts, with hinged frames of thick drawivg pager, in
the original book-shaped box, £2 12s. 6d Dent & Co., 1893

Masterpieces of design in pen-and-ink copied to perfection, and issued in a convenient form,

.}#9 Costume.—-* Yester-year : " Ten Cen-| 3533 CralK (Geo. L.) Romance of the Peerage,

turies of Toilette, from the French of A. Ronipa, |
by Mks, CasHEL HoEY, cr. 8vo. BEST EDITION, |
jo whole-paged eoloured rLATES of female |
costumes, and mumercus vigs. by the author, |
eloth, (pub T/6) 1802 |

350 Cottoni Posthuma : divers Choice |
Pieces of that Renowned Antiquary Sir Robert
Cotton, preserved from the Injuries of Time, by
J. H qu., 12mo., old sheep, 8- 1651

35t Courts of Europe, at the Close of last
Century, by HIENRY SwWINBURNE, ed. by Cas.
WHITE, 2 vols., 8vo., Fortrait on /ndia paper,
half russia, gilt (rubded ), 4/- Colburn, 1841

352 Cowley (Abraham) Works, consisting of
those formerly printed and those design'd for the
Prmg,, oW r;:elcll:ulis;1.1.*.:1:1 out of the Author’s original |
Copies, folio, fine gort, by FarrHoORNE (/little
damaged ink ), sprinkled calf, FINE cOPY,
with the Fife bookplate, 12/6 1678 |

t ]

or Curiosities of Family History, 2 vols., cr. 8vo.,
FPoritraits, cloth, uncnt, scarce, 8/6 1848

354 CRESTS. —KNIGHT AND BUTLER"S Crests
of Great Britain and Ireland, Dominion of Canada,
India, and Australasia, derived from best Author-
ities, ed. by JoserH MACLAREN, 2 vols., imp.
8vo, with 178 plates, exhibiting upivards of 2000
CRESTS, cloth, red edpes, 25/ Londen (1883)

355 Criminals.—Erown (John) Historica
Gallery of Criminal Portraitures, Foreign and
Domestie ; a Selection of the most impressive
Cases of Guilt and Misfortune to be found in
Modern History, 2 vols., 8vo., Portracts and plates
of Incidemts am the Lives of Criminals, dds.,
uncut, backs brofen, 6/6 1823

356 Cromwell's Soldier’'s Bible: Fae-
simile Reprint of * The Soldier's Pocket Bible,
compiled by Calamy, for use of the Common-
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J. & M. L. TREGASKIS, *Caxton Head”

wealth M.rm{r in 1643, with Biblio Intro. and
Preface by Viscount WorseLEy, 8vo., romsh

limp leather, 2/6 1643—1895

357 Crowquill.-——Faust, a Serio-comic Poem,
roy. Svo., 12 whole-page outline illustrations by
ALFRED CROWQUILL, mwragpers, 36 1835

Books lllustrated by GEORGE AND ROBERT CRUIKSHANK.
Principally from the WRIGHT COLLECTION.,

358 A[kerman] (I. Y.) Tales of other Days, cr. Bvo,
15t Edn., sifustrations by GEO. CRUIKSHANK, murféred
FiiR, grlt edpes, 9)- 1830

359 ANSTEY (Chr.) The New Bath Guide : or Memoirs
of the B—n—r—d Family in a series of Poetical Epistles,
new edition by Joux BriTron, cr. Bvo, fifustrations by
Gro. CrulksHaxg, cfotkh, wncot, PRESENTATION FroM
THE EDITOR, sorth Aer tnscription, AND AN AUTOGRAPH
LETTER OF THE AUTHOR INSERTED ; from the
Wright Library, 27/6 1830

The fediter is daled from Baik, 17ig, Apvil 08k, and is

addreised te Dodsley in vefevence to reprinting New Batk |

Crwrde.
st A Politieal Christmas Carol, set o Music, o
be chanted or sung throughout the United Kingdom and
the Dominions beyond the Seas by all Persons thereunto
especially moved, Bvo, cafs & Geo. Cruikshank, sntm:,'
= (1820
361 Auldjo (John) Journal of a Visit to Constantinople,
and some of the Greek Islands, in the Spring and Summer
of 1833, Bvo, 15t Edn., elclings by GEo. CRUIKSHANK,
5, uncut, 10/6 ; - 835
36z [Barham (K. H. D) Martin's Vagaries: hemgha
wel to * A Tale of a Tub,” recently discovered at the
University of Oxford, ed. with notes by Seriblerus Oxoni-
ensis, cr. 8vo, 1st Edn., efclines and cuis by Geo. Cruik-
slmnl'-h half greem morvocco. gild edpes, ovip. pletorial
wrappers P ésevied, starce, 15/ 1843

363 Barker (H. M.) The Old Sailor's Jolly Beat, laden
with Tales and Yarnz, to please all hands, pulled by Wit,

Fun, Humour, and Pathes, 8vo, 15t Edn., sfeed enpranragrs
&y Robr. and Geo. Cruikshank, sfightly foved, cloth,
uncut, 21/-

{1845
61 [Barker (H. M.)] Toagh Yarns: a series of ]!wa'mraiI
Tales and Sketches to please all hands, bE the Old sailor,
er. Bvo, & efchings and Eﬂﬁ &y Geo. Cruikshank, teme
margins Kille fingered, ciolk, scarce, 15/- 83z

a6z Blewitt (Mrs, Oct ) The Rose and the Lily : How
thegrﬁbacamr. the Emblems of England and France, a Fairy
Tale, 5q. cr. Bvo, frontispiece designed and clched by Geo,
Cruikshank, cloth, scarce, 7/ 1By
Thiz was Craikshank's last efcking.

266 CECIL {John) Etxlg Curious and Authentic Narra-
tives and Anecdotes of Extraordinary Characters. illus-
trative of the tendency of credulity and Fanaticiam, 12mao,
Sfromtispiece by Geo. Cruikshank, seerecce, super exira,
Horal borders and orngments sworked with asured fools
in gold, boards, delicalely tooled inside bovders, fancy silk
endd leaves, entirely uncut, scarce, 36/- W Hone, 1819

367 [Clarke’s] Every Night Book ; or, Life after Dark,
cr. 8ve, 15t Edm., eignetfe &y Geo. Cruikshank, Soards,
uncut, T/- 1827

368 Defoe (D.) Journal of the Plague Year (1665),
written by a citizen who continued all the while in London,
1zmo, plates by Geo. Cruikshank, closh, 3/6 1722-1839

2 meswr sditton swith hfstorical noles by £, W, Srayley.

FAMILY ORACLE OF HEALTH :; Economy,
Medicine, and Goed Living: adapted to all ranks of
Society, from the Palace to the Cottage, by A F. CrurL
and W, M. WarLrLace, 7 vols., Bvo, frerfrsdiece &y GRO.
CrutksHANK, Soards, uncut, scarce, 36/- 1824

o Hood hos.) The Epping Hunt, fcap. Bvo, 1st
Egn,, i i M oad Eﬂgfaﬂing& &y Geo. Croikzshank,
stoff paper wragpers, Lewiz Camroll's copy, 12/8 Fidf, 1829

| and coeds by George Cruikshanst, orig. wragpers, 4/

| cagw, 156/

37t LASCELLES (Edward, GGent. ) Scenes from the Life
of, 2 valz,, feap. Bvo, 18t Edn., 5 efchings by Geo. Cruik-
shank, efodf. uncut. 21/- Pubifn, 187
372 Mayhew (The Bros.) The Good Geniuns that turne
everything into Gold, or the (Jueen Bee and her Magi
Diress, o Christmas Fairy Tale, 1amo, 1st Edn,, efcbings

¢, 1847

Bogu
| 313 Mayhew (The Bros.) The Greatest Plague of Life §
{ort

e Adventures of a Lady in search of a geod Servant,
by one who has been * almost worried te death,” cr. Bvo,
1st Edn., plades by Georpe Cruibshank, clodk, wncul, sused
Hagwe, ®.0.

374 Merle (W. H.) Odds and Endz. InVerse and Prose,
cr. 8va, 18t Edn., sifwstrations by George Cruibshant,
fron: ﬂ'..rﬂ',em By the Anthor, clofk, gjﬂ 1831

17z My Brother ; or, the Man of many Friends, by an
Ol Author, 12mao, frend. dv Geo. Croikshank, cfofh, #0f
edge, B : 1855

376 New Year's Day, a Winter's Tale, h% Mps. Gore,
rzmo, 15t Edn., sffwsiradions &y GEo. CRUIKSHARK,
orig. green cloth, exira, gift edpes, fine copy, as New,
12/6 Fisher, 1846

377 Political ‘Tracts r-ela.t.lnﬁ to George IV. and
Queen Caroline: The Queen. They must not pray for
me, 18zo—Brougham's Specch in Defence of the Queen—
The Cueen's Letter to the King—The King's trentment of
(TTJGEH stated, 1Bzo—Address to Britons on the Triumph of
the Cucen’s Innocence—The Towal Eclipse—The Man in
the Moon, 1820—The (ueen and the Mapgna Charta, 1820
—Half a Crown lost, 1820—The Acts of Adonis; and several
similar, in 1 vol., &vo, cwfs &y Geo. Croikshank, Seards,

fils 1820, &c.

378 [Rendal (E. A.)] Burford Cottage, and its Robin
Red Breast, cr. Bvo, front. and vipnetle woodeut By (veo.
Cruikshani f_fa,rcd: . clotk, 316 1838

379 Scoffern (J.) Chemistry no Mystery; or, a Lec-
turer's Bequest : being the subject matter of a course of
Lectures delivered by an old Philosopher, 1amo, frend, and
EIB etfe by Geo. Cruikshank, and cuts in fhe fexd, cloth,

18
3Bc Scott (Sir W.) Twelve Skeiches illusirative of l}?l'!g-l
MONOLOGY AND WITCHCRAFT &y Gee. Cruffshand, foap.
Bvo, Aalf erimson morocce, milt edges, 12/8 1830

381 Spirit of the Public Journals for the Year 182y :
being an Impartial Section of the most exquisite Kasays,
Jeux d'Esprir, and Tales of Humour, Prose and Verse, Bva,
Dorirait Byron, and woedcn? tlustrations by G
Crutkshank and Rowlandson, efe., feards, 5/ 1!

382 Stenelaus and Amylda: a Christmas Lege
for Children of a larger growth, cr. 8vo, 15t Edn., 3 #/fus-
{Hraﬁem &y Geo. Cruikshank, orie. piciorial wrappers,

. 182

.383 The Artist and the Author: A Statement of
Facts by the Artist, Geo, CruiksHANE, proving that the
distinguished author, Mr. Harrison Ainsworth, is ** labour-
ing under a singular delusion " with respect to the Origin of
e Miser's Danghter, The Tower of London, cte., Bvn,
half clotk, Presentation copy from Cruikshank, with his
signed inscription on first page, 25/- 1872

384 The Artist and the Author: Another copy, also
;"r?j!ér.‘nl:iltiu::, with Cruikshank's signed inscription, wadonond,

]

385 The Oyster : where, how, and when 1o find, brud,r
cook, and eat it, r2mo, 15t Edn., 7 (dustrations by Geo,
Cruikshank, orie. coloured pictorial boards, 4)- 1861

386 Cumberland and Westmoreland. —
Papers and Pedigrees mainly relating to, by W,
Jacksox, 2 vols., 8vo., portrail, numerous fold-
ing pedigrees, maps, ete., cloth, 6/- 1892

387 Curious.—Moxon (Joseph), a Tutor to

Astronomy and Geography ; or easie and s ¥
way to know the use of both the Glohes, celestial
and terrestial, sm. 4to. (damp stained ), fine por-
trast and woodcnts, shabby old calf, 4[- 1686

b




232, High Holborn, LONDON, W.C.

388 Cul‘iuus.—PRAcr[cAL GEOMETRY and
100 Geom. (Questions, by Tuos. Rupp, sm. gto.,

diagrams, shabby old sheep, &4/~ La-m’m, 1650
% Eim'i].l :\;3& of l*_'-im.pl"nrrllilngton on title. 3
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389 Curious.—Weekly Memorials for the
Ingenious ; or an account of Books lately set
forth in Several Languages relating to Arts and
Sciences (by Jos. Moxon), sm. 4to., damp stained,
old calf, 4/- 1686

DERBYSHIRE.

§e. H.Iin.m (W.) Gem of the Peak ; Matlock Bath and
Vicinit Account of Derby ; Tour fmm Drerby to Mat-
lock ; xcursions to Chatsworth, ete., cr. 8vo, mags arnd

NErONS engranings, clothk, EI-E 1845
ﬁjgi Hedinger (J. M.) Short Deseription of Castleion ;

Natural Curiosities and Mineral Productions, umu-,
i front., kalf cair, 3/- Derby (181—}

Cantabrigiz Depicta, plates (181—)—Buliock's Com-
panton fo London Museumy, 1814, and awxcther in fhe
samig vol

302 Mawe (John) Mineralogy and Geology of Derby-
ire, with description of the most interesting mines in the
-'\ of England, Scotland, and Wales, and Glossary of
Terms and Phrases used by Miners in Derbyshire, 8vo
(semadl piece from fog of title), plates, boards, 3|6 1803
393 Mawe,—Another copy of the same cdjti.un, but with
different imprint, kadf russaa (shabddy), 2/8 (1802)
304 Pendleton (John) History of Derbyshire, Swvo,
Printed on Van Gelder's Duteh band-made paper, Aalf
mareceo, piff dop, 4/6 1585

DICKENS' WORKS, &c.
355 CHRISTMAS BOOKS : Complete Set of First Editions.—Curistmas CaroL, 1843,

EARLIEST ISSUE, with green end papers and *' Stave ["—Tur CHIMES,

1845, EARLIEST ISSUE,

{a&m&sr s mame etched on engraved fitle—THE CrRICKET oN THE HEARTH, 1846—THE BATTLE OF

IFE, 1846—THr HAUNTED MaN, 1848 ;

together § vols.,

fcap. 8vo, COLOURED and other éllustra-

¢ions by LEECH, TENNIEL, Mm:t.hr; DuvLF.'. STANFIELD, m—., efc., margins a {ittle soiled in places ;

bright original cloth, gilt cdpes, T guln&as

1843-48

Dickens Memento.

396 PHOTOGRAVURE of a Gro
graphic Negative tn the possession of | &

M

in Albert Smith's Garden, from an unique Photo-
L. TREGASKIS.

The Group contains 24 Portraits, including

CHARLES DickExs, CHARLES DICKENS, Jum., ALBeRT SMiTH, W, TELBI®, G. C. STANFIELD,

SHIRLEY Brooxs, Marcus STONE,

3181 A Christmas Carol, in Prose, being a Ghost Story
nf hristmas, focap. 8vo, COLOURED and ofher fliusivations
John Leech, soffed in marging, orip. cloth, pilt edges,
.I' 1844 |
393 Bleak House, thk. roy. Svo, 15t Edn. g0 illastra.

tlons by “Phiz” (some walersiained), hadl calf, gilt,
wearifed 5, 18/- 18z3
.393 Ch stmas Stordes.—Mugby Junction—Mrs. Lir-

riper ‘s Legacy—Mrs. Lirriper's Lodgings ; 3 parts, roy. 8vo
perfectiy clean, in ovig. orappers, as isened with ALL Tut;

YEAR Kounp, &/ 1863-4-0 |
joo Hard Times, For these Times, post 8vo, 15t Edn.., |
slightly fimgered, cloth, uncut, 10/6 1854

401 Household Words, a Weekly Journal, conducted
CuarLes Dickens, Complete Set, with all the Christ-
mas Numbers, 1y vols., roy. Bvo, cfotk, £1 75 Bd 185059
journal with which the name of Dickens will always
iated in the same way as Steele and Addison are
parable from the Tatfer and Spectator.
4oz Little Dorpit, thk. roy. 8vo, 15t Edn., 4o /fnstra.
fiong by ' Phiz,” kalrcalf, ::}n:'t, mardled edges, 18- 1857
403 Little Doppit.—Another, 150 Edn., nameon fiide,
40 ilwitrations &y “"Phiz"” (r af p. grq wanting), hall |
cadf, pild, nice clean copy, 8, 187 |

404 Martin Chuzzlewit, thk. roy. 8vo, 15t Edn., ..po
flinstvacions by *'Phiz," kalf crimson smovocco, pilf,
wmardled edpes, 18/6 1iny |

405 Master Humphrey's Clock, 3 vols. in r, imp.
Bvo, 15t Edn., rifustrations &y GEORGE CATTERMOLE and

Hapror K. BrownE, &7 calf, giif, clean copy, 21/-1840-41 l H

406 Our Mutual Friend, z wols. in 1, thk. roy. 8

Vo,

Wirkie CoLLINS,
Miss H. HocarTH, Miss M. Dickens, Miss HocartH, Miss K. Dickens, and others.
Subject 34in. by §g§in., Plate mark 6}in. by 84in., with ample margins.

F. Bercer, Mark Lemon, A. Ecg,

Size of
Proo¥, INDIA PAPER, 21/-

15t Edn., ifwstrations &y Marcus STone, &F calf, grie,
wrarfled edpes, 12/6 1865
407 Pnstfumnus Papers of the Flckwlnk Elub
z vols., roy. 8vo, 15t Edn., éffusirafions by SEvMour ans
"Puiz, and fhe Buss ,#f.ﬂ.!u, ratker sotfed, Srotn moerocco,
£, from the Wright Collection, 3 gulnga,s 1837
Each volume has a distinct title page, and the late owner
| has written on fly-leaf that he never met with another
| hawing two title pages ; a like experience to our own.
408 Fiekwlclf. apers, thk. roy. 8vo, ist Edn., 43
:Hm.!m.rmn.: &FBD EvsmMour and ‘Pz, &F call, gl
- 1837
F5 ?Ic ¢ Papers, by various hands, ed. by Charﬁg
Dickens, 8vo, & green sorocce, gilf, fof mfgr 1-';:?# 4/-
arfs, 1841
Almost simultaneous with the original London cd.ltiul:lsq.

g1o0 Pletures from Italy, 1st Edn., romo, sfemedis
(llustrations by SAMUBL PALMER, marging slightly
discolonred, orgr. dlue cloth, wncut, good copy, Bookplate
of Alex, Elder, 17/8 1846

alr The ﬂﬂ.tﬂﬂ of Life, a Love Story, lcap. 8vo, 15t
E tifusiraiions by ; Doyle, A m:llse, and Sian-
field; ﬁrﬂ Frm Jeanes ﬂ‘mnrd-. orig- clolk, g.e., Bl- 1846

412 The Battle of Llfﬂ.—:‘tuuﬂ.h:r, st Edn., with
nﬂ e flinstrations, margins discoloured, r:ed:ﬁaf&’ £,

6 1846
413 The Chimes, a Goblin Story, feap. Bvo, :.E.Fu.rfm-
tions &y Leech, Dayh:, Maclise, and Stanfield, orde. r:d

-h
-

cloth, g.e., T[8 Bys
414 The Cricket on the Hearth, a F:.l?' "lale ::l'
ome, fcap. Bvo, 15t Edn., siiustrafions

Maclise, Doyle, and Landseer, orig. cloth, g.e., fo :345

415 Dickensiana.—The Wedding Bells ;
echo of ** The thmtﬁ," 12mo, COLOURED :ﬂns-
trations by the author, orig. red cloth, g.c., 46 1846

The story differs from that by Dickens in moral ; in form |
it could hardly be closer to the famed Christmas Hook.

416 Divinity.—My Lire IN CHRrisT : Mo-
ments of Spiritual Serenity and Contemplation of

Reverent Feeling, of Earnest Sell-Amendment,
and of Peace in God. Extracts from the Diary of
the most Reverend JOHN ILIYICH SERGIEFF
(‘* Father John") of St. Andrew's Cathedral,
Cronstadt, trans. with the author’s snnr;tmnh]r
E. E. GoAL&EFF, 8vo., pertrail, cloth, as new,

4/- (pub. 9s.) 1897
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417 Divinity.—Student’s Handbook to the
Psalms by Dn. JoHX SHARPE, sq. 8vo, cloth, as
neww, 3/6 1894

UUseful 1o the Hebrew schalar, but immtended chiefly as an
aid to those acquainted with that language.

418 Divinity.—UrquaarT (John) The In-
spiration and Accuracy of the Holy Seriptures,
8vo, cloth, 3/- (pub 7s6d) (189—)

419 Divinity.—Works of SULPITIUS SEVERUS,
trans. with Preface and Notes, by DR, ALEX.
RopErTs—Works of Joux Cassian, by Rev.
Epcar C. 5. GinsoN—The Commonitory of Vix-
CENT OF LERINS, by DRr. C, A, HEURTLEY ; in
1 vol., 4to, cloth, 4/ New Vork, 1894

Vol. XI. of ' Select Lilwary of Nicene and Post-Nicene
Fathers of the Chriztian Church.’

420 Dobson (Austin) Ballad of Beau Brocade,

J. & M. L. TREGASKIS,

“ Caxton Head,”
and other Poems of the X VIIIth Century, cr. 8vo,
1st edn., 5o juif-gage illustrations by HUGH
THOMSON, cloth, extra, pift top, As NEW, B/- 1892
421 Dobson (Austin) Thomas Bewick and his
Pupils, 5q. post 8vo, 18t edn., portrait and 94
facsimiles of Bewick cuts, cloth, 86 1884
42z Dodridge (Sir J.) Historical Account of
Ancient and Modern State of Wales, Cornwall,
and Chesler, collected oul of the records of the
Tower of London and divers ancient Author
sm, 8vo, sfained calf, 8/6 171

1

424 Dodsley's Collection of Poems by \

Several Hands, 6 vols., sm. 8vo, pretty copper-
plate vigneltes, calf, gilt, Lewis CARROLL'S cafy,
with his autograph on fly leaf, 12/6 1758

Steevens' copy L1 523 Willett's £1 145, Many pocms
will be found here which are not inciuded elsewhere.

WORKS BY JOHN DONNE, Divine and Poet (1573-1631).

425 LETTERS TO SEVERALL PERSONS

OF HONOUR : written by John Donne, some-
time Deane of 5t. Paul's, London. Published by
John Donne, Dr. of the Civill Law. Sm. 4to,
fine Portrait by LAMBERT, old shecp (shabby),
many most imieresting marginal noles IN MS., and
some loose'y inserted on scraps of paper, £3 38 1654

426 POEMS, lgf J. D., with Elegies on the
Author’s Death, To which is added divers copies
under his own hand never before in print ; sm.
8vo, Portrait by MARSHALL, with verses by IsAAC
WALTON emgraved benmcath, calf, gilt, sprinkied
edges, GOOD SOURD cory, scarce, 6 guineas

S Flesher, 1654
One of the best editions, correct and complete.

427 SERMONS (XXVL)} Preached by that
Learned and Reverend Divine John Donne,
Doctor in Divinity, late Dean of the Cathedral
Church of St. Paul's, London, feffe, THE RARE
THIRD VOLUME, rough old skecp, FINE TALL COFPY,
£2 12s 6d : 1660—(61)

This third volume hag the reputation of being one of, if
not the rarest work in 17th century English Theology, The
late owner has inserted a statement to the effect that in 50
years he had seen but two copies, one of these Mr. ]"'ip .
ering asked £20 for, and the other is that under notice.
Allibene also refers to the third volume as * noww oery rare.’
These old editions of his Sermons are alone rcliable, as
Dean Alford, in his reprint; omitted many passages, thus

making his effort—the only one to reproduce the greatest
sermons of the 19th century—absoluiely worthless,

428 SERMON vpon the viii. Verse of the
| I. Chapter of the Acts of the Apostles. PREACH'D
| To THE HoxourAkLE CoMPANY OF THE VIR-
GINIAN PLANTATION, 13TH NOVEMB. 1622,
smallest gto, marpins restored in flaces, half calf,
2 guineas 1622

429 FIVE SERMONS vrox SrecIALL OCCA-
stons,—I. At Paul's Cross. II. To THE HoN-
OURABLE THE VIRGINIA CoMpPANY, III. At the
Consecration of LiNCcOLNES INNE CHAPPELL,
IV. THe FIRST SERMON PREACHED TO KIixc
CHARLES AT S. James', 1625. V. Sermon
preached to his Majestie at Whitehall, 24 Febr.,
1625 ; smallest qto, seme N, little spotted, a sep-
arale title to each Sermon, hkalf calf, red
edges, Eﬁé— 1626

430 SERMON upon the xx. Verse of the
v. Chapter of the Book of Ivdges, Wherein
occasion was iustly taken for the Publication of
some reasons, which his Sacred Maiestie had been
pleased to give, of those directions for Preachers,
which wee had formerly sent foorth. Preached
at the Crosse the 1§th of September, 1622 ;
smallest gto, black morosco, red edzes, 30/- 1622

431 SIX SERMONS uroN SEVERALL OC
sioNs, before King Charles, and alscwhg'
smallest glo, woodcut bordered title to eack Sermon,
half calf, red edges, 21/- Cambridge, 1634

432 Dorset. — The Civil Division of the |

County, digested and arranged ; Lists of the Civil
Ministerial Officers, Magistrates, and Subordinate
Officers, with complete Nosmina ViLLARUM, by

En. BoswgLL, 8vo, &/, ¢, 4/6 Dorchester, 1833

433 Douglas Jerrold’s SHILLING MAGAZINE,
Vols. 1, 6, and 7, 3 vols., cr. 8vo; rlustrations
by JoUN LEECH, 2 first-nzmed in shably half calf,
sotled inside, the other clean in parts with wrap-
pers for all but last part, {1-4'— 1845-7-8

4334 DOYLE.—In Fairy Land: a series of

Pictures from the EIf Warld, by RicHarp DovLg, |

with a Poem by WM. ALLINGHAM, tksn folte, 15t

Edn., 16 tarcE COLOURED PLATES, en- |

aved and primted by EpMUND Evans, orip.
f;;.-:.&, gtlt edges, 2716 : 1870

434 Doyle (Sir I, H.) Miscellaneous Verses,
fcap, 8vo, 1st edn. (=ame erased from title ),
eloth, UNCUT, very scarce, 4)8 1840

Slip inserted of a similar copy priced 1gs.

435 Dryden (James) All for Love: or, the
World well lost : a Tragedy, as it is acted by His
Majesties servants ; AND WRITTEN IN IMITATION

| oF SHAKESPEARE'S STYLE, sm. gto, 1st edn.,
| foxed and head margins cropped, unbound, T[6 1606

| . g
|  435aDryden (John) Anna Mirabilis, the year
of wonders, 1666, 12mo, 1st Edn. (wants sitle ),
| shabby old calf, 3/6 (1667)

“Here we have such matters noted upon as the Great
Fire, the Duich War, etc. None but a Ereat poetical
genfus could have trinmphed over the prosaic impediments
to a success in a piece of this character. —ALLIBONE.
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ﬂHﬁEMA.-——FLA'TE: PROMPT COPIES USED BY EDMUND and CHARLES
KEAN ; nearly all interleaved, containing the instructions for the Prompter, and

Diagrams of the Stage.

436 Barbarossa : a Tragedy, Bvo, Aadfrussia, 8/- 1770
*Corrected from the Prompt Book by G. C. Carr,
Frompter of the Theatre Royal, Drury Lane.”

437 Colman (Geo.) The Iron Chest, 8vo, kall call, 7/8 |
1Bal

! Jas, P&rshel, Prompter, Theatre Koyal, Drury Lane,
% June 4th, 1838,

Dimond (Wm.) The Bride of Abydos, a Tragick
¢ ET. Bvo, hadf russia, Bf- v 1818
Howe {51:'.} Douglas, a Tragedy, e 8ve, front.,

P, 'i'g 181z
cmf?m“d rom the Drury Lane Prompt Book by G. C.

440 Knowles (J. 5.) Love-Chase, 8vo, 1st Edn., kalf
m:fm.épo-fr of BLLEN TREE'S name torn from head of

fitle, B/- 1837
441 Knowles (]. 5.) The Maid of Mariendorpt, Svo,
}Et Edn., safcund, ELian Tree's Asfograph on tl'l‘aa’sé
I

Correctly marked from the Haymarket Prompt Bﬂuk.s
r: Knowles (]. 5.) The Wife, Bvo, b2 calf; 13/6 1833
illen Tree's name here appears in the same cast as that

of her future husband, Charles Kean.

443 Knowles (]. 5.) Woman's Wit, or, Love's Disguises,
Bvo, 1st Edn., Eviex Tree's awfograph on fitle, wrap.

DRAMA : many from the

450 ACTORS BY DAYLIGHT ; and Miscellany of the
Drama, Music, and Literature, containing Correct Me-
moirs of the most Celebrated London Performers ; Original
Tales, Poetry, and Criticism, 2 vols. in 1, Nos, 1-55 (all
published), mred fdfe soanting, 55 frell-lengdh sooodcnt Por.
rails of noled Acters and Actresses of the period, hailf
cafl, & much used copy from the Library of Sir Henry
Irving, 2 guineas 1838-9

451 BAILLIE (Joanna), Constantine Paleologus; or the

Tast of the 4 Tragedyin 5 Acts, altersd and adapted
to the Etagle I‘:'gdj W. CarcrarT. Bvo, Aparrer's Own
Cory, interlea and altered by him, kel morocco, giit,

leather label bearing Ais nmame onm side, Cele bookplate,
Edin. 1830
Both sides of one of the fly-leaves are entirely occupied
by a closely-written account of the play fn the handroriting
.‘n_f Calerari. He commences by sa.i:mg he broughe it oot
for my benefit in Edinburgh on the 2gth of May, 1820,
He then goes on to tell of a pleasing coincidence in the
authoress coming to Edinbuw about that time, and he
ives the correspondence that led to her being present at
the representation ; in the letters there are references to the
great Mrs _S"det;m and Mrs. H. Siddons, who was Cal.
ft's leading lady. He closes with a general account of
great success, and a not :w‘lg'iml deduction regarding
v's monodramatic ambition, the result of that

X r's not accepting the Play for Covent Garden.

452 Baker (D). Erskine) Biographia Dramatica, Com-
panion to the Playhouse : Memoirs and Anecdotes of British
and Irish Dramatic Writers, their Works, and View of the
British Stage, 2 vols., 8vo, free caly’ (rebacked), Sir Henry
Irving's copy, 7/6 1782

453 Bunn (Alired) The Stage : both before and behind
the Curtain from ** Obssrvations on the Spot,” 3 vols., cr.
8vo, 1st Edn., clofh, uncnt, Sir Henry Irving's copy,

1840

454 Caleraft (J. W.) The Bride of Lammermoar, *.E.

rama in five acts, 8vo, Prompr Cory, belonging to the
AuTHOR, itk kis wame on the upper cover, interleaved,
haly weovocco, Cole fookplate, 86 Edin., 1823

Diedicated to M. H. Siddons.

45 Cibber (Colley) Dramaric Works, ¢ vols, sm.
8vo, Port., ofd call (eracking al joints), 12/8 1760

A gimilar copy sold at auction a few months ago for 3o/

456 Coates (Robt.) Life, Joux H. and H. H.

OBINSON, cr. Svo, Par ., cloth, B)- 1891

This subject is better known as “ Romeo " and * Diamond
Coates,” the celebrated * Amateur of Fashion.'

Colman (Geo., k¢ wyoumger) The Tron Chest, a
L g el M B Ll ot Rt L

pers, B/6 1838
f Ec:rmctl]r marked from the Covent Garden Prompe
Book.'

444 Marston (J. W.) Sorathmore, a Tragic Play, Svo,

15t Edn., weapbers, i 154?_
445 Maturin (Rev. B. C.) Bertram, or, The Castle o
St, Aldobrand, a Tragedy, 8vo, Aalf rissia, 13/6 1817
{ Corrected from the Prompt Book by G. C, Carr, Promp-
ter of Theatre Royal, Drury Lane.
448 Morton (Thos.) Town and Country, a Comedy,
Bvo, 15t Edn., fadf russia, 7)6 18ay
* Corrected from the Prompt Book by G. C. Carr,
Prompier of Theaire Royal, Dirury Lane.'
447 Sheridan.—School for Scandal, sm. Bvo, skabé
Sinding, vwwcud, 14/- 1785
The Temple of Virtue; a Dream, by James Fordycs,
Minister of Alloa, 1757, is bound in at LI?.; end.

48 Slous (A. R.) The Templar; 8vo, MANY PAGES OF
Mg. CORRECTIONS AND ADDITIONS, Aalfrean, BfG 1850
Produced at the * Princess’s, 1850, by Chibrles Kean,

440 Thompsoen (B.) The Stranger, with Remarks
‘i'\»a axlmnsw, Bvo, dalf calf, " MR, Cnas. Kean " ﬂ-ﬂ-ﬂlﬂs‘ i
1820
* Marked for Chas. Kean, Esq., by A. Nimmo, Prompier,
Theatre Boyal, Edinburgh, March, 1842."

Charles Kean Collection.

Kemble] and Postscript, Svo, rwsiie, pold crest in centre
(back edge cracking), Siv Hy. Irving's copy, 7/8 1706
The preface was, in subsequent editions, withdrawn.

458 Cuppy (Dr. 5. 5.) The Province of Expression: a
Search for Principles underlying accurate methods of
developing Dramatic and Oratoric Delivery, Bvo, clofl,

as new, Sir Hy. Irving's copy, with passages underlined by
him, T, Boston (U/.5.), 18g1

159 Dodsley’s 01d Plays, Select Collection of, and
:di‘.;in]uaz, ﬁﬁ]aled wnﬁ& }lu () r;lt :;th Nmua, Cr::ﬁ
an xplanatory, saac Buen, 12 ., post Bvo, '
backs shabby, good sef for binding, 15/- 1i7a

Most of the copies of this edition were dest by fire.
Roscoe's copy sold for £6 108, This valuable cullection
comprizes 8o of our best and scarcest Early Plays, begin-
ning with the first Dramatic Performances entitled
“ Moralties and Mysteries.”  Interspersed with much
valuable information respecting our early Dramatic Poetry.

46: Dramatists [British) "ﬁ'm‘ks carefully selected from
the best editions, with Intro., Notes, &e., by John 5. Keltie,
Bwo, port. and vig., cloth, pilf fop, BJ- Edin., 1870

46z Edwin {John, Comredian) His Eccentricities, col-
lected from his Manuscripts, and enriched with several
hundred Owiginnl Anecdotes, arranged by AxTHONY
Pasqouin (John Williams), = vols., Bvo, grey £, St
H. Trving's copy, 12/6 ; (1798)

The Anecdotes and Bon Mots are a little too personal,
and the dt:zxgum dashes are quite transparent.

463 Goethe, Egmont, a Tragedy, trans. from the Ger-
mnnsbr Arthur Duke Coleridge, cr. 8vo, fronf. &y {S"]agé
E. Millais, cloth, 3/- I

Contains the whole of the Music to the Son
Entractes, by Beethoven, newly arranged
soore, and Scﬁuhen.'s Song * Freudvoll und Leidwall.”

The *Drury Lane’ Comedian to his Successor.

454 HARLEY AND BANNISTER : A Diramatic Trip
to York, Hull, and Wakefield, Joun P. HarLEY,
Comtedian, of the Theatre Royal, Drury Lane, in three
parts, with Remarks after the manner of the various Com-
mentators, 1817, neatly written on 15 pp. by J. HARLEY,
except " Remarks' in verse—Bannister’s Account of
the CHaracTERS he performed during his three years' en-
gagement at Drory Lane, 181517, written by lim on sz
pages, and sent "WITH BEST REGARDS TO HIS YOUNG
FRIEND, Harrev, Jan. r4th, 1817." Topgether in r wol.,
am, 8vo, russia frubbed), Harley Bookplate, from Chas.
Kean's Library, £2 1568 1817

The mimicking of contem criticism in the first
named is remarkably clever, and guite worthy the comedian
who penned it. Bannister gives every word spoken and
every action performed by the different characters he repres
sented during the period named.

and
from the full
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36z Hawking (Fredk) Annals of the French Stage
from itz Origin to the Death of Racine, 2 vols, 8vo,
Portrails, clotk, lrving copy, B/6 :-55.1,

66 Hazlitt (Wm.) A View of the English Stage ; or,
Series of Dramatic Criticisms, 8voe, 15t Edn., faif cadf, |

ift, Autograph and Feskplates of J. P. HARLRY, scarce, |
&é has. Kean's cOpY, 17/6 818 |

467 Kean (Edmund) His Life and Adventores, 87—
1833, by J. Fitzgerald Mnl!nj, 2 vols., Bvo, cfodh (2 firsi i
forn out), Sir H. Irving's copy, 21/ 1888

468 Kean Banguet (The} jm’y 2ok, 1&g, Duke of |
Mewcastle in the chair: Keax I Humumul RESENTA-
TION, rftz, KT. Hon, 'W. E. GLADSTONE in the chair,
3va. clotk, neat, Chas. Kean’ 5 COPY. 76 {186z)

' The htgh%l compliment ever paid to a member of the
theatrical profession.’

.|.€:g Kelly (Michaei) Reminiscences of, including a |
Period of nearly half a Century ; with arlgmal anecdotes
of many distinguished Persons, Poetical, Literary, and

Musical, z vols., Bvo, Perfraif, rusnz, g?."i back edges |
crackine, Chas. Kean's capy, 8/6 1826
470 KEY to the Classical Pmnum:na.uun of Ureek,
Latin, and Scripture F"r Jh“ Names by J. WaLKER, E'm.. |
russia [back e racking), PRESERTED to Epmunn
Kearn by 5. G. 'u\ml:a: with Sookplater of the latfer,
now from Chas. Kean's Library, 21/ 1815 |
Stephen George was born one year hefore, and died one |

year after his ther, J. P. Kemble. The inscription |
occupies the whole of an Svo fly-leaf, and 15 couched in the

most friendly terms.

471 Kemble (J. P.}) Raised Red Mcdallmn Head of
P. Kemble, -.w:l[. 1din. by 1%in., in flat gold frame, |
43 in. l!:r J:?’m, el
472 Le enrjé? Memoirs of a Manager ; or, Life's
Siage, wJ.r.h New cenery, = vols., cr. Bvo, beards, nmenl
& of Fol. r smizsing), Sir H. Irving's copy, 15/

Taunton, 1830

473 Macklin (Chas.) Memoirs, vrincipally from his own
p:.ners, with his obsgervations on the Drama and Anecdotes
is contemporaries, forming a comprehensive History of
by ). T. Kirkman, = vols., Bvo, Fferd.,
boards, Sir H. Irving's copy, 11/8 1759

Betterton, Booth, Wilkes, Cibber, Garrick, Barry,
Shu:da.n. Foote, and Quin were among his contem-
poraries,

o
the 31.1% £rey

| 1853

| fferar

| & cady, Sic H. Iwmnscnw 17/6

ontinued,
474 Massinger (Philip) Plays, from the text of Gif-

ford, with the addition of the Tragedy, * Believe as you
Lm ed, by Lt..Col. Fr. Cunningham, cr. 8vo, cloth,

Hotien {JM—}
475 MATHEWS (Chas., Comeedian) Memoirs of, by
kS, MATHEWS, 4 wols.

Bvo, £ w!rml': cloth, wicul,
J. P, Harley bookplates, fine copy, from C. Kean's library,
£1 17s6d

18
* A book rich in entertaining anecdotes. —Qﬂ@r.f ."i"emmrJE
476 Merivale (Herman, and G. A, A'Beckett) The

White Pilgrim; a Romantic Play, cr. 8vo, white moroce

gold {ine borders, e, B/6 For Private Circolation. 18

477 Reade I{Lhns and Tom Taylor) Two Loves aud a i

Life, a Drama in five Acts, cr. Bvo, 1st Edn., erig.
w:'nﬁﬁ'rs, 17/6 1854
I'he following inscription by Chas, Reade *To Mrs.

Chas, Kean (for whom the character Ruth Raviencar
was originally written), with C, Reade's respectful regards.,

478 RYLEY (5. W] The Itinerant, or, Memoirs of an
a‘Lctnr, Vols. 1 and 3 ; and Vols. 7 and g of the ltm-am:nt

n Scotland, 4 vols., pzmo, cadf, and hadf calf (not s
..I"::m,n', from Sir H. Irving's le'r.'u'y, 21)- 1Eo8-27

Interesting Autograph Letter inserted, 3 pp., 4to, sent by
the Author of these Memoirs to Mr. Rowden. July 2nd,
A very forlorn state of affairs is shown to exist, hnt
true to artistic traditons, they are treated lightly. f
received abont three months ape thiviy pounds from the
Sund sociely which drade [sic] me through many
dificulties, but, like the baseless fabric of w vision has not
left wwreck tehind. There is reference to a couple of
hundred sets of The ffinerant confirming the supposition
of our Thespian being no hand st successiul finance.

. 47 Secret History of the Green Room: contain-
ing Authentic and Entertaining Memoirs of the Actors
and Actresses in the three Theatres Royal, 2 vols., rzmo,

1
480 [Trafford (T. N.)] The Castilian, an Hismrlf:lﬁ
Tragedy in five Acts, f::ap. Bvo, eloth, 12/6 Moxon, 1853
Author's Inscription on first title;, * Mrs. Charles Kean
with the graieful remembrances of the Author of lon, 18
Apnl, 1853." He has also wntten * sof pudfishes’ on
the title.
481 Welcome and Farewell, a Tra i rﬁmo, clodh,
Present. copy from the Author to Lhus IEun
FPriv. Prind. for an:'ut (zB37)

482 Dresden.—Views of Buildings and En-
virons ; 18 lolio oblong plates, with descriptions, |
folio, boaras, Eﬁ 1800

485 Du aurier.—Lucile, by Owen
MerepiTH (Lord Lytton), sq. 8vo, 24 whole- |

page illustrations by GEORGE DU MAURIER,
clotk, (loose), 8/6 1868
486 Du Maurier.—Peter Ibbetson, with

an Introduction by his Cousin Lady *****
(Madge Plunkett), 2 vols., roy. 8vo, first edition, |

:!fu.::m:mm by the Author, cloth, b[- (pub
21s.) 1892
487 DURER. — Orera ALEERTI DVRERI,

{in 1525 und 1528...

Das ist [/ Alle Bucher des weithehrumbten und
Kunstreichen MaTHeEMATICI und  Mahlers
Albrechten Durers / so viel deren von ihm selbst
WFolio (wants sig, 2 2 ),
Hiemerons diggrants ﬂml’ !::l:rgc folding cuds, pri
pally of r&::f uman body, &y DURER, old Ii
vellum, uncut edges, 3 guineas
Zu Arnem, Jansen, 1604
The most important of Direr's Scientific Treatises, with
which Bell Scotr states his declining years to have been
‘troubled.” The writer named errs in referring to this
edition, the date given bemg 1603, and again he supposes
u 1o contain only the °Perspective,” whilst |t COmprises
' Human Proportion ' as well as * Forti 1on."

DURER (Albert) Woodcuts, as follows, genuine early impressions, MOUNTED

OR INLAID ON SMOOTH STIFF
ABBREVIATIONS : £, fop ; &, bottomn |

488 APOCALYPSE: Tue Sevex GoLpey CanpLe-
ETICKS, 1siin. by ain., A D e, Germman fexd on
reverse, indaid, 21/ (1511}

480 APOCALYPSE: Tue Womax CLOTHEDR '-'-':Tlrl

THE SUN, AND THE SEVEN-HEADED Dracox, isiin. by
zin., A. D., d.c., Latin fext on reverse, FINE STATE,
saeeaedd svargens, indasd, 2bJ-

BOARDS,
v, right ; 1, left ; ¢, cemire.

490 APOCALYPSE : Tue SEvEN-HEAD BEAST misinG
FHOM THE SEA, 153in. by 11in., AD., & e, Lafin fexd
o8 FEUEFSE, FINE STATE, small swavging, m"md 26/ 15

4ot The Sadarium, 55, PETEr anD Pavl aT BEITHER
sipE, shgin. by 3lin., A D., & fowards ¢, wonnfed,

i o
432 The Nailing of Christ to the Cross 5}5::1.1

., A. L., &, =, sonn

3 -
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cut of the Tree of Knowledge at the end is an announce-

493 EARLY GRAMMAR.—A Short Intro- r |
ductioy of Grammar compiled and set forth for the - of two other Educational books, very wseful for all
rFaMERtar Sckools,

bringing up of all those that intend to attain to the

knowledge of the Latiy ToNGUE, sm, 8vo, title ],1494 E&ﬂ:" Italian Grammar.—A New,

within compar mented wodeut order ontamin | T80, Methodlical, Compleat Tshan Grammar,
Lo ¢ =

allegorical fipures of the Arits, surmounted by the MEN, MERCHANTS AT LEGHORNE, by HENRY

Koyal Arms ; full-page woodeut of people gathering | o
trieits from ihe Tree of Knowledge ; old Hack PLEUNUS, 16mo, a!‘f;:ég :.:::::‘i ’:“:":::'g; 1:26'23501

) ) goid line ‘:"';r""f" ':wtg m;rm!s L. 5. in| oy, conversations are entertaining ; evidently by their
_ ve ; original metal and leather clasps, £2 2s length our Italian linguist looked upon these Englishmen
London, Roger Norfon, 1658 | as very hard bargainers indeed, Among them isr:ﬁa Boaok-

Characteristic example of the London stationer's craft | seller whose customer closes the dialogue by telling him he
towards the close of the Commonwealth ; facing the quaint | i an honest man.  Frome the Ashburmbane Colieetion.

405 EAELY MATHEMATICS, —TAGLIENTE (Hier.) Gpr:m che insegna a fare ogni Ragione de
Mercitia, tapertegare le Terre, con arte geometrical intitolato componimento di Arithmetica, sm,
8vo, gothic letter, engraved title, woodcut of iwo savants in comsultation on reverse, diagrams
throughout, alse CUTS OF EXPERIMENTAL METHODS, ermamental borders (Vittie water-stained ), old
vellum, RARE, T guineas 4 et typ. | Venesia) 1525

In a gracefully worded introduction (A7 bemigno feffore) we are told the object of our author's operetta, preluded by
eulogies on the importance of Arithmetic to Commerce. Contemporary (reatises and aunthors are tolerated, and coi-
boration is thus acknowledged : £f mon cox poca mia ininstria ito volnte commulare ef edunare. .. oo dE Fresende

oferedin.  Ancorn i lainty del cxcellen te mesier ALUISE DALLA FONTANA mfo clpaguns.......... He concludes with
assurances of the necessity of his book to friars, priests, students, doetors, gentlemen, merchants, artizans, and full confi-

dence in its being the standard in all parts of the world.

Important Early Musical Work. Fine Copy.

496 EARLY MUSIC.—Aaron Pietro. THOSCANELLO DE LA Musica, 1st Edn., splendidly
printed, illustrated with full-page weodcut Fortrait of Author, magnificently bordered title in red ;
three larpe woodent initials and numerens smaller omes : fuli-page and half-page diagrams of great
beauty, and frequent examples in Musical Notation ( syuare ), 4to, boards, 1T guineas

s Vinegia, MDX X111,
Pietro Aaron, a worthy representative of the early school of Italian Contrapuntists, was born in Florence late in the
15th century, and became & member of the Order of Jerusalem and a Canon of Rimini. He was admitied Les X
to the Roman Chapel and founded a School of Music in the Hiernal City in 1533, not long before Palestrina’s arrival,
Hls book, a monument of the musical science of his time, contributed possibly to the more elaborate achievements of a
later day. The efforts expended on its production by the printers Bernardino and Mattheo de Uitali were therefore no
more than appropriate. The anthor’s portrait, in the midst of a numerous group, is enclosed within a fine border, intro-
ducing heads at the angles and four figures representing the string, wind, and percussion branches of the -Jrc:'i.m.-s'r_ral
family, and the title page abounding in beautiful figures and scrolls is hardly less attractive. The diagrams explaining
the author's theories are models of nccurate execution, and the condition throughout is admirably clean and perfect,
*." The only copy that has been offered for sale in this country for many years. Brunet has no record of the original
being sald, though he instances two of the second edition.

EARLY PRINTING.

497 APPIANUS ALEXANDRINUS de Bellis Civilibus Romanis in Latinem ex P.
Candidi interpretatione [Part 1.], Fuiio, RoMAN LETTER, BEAUTIFUL WOODCUT BORDER
ROUND FIRST PAGE, and charming intfials ofening each of the books ; binding of the period, oak boards
covered with leather, line borders and a St. Andrew's Cross stamped on both sides, brass and leathey
P with fittings complete, FINE COPY, unusually large margins, from the BUCKLEY LIBRARY,

Venmet.,, B. Pictores et E, Ratdolt, 1477
The second edition in Latin.  Brunet considers it * fort belle,” and the woodcut border of the first page he pronounces
1o be the frsd of fir bind ever wsed. Syston Park copy sold for £ 108, For collation see Hain *1307.

8 DUNS SCOTUS (Johannes) Scriptum in quatuor Libros sententiaram [Part IV,], Folia,
aothic letter, doudie column, initials by hand in VERMILION AND BLUE, the first illuminated,
and with bust portrait of a Monk, some marginal notes by a contemporary, oak boards, covered
with old leather, fittings for clasps, £2 12s 6d

Venetifs, fok. de Colonia et Joh. Manthen de Ghervetzom (1477)
Folio a 1 blank ; text commences on ro. of a 2 without  prelude of any kind, and continues to reverse of 236, where it
ends with colophon—/ohanis scofi in gm snigrane apus plavissimi celeris theologie voluminibus emidating ac casti-

gatins cxcripiu. fde alt dilig. recog. Phomas (Penketh) angl. sem. i theslogia, . . . Table occupies the next two falios,
and the work is brought to a close on ro. of 239 with Register, the reverse being blank. Folios with MS, numeration, no

catchwords. Hain *fig16.

499 GERSON (Johannes, Cane, FParisiensis) Donatus moralisatus ; per allegoriam traductus, sm.
4to, an carly and wvery rare guthic Ietter, single column, FINE STATE, with wide margins, mew
boards, £4 10s 5 boa. et :{f._ (Argent., Martin Flach, ca. 1474)

Undoubtedly one of the earliest productions of this press to which Hain ("7725) assigns it. The text commences

immediately beneath the title on recto of the first leaf, and ends on reverse of I, 14 as follows ©
Erplicit enatus cgregii doctoris mgel FJobannus Gerson Cacelarii Pavisicnsis,

Folios numbered and without signatures, 24 lines to a page.

500 GREGORIUS (Fape) Secundus Liber Dialogorum : Regule Sanct. patris nostri Benedicti
abbatis et Speculi D. Bernardi abbatis, 16mo. (wants sig. & 1), gathic letter, woodeut borders con-
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EARLY PRINTING-— Continued.

taining figures of saints, the opening page of the three opuscule, and full-page cuts of 55, Benedict and
Bernard accompanied by members of thetr respective ovders, COLOURED by contemporary artist, only the
upper cover of binding remaining, blind tooled in the early Venetian style, gilt gaufired edges, £3 3s
Feneties, Lucan, de Gignta, 1505
An example of great beauty from one of the most renowned of the Venetian Presses. Probably a few preliminary 11.':-!\"!:‘5
should precede the Ersl. leave numbered @ and with sig. o, upon whicls the vext of the Dialogue opens, but the remainder
is certainly pecfect (but for the leaf named above), with all the Mank leaves, the numbering running consecutively to ror,
upon the reverse of which folio the colophon occurs. Portions are printed in red, and there are a few fine woodcul
initials, and many by hand in ved ; 25 lines to.a full page, sigs. a—z in cights and sixes,
Padua, 1474,

1 HIEROCLES. —Commentarius in Pythagore, aurea carmina lat., Aurispa interprete, sm. gto, "
Editio Princeps, a few [l with margins walerstained, otherwite VINE PERFECT COPY, vellum,
rARE, 6 guineas Patavii, Bart. de Valdesoccho, 1474

Preface of Aurispa addressed o Pope Nichelas V. commences on the recto of the first lealf and ends on reverse of the
second ; the text follows on recto “of I 5 and continues to r. of . g1, where it ends with the word Fizus, [ Lave Deo |
Auey. | Duce Vierurs BT Coxmi | T8 Forruxa; the reverse is taken up by the Colophen as follows : HigrocLis
PHiLosorHisTo [ 1C1 BT Sancrissian iy | Avkeos vERsUs Py [ THAGOR® oFU | 3CULUM PRA [ STANTISSI | mum BT
{ mELIO { Gio [ R1/ CHRISTIAN.® CONSENTA [ HEUM HIC FILICITER [ COMPLETIAM EST A¢ [ IMPRESSUM ANNG [ CHEISTI
Mecoe f Lacennn. Para [ vin, xv Ka [ cEnpas [ Ma [1a | 8 [ Barruoromous pe Var pe Zoceno. F. F. Teuos

Printed in a regular Roman letter, 24 lines to a page, leaves numbered, with sigs. (A—M)in extreme bottom corners,
Hain “Bs45.  * Very rare and muoch sought after.'— D Bugg, See also Bibl. Spenceriana 11., 46, for o full description,

50z JENSON'S PRINTING.—DioMEDES, et alii Auctores Grammatici : In hoc volumine hac

continentur Diomedes de structura et differentia sermonis, ete.; PHOCAS de nomine et verbo, elc.:
CArRR de latinitate ; ARGrRAETIVS de orthographia, ete.; DoxaTvs de barbarisimo et octe partibus

orationis ; SERVIVS el SERGIVS in Donatum.

ROMAN LETTER, long lines, modern boards, 8

Folio (stained throuphout and sig. T 1 missing),
guineas

| Fenice), Nicolanus fenson [1476]

The first edition of this collection. Dibdin calls it a * beautiful and interesting volume.' The Finelli and Sykes

copies each realised s guineas, and Quaritch prices one at £6 165 6d,

For collation see Hain Sz14.

503 PLATEA (Fran. de} Opus Restitutionvm Vsvrarvm el Excomvnicationvin, sm. 4to, ROMAN
LETTER, long lines, initials in RED by kand, head margins slightly stamed, modern calf, blind fooled

afier the aniigue manner, carmine edges, RARE, 2 guineas

The first edition, amrding
printing, which the Kelmscott

Fenetiis, Barth. de Cremona, 1472

to Brunet, and & singularly handsome example of that small regular Homan letter
ress strove so nobly to reproduce.

For collation see Hain *13035.

504 Humma Ue epemplis ac gimilitulinibug vevum (in virtutes cardinales et vitia illis con-
traria eorumque remedia), sm. gto, Gothic letter, dondle colummn, pretty woodcnt initials, last leaf
with printer's device, slightly damaged, old limp wrapping vellum, 2 guineas

A most curious compilation, and extremely scarce.
altogether,

Venetus, fok, Greg. de Gregorijs, 1499
k

Hain has no mention of this edition, and Brunet omits the

Coffetion : Folio 1a, title as given, followed by summary of contents ; reverse blank. Tabula za to roa, reverse
blank. Prologues rra (siga)to 12b. Text 13a (sig. a 11.) to 368 a, ending with colophon and register ; device on
reverse ; with signatures, no catchwords ; 377 folies with, 10 without numbers, 38 lines to acolumn.

sa5 Alberti Magni, Sermones de Tempore et de Sanctis,
folie, gothic letter (swanis 18 4 ), slained in places, mar-
gfna! notes, ofd vak boards, rouph pizskin back, 18-
&b @ ek fvp (Riléilingen, Mich. Gryf, ca. 1487)
H(..!uaritnh prices a perfect copy £4. For collation zee
ain "473.

sof ARISTOTELS.—Liner Thoricorus, folio, #Fxe
dodd gotbic letter, margins fifitle waiersiained, large
woodcwd Iwfffals, UNUSUALLY TALL COPY, S0ME OF THE
EDGES I¥ THE ORIGINAL ROUGH STATE, beards, velfnn
dack, £2 bs Anguste, Amb. Kelfer, 1470
An extremely rare edition, unknown te Hain and the
mg:r.ll'.f of ibliographers.
th initials and type are of an extragrdinary and un-
usual cast, and the whole production bears every character-
istic of the earliest presses.

o7 Augustini Daci Elegatie Minores, sm. gothic
letter, confemporary M5, nofes in marging, efe. (wants
sig. A 0}, a few leaves re-margined, boards, pigskin fack,
15)- 1. 4. (Spire Convad ffisf. ), 1400
Cellation : Title on recto of f. 1, the reverse blank ; texc
commences r. of [, 2, ends on v. of z5 with colophon—
Adest tibi studiosissime adolescens eloguentissimi Augus-
tini senensis peeptioni finis optatus.. .. Vale. Anno xcix;
&1& A—E in 4's and 6's, folios unnumbered, 41 lines to a
fuoll page. Hain Sor3.

z08 Busmo (Micolal) Summa Pisanclla, sui Supple-
mentum, arrasged i forme of a (cifonary, and forms a
fefe conrse of TuroLocy for PRIESTS and CORFESSORS,
sm. 4to, black letter, large sound copy, erig. monasiic

binding, with clasps, vare, 30[- ;
Nuvemi., A. Koburger, 1488
MNoble example of black letter printing. "
Hain No. z156. An Encvelopedia of terms th:uloigrca.l
{moral and docirinal) and canonical, with full and
explanations.

sog AUSONIUS, —Orera ﬂ.usm&:: a::.;run émvuqu.-& 3
sm. 4t0, confemporary wrilinvg on fifle swiaii piece ]
Epﬁ,‘::ll.l;crwiu in ﬁ:m:{lm. w{h'e ma?-m:; wenwly dound,
scarce, 28/- . Parma, Aug. Ugoletum, 1499

Title {2z above) occupies recto of f. 1 and Pﬂﬂiﬁi:;u
the reverse: Dedicatory Epistle of Ugoletus o Lax.
Cassolam, followed by Tables, eic., take up the next 7
leaves, and on the recto of the Sth commences the text,
ending on reverse of . 85 (numbered 77); Colophon con-
tinues to the next page, where the work ends with Regisier
and Printer's Device. Roman Lewer, with folios num-
Ergd‘. Euri:hwl sigs. or catchwords, 35 lines to a page.

ain =181, i

sto Bernardus (St.) Sermoni devotissimi de miser
sancto Bernardo......traducti in lingua volgare, s, 8vo,
Rosman LeTTER, wesdenf &itle of a ot preseniimg a
bopk to a kuceling nun, undound, 716 ; ¥
Venelia, Cesare Arrivabens, 1518

sizt BONAVENTURA. —Speculum beate marie virginis
copilatum ab humili fratro bonauenrura fstc), folio, gothic
letter, fome Jimes, imiffals RUBRICATED, , covered
with Duick pager, 2 guineas Jwegusien, Ant. Sorg, 1477

A perfect and sound copy, with good margins. For
collation see Hain *3567.

.



233, High Holborn, LONDON, W.C, 29

EARLY PRINTING— Continucd,

512 Cleeronis (M. T.) Epistolarii familiarti libri ad
Terentii uxord, et ad Tironé Liberti sun. . ., . quibing
obscurati erit ; vindicati Laveentivs THURSCHANKED.
TINUS studioso puero, sm. 4to, £l within woodes? border
fome leaf woith M5, annotations in the mtarging and befrocen
the limes), hall vellun:, 15/-

Lipgiee, ex ad. Valentini Sch WA, 1518

513 Cleophilus (Oct.) De cwtu Poetarum, sm. 4bo,
Rosman LETTER, fwe sides, Gaudouds device on {itde and

wwoodent on reverse of last leaf, half calf, B/G

LParis, P, Gandowd, 1519
514 ELUCIDARIUS CARMINUM et historiarum : vel
vocabularios poeticus : continens Fabulas 1 Historias @ Pro-
uincias: etc., etc.. diligenter denuo revisus, sm. gto, gotbic
letter, double column, title within elegant woodent bovder

of trees and bivds and guadrupeds, paper covers, 2B/-
Argéting, Kenatum Beck, 1513

A Lempriere of the sixteenth century, not so voluminous,
but much bolder, than his successor in certain matters of
imaginative natural history.

s1s FERRARIIS (Theophilum
omnibus ArisToreLs libris ilosophie, Moralis, Naturalis,
et prime, necnd, dialectice, Rhetorice, et poetica, diligen-
tissime excerpte, et ad certa reril capita pulcherimo ordine
E-ez tab. addit. redacte, sm. 4to, Roman LeTTeR, red and

lack fyde, interior marsing very sliphtly starned, old piyp.
skin, scarce, 2 guineas

Venctiis, foa. ef Greg. de Grregoriis, 14g3

Splendid state. Fol. 1 is occupied by title as abowve,
reverse blank., Epistle to Ant. Pizamanum takes up the
next two leaves, the Alphabetical Table follows on the
next 52, f. 55 has the recto blank, and a Table of the Books
on reverse. ‘Text commences, preceded by rubric, on recto
of f. 56, and ends on f. 343, the reverse of which has the
somewhat lengthy colophion, closing thus—

Avcustive BakBanico sere
HIZSIMO VEHETIARUM PrRINCIFEREM
Pusricam TexenTr.

Sigs. a—z and A—M in eights, 287 [olios incorrectly
num . 56 unnumbered, 41 lines to a page. Hain 67,

515 GERSON (Giov.) Della Imitatione di Giesy Christa,
M. 4to, woedcut on fitle of the Saviows wwith His Crogs,
Hﬂa;dra emyr from His Hand into a chalice : fine wood.-
cxd initinls, large and small, Clunta's device af dhe end,
fimp doards, 2 gulneas Firenze, Plal, of Ginnia, 1522

The reverse of title is blank : Tahle commences on r. of
next leaf and ends on r. of the fourth, followed on r, of sth
by the text, which ends on reverss of f. 63, with colophon j
printer's device on the verso of the next leaf brings the
work 1o a close. Roman Letter, 4o lines to a page, sigs.
A—M, 63 folios with, 5 without numbers,

de) Prepositiones ex

| pink and gold paper, 15)-

518 Mantua, 1478.—Lvea (MNicolai de) Postinra
SUPER EFISTOLIS BEATI pauli apostoli cum Additionibus
dom, episcopi et cum Keplicationibus Pauli Burgensis
fratris Mathei doringk ord. min., folio, gotbic lctter, 3
colsmm, some marging Kitle stained, scoved russia, Arodd
tooled Sorders, good sound copy, £1 153 Mantue per

e Pauium fohannis P:ﬁ-ﬁnc.&, MocccLxxvin. {lFS}

Une of the earliest of the Mantuan printed books. For

collation see Hain *10306.

5184 Mantuani (Baptiste) SEnrtenTioss picra, latini-
tate : elegantia ac morali eruditione refertissima, sm. qta,
qothic letter, enrdons cnd on itle of & wild swean m.ﬁ;w:g .
an heraldic shield, device at end, wwragters of old Du

Lipsi Baccalpurenm
Welfpmngn

#t Monacensen, 1512
Printed in a letter of simple and

singular beauty, the
arrangement regular, and at all points significant of the
highest typographic art.

513 Michaele de Mediolano, —(luadragesimale seu
Sermoniarii duplicatii scilicet per Adventu et Quadrage-
sima : de penitentia et eius partibus, sm. 4to {eands e
L1 and viu, sig. K, My, Py, Yvn, and all afier I 214);
aotbic letter, doudie coliemen, inner marging litile toormred,
snbonend, 10/ Fenetiis, Nic. de Francfordia, 1487

Coliation: Recto of I. 1 blank. Table commences on
reverse of same leaf and ends on v. of £, 2 : Text from I, 3
-Q]'-]ig. a 3) to . 220 (1) ; folios numbered, 5o lines per column,
Not mentioned by Hain,

s20 P. Terentil Afri poete comici Piorsio, sm. 4to,
gothic letter, printer's device on title, fine state, wide
masging, edges of some leaves in original state, half
miracee, rare, 19)-

Daventrie, ex offi. fitevatoria, Aberii Pafraed, 1518

Cediation : Fecto f. 1 title, as above, with iambic
verse on obverse side, followed by Prologue on r. of 2 and
the Play on reverse of same; ends on v. of . 12 with
colophon ; folios unnumbered, sig. A—Trin fours, 3t linas
per page.

521 Turrecremata (Card. Joh.) Questiones Evangel-
iorum de Sanctis, folio, gothic letter, fine state, mofde
miarging, boards, vellum dack, 16/~
Nuremberge, Frid, Creussmer, 1478

A fragment (go IL) of the complete work, which Hain
says ("rsyea)should contain 286 folios.

522 Valerius (Franc.) Sermonetani cesarei ac
Juris professoris amatorium opus, sm. 4to, RoMAN LeTTER,
bitle within wosdcut border, old calf, back edee craching,

b/- Konter, facobu Mazochinum, 1514

tificii

EARLY WOODCUTS.

E:s A COLLECTION of 192

Masters, including DURgR, Urs GraF,

Woodeuts, in choiee state,

of Early Examples by the

Jost AmMman, Hans BURGMAIR, and 7, DOLENDO,
neatly arranged in oblong 4to Scrap Book, Aaif bound, £5 185

Ca. 1500-80

Except for one or two Sporting and Mi]il,au{J)'Eul:u'm:tsv.r these woodeuts chiefly illusirate New Testament incidents,

There are go by Urs Graf, each measuring 4 in.
the other masters named, and a good num
by a contemporary ; sizes vary from 284in. by 23{in. to Gin.

524 EIGHT EXAMPLES,

measuring 10in. by 124in.,

thin, and bearing his mark. The remainder are fairly divided amongst
are minus any mark

hj" q:}iitl.

including two very fine Scriptural Subjects (without marks) each
in good state—Portrait by

whatever. Some half-dozen or so have been coloured
From the Miller Whitchead Collection,

CESARE REVERDINO (jwith mark on top right

hand corner over the date, 1550, 8lin. by 5fin.—Two Full-length Portraits of Monarchs, etc., in full

armour, each 7in. by 64in. (no marks),
525 AMMAN (Jost) [cones Liviana :

22/6

Circa 1530, &c.

Precipuas Romanorum Historias magno artificia ad vivam

expressas oculis repriesentantes succinetis Versibus illustrata per PHIL. LONICERUM, 4to, 1083 oblong
woodeuts of cvents in Koman History, by AMMAN, the SERIES CoMYLETE, with title and dedication,
FINE STATE, old calf (wormed ), gold centre ormaments, piit edges, RARE, £2 18s

The first appearance of this magnificent series of woodcuts,

26 HYGINII (Clarissimi Viri) POETICON ASTRONOMICON, printed in Roman
vellum-like paper, embellished with large Initials and wood engravings, sm.
copy, with one or two worm-holes, boards, 3 guineas.

Radtolt de Augusta, Venetis, 1485,
A rare edition, in
ornée."—BrunET.

Francofurti ad Menum, 1 573

ype on
o, dendsome
Impressum est presens opusculu per Erharduy

floe state. ** Edition remarquable par les figuris en bois, curieuses et bien gravées, dont elle est
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EARLY WOODCUTS— Contenued.

527 MEDER (Joannis) Parabola filii glutionis profusi......... pro totius anni precipue quadragesime
sermonib’ accdmodata, thick smallest 4to, guthic letter, fwo sizes, simgle and dewble column, with
18 FULL-PAGE WooncuTs illusirative of the New Testamen! and oflier incidents in Sacred Hisfory,
title in RED and BLACK, device tn centre, BEAUTIFUL COPY, o'd vellum, £4 108 .

Hasle, W, Furier, 1510
* Fratris Bewedicti dp Sanclo Severing” in contempoarary hand at foot of title. “The rarity of this edition, added 1o
the fine state, renders it a most desirable acquisition,

528 NATALIBUS (Petri de) CaTaLocus SaNcroruM. Vita, passiones, et miracul acommodissime
annectens, folio, gothic Ietter (wormed, and wanes last blank leaf), double colummn, Title in RED
(defective ), FULL-PAGE WOODCUT of four New Trstament incidents on reverse of folfo 4, awd AnoUT
800 rhrouphotet the text, of New {estament subjects and incidents in the Lives of the Saints, half
crimson miorocco, gilt fop edee, 3B/ Lugdini, per facob Saccon, 1514

A bock of holy legends, the illustrations most crudely pourtraying the vicissitudes, tortures, and martyrdoms of those
who gave up life rather than relinguizh their faith.

529 POSTILLE MAJORES sup Evangelia et Epistolas ; thick sm. gto, gothic [etter, fext sur-
rounded by Commentary, title in RED AND BLACK, within weedcut border, by URS GRAF, alio a
FARGE NUMBER OF SMALL WoODCUTS &y Aim in the Text, mostly with his Monogram ; PERVECT
COPY, fine state, old stamped calf, borders with portraits and mondescript animals introduced, fittings
Jor clasps, back restored, 6 guineas Basil:e, 1519

Codlation—Title occupies the recto of first leaf, followed on the reverse by Epistle to the veader. Adwmwofatic efisfo-
laril, cfe., de bemfore COmmences on r. of f. 2, and ends on v. of the jrd; Prologue occupies the next page, on the
reverse of which 13 a full-page cut of the principal Biblical characiers, the most prominent holding a book or tablet bear-
ing their respective names in red GorTuic LETTERS. The text commences on the opposite page, and extends to r. of £ 3352
followed on the reverse by Index, ending with Colophon as follows, onr. of I 350 i— Postifie maiores in Epistolas efc.
Ewdpelia, fndusivia, et impensa providi viri Ade Petrt Lanpendor, calcopraphice pnari evarale aufer ex profria
officina wrbis Basilee. Anne fegis eratioc Millesinee guingentesime decimonons.  Mensis vere Februaril die vice-
stoea-guarda.  Femiuend feficider.  The reverse of the same leaf and recto of the next is taken up by the Register.

520AEGYPT.—Maver (Luigi) Views in Egypt, from the Original Drawings taken during the
Embassy of Sir Robert Ainslie to Constantinople, roy. lolio, 48 plares 1N COLOURS, engraved by, and
under the divection of THos. MILTON, élustrative of the Country, and of the Manners and Customs
of the Natives, little soiled in rpim',r. half russia (rvubbed ), 35/- Bowyer, 1801

At the end is bound a series of 10 oblong COLOURED plates, drawn and engraved by R. MorcueEM, representing the
Egyptian section of a pageant, the official and military costume detailed with great effect. Date about 1760, 3

530 ELYOT (Syr Thomas) Tt CAsTELL oF HELTHE, gathered, and made by Syr Thomas Elyot,
Knyghte, oute of the chyefe authors of phisyke, whereby cuerye man maye knowe the state of his
owne body, the preseruation of helthe, and how to instrocte wel his physytion in syknes, that he be
not deceyued, 10mo (wormed ), Dlack lettex, woodcut bordered title, half russia, rare, £2 10s

¢ h : London, Berthe'el, 1534

About this period the worthy Sufiolk knight was Ambassador at Nuremburg, For six months he was associated there
with Cranmer, and one of his duties was to seck the arrest of Tyndall. It was patriotism prompted this treatise ; in his
dedication to Thomas Lorde Crummell he mentions a visit to his * lordshyppe, where it was shewed to me by your porters,
that ye were at that time discrased.” Whereupon the generous caller at once resolves to gather * ont of the moste ancient

and noble authors of phisike necessary cofisayles and doctrines, expedi®t fur him to know, whose helthe should be profit-
able to all theym that loue vertue.” In Tudor times they went a long way round to serve the state, or they were irffera-

feurs of great ingenuity.
531 Early Wood Engraving.—The Master | 533 Eeclesiastical Biography.—Life an‘
Letters of FENTON Joux ANTHONY HORT, some-

E. 5. and the *Ars MoRrIgxDI ' ; a Chapter in
time Hulsean Professor and Lady Margaret’s

the History of Engraving during the XVth Cen-

tury, by LIONEL CUST, roy. 4to, 45 facsémiles and
Engravings of PAGES FROM Brock Books, in the
Umiversity Galleries af Oxford and in the British
Museum, cloth, gilt top, 176

The engraver, whose initials are aﬁpended to this remark-
able series of early cots {of which only one complete set
exists), was the first artist of real importance who devoted
his skill to engraving.

5314 Eastern Travel —Normax (Henry)
The Peoples and Politics of the Far East; Travels
and Studies in the British, French, Spanish, and
Portuguese Colonies, Siberia, China, Japan, Korea,
Siam, and Malaga, #k&, demy 8vo, 4 maps and 60
sllustrations, cloth, library copy, &/- (pb 215) 1805

532 Eeelesiastical Biography.—Harvey
Goonwin, Bishop of Carlisle. A biographical
Memuir, by H. 1. RaAwNsSLEY, 8vo, portraits,

- cloth, BJ- (pub 16s.)

Oxferd, 1805 |

Reader in Divinity in the University of Cam-
bridge, by his son ARTHUR FENTON HORT, 2
vols., post Svo, portrail, cloth, T/- (pub 17s. #net)
MacMiilan, 1896

534 Eeelesiastical Biography.—Recollec-
tions of the Very Rev. G. D. BovLre, Dean of
Salisbury, 8vo, perirait, cloth, 6/- (pub 16s.) 1895
535 Edgeworth (Richd. Lovell, and Maria)
Readings on Poetry, 12mo, sprinkled calf, PRE-
SEXNTATION corY TO (LADY) WHITBREAD FROM
THE AUTHORS, WITH INSCRIPTION ON TITLE,
9/6 1816
536 Egan (Pierce) Life of an Actor, roy. 8vo,
27 characieristic Poafes 1N coLovrs, &y THERo,
LANE, Pictorial Deseriptions by S. GREENWOOD,
rved cloth, gilt top, B[- (ﬁnh 21s) 1824—R.F. 1892
530 Eimer (Dr. G. H. T.) Organic Evolution

Murray, 18096 | as the Result of the Inheritance of Acquired



——

Growth, trans. by |. T. CunsINGHAM, 8vo,
mame on fitle, cloth, 4/6 (pub 125 6d) 1800

540 Ellesmere (Earl of) The Pilgrimage, and
other Poems, sm. 4to, illustrations, ovip. eloth,
elegant, g.e., 8/- 1856

Characters acmrdini to the Laws of Organic

232, High Holborn, LONDON, W.C.

31

542 Elzevir. —Heinsivus (Dan.) De Tragedie
constitutione Liber : in quo inter catera tota de
hac Aristotelis De Poética libellus.........accedit,
sm. 8vo, soitaire mark, wraspine vellum, 12/8

Lugd, Bat, ex Offic. Elseviviana, 1643

(Quaritch prices a copy of the same edition and same
height (130 mill.) 2 guinens.

EMBLEMS.

543 ALCIATI (And.) EMpLeMATA, Bvo, 128 Emblematic

it and every ¢ within varying woodew! border, old
vediim, vare, £2 125 6d

. Longdunt aprid Matd, Bonkonime, 1548

The first edition from this press. The title and many of
the borders have the mark P.V., which leads to the designs
being attributed to Pierre Vingle. Brunet supposes the
cots to be the work of Bernard Salomon, better known ns
Petit-Bernard. The Didot copy realised 400 francs.

44 BOCCHIUS {Ach.) Symbolicarum quastionum, de
universo genere, quas serio ludebat, sm. g1a, Porieal? and
;jr Emblematic Copperplates by Giorio Bowasows,

rotws morvoces, gt and gaufred edges by Haves, rixe
cory, 35/- Bononia, 1574

| g45 Jae Catzil Silenus Alcibiadis sive Proteus hl—}“}m
| vita ideam, Emblemate trifariim variato, oculis subjiciens :
editio alfern ac auctior, sm. 4to (sigs. Aiv and Jiv miss-
ing), many full-page emblematic copperplates, text in

rench, Duick, and Lating old calf, 4/8 Amst,, 1haa

546 Welgelius (Ch.) Ethica Naturalis seu Documenta
oralin e wariis rerum Naturalium  propriet. virtetum
vitiorumque symbolicis imaginibus, folio, 1oo Kmblematic
Copperplates, Latin and German verse beneath each, &7
cady (rubded), 8/6 4 Em
Title without date, place, or publishers' name, fol
by the plates without enumeration, eatchwords, or signa-
tures,

547 EMBEROIDERED BINDING.--Hegures

NouveLLEs ou Prieres choisies, 12mo, fromt.,

binding of greem silk, with large conventional flower and curved stem WORKED IN RAISED STLVER
FILIGRER and vari-colowred silks on both covers, the filigree borders partially worn off, pilt edpes,
35/- Faris, 1760

548 ENGRAVINGS. —CoLrection oF FiNe EXAMPLES BY ARTISTS OF THE SEVENTEENTH
AND EARLY EIGHTEENTH CENTURIES, in al/ 78 Pleces, comprising WHOLE-LENGTH FIGURES OF
PIKEMEN and other warriors of the rth cemtury, in Jull arcoutrements, by Huco GOLTZIUS, some
plates from Hollar's Theatrum Mulicrum, copperplates of Biblical subjects, alio Allegorical and Mytho-
logical, and 30 engraved titles and frontispicces, several of which ave in COLOURS, alf neatly arranged
in folio Scrap Book, £2 125 6d Sec. XVIIL—XVIIL

Stacy Marks’ Scrap Book. )

549 ENGRAVINGS.—A Collection of Coprer-PraTks, WooncuTs and TRrRACINGS, arranged in
a SCRAP BOOK, imp. gto, in all 75 pieces, FINE STATE, fhe Album half bound, Stacy Marks' Book-
plate, £4 185 Circa 1580-17—

Contains 13 Copperplates (each 8% 103{in.) illustrative of Spanish Wars of the Duke of Alva in the Netherlands,

1566-70, Dance of Death series, numbering 24 woodcuts, each 214 % zin., some Dutch Drinking Scenes (Copperplates) by

iscHEk, Yawoer Borcur, DE Vos, and Korvnerus, a number of miscellaneous prints by various artists, and 14
Tracings from early woodcuts, most probably executed by the late owner.

550 ETCHINGS. —Fine CoLLEcTION OF 132 ETCHINGS BY THE MOST EMINENT ARTISTS OF
THE DuTcH ScHoolL during the 1770 CENTURY, comprising some of the superior examples of work,
by CaLior, DELLA BeLua, and COLLAERT, sizes ranging from 13in. by 1}en., to 10°m. by 14n., all
neatly mounted on leaves of stout white paper, in half bowund ob, folio scrap book, £6 65 Ca. 1620-16%0

There is not a

content to name only certain of the groups. Callot is by y
of his bands ; 6 are triumphal procession scenes, each me asueing about Gin.

in.}), illustrate events of ancie
plates, each =274in. by 3%in.
rist, g}in. by 3Kin., and 15

nt history, and there is a
ch

landing at foreign ports,

b plates, 27§in, by 33in.
[MrrESSIONS.

551 Epigrams.—PicToril sacra ET SATY-
RICA EPIGRAMATA, sm. gto, RoMAN LETTER,
title wwithin woodcut border, larpe device on reverse
of last leaf (some U. little waterstained ), smnooth
boards, T8 Hasilew, fo- Frobemium, 1518

A collection of Epigrams and similar verse by Ferin,
Dardani, fovins, Lippius, Faustus, and Lasarelii,

552 Episcopal Sueceession. —Stusns (Wm)
Registram Sacram Anglicanum : An Attempt to
exhibit the Course of Episcopal Succession in Eng-
land, from the Records and Chronicles of the
Church. Secosp Epition, with Appendix of
CoLONIAL CONSECRATIONS, sm. 4ta, buckram,
AS NEW, 4/6 (pub 10s 6d) Clarendon Press, 1897

piece in the whele collection but should receive particular

OFf Military Exercises there are 13, each 1%in.
miscellaneous New Testament
13/4in.) is the most prominent of Della Bella's works ; they
" Carousel fait sur I'Arne a Floren

Others by different artists make

mention, but owing to lack of space we must
far the most thorpughly represented, close on Bo being the

by 6}2in., 12 tiny plates (1 3gin. by
comiplete sed of his Balli &F Sfessanie {é’[ﬁ[{;ﬁquﬂ Dance),
by 34ir., g subjects from the Life of
subjects, various sizes. A series of 5 plates {oiin. by
represent shipping scenes of Dutch traders and emigrants
ce pour le mariage de grande Duc" is an unsipned series of
up the collection, in which none are included but OriciNAL

553 EROTIC.—I Libro del Perche, colla
Pastorella del Cav., MariNo, e la Novella dell
A. GABRIELLO, 12mo, prima edizione, red crushed
maorocco, extia, borders of gold tooling inside covers,
2.¢., by DAviD, Beautiful Copy, RARE, 21/-
| dn Pelusio MMM.D. X1V, ( Paris, Grange, 1757)

“ie Libro del Perchd est une imitation en vers d'une

partie de La Cassaria, ouvrage fort licencieux d'Ant. Vig-
nale de Buonaguinta, mais je ne le crois pas antérieur au
18 siécle, non plus que la Novelle dell Gabriells, morcean
| de méme genre.”"—HrRUNET.
554 Evangiles (Les) de Notre Seigneur Jesu -
Christ, selon S. Matthien, S. Mare, S. Luc, S.
Jean, trad. de la Maistre de Sacy, imp. 8va,
COLOURED and ILLUMINATED fitle and fromt., and
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varied woodcut borders to every page, with illusira-
tion of some Gospel tmcident at the head of eack
chadter, calf, gilt, poid borders inside and ont, piit
edges by C. LEwis, 10/6 Paris, [. /. Dubochet, 1837 |
555 Evelyn (John) Sylva, or a Discourse of
Forest Trees, and the Propagation of Timber in |
His Majesties Dominions ; to which is annexed |
PoMoNA ; or, an Appendix concerning FRUIT |
TREES in relation to CIDER ; the making, and |
severall wayes of ordering it, folio ( head marging |
Irttle waterstained towards the end), cuts of trees,
ete,, old calf (rubbed ), Bf- 1670 |
556 Facetise.—Horace in London : the first
two Books of the Odes of Horace, by the Authors
of Rejected Addresses, or the New Theatrum
Poctarum, 12mo, calf, 3[=- 1813
sc7 Facetise,—THE OXFORD SAUSAGE : or, |
Select Poetical Pieces, written by the most cele- |

J. & M. L. TREGASKIS, *Caxton Head,”

brated Wits of the University of Oxford, thk.
12mo, wwodenis aved in a mew faste, and
designed by the best masters ; old sheep, rubbed,

7/6 1764
558 Fairies.—* That Very Mab,"” fscp. 8vo,
1st Edn., cleth, pilt top, 8- 1885

A pleasant series of chapters on the vicissitudes of the
Fairy (jueen living her life among the moderns,

Ls%: Farrar (F. W. [Dean]) Essay on the

Origin of Language, based on Modern Researches,

| and especially on the Remarks of M. EENAN,
| feap. 8vo, cloth, scarce, 4)6

1860

561 Fashions.—The Modes ; or, a Conversa-
tion upon the Fashions of all Nations from the
French of I'Assf BELLEGARDE, with an Fssay
upon Entertainments ; by a Person of Quality,
8vo. sewm, §f- 1735

" The wise neither invent Vew Fashions, or improve
(1 Oner ;" so runs a maxim concerning dress.

562 Fabvan (MRobt.) Cronvcles, which be names the Concordance of bistories until

the xxrii

mssing ),

I},gen: of the revane of King henry V335
lach letter, dowudle column, woodeut mitials, GOOD SOUND COPY in russia, gilt, £2 158

2 vols. in 1, short folio ("title to Fol. [,

(London, Wm. Bonham, 1542)

The Ashburnham copy (with first title defective) realized more than this, and the Reed copy (first title in facsimile)

£5 108, Roxburgh £5 155 6d

A very typical mixture of savagery and pious exhortation is chosen toclose the Chronicle : And the firste dave of
ﬂul [1541] was a Welshemanne drawen hanged and guarterad, for prophesying of the kyng his maiesties death, whose

ighnes Jesu long preserve.. ..

.- in honor, welth and prosperitee long to endure.

Amen.

563 FAUCIT (Ellen) KinG RENE's DavucHTER : A Danish Lyrical Drama by Henrik Hertz,

trans., by Sik THEODORR MARTIN, imp, 16mo, cloth, Lewis Carroll's copy, £2 bs
A short Preface tells of the translation being prepared with a view to prodoction on the English stage.

1850
Miss Ellen

Faucit was to appear in the character of Iolanthe, and all alterations required in the exigencies of the stage were made,
iy copy was the one wmavked for ey wse, and besides the many omissions there are a great many alterations in the
text, details as to costume. mode of entering, &c., all in M5, Circumstances occasioned the postponement of the produc-

tion, and Miss Faucit never appeared in the character.

FENCING, DUELLING, ARMS, AND ARMOUR: From the Collection formed by
PROFESSOR BERTRAND, of Warwick Street, Regent Street.

&g, of late owner on iitle, plates and vigs. fy Mamios
Rov, swragpers, TIRAGE A PETIT NOMERE, T8 Paris, 1884
gfig Ro]ind (Geo.) Introductory Course of Fencing,
Edn., plafer, cloth, royal arms inside in

poid, 10/6 Edin., by the Author, 1837
66 Roland (Geo.) Another copy, 2ad edn., k. marocco
6/6 76, (185—)

564 La Marche (Claude) Traité de I' Eped, &vo, name, l

7 Saint Albin (Albert de) A Travers les Salles
d’Armes, avec une Préface de VicEANT, roy. 8vo, lades by
Fred. Régamey, limited edition on Papier Velin, Presenda-
Hon from VIGEANT, with kis inscriplion, wragpers, 12/6

Paris (1887)

s68 Tavernier {(A.) Amateurs et Salles d' Armes de
Paris, 3vo, plafer and wipmeffer by GEMILLOUD, pcf.
wrapsers, 36 Fares, 1886

560 FERRARI (Fran. Bern.) De Veterum Acclamationibus et Plausu, sm. gto, sprinkled calf, pilt,

Arms of P. D, HUBT, Bishap of Avranches on both sides in gold, carmine edges, £

18s
Mediplani, 1

The magnificent library from which this volume comes, was, in its day, one of the most valuable in existence.

venernble compiler decided upon bestowing it upon the MWafson profesce de
armorial 'bmkp?al.ﬂ containing the Bishop's arms and the following inscription to
Eeelestee Princeps, 1), Petvus Danfel Huelftus, epive. Abricensie, Domine profesce Paris

Bibiiotheca gumm thlwstriz.

{;m:‘rn e Faris, which caused a fine
placed in each volume :—** Ex Mffris

PP, Soc. fesu integram vivens donarii anne 1692, and a narrow strip beneath the imprint on title, Ne exfra danc

Sibitothecam efferatur ex obidientia.” See Guigard.

s70 Fielding (Henry) Tue History or Tom ]
Jowes, a Foundling, 4 vols., sm. 8vo, 2nd Edn.
(little soiled in places), old of 1B]- A, Miller,1749 |

571 FISHES. —RoNDELETUS (Gul.) Libri de |
Piscibus Marinis, in quibus vere Piscium effigies

express® sunt, folte, portrail and numerous fine |
wwoodculs of fishes and other sea-dweliers, including |

monsters and fabulous animals, old calf, rubbed,
gilt edpes, 21/~ Lugduni, Mat, Bonfomme, 1554 |

572 Fleteher (Phineas) The Purple Island, or |
The Isle of Man ; an allegorical Poem, to which |

is added Christ's Victory and Triumph, 8vo, mew |
ediiton with additional noles, foards, uxcuT, |

10/~
A copy of especial interest, having been collated with
the original edition, and the variations neatly inserted.

| Notes, 8vo, free calf, 36

573 Fleteher (Phineas) The Purple Island,
with the critical remarks of HENnY HEADLEY,
and biographical sketch by Ww. Jagugs, 8vo,
boards, uNcuT, T/6 1816

574 Fletecher (Phineas) Piscatory Eclogues,
with other Poetical Miscellanies, illustrated with
Edin,, 1771

575 Florentine Architecture. — Scorr
(Leader) Vincigliata and Maiano, fmp. 8vo, dhree-
page tllustrations, 1N BLUR, buckram, gill top edge,
As NEW, 9/6 gpub 255 net) Florence, 1891

Historical and descriptive accounts of two Ancient

Florentine Castles : an attractive study in pre-medizeval
life and art,
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575AFALCONRY.—La Venerie de Iacoues pv FoviLLovx, seignevr dv dit liev, augmentée du
MIROIR DE FAUCONNERIE, sm. gto, (some leaves damaged and 2 sigs. tv and K 1, missing), numer-
ous culs of antmals of (he chase, and incidents of sport, old calf (rubbed '), 2 guineas A AKoven, 1650
The Falconry section has a separate title page : Le Mitoir pe FAUCONNERIE, ov se verra |'instevetion pour choisir,
nourrir, et Traicter, dresser et faire voler toute sorte d'oyseaux, les muér et essimer, cognoistre les maladies et accidents

qui leur arrivent, et les remedes pour les guerir, par Piergre Il;}:;-.m.ur, f’hﬂf_‘]ﬂﬂﬂ;’_‘f de fa chambre. On the title is a
woodcut of the falconer at the chase, and there are some fine spirited cuts of birds in the text.,

576 FORGERIES (LITERARY).—S. Leigh Sotheby’s CoLrLEcTION relative to ANTIQUARIAN
and LITERARY FORGERIES (comprising pp. 93-136 f. of his own Principia Typographia, Vol, 2) dealing
with the subject, in the margins many extremely interesting notes ; CATALOGUE AND NEWS CUTTINGS,
5. Notes, and FAMPHLETS relating to the notorious BYRON, SHELLEY, and KEATS' FOR-
RIES, executed by GEOrRGE GORDON Bvrow (Natural Son of Lord Byron), and PrRoOOF SHEET

*

of the Commencement of the Inedited Works of Lord Byron as announced for publication by George

Gordon Byron, accompanied by a letter in the auto
another copy of the proof exists, also 14 large 4to
Gordon Byron reeseNTED To Mr. SOTHERY BY JAMES BoHN,
Luarded leaves in a folio volume, handsomely bound in half preen marocco, gilt, rafied bands,

8 guineas.

Each section is entirely divided from the others and

lector ; there is a series of 11 Letters not mentioned above, copied by Mrs. Sotheb
The subject, spite of the fraud involved, has always a special charm, but

the charming language contained in them.

raph of Mr. Jas. Bokn stating that only this and
eaves of MS. in the Autograph ufr George
The whole meatly arranged on
gilt tap,
Circa 1850-60

preceded by a Summary Account in the Autograph of the Col-

from the Forgeries for the sake of

here, as presented by some of, if not the most important actors, it assumes a new realm of life, to such a degree that 10
Ra thmu%h the methodical arrangement of * evidences " is to live in the excitement of the event, when a young litérary

sharper,
the efforts of Chatterton and Ireland,

577 Folk-Lore.—The Home of the Eddic
Poems, with especial reference to the Helgi-Lays
by Sopnus BuGGe, with Introduction concerning
Old Norse Mythology by the Author, trans. by
Wun., H. ScuorieLDp, post 8vo, c/oth, As NEW,
/6 (pub 125 net) Grimm Library, 1500

578 FOULIS PRESS. —Horatius, ad lec-

tiones probatiores diligentur emendatus, et inter-

vy his remarkable imitation of the style and handwriting of our three greatest modern poets, almost aurpassed

punctione nova Saepius illustratus, sm. 4to, red
border lines added, old red morocco, broad pold-
tooled demtelle borders of flowers, p.e., Count
McCarthy's copy, 2 guineas Glasgua, 1760

A copy of great beauty : the neat Roman letter tastefully
feamed with a double set of border lines, 1opether with thie
generous margins, and immaculate state, combine to pro-
duce a typographical picture such as book-lovers rejoice to
contemplate.
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579 PORTRAIT OF SIR EDWARD BURNE-JONES : Drawinc

IN PEN-AND-INK WITH SLIGHT wasH By Aubrey Beardsley, size
63in. x 4Lin,, WITH THE FOLLOWING INSCRIPTION IN BEARDSLEY'S
WRITING :  “ B, Burne-fones, Sunday rzth July 189r. A. B
Price 22 guineas

This hitherto unpublished drawing is of exceptional interest as having been made
about the time when Aubrey Beardsley first called at Sir Edward Eume—jﬂnm‘i

studio. [See reproduction on the opposite page.] EIGHT REPRODUCTIONS ON INDI
PAPER FOR SALE, PRICE ONE (GUINEA EACH.

First Edition of Foxe's Book of Martyrs.

s7oaffore’s (Fohn) @Actes anty Fonuments of these Latter ant Pevilous Dapes, TovcH-
ING MATTERS OF THE CHuURrcH, hlack lefter, very thick sm. folio, 1st Edition, confaining pas-
sages suppressed in other editions, many curions woodcnls, and a large fime woodcut of the BURNINGS
UNDER WINDSOR CASTLE #mseried in front., imperfect, as usual, no al}solur_eff perfect copy known
(contains 1506 pages), érowm morocco, with blind stamped ormaments, crisp and clean copy, with the
Millard Bookplate, 12 guineas (fokn Daye, 1562-3)

‘7 A Great Bargain. J[fisa rasify in any stale ; imperfect copies have feen sold for L1oo and wgaards.
580 FRANCE.—MEzERAY (Francois de) Histoire de France depuis Pharamond jusqu’a maintenant
(1508), avee un abrépgé de la vie de chaque reine, 3 vols., thick roy. folio, EDITION ORIGINALE
SUR GRANDE PAVIER (4 /. in Vol 3 supplied from small paper copy), many fine Engraved
Portraits of Royal FPersona es, and numerous engravings of the Medals of cack reign, double RED
border lines added throughout, MAGNIFICENT CorY im old red morocco, panel destpn om sides in
fafd, Jull pilt tooled backs, pilt edges, from the Library of the Right Honbl. i.ord Revelstoke, RARE,
0 guineas Paris, Mathiev Guoillemot, 1643-51
All the peculiarities of collation, as so minutely recorded by Brunet, ave here, with one exception in Vol. 3, and this,
so far as we can judge, is peculiar to all Large Paper Copies. The French bibliographer, in furnishing his particulars,
does so from the ordinary edition. He draws attention to a variation noted in the De Bure sale catalogue regarding the
commencement of the text, it being different in the ordinary issue to what it was in the De Bure Large Paper copy. It
is highly probable there would be other differences, and these may have escaped the notice of the compiler of the cata-
logue. At any rate the details given by Brunet with reference to Vol. 3, page 683, guite differ from the copy before us.
for instance, Medailles de la Kegne Lovyse, with portrait of Henry V. on verso, 15 said to be followed by sig. Rrer. 11,

whilst this leaf in this copy 15 actually sig. RErrr L.} and again page 683 15 repeated.

Even of the ordinary copies Brunet says *“ on en trouve rarement complets,” and later he says * Il y a des exempl. en
Gr. Papier gui sont fort rares.”  The Goutard copy reahsed 650 fres. and La Valliere Svo fres., and af the Graflon sale

a fine copy sold for £105.

581 fFrench Chronicle.—3e Premicr, Te secontr, et le tiers Lbres bes Lllustvations e
Gaule et Singularites Te Trope, avec L'Epistre du roy a Hector de troye, et aucunes aultres
(Euvres assez digne de Veoir ; composez par JAN LE MAIRE DE BELGES, 4to (2 Jeawes, sips. Hiv,
and I1. book [1., wanting ), Gothic Tetter, fine woodent initials, COATS-OF-ARMS, Printers' Devices,
and Allegorical subjects, httle stained in places, old limp vellum, 5 guineas

Paris Pan Mil cing cent XXIX, pour Ambroyse Giranlt Libratre
. demourant en La Kue saict Jagues (1520)

All that is most human and romantic in the legends of the ancients regarding Troy, is, with all the graviey nf!—iﬁ:l%
century historic parrative related here.  Yet so far from being a compilation, and nothing more, the book, by its
nerotomachian and poetic acconnts of Heathen Temples more especially, deserves a place amongst the most original
imaginative products of the period,

582 France (Hector) L' Amour au Pays bleu : | Aings, also their armorial bearings, old calf, gilt,
The Chastisement of Mansour, trans. by ALFRED | 12/6 FParis 1580
ALLINSON, 8vo, heliozravure fromt. by J. WELY, | 585 Freneh.—D'Arthez (Danielle) Le Tribu-
orig. wrappers, B8 Paris, Chas. Carrington, 1808 | lations de NicorLas MENDER, roy. 8vo, 81 FULL

583 Franco-German War.—Daily News | PAGE and wvig. illustrations by ToraNi, cdotk,
War Correspondence continued from the Recap- | elegant, pilt edpes, 3/- Farids, 1894
ture of Orleans by the Germans to the peace ; ed. 586 French.—Mon Journal, 1892—1893;
with notes and comments, cr. 8vo, map, c/oth, | Recueil hebdomadaire, pour les enfants des 8 a

4/6 1871 | 12 ans, thk. roy. 8vo, numerous colowred and other
584 Freneh Chroniele.—TiLLET (M. J. de) | élizstrations, boards, 3{6 (pub 10 francs)
Recueil des Roys de France, leur Couronne et Faris, 1893

Maison ensemble, le resgs des Grands de France ; | 587 Freneh.—MouToxs (Eugéne) Les Voyages
plus, une Chronique abbregée contenant tout ce | Merveilleux de Lazare FPoban Marseillais en
qui est advenu, taut en fait de Guerre, qu’ autre- | Portugal, au Royaume de Siam et en Chine, #mp,
ment, entre les Roys et Princes Republiques, et | 8vo, §1 FULL-PAGE and SMALL ILLUSTRATIONS
Potentats estrangers, folio, waterstained in places, | by Ep. ZI1ER, cloth, elegant, gilt edges, 8[6

Juli-length Wooncur PORTRAITS of the French Faris, 1893
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500 FROISSART (Sir John) CHRONICLES of ENGLAND, FRANCE, and the ADJOINING COUNTRIES,

from the Latter Part of the Reign of Edward IL. to the Coronation of Henry

IV., newly translated

from the best French Editions, with Variations and Additions from many celebrated M55, by T.

Jouxes, with AppENDIX, 4 thick vols., 4to, with
ners, ete., talf russia, giit, £3 17s 6d

60 fine plates of Battles, Costumes, Man-
Hafod Press, 1803-5

One of the most esteemed editions, rapidly rising in value.

588 French. — NanTrUIL (Mme. P. de)
Alexandre Vorzof, roy. 8vo, 80 FULL-PAGE and
vig. illus. by MYREACH, cloth, elegant, gilt edpes,
3/- Paris, 1894

589 French Memoirs.—DucresT (Mdme.)
Memoirs of the EMPRESS JOSEPHINE, with Anec-
dotes of the Courlts of NAVARRE and MALMAISON,
2 vols.,, 8vo, ONLY 500 COPIES FRINTED, For-
traifs, cloth, 10/6 (pub 21/- net) 1864

501 Froude (J. A.) The Divorce of Catherine
of Aragon; the Story as told by the Imperial |
Ambassadors resident at the Court of Henry VIII,
8vo, clorth, BeEsT LIERARY EDITION, scarce,

12/- 18g1
A ‘suj:-pTi:mcntary volume to the auther's History of
England.

' % lﬁ!ﬁ: meethod of comiputation, half calf (rubbed
1

50z FROUDE (]J. A.) The English in Ireland
in the Eighteenth Century, 3 vols., 8vo, Original |
Library Edition, cerh, uscur, PERFECTLY |
cLEAN, 2 guineas 1872-74 |

593 Fruit Trees.—Essai sur la Taille des |
Arbres Fruitiers, par une Societé d' Amateurs, |
12mo, engraved hitle and 5 large folding plates,
half sheep, 4/6 1773

so4 FUNERAL PAGEANT. — Lyk-Staetsie |
van zyne doorluchtigste hoogheid den Heere |
WiLLEM CareEr Hesprik Friso, Prince van |
Orange [Funeral Procession of William IV, of
Orange, Feb. gth, 1752], roy. folio, 4t large
DOUBLE-PAGE COPPER-PLATES, engraved by J.

| Review, cnntaining

Punt, after P. VAN CUYK, Jun., representing
EviEry GROUP IN THE PROCESSION; fexf in
Enplish, French, and Dutch, mottled calf, po
tooled sides, marbled edges, FINE copy, £8 3s
la Haye, 17

A study of the Costume of the Perind, mifitary an
official especially. The signature of the publisher is at the
end ef the List of Subscribers,

506 Furniture,—The London Chair-makers”
and Carvers' Book of Prices for Workmanship ;
as regulated and agreed to by a Committee of
Master Chair Manufacturers and Journeymen, 4to,
with 16 copper-plates exhibiting fipures illustrative
*
823

507 Gallery of Engravings, edited by
G. N. WricHT, the whole of the 97 Plates,
unbound, qto, comsisting of Portraits affer LAw.
RENCE, Orig, PICKERSGILL, efr., and scenic,
imaginative, and historical subjects after TURNER,
STANFIELD, WILKIE, ROBERTS, MacrLise, CHA-
LON, ¢fc., some margins stained, 8- Fisher (182-)

568 Gallery.—Tue HisToric GALLERY OF
PORTRAITS AND PaAINTINGS ; or Biographical
a brief account of the lives of
the most celebrated men in every age and country,
and graphic imitations of the finest specimens of
the arts, ancient and modern, 7 vols., 8yo, 505
beantiful plates in outline of PORTRAITS, Paint-
tngs and SCULPTURE (some a little foxed), half
calf, piit, little rubbed, carmine edves, 15/ 1807-11

599 GARDENING, AND BEES.—HvirL (Thomas, Zondyner) A PLEASAUST INSTRUCTION OF

THE PARFIT ORDERINGE OF BEES, WITH THE MARUEILOUS NATURE, PROPERTIE, AND GOVERNE-
MERT OF THEIM......... to which is annexed a profitable treatise, intituled Certaine husbandly coniec-
tures of dearth and plentie for ever, 1568—THE PROFITTABLE ARTE OF GARDENING.........to which
is added much necessary Matter, etc., 1568 ; together in 1 vol., thk. 16mo, Blark Ietter, curions

cuts (Gardening wants title, and statned in places), calf,

At the end is a catalogue under these headings,

mice inllye ended, faife dome, and part bersnne of e,

*." Blip inserted of above two books priced £r2 by a West End dealer,

WORKS ON

tor Chambers (5ic Wm.) Oriental Gardening, sm. jta,
engraved [ifie comlaining allegorical figures within an
oval by Bartolozsi affer Cipriant, wreathed medallion posr-
trail of George T, al the head of dedication by the same
arfists, foards frebound), 12)- 1772

Goz Langford (T.) Plain and Full Instructions te raise
all Sorts of Fruit Trees that prosper in England.. .. ..and
best directions for making Liguors of several sorts of Fruie,
and two entire chapters of Greens and Greenhouses, Swvo,
&dls., scarce, 12/6 16906

I

The bookes and Trealises
of mpine, wotw fn @ readyness (o be faiprinted and e moct of them with

antique, carmine eages, £3 108 London, 1568
all readie printed be these. The b
fhe Printers.  The fookes solieh vemaine 3

GARDENING.

6oz MILLER (Philip) Gardener's Kalendar ; directing
what works are necessary to be performed every month in
the Kitcuex, Frurr, PLeasure-GARDENS, Conservatory,
and Nursery, Svo, ewdlemexifc copperpiate fromt. and
many FoLoine PLaTes or Prants, frees, &, sprinellpd
calf, 26/ 1he

Contains ** Lists of the Medicinal Plants which may be
gathercd for use in each month,”

Goy Weston (R.) Gardener's and Planter's Calendar,
containing the method of raising Timber-Trees, Fruit-
Trees, and Quick for Hedges, sm. Evo, o/d sheep, 3/6 1778

605 George (Henry) Progress and Poverty :
an Inquiry into the cavse of Industrial Depres-
sions, and of Increase of want with Increase of
wealth,—the Remedy, er. 8vo, Ist English
Edn., kalf calf, gilt, 3]- 1883

6ot German.—>Schiller's Sammitliche Werke,
10 vols., 8vo, portrait and engraved fromts., half
dound, the joints of some vols, defective, 8/6

Stutipart, 1844



232, High Holborn, LONDON, W.C

6oy Gessner (S.) (Euveres CoMPLETES, pré-
cédées o’ une notice sur sa vie, 3 vols., sm. 8vo,
32 plates comtaining 48 subjects, * gravés en faiile-
dowce,’ old sheep, 3/6 - Paris, 1807

608 Gessner (S.) New Idylles, trans. by W.
Hoorer, Letter to M. Fuslin on Landscape
Painting, and the Two Friends of Bourbon, a
moral tale by M. Diderot, 4to, FINE IMPRESSIONS

37

of the 10 Full-page Copperplates and head and tail
pieces, tree calf, giit, T/6 1776
6og Gibraltar.—Curioses Staats and Kriegs
Theatrum in Spanien, oblong folio, containing 24
large folding copperplate plans and views of Span-
ish towns, etc., imcluding § of GIBRALTAR, by
GABRIEL BODENEHR, paper covers, 8/6

Augspurg (1740)

German Imperial Mandates, 1600.
HERNACH VOLGET DYE VERSCHREIBUNG : so pes ReicHs REGIMENTS HILFF
FD ORDNUNG HALBEN : AUFF DEM REIGHSTAG 2U AUGSPURG BESCHLOSSEN VNNI' AUFF-
BRICHT 1ST. Geben su Augspurg auf den andern tag des Monets Julii 1500, ( Signed Gap. PETT-
LINGENTE).—ARBSCHID DES REICHSTAGS ZU AUGSPURG .....UND SIND DIS HERNACH GESCHRIBEN.
Wik DYE CHURFURSTEN., FURSTEN, STENND. BOTTSCHAFFT VNND GERVALTHABER. (reden on
Augspurg am zehenden tag des monats Septembris 1500.  Folio, gothic letter, Jong lines, RED border
lines added throuphout, boards, covered with marbled paper, £5 108 sine nota [ Augsburg, 1500]
Printed State Documents of which we are unable to find any record in the bibliographical works of reference. The
collation is that of an ordinary book of the period, signatures running from At (blank) to Fiv (blank) in 4's and &'s. There
are neither folio nnmerals nor catchwords, in all 32 follos.  Under the last heading given above isa list of the names of
Electors, Cardinals, Princes, Prelates, and Free and Imperial States. And following this on recto of last leaf bat one :

TrEM HAT UNNSER ALLER GENEDIGSTER HERR npEr RomiscH KiixiG ALHIE 1M DES REICHS VERSAMLUNG AN RDICT
ODER MANDAT OFFENLICH LASSEN VERLESEN NACHUOLGENS LAUTS,

611 GLASS.—10 Large Coloured Plates, each about ¢ inches square, EXCLUSIVE OF MAR-
GINS, comtaining a large number of reproductions of ANTIQUE COLOURED GLASS, wide margini, imp.
folio, Aalf caly, 82 105 Cirea 1810

On the Ay-leaf beneath the name ** Maria Caleott,” she wrote : ¥ The Plates were given to me in Rome in the year
1f1g, by the [ate Baron Wilhelm Bartholdy Mendelsohn of the family of the illustrions Moses Mendelsohn. ... .. at thar
time Consul-General of Prussia and Ambassador from the Republic of San Marine ; dke seaderials for fhe work inlended
o accompany the plates were scattered at his death, and I fear are irmecoverable.—M.C."

612 GLOUCESTER.—A Collection of Coats of Arms borne by the Nobility and Gentry of the
County of Gloucester, 4to, 62 plates, exhibiting the Arms of some 8T0 Families, many carefully
EMBLAZONED BY HAND, boards, UnxcoT, £2 125 6d Glowcester, 1786

613 GOLDEN LEGEND—Woragine (Fa d¢) Legenda Hurea, The Golden Legende
R wherein is conteyned all the hygh and grete feestes of our lorde, the feestes of our blyssed
lady, the lyves, passyons, and myracles of many other sayntes hystoryes and actes...], thick folio,
blach letter, doubie coltemn, numerons woodeurs of the Satnts with therr emblems, and incidents aof
their lives., Folio prima (sig. a i) to fol. ccciv. (except fol, 63 which is supplied in MS.), sorled in
places and repaived, calf, crest in gold om sides, joints vestored, 10 guineas
[London, Wynkyn de Worde, 1512(2)]
O this edition, so great is the dearth of copies, perfzct or imgerfect, that not a single bibliographer is able to furnish
Eu_-li::ulam sufficient for identification. The one in the Greville Library is recorded by Lowndes imperfect, so the

1

tish Museum is unable ta supply the collation. Probably the present copy wanls some 33 or 4o ll. of Old Testament

Saints, the preliminary matter to New Test, and =z 1. at the end.

614 GREEK SCULPTURE.—Masterpieces of ; a Series of Essays on the History of Art, by
LF FURTWANGLER, edited EvuGENE SELLERS, gto, 19 MosT BEAUTIFUL PLATES, and 200
ilustrations, cloth, As NEw, £1 108 (pub £3 3s met) 1895

] Investigations all closely interconnected ; their nltimate object to gain from the monuments a new and solid fourda-
tion on which to build a history of statuary among the Greeks.

615 [Goldsmith] Le Ministre de Wakefield, |
Histoire supposée écrite par lui-méme, 2 vols. in 1, |
12mo, calf, scarce, 7/6 Londres ( Paric) 1768

An edition that has completely escaped the notice of
bibli hers. Some of the explana notes are bold
one dealing with ministers of the English Church closes
thus: O'm &2 gue fo moftid des prostituder de Londres,
ext composdes de filles de Ministres suballeritcs { curates).

616 Gﬂﬂﬂﬁrlﬂ (A.) Christmas Eve. Efched
? MaceeTH Ragsurw, Artist’s proof, on

apan vellum paper, sigmed by Artis! and
Engraver, plate mark 13}in. by 213in., £2 12s 6d
17 Grammont (Comte de) Memoires, par
M. 1E CoMmTE ANT. HAMILTON, avec de notes et
d'eclaircissemens necessaire par M. llorace
WALrOLE, sm. gto, Poris. of the Hamilion
Family, grained morocco, gilt edges, 15(-

Londres, 1783

618 Greece.—Description Geographique et
Historique de la Morée reconquise par les Veni-
tiens, de Royaume de Negrepont, etc., etc., par
le PERE CORONELLI, 2 parts in I vol., 8vo, many
curious copperpiales : maps, plans, views, old cal
( rubded ), 4/~ Paris, 1686

619 Gypsies.—Apology for the Life of Mr,
Bamfylde-Moore Carew, commonly called the
King of the Beggars, from his leaving Tiverton
School and entering into a Society of Gypsies to
the present time: with his TRAVELS TWICE
THROUGH GREAT PART OF AMERICA (by RogT.
GOADEY), sm. 8vo, mame and dote on fitle, old
calf, 6/6 1

(
A curious study of Vagabondia, with a helpful Slang
Dictionary at the end, ;
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620 GREEN (J. k) A
Edition, edited by Mrs. J. R. GREEN and Miss K
and about 1250 other illustrations, consisting of Co
ANCIENT MSS., Fremws,
way elucidative of Englis
OF PRINT, £3 10s

‘The best of all books for those who wish to see En
how men and things appeared to the lookers-on of thei

them. It was because the author
Hlustrated English Histories.

621 Guillermus. —Postilla Guillermi in
SaNCLis et pro defunctis, 2 parts in 1 vol., sm,
blank wanting ), Gothic letter,
TESTAMENT INCIDENTS THROUG
of title,
on upper cover, metal clasps, £4 10s

For full collation

622 HAMERTON (Philip G.) MAN 15 ART -
and Genre, imp, 8vo, PRINTED ON HAND-MADE
messoling, {b&afagmz'ma, hyalography, etcking,

43 135 6d met)

One of the great art criticisms of the centiry, illn
by the author a necessity to every such work of art.

623 Hall (Jos. [Bp. of Exeter and Norwich],)
Balm of Gilead, or Comforts for the Distressed ;
morall and divine ; most fit for these wolul Limes,
12mo, foxed, sprinkied calf, piit, 5/- 1650

Full of pathos ; the pictures of the Civil War are drawn
only as one who has seen such atrocities could draw them.

624 Hearne (Thos.) HEnkrICI DODWELL] de
Parma Equestri Woodwardiana dissertatio: acced.
TH. NELI Dialogus inter Reginam Elizabetham
et Robertum Dudleium, in quo de Academise
Aidificiis preclare agitur, 8vo, folding plate, and |

HENRY BRADSHAW SOCIETY
SET TO END OF 1897,

by W. GRIGGS, a Subse
6z6 Missale ad usum Eecclesiz Westmonas-
teriensis, ed. by Dr. J. Wickham Legg, 3 vals,
627 The Martiloge, 1526, ed. by Rev. F. Practer and
Eev. E. 5, Dewic :
628 The Manner of the Coronation of King
Charles the First, ed. by Rev. Chr. Wordsworth
f29 The Bangor Antiphonarium, ed. by Rev. F. E.
arren, 2 vols., containing oo
ruidh amended texd and his

HOUT THE FIRST

riter's set, clothk, AS NEW

torical, paliecographical and

SHORT HisTory oF THE Exc
Portraits of Historical Characters,

& History, original cloth, gilt top

glizh histo
ir own day, 1 .
was among those with such an idea, that hj

Lwo sizes, text enclosed by commeniary,

ancient stamped pigskin binding, whole lenpth figu

Studies in Religious and Histori
and wood engraving,

strated and produced with that perfection

s FOR EDITING RARE LiTuRrg
I4 vols., 4to and 8vo, facsimiles of Ancient MSS.,, efc., IN COLLOTYPE],

| 1

mplete facsimile in collotype, | d

LISH PEOPLE. The Original Illustraty
ATE NORGATE, 4 vols., roy. 8vo, Portrait, Mags
LOUIED AND ILLUMINATED REPRODUCTIONS ((
and almost every conceivable object in am
edges, Best Library Edition, now ouy

100G
ry interpreted and illustrated by pictures whir:hsﬁull '!!i

and how contemporary observers aimed at representing
s widow produced this most supreme 8|

Evan

gelia et Epistolas de tempore
4to |

@ few i, very sliehtly damaged, and the

SPIRITED WOODCUTS OF N

PART, fncluding very fin: CRUCIFIXION on reverr
ves round borders, initials, and date, 1584
sine nota [ Basilew, circa 1494
see Hain *Bagqr.
cal Art, Portraiil
PAPER, 40 magnificent plates in Yine-engraving
cloth, As NEW, £1 175 6d (pus
Mac Millan, 1890

in presentation consideres

13 COPPERPLATE VIEWS of fhe OXFORD CoLL
LEGES, LARGE PAPEE, old calf, 9/- {lwm‘i,nn;
Suppressed by the heads of the houses of Oxford Unaf
versity, and the authors forbidden, under nalty, to sell co
otherwize dispose of them. Willert COpy LP; Dent £13 r3us
625 Hemans (Mrs.) Poems, 4to, 1st Edn.
vig. on title, long roll of subscriptions, boards, Unil
CUT, FINE COPY, scarce, 1T/6 (small sguare ree
moved from head of title) Liverpool, 1808
The first volume of Poems by Miss Brown, afterwardd

Mrs. Hemans ; dedicated to the }r"rince of Wales.
ICAL TEXTS : COMPLETER

» 10 guineas Far the Socie

Tracts of Clement I'h!alyd
Wrectorid and Crede Michi, ed, by
932 The Winchester Troper,

FFeTE

ff} lﬂg’[g??
estone ; Defensoriums
Rev. Chr. Wordsworthh

ed. by Rev. W. Howard!|
: 633 The Martyrology of Gorman, ed by Whitley
tokes

634 Missal of Robert of Jumie
on A.D. :u::.HI-jsJ.in.ud Archbizho
m R

31

ges, Bishop of Lon-
p of Canterbury in 101,

: ed. by Rev. . Wilson, from MS. in Rouen Publice
liturgical Introductions ) ibriry 4 {1
630 Officium Ecclesiasticum Abbatum secundum 635 The Irish Liber Hymnorum, ed. by Rev, j |
usum Eveshamensis Monasterii, ed. by Rev. H. A. | Bernard and Dr. Robert Atkinson, from MS, at
Wilson College, and the Franciscan Convent at Dablin, 2 vols, °
The Council is composed of eminent scholars ; s not surprising that the work done under their direction reach L
the highest possible stage in correctness of interpretation, and that it is invaluable as an auxiliary to the student of |

ancient liturgies.,

636 HERALDIC MS.—A Brazon or
OF ENGLAND, sm. folio, confaining 648
short account of the warious persomages,
Names, and Tatles, kalf calf, £2 125 6d

A compilation well worth the notice of th

637 HERALDIC MANUSCRIPT (Spanish) In

23 PP:» 4to, with 70 coloured Coats of Arms, sm. 4to

HE
638 THE BOOK OF PUBLIC ARMS : A
DEVICES, and SEALS, as authorised and as uged
T1ES of the United Kingdom ; compiled and
roy. 4to, 130 PLATES, exhibiting the Arms, efc.
£1 17s 6d (pub at £3 35 net)

The illustrations are, in almost EVEry instance

Cyel

ARMS OF THE SOVEREIGNS,
Coats of Arms carefully
in carly i7th century

, of the CounTIEs,
edited by A, C. Fox

NoeiLity, asp GesTry
DEAWN AND EMELAZONED, wwith
hand, and modern Index of Arms,
See, XFIT,

ose who have a taste for Armourie,

troduction to a Spanish Armorial, written on
y wrapper, 30/ Swee. X VL.

RALDRY.

opedia of the ArRMORIAL BEARINGS, HERALDIC
Cities, Towns, and UNivegsi.
-DAVIEs and M. E. B. CROOKES,
s of abour 600 Jocalities, buckram, as NEW,

! Edin., 1894
taken direct from the Original Records.
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HERALDRY —Continued.

t30 Ba Wm.) Intreduction to Rudiments of the
sﬁfﬂm inr:InnE'nl. and other necessary particulars, Svo, 12 |  f4z Fort-Florirender Reichs-Versamburg Heral-

plates, name ontitle, &Y. calf, rubbed. 3/8 1810 | disches Ehren Gedaechtnus allers eits Hachst und Hochan-
fgo Brydson (Thoes.) Summar View of Heraldry in sehnlichen Herren Gesandien, etc,, pud RecisTer auf das
reference to the Usages of Chivalry, roy. 8vo, Tall Copy jahr Christy, ::;E. a4mo, Sromf, and 57 plafes exhibiting
{one or two notes), kf. movocco, gilt top, by Riviere, B/6 1795 the Arms of the Dutch Nobility, elc., gold and colonred
€41 Folio Volume containing nearly 1000 Engraved | #aper boards, vare, 17/6 Regenspurg, 1754
Shields of Arms, four on a page, some 200 bearing pen-and- | 644 The Right to bear Arms, by **X." of the Satur-

ink drawings of the Arms of various Englich County | day Review, cr. Svo, eloth, as new, 3/- 1899
Fagoilies, THE REMAINDER BLANK, sundopnd, 1511] ‘G e [ The El}ﬁp;] ol troé nrn:.ury :xp::unded to the end of {Ee-
@ A F LA | molishi 1l b bearings-
. Eminently useful to a student of heraldry. [oe it i

HERBALS, and other lllustrated Botanical Works.

645 DODONEUS (Remb.) CrUVDT-BOECK ; volghens sijine lactste verbeteringhe : met Biivo-
eghsels achter elck Capitel, uyt verscheyden Cruydt-beschrijvers : item,in 'tlactste een Beschrijvinghe
van CAROLUS CLUSIUS, thk. folio, emblematic Title contaning Ports. of Dodonaus and Clusius,
HUNDREDS of cuts of Plants, etc., throughout the text, half calf, ( ruibed ) 30/~

Anitv., Inde Plantijinche, Druckerje...... 1644

646 PARKINSON (John) THEATRUM BoTanicum : the Theater of Plants, or an Herball of a
large extent, containing therein a more ample and exact hislurg and declaration of the Physicall

Herbs and Plants that are in other Authors...... thick folio, 18t Edn., (wants engravel title, sections
in various parts of the work, in all 65 leaves), hundreds of woodcuts of plants, efc., FINE SOUND

CONDITION, Aalf calf, £2 188 1640
647 PARKINSON. - Another Copy, PERFECT, buf with engraved title, 2il, following, and last 211,
monnted, otherwise fm FINE, SOUND STATE, panelied calf, back restored, £5 165 6d P8

With the txctgliﬂ-n of perhaps one work—that of Gerard—this is by far the grandest old monument of the “‘travaile
and industry * of the medical botanist we have in the English language.

648 SWEERTIUS (Eman.) Florilegium et selectissimum, quo non, tantum Varia diversorum
florum prestantissimoram et nunquam antea exhibitorum, genera...... folio, engraved tit/c and fine
eopperplates of Flowers, ka/f calf, FINE COPY, RARE, 2 guineas Amst. [1631)

' Cet puvrage dté longtemps, estimé.” —ErunET,
A copy of the 1612 edition, with 1o4 plates only, realised £3 18s. at Sotheby's a few months ago.

Hertfordshire opuriNe THE Grear | 133 Plates chicfly afier Paintings by Hogarik
c:ﬁ% WaR, and the Long Parliament ; with | (some little foxed), diamond russia, gitt, backs
s rubbed, m.e., 23/6 1812

occasional notices of occurrences in Beds, Hunts,
Cambs, and Essex, by ALBRED KINGSTON, cr. 655 Holbein.—The Celebrated Alphabet of
ato, fronmt., cloth, AS NEW, 4~ 1894 | Death, with Latin Sentences and English Quat-

€s0 Hewlett (Rev. ].) Manual of Instruction | F2108 selected by A, DE MONTAIGLON, cr. Bvo,

on the Sacrament of the Lord's Supper, 12mo, French Text, every page with woodeut Initial and

- . borders from the DANCE OF DEATH, cloth, un-
%ramﬂ marocco, g.€., Present. Copy from Wilfred aiinidd. BI- ' ey ?IESE-

theck to Zllen Tree, Kean copy, 96 (182-) Ariiarin v ’
: i 5 olbein (Hans) The Dance of Death
fleroglyphie Blbles, taeir Onglwand, 8vo, Portrails, and 33 ?Jaf.ss enpraved by HDLL&R:

History : a hitherto unwritten chapter of Biblio- | U~ Eras . :
with descriptions in English and French, feards
faphy, by W. A. CLOUSTON, AND A NEW| . ... 410G 1816

TIEROGLYPHIC BIELE TOLD IN STORIES DY :
FREDK. A. LANG, thk. 4to, numerous facsimile| 637 Holy Land.—Corovico (loanne] Itin-
illustrations by the Awthor, buckram, gill top edge, | erarium Hierosolymitanvin et Syriacvm ...
As NEW, 10/6 Glasgow, 18G4 | Accessit Synopsis Reipublica: Venete, 4to, curious

The new Hieroglyphic Bible is 1v coLours, on 184 pages, fﬂfﬂr_ﬁfﬂrﬂ il Pl ﬂf Eﬂrlﬁﬂf-f,, Statues, Ei'fl‘ﬂﬂ" [ {4
each mounted, four on one sheet, of white cardboard. oid vellum, TJI'E Antverpie, 1619

652 Hogarth (Wm.) Works, engraved from * Quvrage assez estime et devenu rare,"—Srunet.
the Originals by THoMAS Cook : CoMPLETE SET | 658 Horses. — Works ox HORSES AND
oF 160 ENGRAVINGS on 158 plates, 4to, undound, | EQUITATION : A Bibliographical Record of Hip-
good margins, T/6 1813 | pology by F. H. HUTH, cr. gto, Aalf vellum,

653 Hogarth Ilusteated by Joms Ire. | &% fof 7/6 1887

An essential book of reference to all who collect works
LAXD, 2 vols., roy. Bvo, 133 plafes entgraved from | jeiling with Sport ; and the most trustworthy on the sab.

Fogarth's Pictures, diamond russia, raubbed, and | ject of Genms Eguus.

back edges broken, 10/8 1793 | 659 Hymns.—The Home Hymn Book wiTh
654 Hogarth Illustrated FrOoM HIS OWN | ACCOMPANYING TUNES : a manual of sacred song

MANUSCRIPTS : compiled and arranged from the | for the family circle, cr. 8vo, kalf morocco, extra,

Originals by Jouws IRELARD, 3 vols., roy. 8vo, | gilt edges, 3/6 Nowello (188-)
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leaves befween b1
ROUNDED BY A WOODCUT BORDER OF

660 HOR/E BEATAE MARIZE VIRGINIS,
I and v vui, gotbic letter,
GOSPEL INCIDENTS,

AD USUM ROMANUM, sm. Svo,

Sragment of 10
inificls and

headings in RED, EVERY PAGE SURN
CHARACTERS, AND SYMEOLS ; binding ov

the period ; old wood boards covered with calf, gold-teoled centre ornaments, and graceful borders, muce

dilapidated, 3 guineas

One of those picturesque triumphs of Parisian ¢
pious, not altogether, of course. but r
and fortitude under persecution, the litt
pathetic typographical torso.

rded from the

[ Faris, cirea 15200

pography, destroyed by a too-frequent companionship with th
atrict bibliographical ‘side.
e volume is strong, and still clings to the

In evidences of age, constant wea
beautiful in all its remaining parts—i

661 HORZE B. MARLE VIRGINIS, ceem CALENDARIO, in beautiful black letter, on Vell

every page deeply bordered with woodeut scrolls,

subjects, 10 FULL-PAGE WOODCUTS,
smaller ones painited in GoLp
beund in old calf, 4 guineas

In the words of the colophon, ** ces presentes heures ont :
Paris sur le pont au change devant l'nrlcnge du pa]aﬁs a l'enscigne de Fhomme sasua
AN 350 Years,

the 15th century, Appositely enough, the Dance of Dent
opens with a stirring
Throughout the volume painted capitals are plentifully sprinkled [ 1=
s of graceful form combined with perfecry]

excite the envy of his descendants in thee

picturesque craftsmanship they remain after more {

and pointed verselet, is that of the earlier portion of
duced 1o decorate the * Offlcium Defunctorum,” which
one of a very life-like series of major illustrations,
heighten, il possible, the calm beauty of the
legibility. One of the earliest triumphs of the Paris
craft, and become the pride of a judicious collector.

662 HORATIUS.—Opera. eum Notis Variorum, curis Combe et
VERY FINE COPY, red morocco,

AND THICK PAPER (only 25 pronted),
5 guineas

VERY RARE : Syston Park Copy. Sir Mark Sykes copy sold for £24 3s., and Colonel Stanley’s £29 65

A Medizval Cyclopadia

665 HUSBANDRY.
sigs. tv and last 3 11., séx
denble column, hundre
Birps, ANiMaLs TRrEEs,
VERY sSCARCE, 6 guineas
The earliest German
frvres champestres. In
bered, 47-48 lines per column.

664 IRELAND.—Survey o TULLAROAN,

Country, and County of Kilkenny—DgscrIrrive AND ARCHITECTURAL
MAUSOLEUM, in the (Jueen’s County ; both taken from Mason’s

SHEFFIELD GRACE and REv. RogT. SHAW,
124 fine plates, consisting principaily
Coats of Awrms, Antiguities, &, ;' boa

grave gothic characters, model
printer, the book may still

—PETRUS DE CRESCENTIJS TEUTSC

translation of Crescentius, one of the most ancient, curious, and comprehensive of the wor)
all there should be 208 folios (not 210 as Hain *5833 azserts) : wi

with AppITIONAL NoTEs), together in 1 vol.,
of ENGRAVED PORTRAITS

devices, arabesques, medallions of biblical and o

including title and final-page heraldrically treated, beside me
AND COLOURS, one leafl of

calendar wanting and four supplied in MS. .

=
-]

The calendar, which enriched with man

mcture of the Resurrection of

of Agriculture and Sport.

gotbic letter, ,

ANiMaLs, FALCONRY, &e., wnbound,
[Argent. Ren Beck, e, quas]]
‘g

or GRACE'S PARISH, in the Cantred of Crace’s ;
SKETCH OF THE GRACE- -
Statistical Account of Ireland [ by
thk. 8vo,

{( Historical and Literary ), Views,

rds, morgcco backed, EXTIRELY uNcuT, FRESENTATION

COFY rrom SHEFFIELD GRACE WiITH His AUTOGRAPH LETTER DATED Sune 23, 1823, whick

accompanied the book, ONLY 50 COPIES PRIVATELY PRINTED, 42/
and the additional historical matter,
Topography has yielded 1o the more human

| & most attractive genealogical story. None but
events, and no matter how diligent and conscientious an amateur undertook the

The lavishness of embellishment,
dryness of Statistical Accounts.
a basis for the development of

the text as it has been done here.

665 Fnstitucion (The) of a Gentleman,
sq. cr. 8vo, black

letter, #itie in RED ang | £T8vings by URESWICK and MacLisE, figure

Dublin, Faulbner Press, 1819
completely rescues the excerpt from all the
side of historical research, and lent jtself as

a descendant could properly detail the
task, he could never pm::tm-inlﬂr eluci

| LerTcH RitcHiEk, imp. 8vo, 20 mﬂ#ﬂ.

BLACK wnth wwoodcut dorder, vellnm, with sold ve.vet, g.¢6., NICE copry, 4/6

cenire ormaments, grit edges, scarce, 2”_
1508, r.
A privately printed _reprint edited by George E‘WP'EE
Esq., whose presentation inscription is on title, **‘The
treatise is probably the earliest publication describing the
character of an English gentleman, and exhibits an amus.
ing trait of national dress, manners, and _
fashionable in the early part of the Elizabethan o e
Only 2 copies of the orginal are known to exist,

666 Ireland.—Irish Pursuits of Literature in

1791 and 1792, consisting of Translations, Second
Thoughts, Rival Translations, The Monstrous

Dubiin, 19

" Exhibiting a Concise Sketch and Faithful 1
the Curious, Various, and Motiey Learning,
Practices of the Age of Reason."— Dedication.

99

667 Ireland : Picturesque and Romantic : by |

p. Whittingham, 1839 |

Amusements, as

| neys to Jerusalem,
{ngnch] Republic, Indexes, 8vo, doards, UNCUT, i (f,'!’ J

ister of |
Cipintons and |

Heath's Pict, Annual, 1837

668 Isle of Wight.—VEecTis Scenery: a
Series of Original and Select Views exhibiting the
| Picturesque Beauties of the I. of Wight, with

descriptive letterpress, guo, 40 pla‘es by Gro,

BRANNON (few foxed), Af. crimson roan, 12/6 1840

669 Jefferies (Richd.) The Toilers of (he

‘ Field, post 8vo, 1st edn., Porérait from bust in
Salisbury Cathedral, cloth, as NEW, 4/- 1892
670 Jerusalem.—E[urton] (R.) Two Jour-
12mo, curions full-page cuts
g ont. mounted ), caif, rubbed, Walrk bookplate,
6

The various compilations of Burton are enc lopaedic
both in quality and bulk ; he Jhad a great mﬁc
‘admirable and wonderful curiosities, as his gleanings for
these Journeys abundantly prove.

Faris, G. Goaard, Sec. XV

este imprées pour Guillaume Godard librarie demourant 24
i i and o monument of eareful aned
a quainml
15 Introo
Lazarus—

th signatures, and folios unnum. .

Homer, 2 volumes, LARGE:
extra, gult edges, by KALTHO EBER,,

rrg:m;

H MIT FIGUREN, short folio, (wants:
olios of sig. k badiy damaged, and many margins defective ),

of most eurious woodeuts illustrative of AGRICULTURAL LABOURS, , |
FPLANTS, MODES OF TRAPPING




232, High Holborn, LONDON, W.C. 41

671 JACOBITE SUCCESSION.—WeNTwOoRTH (Peter) A Pithie Exhortation to her Maiestie
[(). Elizabeth] for establishing her svecesuor to the Crowne, the Author's opinion of the true and law-
ful successor to her Maiestie, sm, 8vo, 2 parts complete, printed marginalia, amd inferesiing noles in
a CONTEMPORARY HAND, covered with part of an Ehsabethan Documen’, in ENGLISH, beginning

' SovERAIGNE LADiE EL1zABETH ;° scarce, 4 guineas Imprinted [s. L. et typ.], 1508
There were reasons for the secret publication of a treatise so strongly in favour of a Jacobite Succession ; amd, maorg.

over, opinions were therein put forth, which, if not personally pointed, were jquite sufficiently antagonistic to raise the
ire of certain persons in high places, who themselves had pet thearies on the question. From the introduction we find
the author is dead at the time of publication, and his heroism is lauded in writing so boldly *in respect of these ticklish
imes.’ He was a little tou venturesome for the discreet anonymous one (still living), for he speaks of the suppression of
, and names of places, and persons, and words of courtesie.”
1 Ugry scarce, @ copy has ot occurved for sale during recent years.

672 JAPANESE ORNAMENT AND DESIGN, A Grammar of, by Tuos. W. CuTLER, folio,
with 58 plates of Birds, Fishes, Insects, Flowers, Plants, Trees, Ornament, &c., &¢., several N
colours, and soms woodcut tilustrations, HANDSOMELY BOUNRD, criniion morocco, extra, broad zold
borders, gilt back, leather joints, gilt edges, SUMPTUOUS VOLUME, 3 guineas 1850

A carefully selected series of characteristic examples of the natural and conventional crnament of the Japanese,
which should win the admiration of all interesied in the decorative art of Japan, and be of use to the decorative artist,
no matter what field he may be working in; whilst even the art loving public, apart from the technicalities, may take
pleasure in 1ts perusal, owing to the author's admirable choice of subjects and the appreciative text with which he
accompanies each.

673 JAPANNING AND VARNISHING. —Parker (Geo.) Treatise of JapaNNING and VAR-
NISHING, being a COMPLEAT DIscOVERY of those Arts, With the best way of making all sorts ol
Varnish for Woob, PrixTs, or PicTures. The method of GUILDING, BURNISHING, and LACKER-
iNG, and of PRINTING MEZzz0-TINTO PRINTS. Also Rules for counterfeiting TORTOISESHELL and
MARELE, and for STAINING or DyEING Woob, Ivory, and Horn, folio, 24 large copperplates
gwing 100 distinct patterns for JAPAN-WORK, in imitation of the Indians, for Tables, Stamds,
Frames, Cabinets, Boxes, &c., half brown morocco, LUt edges, FINE COPV, RARE, 6 guineas

v Oxford, Printed for and Sold by the Author, 1688

Practical Treatizes on the Industrial Arts published during the 17th and 15th Centuries are amongst the rarest works
in the English language, and this, by a Practitioner * who took not apon trust or hearsay, but by s uwur-.-rmml eX peE-
ience,’ is one of the most rare.  Working meén arve not over careful in the preservation of a book's condition, and this
accounts for works such as Chippendale’s Furniture having become gradually worn away to a small number of copies in
any state worthy of the library shelf ; but even Chippendale has cccurred much more often during recent years at auclion
than the above. , 4

Jewish Service-Book.

674 ORDEN DE LAS ORACIONES QUOTIDIANAS, printed on vellum, illuminated title-
pages, leaves measure 28in. by 1§in., G4mo, bawse & i rich old olwve morocca, borders of goid tooling,
gilt edges, by PADELOUP, prodably UNIQUE ( second half of the work only), 9 guineas 5. f.oel a.

An extremely rare [ewish Service- ook, unknowa o Biblicgraphers. From Meerman's collection and subsequently
from the Syston Park Library when it realised £z2a 108,

675 JUSTINI Extrogi Pompeii Historiis Externis: item ex sex. Aurelio Victore de vita et mor-
ibus Romanorum Imperatoram Epitome, sm. 8vo, confemporary light brown calf, both sides almost
covered with geometrical interiaed design formed by fillefs, EAINTED IN VARIOUS COLOURS, the centre
filled with dots, an{ the panels of the back alternately scoved and fooled with arvabesyues, giit, ganfred
edges, 6 guineas Lugduna, Gryphium, 1546

A grand liztle example in fine state of 16ih Century Italian work : it has many points remniscent of the Grolieresque,

m::ljr that gracefully turned leaf which appears at the angles always w srked with an azured tool, and which is here
Ereen.

‘ ; . . 679 Juveniles. — Pages and Pictures from
676 LOMNSON, (0 Sem] T v, | 72 IR O e
calf, GOOD SOUND COPY, Skene bookplate, 25(- | introduced to the reader by ANDREW W. TUEE,
Newbery, 1761 | 8vo, 420 tlustrations, cloth, gt tep, AS NEW,

677 Jusserand (J. J.) THe ENGLISH NOVEL | 3/6 (pub 6s) 1898
in the time of Shakespeare, from the French by | 680 King (H. E. Hamilton) A Book of Dreams,
ELizaBETH LEE; revised and enlarged by the | 1888—Ballads of the North, and other Poems,
author, 8vo, numerous Portraits, Facsimales of | 1st edn., 188g, in 1I vol.,, cr. 8vo, padded
woadcwts, title-pages, etc., clotk, gilt fop, BRST | morocco, gult edges, As NEW, 46 1888-8g

Lisrary EpiTioN, now owdl ‘i - (pub -
21/~ ; o P Ml ‘I:;FS‘WI 681 King (H. E. Hamilton) The Disciples,

[-) :
A delightful review of Shakesperian literature, blended er. Bvo, padded graimed movocco, red wunder giil
with excursions into the lives of Elizabethan litterateurs. | edges, 3= 1893

678 Juvenal, Satires of, trans. into English | 682 Kinglake (A. W.) TuE InxvasioNn or
verse by Diyden and others, with the Satires of | THE CRIMEA : its Origin and an Account of its
Persius, and a Discourse concerning Satire by | Progress down to the death of Lord Raglan,
Dryden, 8vo, copperplates by VANDER GUCHT, | Cabinet Edition, Vols. 1—6 (should be g}, cr. 8vo,
old calf, back edge cracked, 3[- 1697 | folding mags, cloth, 10/6 (pub £1 16s) 1877
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683 PROOF ON VELLUM of the last leaf

WOODCUT bEsiGNED BY SIR E, BURNE-JONES and MAGNIFICENT
MORRIS, ENGRAVED BY W. H. HOOPER, printed on one side, PrOOF

15 guineas

This lovely leaf combines some of the happiest work of three artists,
Burne- Jones' peerless figures cut b
nmz;ir frames in the drawing of which
t mscott press as one of the glories of our century : nor will he join issue with us, if, a
many triumphs, we single out this specimen as the crowning glory of the Kelmscott Press.

WooncuT SURROUNDED BY A BEAUTIFUL BORD
ENGRAVED by W. H. HOOPER, as frontispiece for’

;' 10fin. by 78in., 9 guineas

by Sir E. BURNE JONES and En-
E IS ENOUGH " #n the early seven-
size of the design and border, 10}in. by

surely may not often see
one of those wondrons,
printer who claims the Ke

654 PROOF ON VELLUM of the LARrGE
DESIGNED by Sik E. BURNE.JONES, and

TRelmscott Edition of “ LOVE IS ENOUGH

685 PROOF ON VELLUM of the WooDcUT DESIGNED
GRAVED by W, H. HOOPER for a projecte edition of ** LOV
ties, but used for the first time in the Teelmscott Edition,

5iin., 9 guineas

i,.l' an engraver such

'CSs,
of CHAUCER, 16§in. by 1i1}in., with LARGE
BORDERS by WILLIAM

BEFORE THE RED LINES,

as William Harcourt Hooper, and set in

William Morris was 0 maseer,

686 KENT.—Puirirort (Thes.) VILLARE CANTIANDM : or, Kent Surveyed and Illustrated,

being an Exact Description of all the
MANNORS ;

is added an Historical Catalogue of the HicH SHERIFFS of Ke
st edn., faree folding maps of the Coenty,
HOLLAR, copperpiates in the text, Portrait of the Earl of Rochester
few margins hitle waterstained, otherwise a FINE SOUND COPY in

of the Author, folio,

bookplate, Ashburnkam capy, 5 guineas

A worthy and valuable performance attributed by some to the father, who, according to the title, is only res

for the Camlogue of Sheriffs,

PanisHES, BUurroUG

with Views of Rye and Dover, by
(1648-80) added as frontispiece, a
contemporary calf, Lord Weymonth's

1650

687 KENT.—LEcAL MANUsCRIPTS, DDOCUMENTS, ACCOUNTS, &c.. relating fo Lands tn CHART-

HAM, KENT, femp. Elizabeth, neatly written on 79

from an BARLY lluminated MS., 21/-

688 Langland (Robert) The Vision of Picrce Plowman,
summary of the principall matters set before cuery part called Passus,
Crede of Pierce Plowman (wanting as usual), sm. 4to, blach letter,
last I, (sigs. 1i 1 and 1) wanting, old calf, top cover gome, 2
Imprynted at London, by Owen Nagers,
Bartelemerwes gate at the

authours olde copy, with a brefe
Whereunto is also annexed the

some head-lines cropped, 2

leaves of paper, 121in. by 8in., coveved with leaves

guineas
sygne of the spred Fple..... 1561

A book that reflects English thought of the fourtesnth century : a spiritual picture, by a national poet of vivid imagi-
nation, crowded with allegory, to which. vigorous directness of familiar detail, gives everywhere, flesh and blood.

689 Kingsley (Chas.) Tue WaTER BARIgs :
a Fairy Tale for a Land Baby, cr. 4to, 15t Edn.,
with two [ilustrations by
CLEAN, UNCUT COPY im orig. cloth, gilt, pilt top,
searce, 26/- 1863

6go LA FONTAINE (]. de) CowxTes et
NOUVELLES en Vers, 2 vols.,
copperplates, kalf calf, 35/-

691 Landseer [Sir
Men in Miniature, folio, 12 plates,
efched by LANDSEER, PrROOFS oN INDIA PArER,
margins stained and [ttle soiled, or &g, wrappers,
with desien, 12/6 1827

692 Lane (Ed. Wm.) Manners and Customs
of the Modern Egyptians, 1833-5. 5th edn., with
numerous additions and improvements from copy
annotated by the author, ed. by E. StanLey
PoOLE, 8vo, 131 dllustrations, many full-page,
cloth, FINE copy, T/- 1860

693 Law.—Brerr (Thos.) Commentaries on
the present Laws of England, 2 vols., thk, 8vo,
cloth, 86 18g0

6094 Lawyers.—PuiLires (H.) The Grandeur
of the Law : or, exact Collection of the Nobility
and Gentry of this Kingdom whose honous and

NOEL PaToN, NICE

120, Meany cirions St :
” Am{,‘_ 1762 | Ireland ; a visit to Dublin, Galway,

Thos.) Monkey-an r
) un__‘..r;i:'gn fz’ﬂ,:ﬂ- | COLOURED fronf., and numerous other iilustra-

| eslates have by some of their Ancestors been
acquired or considerably augmented by the Prac-
tice of the Law, sm. 8vo, Portrait of Fraxcis,
LORD GUILDFORD, o'd sheep, back broken, 5|~ 1684

It is a matter of grave doubt as to whether those most = |
would appreciate the author's rescarch to 1‘
1

conoerned
extent of a second edition.

695 LEECH: [Hole (Dean)] Little Tour

etc., by an Oxonian, imp. 16mo, fo/ding
tions, fuil-page and text, by Joun LEECH, orig,

| eloth, gilt edges, FINE COPY, scarce, 37/6 1850
The front., s0 often found defective is here as fresh and
clean as new.

696 LEECH (John) Prcrures or LIFE AND
| CHARACTER from the COLLECTION OF MR,
| PUNCH, the five series comeplete, in 5 vols., oblong
folio, ORIGINAL ISSUES, many hundred humorous
tustrations (2nd sevies much used and slightly
torn in places), orip. pictorial boards, leather
backs (7 corners broken ), scarce, 30/- 18635-69

697 Lempriere (]J.) A Classical Dic-
tionary : containing a copious account of all the
proper names mentioned in Ancient Authors, with
the Value of Coins, etc., and Chronological Table ;
new and COMPLRTE EDITION, with many additions,

by Francis R. SOWERRY, 8vo, cloth, 8(- (187-)

each ficile princeps in hiz peculiar field,. We
We will not gainsay the

HS, VILLAGES, and other respective
and the Original and Intermediate Possessors of them, even until these Times ; to which
nt collected by [ohn Philipot, father

ponsille

newlye imprynted after the

dwellyng neare unto great saint

Connemara, |
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698 FRENCH CHRONICLE.—SeNsUINET LES CRONICQS DE FRANCE ABREGEES AVEC LA
GENERATIO DE ADAM ET DE EVE ET DE NOE ET LEURS GENERATIONS ET LES VILLES ET CITEZ QUE
FODERENT CEULX QUE YSSIRET DEULX AVEC LES NOMS DE TOUS LES ROYS DE FRANCE ET COMBIENT
ILZ ONT REGNE. ET OU ILZ GISENT, sm. 4to, @&othic Hetter, dondle column, 48 out of 56 leaves,
ewriows woodcuts [2 reproductions of the blocks, reduced size, are given abovel, little defective in
places, boards, BOJ-[...... Imprime a Paris p la vesue feu [ehan trepperel et Jehan dehanot (circa 1500])]

6084 FRENCH CHRONICLE. —Another edition of les cronicques de France abregees, sm. 4to,
49 owt of 58 leaves, curdous cuis, different from these in the above edition, &othiv Wetter, long
lines, same state as preceding, and similarly bound, £1 1568 [7B., circa 1508]

699 Locker (Fredk.) A Selection from his | rnivion, comtaining covo Addditional Names
Works, roy. 16mo, fine etched portrait by MILLAIS, | 600 Classical Az::&pfﬂ:i: by F. D. LEMPRIERE
and illustrations by Ricup. DOYLE, cloth, elegant, cloth, 10/6 Cadell 133‘;
UNCUT, scarce, 10/6  Mazon's, 1865 | "l i il we quibe distioet T s o,

7oc Lempriere (J.) A Classical Dictionary : | having been _spccinlllg prepared with a view to furnishing
containing copious Account of all the FProper | the scholar with a reliable and uncastrated work of refer-

Names mentioned in Ancient Authors, 4to, BEsT | ®0c-
iﬁm LOCKER (Frederick) CARTE-DE-VISITE PHOTOGRAPH, FROM WHICH Sir . E. MirLals

"UTED THE ETCHING PUBLISHED AS FRONTISPIECE TO MOXONK'S SELECTIONS FROM LOCKER'S
MS, with a brilliant UNLETTERED PROOF of fae etching taken off on a folio sheet of thick
plate paper, both in fine state, 4 guineas (186—)

701 LONGUS.—LEs AMOURS PASTORALES DE DAPHNIS ET DE CHLOE (traduction d'Amyoat),
sm. 8vo, Original Edn., enyraved and princed feties, with BRILLIANT IMPRESSIONS of the fromtispiece
by COYPEL, and the 25 PLATES engraved by AUDRAN after the designs of PHILIPPE D'ORLEANS, meost
beautiful copy tn LIGHT BROWN POLISHED MOROCCO, the back and sides decorated with gold and dotted
lines, having a charming effect, gold inside borders, gilt over marbled edges, by Cuzix, £12 125 1718

Oine of the copies issued before the plate ** fes Peifts pred” was l:alcen_mma.iuin the two earliest impressions of the
plates. Height 614in.  Similar copies to this are priced £25 and L35 108, in recent West End catalogues,

702 LONDON TO BRIGHTON.—Epwarons (J.) Companion from London to Brighthelmston, in
Sussex ; consisting of a set of TOPOGRAPHICAL MAPS from ACTUAL SURVEYS, with ICHROGRAPHICAL
FLANS of some of the PrinciraL Towns, PICTURESQUE VIEWS OF SEATS, etc. A Complete and
Comprehensive Description of Towns and Villages on the Road. To which are prefixed TapuLa:
DISTANTIARUM, 4to, FINE PERFECT COPY WITH ALL THE PLATES, calf, back restored, p.e., £4 105 1801

A book of rare occurrence in anything like perfect state.

702a London to Brighton. —Another Copy of Edwards' Companion, 4to, wamfing o leaves
( Preface, Dedication, Tabule Dist. ) and r plate, some plates and i, supplied from a larger copy, half
caif, 17/6 76,

703 London to Brighton.—Another, 4to, wanting many I, of text and some plates, boards, 4/6 1é
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LONDON.
The Author's Own Copy; with Plates and Original Drawings Inserted.

704 FAULKNER (Thos.) HISTORY AND ANTIQUITIES OF THE PARISH OF HAMMERSMITH, ,
interspersed with Biographical Notices, thk. roy. 8vo, Maps, Diagrams, Views, etr.,
Copy, exTrA 1LLUSTRATED by the Author wir
and Eminent Persons, born or vesident in the Parish during the past 3 centuries, rr Plates
and 39 Original Drawings, 20 oF WHICH ARE EXRCUTED IN W

fen-and-ink and pencil, handsomely bownd, calf, gilt, pilt e7ges, 18

Mo copy in existence has the
ow-ncrship.‘ Ewer
with the original d
important London Parish.

item heing

705 LONDON PAST AND PRESENT, 1rs History, ASSOCIATIONS,
B, WHEATLEY, based upon Cunningham’s Handbook of
EniTiON ON LAID PAPER, kalf roan, As EW, £1

The beok far above all others in fulness of information and accuracy of detail =

atteactions for those of literary taste,

7oft Beaver (Alfred) Memorials of Old Chelsea @ a new |

history of the Village of Palaces, 4to, smumerons Frdl-
and ssnaller Illustrations, ps incipallyviews, by the Asuthor,
elagk, as new, 8/6 ! 18g2

Covers the whole ground, includes the latest researches,
and is amply illustrated.

7o7 Calendar of Letter Books preserved among the
Archives of the Corporation of the City of London at the
Guildhall (Letter-book A, circa 1275-1208) ; ed. by Reginald
K. Sharpe, roy. 8vo, cloth, 4/-

By Order of the Corporalion, 185y
A memorial of London thirteenth century life,

?E CATALOGUE of the Antiquities and Works of Art

ex

ibited at lronmoncers’ Havr, 1861, o vols. in v, thik. |

4oy facsiwiiics of Historical Documends and many Plates
and fupravings i Lhe fexd of fmittal lefters, wooncuTs,
aniigue rwovds, armouwr, statuary, keys, shields, saddles,
FIERES, moNStrances, ivaries, enps, maces, and other objects
af:ur.'?ui%, &7, roan, scarce, £1 108 1860

7o FIRE OF LONDON. -Coroveen Mar ano YView
oF THE GrEAT Fire (Platte Grond der Verbrande Stadt,
London), Delineation of the City of London, showing fow
Sfar the said Citie is burnd dowm, &%, CONTEMPORARY
ENGRAVED FOLIO SHEET, ziin. by z3in.. VERY RARE
3 guineas Amst., M. W. Doorneck, 1666

710 Marshall (Stephen) A Two-edged Sword out of the
Movth of Babes, to execute vengeance upon the Enemy and
Avenger ; Presented in a Sermon to tﬁt Right Hon. the

ineas 1839 ||
culiar elaim of this, either in regard to embellishment or distinet unigueness of

ected by the Author himself, no doubt in working up his material for the book, len
rawings, an intrinsic worth, that must surpass all other copies of this the best account of s

and TrapiTions, by H.

105 (pub £3 3s) Murray, 1891

their monthly Fast, sm. gto, snbonnd, Bf- 146

711 NEWTON (Wm.) London in the Olden Time: :

being a Topographical and Historical Memoir of Loxnow,
WesTminsTRR
torial Map of the City and its Suburbs as they existed in
the Rclgjl of Henry
| teries, folio, interieaved throughout and extra 1llus-
| teated by fhe feseriion of 24& Engraviegs, &¢., consist-

Large Paper’
H 72 FINE ENGRAVED PORTRALITS of [Hustrions:
of Views,),
ATER-COLOURS and fhe »est ini

London, 3 vols., thick roy. 8vo, LIBRARY
the ooly eyelopaedia of London with | .
House of Lards assembled in Parliament, in the Abbey"'|
Church at Westminster, Oct 28, 1646, the Solemn day of ¢

and SouTHwARK, accompanying a Pie- .

I11., before the dissolution of Monas- -

i

| fng aimeost embively or Fiews, many very scarce, half’"|

| eximson calf, with fyers from the library of the late Ed.

| Walford, 87.4., £¢4 108 frar the Asuthor, 18

. To embellish a work of this class, reaching so far bac

i into Hisaturgr

| but in the ha

| only end with the greatest succe
has. Selecting the prints from his extensive collection,

| and placing them as only the connoizseur in these matters

| knows how, he presents to the eye in detail those objects of '

| antiquarian interest that Mr.

ewton's text could only
refer to upon a map—no very clear method of presenting
objects except from a pancramic point of view.

71z Vines (Richard) The Impostvres of Seducing
Teachers discovered ; in a Sermon before the Right Hon.

| the Lord Major [sic] and Court of Aldermen of the City of °

London at their Anniversary Meeting, April a23zrd, g4, ak
Christ Church, sm. ito, sadomnd, 4 1

Ty, =

714 Louis XVI.—Procés de, avec la Liste
comparative des Appels nominaux, et des opinion
motivées de chaque Membre de la Convention
Nationale, suivis des Procés de MARIE-ANTOIN-
ETTE, MADAME ELiZABETH, et de Louvils.
PHILIPPE Duc ORLEARS, 2 vols., 8vo, & Por-
iraits and 3 plates, half calf, gilt, m.e., BJ-

LParis, 1814

715 Lueretius.—Six Books of Epicurean

Philosophy, done into English verse, with Notes

by T. CREECH, sm. 8vo, 5tk Ednm., old sheep,

rubbed and broken at back, 36
A translation highly esteemed by Dryden.
716 Lytton (Lord) The Pilgrims of the Rhine,
roy. 8vo, 1st Edn., =7 fine plates from drawings
by RonerRTS, MACLISE, efc., morocco (rubbed),
7/6 1834
717 Lytton (Lord) The Pilgrims of the Rhine,
roy. 8vo, 1st Edn., dwnother copy, fromi., and
engraved title, mounted, half calf, gilt, sprinkled
edpes, cheap, B8 1834
718 Macaulay (Lord) History of England,
from the Accession of James II., 4 vols. in 2.—
Critical and Historical Sayings, 1869 : fogether 3

1712

vols., cr. 8vo, free calf, pilt, marbled edpes, by
RIVIERE, Iﬁ‘iv 1869-70

719 Maedonald (Geo.) The Disciple and
other Foems, cr. 8vo, 15t Edn., clotk, vx
4/- Strakan,

720 Maekay (Eric) Love Letters of a Violinist
and other Poems, 16mo, cloth, PB.EEEHTJ&T]D!%
COFY FROM THE AUTHOR WITH HIS AUTOGRAFH

INSCRIPTION AND 4 LINES OF VERSE IN HIS
HAND, 10/6 Canterdury Pocts, 1804
721 Maequeen (John, Minister of St. Mary's,
Lover) Essay on Honour, 1711—Divine and
Moral Essay on Courage, 1707 : together, sm.
4to, old panclied calf, rubbed, Present. Copy from
the Author ; with his Auto. and MS. corrections,
b/- For the Author, 1707-11
“Tothe Rt. Honble. Lady Eupham Lockhart humbly
presented.”
721aAMarks (H. Stacy) Pen and Pencil Sketches,
z vols., 8vo., FIRST EDITION, Portrait, and many
llustrations by the Awthor, cloth, 10/~ (pub
A1 125) 1
A delightful series of reminiscences. brilliant with anec.
al passages relating to academicians, and their less

fortunate confy

was an undertaking of no small moment; |
nds of an adept like Mr. Walford it could
as here it undoubtedly
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MANUSCRIPTS.

Devotional, Classical, and Heraldic Manuscripts.
Early Scholastic Theology [XIIith Century].

722 AQUINAS (5. Th.) De Verirate ; Manuseript closely written in BEAUTIFUL CHARAC-
TERS on 126 pages Vellum (8}in. by 6in.), with contents table, frown calf, sm. 4to, 5 guineas

See. XITT,
Cost Mr, Baillie £12: formerly in the Phillipps Collection. Really valuable, this particalar work being rare in
‘ The ealigraphy is, of its kind, very excellent, and the codex is altogether well preserved.
#.

723 ANTIPHONARIUM, 14 leaves, from a splendid Antiphonarium l,'F'I.'Elr:ﬂ:is.c.ll.'l11 XV. Century);
containing 3 historiated initials of different sizes, several others painted, scml{ed, and illuminated, and
text and music of services for use of Feasts of Apostles and Martyrs, 8%in. by 13}in., wnbound,
5 guineas Sae. XV,

A really glorious minjature stands at the head of the flrst page illustrating Christ’s charge to his Apostles.
¢ Behold, 1 senid yowss shesp in the midst of wolves.,” Bighteen I"lpﬁl.m’:n cuter into the design, and the main picture is
framad by the fonr evangelistic symbols—a gorgeonsly exeented scheme, A rather smaller, but st important
initial represents the martyrdom of 2 bishop, and a third illustrates the words of the anthem * Jurayit Dominns.”

724 Aristoteles.—Disputationes circa ea qua Aristoteles diseruit in octo libros Physicorum per
%I‘ﬁmaﬂmum de Mendiola, wwith fitle page. From the Celotti and Phillipps Collections, 4to, vefium,

161y

725 MWBiblia Sacra (from Proverbs to Fpocalypse) cwm Provrocis S. HIERONIMI, ET
INTERPRETATIONE HEBRAICORUM NOMINUM, . MWanuscripf on 248 leaves, UTERINE VELLUM (8%in,
by 5§in.), written in double column in small black letter. jrequently broken by finely scrolled
initials in red and blue, rubricat'ons, ete., bound in oviginal oak boards, covered in deerskin, leather
straps, clasps and bosses, 12 guineas Sec. XTIV,

A very fine example of the special ealigraphy employed in biblieal art. The initials are executed with extreme
relinemant, the margins are wids and clean, and the atate of the book, considering its 560 years, s remarkably good.,
Some ancient annotations remain on the inner side of the cover.

726 BREVIARIUM Campidunense cum Calendario, on 296 leaves Vellum, 74in. by sin., gotbic
chatacter, very legdble, inmumerahie large capitals in green and red, frequent vubrications, very thk.
sm. 4tc, deards, T guineas Sec. X7V,

A book upon which an enormons amount of labour has been expended to eomprise within limits little lnrger than
these of & printed volume the whole of the priests’ daily office for the year. The psalter, hymns, eollects and versicles
are grouped under separate headings, 8 method which, though entailing eonstant thumbing, has not resulted in any
appreciable soiling of the pages.  The penmanship thronghont iz of a well-sustained wglatnritr. a perfect monnment
of pationt work and snecess of arrangement, the initinls in particular being singularly bold and strong in design, and
displaying at times considerable originality. 8o complete a compendinm of the devotional year is not offen to be met
with in manuseript.

727 CHOIR BOOK.—46 pages from an Ttalian Franciscan XVth Century Choir Bouk, containing
ortions of the Divine Office, with musical notation (red staves), 19in. by 13din. Illustrated with a
oad band of medallions illustrating the six days of creation, in gold and brilliant tints, and two
historiated Initials, the first (4in. by 33in.) representing Christ working at the frade of his foster
father, and the second (3in. by 8in.) Ged speaking fo Abrakam, besides a large number of scrolled

and painted capitals, 6 guineas S#e. XV,

The series of medallions has unforiunately fallen a vietim to the marandiog vandal, who has shorn it of o part of

ty. 8ix of them, however, still remain, mostly in their original beauty of eolour. They are surrounded by a

ré of the Creator, and Anished off with a seroll of extreme clegance terminated by a fire-tongned grotesque. The
pages are beantifully stadded with eapitals of varied design.

728 CLAUDIANUS.—De Rarru ProserriNg Ligri TREs—CAl PLINII DE NATURA
PrExNicis DESCRIPTIO cUM CARMINE CLAUDIANI IN EADEM—EPITAPHIUM CLAUDIANTI—OVIDIUS
DE THALAMO SOMNI—AD BaccHUM, &c., MANUSCRIPT, picturesque Italian hand, on broad mar-

gined paper, with fities in red, bound in boards, condition good, sm. 40, 4 guineas 1423

The Bodleinn possesses very few manaseript copies of this work, and Cambridge not even one,  Tha date of the
violume will be fonnd at the end of the * De raptu.” The Epitaphinm and the ** Carmen de natura Phanias ™ are not
mentioned by Valpy. From the Phillips and Ihdlllu Weaver Collections ; coat the latter 12 guineas.

729 DESCRIPTION DE LA RELIQUE INESTIMABLE DU PRECIEUX SANG DE
NOTRE SEIGNEUR QUE L'ON CONSERVE DANS LA CHAPELLE DE ST. BASILE A
BRUGES ; Par les FRERES DE PAPE, pesnires paleographiyues, magnificent modern Manuscript on
21 leaves paper, 12din. by gin., written in gotbiCc cbavacters, with splendidly illuminated tithe
. pages, fuil-page MINIATURES OF THE CRUCIFIXION, THE *'CHASSE DU SANG,” STAINED GLASS
WINDOWS IN THE CHAPEL, AND A VIEW OF THE SAME, fogeffer with several very lovely BORDERS,
INTRODUCING FLOWERS, FRUIT, BIRDS AND INSECTS, and (in the case of the tille page), THE
INSTRUMENTS OF PASSION, NUMEROUS INITIALS, OFTEN HISTORIATED ; lownd in brown morocco,
antigue, with blind stamped ornaments, 24 guineas Sae. XX,

A detailed desciption of the splendour of this shapely volume would require & good-sized book. [ts transcendant
merits must therefore be summed up to the expression of the opinion that it is o warvel of beautiful execution,
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730 ESSEX (Arthur Capel, £ar/ of) Reflections on the repeated Vindication of the Countess ;|
Dowager of Essex and the Bishop of Salisbury... .....and the Bishop's Arguments for the self-murder -
with his objections against the proof of the murder considered and answered ; with an abstract of what |
hath been proved in detection of the barbarous murder of Lord Arthur, late Earl of Essex, by Lawrence :
Braddon, (?ent.. in a letter to ———,  Written on go pages of paper, sm. qto, and bowund in dark blue
morecco, very valuably, £3 135 6d 1690

From the Phillipps and Baillie Weaver collection ; cost the latter six guineas,
The Bishop is called to aceount for great partiality and misrepresentation. The evidence is gome into Freﬂ_r
minutely, and discussed at considerable length.  The details are not always pleasant reading. The manner of Lo
Essex's death seoms never to have been precisely determined,

731 GRADUALE : Fine Manuseript on Vellum (Italian work), containing a Miscellaneous
Selection from the Graduale and Vesperale, with Notes, for use in Choir on various Festivals— |
introits, alleluias, antiphons, ete., together with the common of the Mass, * In duplicis diebus,"”
beautifully written in red and black, with frequent initials in ved and blue, leaves with wide margins,
in very fair and clean condition, ORIGINAL BINDING, oak boards, covered with stamped leather, with |
very handsome florally chased centre and corner bosses in brass, and clasps of leather and brass in good d

condition, leaves measure 143in. by 10in., folio, 8 guineas See. X

Farticular attention is called to the series of larger initinls in red and white and blue and whita, They are : |
aingularly bold, and in some instances almost daring, full of suggestion for the modern designer. Exquisite little bits | |
of rubrieation, as for the instance on page eelvi, oceur here and there, quite as fine az any to be met with in the bestt|
MBS, of this description. There is also a contents table in modern hand on the first page, a fine illuminated initiall|
letter and border, and at the foot a miniature of the Nativity in gold and colours,

732 HERALDIC MANUSCRIPT.—PARCHMENT PEDIGREE ROLL, 17 feet long by 4in’’
Eide, i:nl‘ the HOUSE OF CECIL, illustrated with many scores of gorgeously painted heraldic shields®
neas .

S;‘?Is fine scroll traces the descent of the Cecil family, throngh the Cookes, S8udeleys, Fitzwilliams, Warrens, |
Tattershalls, I'Albanys, and the Earls of Chester, from Duke Robert of Normandy, whose medallion portrait heads | |
|
{

the long line of emblazommnents.

733 HORZE B. MARIE VIRGINIS, cum Calendario, manuscript on 176 leaves fine vellum, 48in. .|
by 34in., the work of a FRENCH ScriBE, written in gothic chavacters, and magnificently decorated|
with SIX EXQUISITE FULL-PAGE ILLUMINATED MINIATURES, ¢ach sef in an elaborate floriated border-
introducing grotesyue figures, and in three instances the coats of arms of the original owner, besides a
great mumber of gewe-like initials and ornaments in gold and colonrs (several on each page), clear wide
margins, finely bound in red morocco, blind tooled panel on each side, survounded by gold tooled borders,

gold dentelle borders inside, gilt edges, in perfect condition, 42 guineas See. X V.

The decoration of this lovely little ook is of no ordinary kind. Its miniatures are only six in number, but every
one of them is an artistic treasure. The beanty of these pictures, severally representing 8. John the Divine, The -
Annunciation, The Crucifixion, The Descent of the Paraclete, David and Bathsheba, and a Funeral Procession, can
ouly be faintly indieated here. Let it suffies, therefore, to say that each in snecession embodies all the featores which
constitnte perfection in this branch of art, the last of the set perhaps more nouaﬂicuﬂuuly 0. On this exquisite page
the white robes and the black mantles of the clerks, the dark gold shaded, brown gowns of the hearers, and the
Hatning torches of the attendants, are disposed within the limit of & few inches with a skill so consummate as to
convey the impression of wide space, an effect considerably enhanged by the presence of a well-proportioned chureh
placed at a distance, y The borders exhibit the cunning of the E.?dpﬂl‘ienﬂﬂtl craftsman in every eurve and touch of
colour, and the embellishment of the capitals is rich in the extreme. A paraphrase in French verse of the Safve
Kegine, added to the original text, increases the general interest of the volnme,

734 orx JB. M. Virginis, cum Calendario, manuscript on 102 leaves vellum, 8in. by 5%

by a FRENCH SCRIBE, in a singularly attractive form of Dlach letter, muck rubricated and ado
WITH A SERIES OF ELEVEN FULL-PAGE ILLUMINATED MINIATURES, forders, and a large number of '
initials and other decorative features, old calf, fine old boskplate, 30 guineas Lee. XT°
The minigtures include two or thres _.iln_guls.rlr original in treatment, notably the visit of the angels to the
S'ILE}EIIN{IS. and the Judgment in which Christ is represented with a lily and sword issuing from the lips, The drapery

in this latter instanee is remarkably fine. Ornament is lavishly bestrewn throughout the volume, lghting up ity
mellow pages with admirable effect.

735 Tbora 36. 4b. Virginis, cum Calendario, FLemisy MANUSCRIPT on 151 leaves vellum, |

6fin. by 4fin., beawtifully written in ved and black, gotbic charvacters, decorated with s1x VERY |
LARGE INITIALS ON HIGHLY BURNISHED GOLD SPLENDIDLY HISTORIATED, and kaving in a'l cases a |

very ornale border, introducing FIGURES OF ANGELS, FLOWERS, BIRDS, FRUIT, etc., among elaborale
scrolfs, also with very numerous capital lelters in ved and blue with pen-work ornaments of the finest
kind ; binding of the period, light brown calf, with diagonal line pattern, plain double clas i
20 guineas Sae. XV,

A typieal example of a really well preserved MS. with eolours and gilding clear and bright and marging fair and
wide. Its exquisite neatness thronghout, and the intricate detail of much of its decoration give it, however, a claim
beyond many of its kind, The historiated initials pourtray the Madonna, Christ’s Prayer in the Garden, Pentecost (a
charming p;rl:m?}, Christ Blessing, the Judgment, and Souls in Purgatory. Each picture is set off by the magnificently
bold framing of the broad blus imitial with shell-like shading in white, and the landseapes, though little more than
suggestions, are most effective.  OF the erizp and graceful exeeution of the borders it is difficult to speak too highly.
N.B.—Enelosed in the book is the contemporary representation of the sacred monogram as designed by 8t. Bernadine
of Siena, very rare and curious.
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736 Thora J6. M. Virginls cum Calendario, manuseript on 87 leaves vellum, 73in. by shin.,
wrilfen by @ FRENCH Scrise in clear and bold black letter, calendar and rubrics in FRENCH :
decorative scheme includes twelve elaborately illuminated initials with remarkably rick attendant borders

serolls, bivds, flowers, grapes, etc. ), numerous smaller initials with tntvicate details, and one exceed-
tngly quaint full-page miniature, representing David with harp and frame of bells ; bound in very
thick wooden boards covered with very dark morocco, DOUBLE, AND ELABORATELY TOOLED INSIDE
AND QUT, a handsome binding, 20 guineas Sae. XV,

ﬁlnﬁulaﬂy well preserved, this interesting MS. has qnite o character of its own, The initials are designed on an
paually intricate plam, and like the borders are worked out in an exceedingly detailed fashion. The colours ane
y ¥et beautifully mellow, and the flowers and serolls are charmingly gronped, In parta of the text both vermilion
lack retain their intensity, and the borders are still clean and ereamy white inthe greater portion of the volume.

737 HORZE B. M. VIRGINIS cwm CaLENDARIO (January to July wanting), according to the us
of the Iocese oF Besancon, Manuscript on 115 leaves of Vellum, 6in. E}r 4in., in the FRENCH
STYLE, text in Latin, headings in French, gothir characterd, red and black, adorned with 11 LARGE
ILLUMINATED MINIATURES with complete borders, introducing flowers, birds, insects, grotesques, efc.,
5 smaller miniatures, besides many capitals, painted in fight tints on a golden ground, bound in rich
old dark brown stamped calf, bevelled boards, vebacked, 17 guineas Sec., XV

A bright and eheerful manuseript, with much bold and wovel treatment in its illustrative portion. The work is
eharacteristieally French, having considerable freedom and eleganes. An inseription on the fly-leaf runs thus:

* Desidering galiotus notarius eivis Bisuntin hmor libellom precom Joannm gigonber uxori sue emit Bisantii 17
Martii 1572,

Rare XIV. Gentury Dominican Diurnal.

738 Wore Biurne Sacri Arbinis Pradicatorum, cen CALENDARIO, Wanuscript on 286 leaves
fine vellwm, 3fin. by 2}in., written in very clear and beautifully formed gothic character (15 lines to
the page) by an ITALIAN SCRIBE ; copiously rubricated, and possessing several finely scrolled initials
in red and blue, with exceedingly pretty penwork flowers in margin, besides numerous other capitals
plainly coloured ; alse Wﬂbu;jﬂh'ﬂ of Saints proper to the Dominican Order. as welf as the Office of
Compline with emendations and other additions neatly written at a later date with headings in German,
bound in original boards of thin oak covered with crimson vellum, and secured by a ﬂiﬂig_f nlm;.

—X V.

8 guineas ; Sze. X1
ispecially interesting both textually and historieally, this book was used at any rate during one stage of its
history in a German convent of Dominican nuns, as may be inferréd from the spening benediction at Compline whieh
begins : ** Sereres, sobrii, estote.” 1ts original compilation dates from the period when the Black Friars conld hoast
a8 vet of only two canonized brethren. their founder (8t. Dominie), and their first martyr (36, Peter of Verona), whose
ivale were already honoured with a specially written set of antiphons, hymns aud prayers.  The name of St,
Themas Aquinas was subsequently entered in the Calendar of this book aud the Office for his festival was appended
a8 o supplement, along with that which he himselfl composed for the feast of Corpus Christi. The names of 8t.
Yincent E’ET‘I‘ET and Bt. Catherine of Siena also appear in the revised Litunf of the Saints. Certain variants from the
ordinary litargy of the Roman Church peculiar to the order of St. Dominic will alwags give its MS. office-books a
value of their own ; but this particular example has the added merit of completeness and excellent preservation, Its
pages rejoice in exquisitely peat arrangement and mellow harmonies of chastensd colours.

730 HORE DIURNE (Dominiean) cwwm CaLENDARIO (part only), Manuscript on 174 leaves
Vellum, sin. by 38in., beantifully written in gothic chavactevs, and very freely rubricated, decorated
with 2y illuminated Initials in gold and colonrs, and pendant ornaments ocoupying a whole side of the

rigrgin, and many capitals in ved and blwe g acefully scrolied, calf, 6 guineas Sec. XV.
lnteresting mannal compiled for the use of Dominlean Nuns, containing prayers proper to their Order and
s not usually met with, notably a peculiar Litany of the B. Virgin altogether different from the one in common

i The lettering is singularly free and elegant.

740 Wore Sloriosigdime Wirginis Marvie, cemn CALENDARIO, manuseript on 104 leaves vellum
(6&in. by 48in.), written by a FLEMISH SCRIBE, in beautifully soft gothic characters, black and red ;
THIRTEEN PRINCIPAL PAGES BORDERED WITH VERY ELEGANT FLOREATE SCROLLS and decorated
further with exquisitely illuminated imitials, smal'er capitals similarly treated, abounding on every
fage ; bound in old red morocco. elaborately tooled, 10 guineas Sec. XV,

A gem in its way, this lovely volume owes its beauty as much to the shapelineas of its text ms the admirnble
decorations seattered so generously through its pages, The initial page of each OMes is a delicious harmony of
enlour and easy gracefnl ;mm;lng. There is nothing abouf the hook to suggest grudged labour. Pen and brush have
been lightly and happily employed with a freedom of style which is gladdening to study. The artist who fashioned
the beautiful big initials has given & réin to his faney which hos resnlted in the airy aralesques which soggest frozen
foam, Heecy aud snowy white against the crimson and blue foundation. The book has been carefully preserved, and

‘Iz worthy to grace any treasury of beauty.

Very Rare Manuscript.

741 HORATII SERMONES, manuscript in ltalian hand, exceedingly neatly written on thick ﬁge“"
awith capitals painted ved and blue, sm. Jlo, original vellum binding, b guineas XV, Cent.
Cost Mr. Baillic Weaver 10 guineas ; formerly in the Phillipps Collection,

Although the inner portion of the margins have been stained by damp tho text is perfectly intact and legible. It
agroes generally with the best M38. This particular velume was formerly in the Celotti Collection, and as Horatian
manuseripts are exceediugly rarve, ita value is high, The arms of & former owner appear in an early margin.
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Excessively Curious Manuscript.

742 IRELAND.—InvTER LECALENSE, being a narrative of a Journey to Lecale, Ireland, in which
the writer was accompanied by Captains CAULFORD, JoHNsON, and BODLEY, meatly written on
paser (12 pp. ), bound in brown russia, gilt, by MACKENZIE, exceedingly interesting and in capital
condition, 8 guineas 16%0

Formerly in the Phillipps Colleetion: eost its late owner £31.

Cuvious and most entertaining is the very original and humorous style of the author wio tells us how he was
called away to fight Tyrone in the woods of Gleneoe, passed subsequently through Newry and crossing to the island of
Magnes, The writer becomes especially gleeful as he recounts his festive reception at the house of Bir Rich
Morrison. His views on the question of drunkenness are set forth with mueh jocularity : “Et ego pro mea pa
semper putavi abstemios istos conseios esse sibi nm;.:::ll allicnjas eriminis, qd ebrios se prodituros verebantur. B
enim vinum ebrietatiz Pater, ebrictas vero mater veritatisz,"

743 ITALIAN CHOIR BOOK, 18 pages, 1gin. by 134in., from a magnificent Choral Book by an
Italian Franciscan (15th Century), including portions of the Musical Service for the second Sunday in
Lent, illustrated by a large and brilliantly historiated initial C (4in. by 34in.), descriptive of the
accompanying text, 4 guineas Sae, XV,

** Colle arma tua pharetum et arcom, et alfer de venatione tos ut commedam * is the tact chosen for illustration
by the artist, who, within the narrow limits has inelnded [Teaae thos charging Esan, while Sarah unfolds to Jacob her

seheme for depriving his brother of his birthright—a line suhjeet, snevesstully treated. Another large Inftisl containg
o figure engaged in prayer, while numerons others are brightly variegated and serolled,

744 JOAN OF ARC.—Froces entrepis pour raison de foy contre une femme nommée Jeanne
valgairement ditte la Pucelle, MANUSCRIPT VERY CLEARLY WRITTEN ON 400 PP. OF PAPER, folio,
boards, covered blue c'oth, FINE coNDITION, 2 guineas

As interesling as it is rare ; containing the whole proceedings conmoeted with the trial of the famons heroine, and
copies of many important docnments.  Cost Mr. Baillic Weaver 4 guineas.

745 Les Loisirs d’Esprit.—Manuscript in 2 volumes, containing Original Poems, Translation
Facetiz, &c., sm. 8vo, calf, gilt, 17/6 ; ¥ ' 1?:;

746 INTERESTING LITURGICAL MANUSCRIPT (XIV. Century) cum Notis,—ALiber
Obsequialis secundum Ordinem et Wreviarium Ecclesia Constanciencis, manuseript on
65 leaves vellum, 17in. by 7din., written in !nl}ge red and black gotbic characters {24 lines to
page), WITH MUSICAL NOTATION (transitional) ; Jarge imitial on first page tlluminated in gold and
colours, also marginal scroll and floval ornaments, besides miany other decorative capitals in vermilion 4
leaf of X1I. Century manuseript inside the contemporary binding of oak boards covered with pigskin,

9 guineas Sac. XTIV,

The mere contenks of this MS. would entitle it to unuzaal consideration gnite apart from the signal wert of its
textual execution. The Ovder for the Candlemas Procession, the Blessing of Ashes and Palms, the service known in
England as ** Creeping to the Cross,” the Blessing of Fire and Font on Enster Eve (together with the Bencdiction of
eggs, cheese, and other feod on the same day), the administration of ExTrese Unortos, and the Borial of the Dead
are all set out at length, the muosie being added save in one instance where space has been loft for its insertlon. Last
but certainly not ieast in point of interest, comes the ordo ad faclendum Kat heenming ex authentiea sei Gn!gurii
Sucramentario.”  Inthe order for the visitation of the gick, the Apostles’ Creed is written in the Gierman vernacularn,
The appearance of many pages is more than comnmonly effective. One or two are alinost entirely written in vermilion
while o largs number are ocenpled by musical staves, frequently broken for the insertion of briglr red capitals ; .md
let it be added that the wosical elaims of the volune are exceadingly strong. The old bindi "

5 ; ng. with its diaper |
pattern, is as strong as ever after a stont resistance offered to the inreads of time and the appetites of
Altogether a most desirable manuseript.

747 Latin [Prayers (chiefly to 55, Peter and Paul), manuscript on 236 leaves of vullumf
4kin, by 3din., written with excreme neatness in a beasetipul, upright kind of agothic letter, » red,
black, and blu:, by a FLEMISH ScRIBE, adorned with 45 FINELY ILLUMINATED INITIALS and MUCH
PENWORK ORNAMENT IN MARGINS, ele., the last six leaves being devoted to antiphons in homour of
55. PETER AND PAUL, the accompanying music being written in transitional GREGORIAN NOTATION ;
bound in contemporary oak boards, with o/d 4rown stamped calf, double clasps, £9 98 Sec. V1

About the matter and form of this charming book thers i i swidemni
for an ardent client of tha Prince of tho A.]'msdﬂ:: bu":‘il:.h wi?:i:}m]::ﬁt:::?: ;iﬁrllli;:lﬁ:; c:[gli?iﬂaplﬁiﬂgmmtwh lﬂ' ?I:'
fact, qru’te & mine of Petrine devotion, The frequent nse made of trieulour lettoring is decidecly eﬁurti?e,' rind, bl'uc,

and black having alike retained thelr pristine freshness, Bome execedingly beautiful pages are the result of this

J“‘gj‘l:li."““ “““"‘;l“m”“- and ﬂfj”““'”“”? by the addition of a great golden initial, occupying with its decorative
satellites an entire margin, produces positive magnificence, The munsical pases af enid are i h i
sustain the interest of the M8, te its very niusn-.ug i e Astike-glistintoy, sal

748 fidvissale Speciale Secundum Chorum saltzburgensem, MaNUsSCRIPT on 151 leaves

vellum (gin. by 6}in.), written in very bold black letter, rubricated and adorned with many elepant

capitals in red and bine ; the Canon of the Muss is written on 1¢ pages, in muck larger characters

(17 lines to the page as compared with 31, the number in other parts of the book), and it is faced by
a SPLENDID FULL-PAGE ILLUMINATRED MINIATURE OF THE CRUCIFIXION WITH 55, MARY AND
OHN ON A FIELD oF GoLD; fwe Principal imitials illuminated and serolled, with marginal orna-
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ments ; bound in contemporary oak boards and handsomely ornamented stamped leather,

22 guineas Sec. XV,
A splendidly presorved altar book, quite fairand fresh, and a fine specimen of black lettering. The initials in
plain colours are models of graceful form, and the oceasional marginal ornaments are exeeedingly artistic and beautiful,

Parisian Manuscript from the Abbey Church of St. Germain des Pres.

749 MODUS FINIENDI RESPONSORIA, &e., manuscript on 110 leaves vellum, 3in. by
4{in., in Roman characters, red and black, containing hymns, proses, and other portions of the liturgy,
ie of these for special use in the famows Church of ST. GRRMAIN DES PRES at PARIS, with GRE-
RIAN NOTATION throughout, also a short freatise om plain chant, in original calf binding, dated
5, the year in which the manuscript was completed, donble clasps, 9 guineas See. XV,

Tt is difficult to assign the exeet place held in the rategory of litnrgical books by such a work as this. We may
call it, perhaps, & cantor's commonplace-book or a processionarium in brief, Beyond ita exquisite neatness and easy
legibility the manuscript may have no great claims to rank as a tine work of art. The uld gothic letbering is deserteid
for the roman, anid util:t:ir rather than elegance has been the aim of the eompiler.  But how rich in interest is the little
volume pnt together by the industry of one of the monks of the famons Abley of the Benedictines of Paris | From it
we leirn their connexton with the Cassinese congregation of the order, their special privileges, and many of their
peculiar observanees. Thus, the 40th Psalm thrice repeated lefore the High Altar on St. Benedict's Day gained a
plenary indulgence for the suppliant, while the monks who eelebrated three masses at an altar des lgnated Ly the
Abbot enjoyed the satisfaction of having freed the soul of one of their brethren (or if they preferred it, one of theie
relations ** secundum carnem ") from Purgatory : and these are but stray instances of the lavish siritual snd wiments
of the Abbey. On Bundays special benedictory visits were made to the dormitory, infirmary, refectory, kitchen, and
eellar, as may be gathered from the prayers included in this manual, to which room also has been found for the whole
of the music nsed in the blessing of the Pasehal candle, The manoseript is in fine, clean eondition, and iz as service-
able to-day as it was in 1585,  Even the binding, though somewhat battered at the back, is strong.

750 MONASTIC CHOIR BOOK.—Seven leaves, 18in. by 13}in., from a XVih Century
Monastic Choir Book, containing portions of the Service —words and music—for Holy Innocents'
Day, illustrated with a magnificent historiated initial, 44in. by gin., depicting the Massacre, with
several other painted and scrolled initials, 4 guineas See. XT.

The gorgeously painted initial is a rave artistic gem, the upper portion representing, against a backgronnd of bur-
nished gold, Herod issuing his commands, while the lower part is |{u'¢u,-|| to a graphical portrayal of their execution,

The outer limits of this grand letter are quartered crimson and blue. The pages which follow it are full of interesting
matier,

751 MUSIC.—Twenty-four leaves, 18fin. by i3}in., from a very noble Choir Book (XV. Cent.)
from a Convent of Italian Friars Minor, containing three splendid historiated initials, all g4in. by
34in., in bright gold and colours, and a large number of others executed in polychrome and decorated
with intricate scrolling, as well as text and music of antiphons and responsories written in perfect
style. 6 guineas Sec. XV,
The three initials are placed severally at the head of the serviees used on Feasts (1) many Martyra ; (2)Bishops and
Confessors : and (3) shmple Confessors.  The first named represents the martyrdom of a number of saints, blindfolded,
the handle of the sword which despatehes them being in the grasp of the excentioner, while the blade i in the right
hand of Christ, who is seated on a throne at the side of his mother—ths King and Queen of Martyre.  An elaborately
designed dragon frames the picture. The second initial illustrates Clirist’s welcome of a saint into heaven, with the

words : “ Euge serve bone,” ete., and the third depicts the apparition of the Angel toJoseph.  All three are gorgeous
adjuncts to the mellow page.

752 OVIDI NASONIS (P.) MeTamorPHOSEON LiBRl XV., fine and valuable MANUSCRIFT on
, very neatly written, red and blue decorated capitals, margins very slightly stained here and
y borind in brown calf, sound condition, 12 guineas (cost former owner ,{4;) Sae. X1V,
is manuseript, which has never beon collated, has some interesting varient readings. This fact, together with
its generally fresh and sound state, render it & most desirable acquisition to the student or collector.
From the Phillipps and Baillie Weaver Collections.
753 Ovidii Sappho, in Latin and Italian Verse, Manuseript of the XVIIth Century, 24 pp.

Vellum like paper, 6in. by 44in., contemporary colowred paper wrapper, 10/6 See, X VI
. Brought to England by the Earl of Guilford, now from the Hibliothees Phillippica.

754 Ovidius.—Ars Amatoria, et de Remedio Amoris, Saphos, Lesbia, Mytilena Phaoni, &e.,
sm. 4to, written on 112 pages of paper, fore-margins waterstained and defective, first 2o lines of
Ars Amatoria wanting, o/d sheep, Thillipps Collection, 10/6 Sec. XV,

755 Parliament.—A Discourse of the Highe Court of, opinions of sundry rmti%uarin touching
its antiquity, power, order, &c. Modus tenendi Parliamentum apud Anglos by HeNery ELsinGE, Clerke
of Parliaments, &c., written in punning hand en t4icé pager, folio, calf, Goop coNDITION, 15/-

From the Phillipps' and Baillle Weaver Collections. X VI Cent.
Very legible, and, of ies kind, interesting,

756 PARLIAMENT ROLLS.—Abbreviatio Rotulorum Parliamenti ab anno 4 Edw. III, ad
annum I Ricardi I1L, ; done into English by an Antiquary in the early part of 17th Cent., written
on pp. 779, thk. folio, massively bound in dark red russia, FEE tooled, Eﬂ

From the Phillipps and Baillie Weaver collection of MSS, ; cost the latter £3 5a,
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757 PLINII Secundi Epistolarum Liber, together with M. Tullii Ciceronis commentarium
de petitione Consultatus, MANUSCRIPT writlen on 200 Pages of paper, with broad margins, severall
painted capitals, of which two are very elaborate, with floriated half borders in varied tinis, brown
calf, sm. 4to, 6 guineas 14781

A fine manngeript varying occasionally from the best codices. It is beantifully written, and dated °° 1478 Die:
Hieronimi.”” The volume is exeeedingly well preserved, and is, in fact, in perfeet condition. Its claims on the seore
of rarity are very great. On page 1 oceurs the entry—'* Nath. Hollier, ex bibl. Walter Clavell, R.G.5."

758 Popery.—Bible Proofs against Popery, Manuscript on 12 folio leaves, &ds., 3/6 X/X. Cent,
From the Bildiothecn Phillippica. 1

Monastic Manuscript. ﬂ
759 PSALTERIUM et Officia Ordinis Prsemonstratensis wm CaLENDARIO, Manuscrip
on 194 leaves vellum, 6in. by gin., the work of a FLemisH Scrigg, written in gothic chavacters,
black, red, and blue, with magnificent Initial illuminated in bronsze gold and colours, and an exceed- .
ingly evabor ate border introducing animals, birds, insects and flowers on first page, a series of secondary:
initials and marginal ornaments of uncommon beauty, and very remarkable for their free and delicate:
penwork and clever design, and numerons capitals elegantly painted in clhrome, wide margins, in excel- .
lent condition, feund in calf, 8 guineas S, XF

Singularly attractive on account of the high merit of its decorations. The rvichness of the artist’s imagination js:
second only to the power with which he gives expression to it, wielding his pes with wonderful freedom ever tempered |
with accurate delicacy. Especially dextrous iz hiz manner of inserting the figures of animals in the borders whieh
portion off the sections of the psalter allotted to each day of the week ; a curve or two of the fineness of a hair—and|
the thing is done ! More elaborate treatment of the same idea appears at the head of the second part of the volume,
mainly devoted to the hymns of the Divine Office, the whole of the margin being covered with this beautitul works:
which here has the delicaey of a spider’s web, But it is hardly possible to partienlarise where every ornament displays:
equal care.  Montion, however, must be made of the opening page for the exceeding beanty of its arrangement asi
much as for the glowing brightness of the peacocks and Aowers in the border,  The text thronghont is unexeeptionally s
neat, amaller charaeters being adopted for the offices with which the volume ends.

760 P. P. JVSTINOPOLITANI ad Vbertinvm Karaiensem de ingenvis moribvs ae:
liberalibus adolescentise studia, etc., manuscript on 110 leaves, 6fin. by 3§in., very meatlyy
qrittenn in small ITALIAN haud adorned with THREE ILLUMINATED BORDERS TO THE SEVERAL.
TITLE PAGES, and three large initials in gold and colowurs with complete borders atlached, also three:
tail pieces, very clean margins, 4a/f calf, 2 guineas Sec. XV..

Bound up with tlie above are two other treatises * Guarind Ver. ml angelum Corbinellum forentinam in Plutarchil
de liberis educandis” and M. Basilil de Modo studendi poetis e oratoribns ex Greaeeo in Latinom versom abvelarissimo s
oratore Loeonardo.” The borders are wery pretty specimons of their kind, displaying fine workmanship andi
beanty of design, The text is very elegant and beautifully clear, and the matter exeellont reading,

761 QUEEN ANNE.—Register of the numerical order of the tickets of contributors to the Lottery;
of Two Millions for carrying on the War, Manuscript on vellum, 241 pp., large folio, boards, covered !
blue canvas, 256/ 17111

Cost Mr. Baillie Weaver 4 guineas ; formerly in the Phillipps Collection. A colossal marvel of patient fAguring.

=62 QUIRE BOOK.—16 Illuminated Vellum pages from a Choir Book, including a gorgeouss
initial I (4in. by 4in.), representing SS. Peter and Andrew letting down their nets, as well as many

other capitals of various degrees of importance, 4 guineas See. XV,
A plece of shell-like radiance which still lights up the whole of the page which containg it, thongh it has anffened |
somewhat by age. The succeeding pages are studded with eapitals, relatively rich in Leauty of design and Ew:

some pointed in Polychromas, others elabortely serolled.

Monastic Rule of Augustinian Canonesses. : L

763 REGOLA del Gloriosissimo Padre Sancto Augustino, Manuscript in Italian, written®
on 66 leaves Vellum (8in. by 6{in.), red and black, with historiated initials representing St. Augus- -
tine blessing his spiritaal progeny, ornaments in margin of first page, original limp vellum binding, .
3 guineas Saze. X,
A very neat transeription of the famous Rule, the text copied in rel and the ample commentary in black, thes
capitals at the head of the parageaphs being in red or blue.  Onoa vacant puge at the enil, under the dete 1441, clears

copy of an order of Nichelag Franchi, bishop and papal legate, to the effect that no sister is to break the monastic en- -
glosure nnder pain of excommunication and withdrawing all privileges to the eontrary.

764 REGULZ SORORUM et Fratrum ordinis Fontisebraldensis, manuseript on 151
leaves of vellim (2}in. by 2in,), written in a very minute hand by a member of the order, lined|
margins, headi in red, and a large number of initials illuminated in colours on gold, lound in
calf, £3 125 6 - :5&9:

An exceadingly interesting booklet, containing, for all its amall compass, a great store of information as to the
pustoms Tollowed by the inmates of the celebrated Abbey of Fontevrault, in the Church of which Henry 1. was s
buried. The rales of the nuns are given first, those for the brethren of the onder holding the second place, az the:
eatablishment was ruled by an abbess, Regulations are set down as to prayer, meals, manoer of aleaping, penalties for:
fanlts, the administeation of the discipline, ete. This last mentioned penance the nuns received ot the hands of the
SUPErioness, and the monks from the confessor of the monastery on stated oceasions, In the marging room is fawml |
for ,“m?. seripture references, and the book finishes with the signature of the seribe, * F. Jacobus,” who exeented the
work ** in @dibus Parusi,” December, 1550,
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765 SAVONAROLA.—Ovipius : Fastorum lib, VI, sm. 4to, plainly written on 226 pages of
paper, marginal notes in red, morocco backed boards, from the Phillipps Collection, £3 38 Sae. XV

Written at Ferrara about 1470 by Auperto Savoxanors, relative of Arfosto, and BroTHER 0F THE GREAT DoMiNi-
cAR Pueacner, The Inst leal bears his inscription : A/Meriuws Savonaroffe Scripris, aml eneath is a contemporary
gmblazoned drawing of Savonarola, Ariosto and Bonacossi arms.

#66 STATII THEBAIDOS. —VALUAELE XVTH CENTURY MANUSCRIPT ON PAPER, fincly done
in an [talian hand, wide margins, strong serviceable condition, boards, covered witk red paper, sm.

4to, 4 guineas
[ Cost Mr. Baillic Weaver £12 ; lormerly in the Phillipps Colleetion,

s Bxquisitely neat and elear in execution, the manuseript is guite a model of its kind, and is qnite as easy to read as
gl type.  Manuseripts of Statins are vory seldom met with,  This one agrees with the readings of the Test MES,

767 STATUTE BOOK OF VENICE, date 1585 (wants first page).—Written on 22 leaves of
fine vellum, 8iin. by 6in., in @ very beawtiful cursive hand, admiradly clear and clean, containing
minute and detailed civic regulations, VENETIAN CONTEMPORARY BINDING OF DEEP RED MOROCCO,

AZURED TOOLED IN GOLD, gilf edges, 32[8 See, XV,

With the exception just noted this pretty and interesting mannseript is in admirmble preservation. 1t contains
much useful and intercsting rending, full of instruetion as to the manners and custoimns conteolling the inner 1ifs of
the Republic,

MEMENTOES OF THE MILLAIS FAMILY.
768 MILLAIS (Sir J. E., and Family) A COLLECTION OF MOST INTERESTING 1TEMS, COMPRIS-
ING SOME SOUVENIRS OF IMMENSE INTHEREST, AND QUITE UNIQUE: Photographs, Autograph
Letters, Drawings, Proofs of Etchings, and a Privately Printed Work on the Family Lineage. All in

original state, and in fine condition. Price or THE CoLLECTION, 18 guineas 1858, &c.

Perhaps the item most worthy of first notiee is the book named, with its attributes : The Lineage and Pedigres of
the Family of Milfais ; recording ita History feom 1331 to 1865 ; being an Extrmet from an *“ Armorind of Jersey,” by
J. Bertrand Payne, /offe, oNny 12 COPIES PRIVATELY PRINTED, 1805, width fhe Avmes of [, E. Mitlais as_frontispicee,
DESIONED AKD KTCHED BV HIMEELYF, and ofher illusivations from designs by the Anthor, blwe cloth, exira, gilf edpes,
There is the rongh pencil sketeh of the Arms by Millnis, with 4 stndies of different helmets, one of which was ineluded
in the design ; and there iz the finished drawing from which the etehing waz made, and an anlettered India Proof of
the etehing itself, besides an ordinary proof, and special early * pulls ' of all the otheér engravings that appeared in the
ook, The photos. are of J. E, and Mrs. J, B, Millais, Ruskin, and Wm. Millais, brother of the artist, all separate
gartes.  There are Incks of hair testified to by J. B. Payne, anthor of the * Lineage,"” as follows : Emily Mary Millais,
wife of Johin Johnson Wallack, Actor, of New York, amd sister of J. E. Millais. Anna Maria Millats, wife of Wm,
Martin Everett, and aunt of J. E, M. Mary Evermy., Widow of Enoch HModgkinson, Wife of J. Wm. Millais, and
morien oF J. K. M, The autograph letters number seven, and are written by varions members of the funily, inelading
one of great intereat by J. K. Millais, 4 pF., svo, oceupied by sugrestions regarding the illustration of & work contain-
Ing Poems by Tennyson and Musie by Sallivan, which he undertakes to finish by July, 1808, An old mounted view of
£8t. Hillary,” Jersoy, the home of the family, and a view of Tapon Farm, their rezidence for 3 centuries, econeludes the
list of family remembrances, gathered with such loving sdmiration by one who presumatily held a high' plaee in their
esteen, and who spared no paing in the completion of this little musenm of souvenirs.

769 Marlborough (John Churchill, Duke of,) | ;”g movement of light infaniry,
Life, to the Accession of (), Anne, by GENERAL
Viscount WOLSELRY, 2 vals., 8vo, fine poriraits,
Vengraved, and in Goupilgravure, cloth, AS NEW,
12/6 (pub net) 1894
770 [Mathias (T.) Pursurrs oF LITERA-
s Satirical Poem with Notes, Appendix,
transiated and Index; qto, mame on fitle,

boards, UNCUT,
1806

774 Military Memoirs.—The Auntobiography
of a Veteran 1807-1893, by General CouxTt
Exrico peLLa Rocca, trans, from the Italian
and edited by Janer Ross, 8vo, portrait, cloth,
As NEwW, 4/6 1899
775 Military.—MiLLer (W. S.) School of

y extra, 3/6 1812

The voluminous notes are a highly interesting fenture
taining & variety of Literary information and criticism.
771 Medieal. —lotmes (T.) The Surgical
Treatment of the Diseases of Infancy and Child-
ood, 8vo, COLOURED PLATES, and mumerous
fusirations in the text, cloth, faded, 8- 1868

the close of last century, by HENRY SwWIN-
URNE, 2 vols., 8vo, porfraifs, cloth, ONLY 500
PIES PRINTED, 10/6 (pnb 21s net) 1895
Includes particulars of great interest regarding George
ll-‘m:lé#h: Prince Regent, and full details of the death of
15 =
773 Military.—Coorer (Capt. T. H.) Prac-
tical Guide for the Light Infantry Officers :
racts from all the most popular works on the
bject, with forther original information, 8vo,
ge folding plates, exhubiting every manauvre

772 Memoirs of the Courts of Europe

Musketry at Hythe, oblomg imp. 8vo, 47 views,
elc., [from Photographs by the Author, cloth,
gilt edpes, AS NEW, 3/6 1802
776 Military.—Puvsecur (M. de) L'Art de
la Guerre, folio, containing the 41 larpe folding
plates to the work, no text, half calf, rubbed, 4/6
(1742)
778 MILLET(]. F.). At the Spinning Wheel,
(La FiLevse), Remarque Proof on Japan
Vellum Paper. FKiched by LEOPOLD LESIGNE,
plate mark, 1rin. by 7}in. 2 guineas
7709 Milnes (Richard Monckton, Firs¢ Losd
Houghion) Life, Letters and Friendships of, by
T. Wemvss ReID, 2 vols., 8vo, Pertraits, clotk,
As NEW, 9/8 (pub £1 125) 1890
780 Milton (John) Paradise Lost, 2 vols,, 4to,
FPortrait and 24 Flates by RICHTER, Aalf red
moracco, marbled edpes, T/ 1794

“An elegant edition."—l.owxspes. HRoxburghe copy,
L1 168,
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781 $Hissale Romanum nouiter ipressum ru annotationibug............. Addita missa arch-

angeli gabrielis per S, Dominum LEonNgEMm FAPA X, approbata, felio (= leaver defective, few margins

repaired and little wormed ), gathic letter, RED and B : cuts of i
on, and a preat number of smaller cuts and historiated initials, b:sides

Scriptural incidents, MUSICAL PORTIONS IN GREGORIAN NOTATION ON

Annunciation and Crucifixion,
Frequent pages bordered by '
RED STAVES, old calf, ruibed, £6 165 6d

The title in red and black wi
Lily mark of Giunta, both in red,
in execution to the finest work by Durer.

ACK, double column, 2 full-page cuts of the

Venet., Luc. Ani. de Giunta, 1516

thin black line borders, ensigned by a Cardinal’s hat and surmounting lhj.* ]f']tlr's!:nl.:ilm
Facing the first page of text ia the magnificent woodent of the _.'Lnuu:m:alim.n, equal
This high stundard iz sustained in almost every cut, and there is hardly a

page without one ; altogether, the valume, like the Franch * Hore * of the same period, enrries the typographer's urt,
to the utmost stage of perfection, and with the Wack and red letters and sacred pietures, it strives nobly to i1l worth
the most supreme offices in the Churches Liturgies: one that before was held by gorgeous Manuscripts, but for whi

no such example of Ty pography

782 MITFORD
1st Edn.,
levant moroceo,
from four conventional Howers, the petals
a :w:h‘.’a"er‘t‘.'ﬁ!tgru in e
Warson, £5 10s

conld ever be produced.

(M. A.) Our Village, with Intro. by Axxe THACKERAY RITCHIE, cr. 8vo,
with IIUGH THOMSON'S 100 ILLUSTRATIONS, CHOICE MODERN BINDING, crushed green
super exira, gracefuel design on both sides in pold,
of which are inlays of crimson morocco, similar flowers but of
panels of back, and also bordering the insides of covers, gilt edpes, by R. 8. B.

the ornament prozeeding principally

Macmil'an, 1893

A triumph of the modern binder’s art i every detail is Mr, Watson's work—sewing, forwarding, and finishing.

783 [MOHAMMED II.] ErisroLe THURCE
4lo, title an RED, within woodcut border having
EVEry pros representing some h
leaf, black movocco, gilt edges, kaRE, £7 175 6d

The earlieat edition, with woodents, of this high
Lyonese produetions, and are very cuarious, especiall
costume and head dress that strikingly resembles a red

784 Milton (John) Paradise Lost, Paradise Re-
gained, to which is added Sampson Agonistes ;
and Poems upon several occasions with a Tractate
on  Education, 2 wols,, 1zmo, cop rplates by
HAYMAN, etc., calf, gilt (rubbed ), 2| 1778

785 Milton (John) Poetical Works, 2 vols., |
12mo, copperplates by HAYMAN, moitled calf, |
3/- 1770

786 Missal.—De Sacrosancto Misse, Venera-
bili Sacramento. VINcENTII QUINTIANA Trac-
tatus, sm. gto, falic Jetter, Aldine mark on title
and af the end, half calf, piit, rare, 9/6 |

Venet. ex Aldina Bibliotheca, ap Hieron. et |
Bernardinum Turresanos fratres,

e ALDI NEPOTES, 1571
Ihe first book that appeared bearing the imprint of

Bernardus Turresancs in conjunction with that of his
brother. Renounard copy sold for £2 11s,

787 MISSALE ROMANUM, grinted in m:’{
and black, partly * noted,’ with copperplate FRONT-
ISPIECE, ILLUSTRATIONS,and WoOODCUT INITIALS £
capital specimen of the press of the period : én
first-rate condition, vellum, pilt edpes, 35/
Fenetiis, P. Balleonii, 1764
Among the very numerous supplementary offices for |
festivals pmu.l:ler to the province of Savoy, occurs that of |
{see lower half of half of front of pennltimate leaf) Blessed
Boniface of Savoy, Archbishop of Canterbury. The old |
silk markers remain.
788 MOORE (T.) Irisi MeLobigs,
royal 8vo, letterpress engraved within beautifuul
borders designed by D, MACLISE, 167 charming
destgns illustrative of the text by him { nawie on
title and a few spots om some pages ), otherwise
CLEAN, UNCUT COPY, ornamental boards, scarce,
e L Longmans, 1846
he original impressions of these grand plates upon
fine thick page; Last year similar copies sold at auction
2 I

at £2 f3. an 45., and a copy is priced £3 35 in the
catalogue of a West End dmlu.w E ==

super

- Letters, and Works,

p Laudiviii hierosolimitanii equitatem aggregaie, sm.
a View of Rome at the hcud, Roman Letter, a cuf on
tstorical incident (‘several repeated ), a lavge symbolic cut on veverse of last

Lugduni, jok. Marion, 1520

ly important opuscula on the Turco-European Wars ; the euts are
ong that represents a savage, astride & hobby horse, in a
{mlizm on the warpath,

789 Moore's Irish Melodies : with the same
borders and illustrations, imp. 8vo, 2 engraved
Lortraits and a folding COLOURED print inserted,
black morocco, extra, emblematically tooled on
sides, pilt edges, 15(- Longmans, (1850)

The coloured print represents Moore and Scott in the

ce of Public Favour. Scott looks down envicusly at
Moore, wheo, with his small volume of the Epicarean
manages to draw the scales against him, and his nine
sturdy vah_untsafﬂzpn[uan. It was published by McLean,
1dzy, and is unsigned.

790 Moral Gallantry: a Discourse addressed
to the Nobility and Gentry of Great Britain, with
other essays intimately connected with the subject,
by Sir George MacKenzie, of Rosehough, adzacate
to Chavies 1. and James VII, cr. Svo, shabhy
half binding, uncur, 3/- 1821

701 Mountaineering. — Conway (W 1
Martin) Climbing and Exploration in the & -
koram Himalayas, roy. 8vo, 300 illustrations fufs
Page and fext, by A. }g McCorMICK, and a Map, |
cloth, gilt top edge, As NEW, 16/- (pub 31/6) 1894

792 Musie.—A General History of, from the
Earliest Times to the Present; comprising the
Lives of Eminent Composers and Musical Writers,

| by THos. Busky, 2 vols., demy 8vo, Aalf mottied

calf, gilt, fop edges gilf, OTHERWISE UNCUT,
15/- 1819
793 Musie.—FreDerick CHOPIN, his Life,
by Moritz Karasowskl,

from the German by Fgmuf HiLL, 2z vols,, er.
8vo, photo, portrait, cloth, 4)- 1879

793A Musie.—Staiser (John) Treatise on
Harmony and the Classification of Chords, with

questions and exercises for the use of students,
cr. 8vo, half morocco, extra, gHlt edges,
Nowello (189-)
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=704 NUREMBERG CHRONICLE.—Schedel (H.) Chroniearum Liber, eum figuris et
Ymaginibus, eum Supplemento * De Sarmatia,” with wpwards of 2250 spirited Wood-
Cuts ( many very large, and including TWO curlous ViEws or Loxpon) & M. Wolgemut (24
master of ALBERT DURER), and Wﬂ. PleydenwurfT, roy. folio, 1644w, by vidin., kalf mottied calf,
@ few leaves, including title, mended, sound and perfect copy, 12 guineas Nvirmberg, A, Koberger, 1403

704A Buremberg Chronicle —Scuener (Hartmann) Chroniearum Liber cum figuris
et Ymaginibus, another copy of the 1st Edition, royal folio, with a/i the 2,250 LARGE WOODCUTS
(Supplement * DE SARMATIA, offen missing, supplied from a shorier copy, except first leaf which is
wanling, as also 3 Mlank feaves), OTHERWISE FINE, TALL, AND SOUND COPY, stéasuring Vikin. by
12in., half old vellum, 10 guineas 7h., 1493

The Nuremberg Chronicle has held, and still holds a unique T.r:siliun among pictorial chronicles as being the most
remarkable production of its kind. It is a general history beginning with the creation of the world, and carrying on the
subject to the reign of the Emperor Maximilian, with whose characteristic portrait the volume closes. The thinstrations

' are of preat interest, and are very varied, representing the progress uf_thu Creation ; genealogies being made to form
ormmamental berderingz, by means of their decorative linking together with foliage and branch work, often treated with
at boldness and beauty ; Cyclops, Hemaphrodites, Views of Cities, Portraits of Emperors, and many others, imposs-
ible to mention in a brief catalogue deseription.  From Trithemins one learns that the aothor of the ** Chronicle ' was
Hartman Schedel, who compiled it from various sources, " adding some things on his own autherity.” These latter were
doubtless contemporary events, 5|Iu']| s r.h.v.? Ihscavery al ."'I.rn'erg.d::l by a Mative uf‘Nur_umhﬂg. 8c., &c.  The neatness of
the type, and especially of the printed capitals, should be noticed ; the type being in a fine free and rather rounded
German Gothic, [Yee reproduction af one of the woodeuls),
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795 Musie. — The Vocal and Instrumental |I in gold, gilt edges, 12/6 (pub 35 francs) Paris, 1895
Music of the ProPHETRSS, or the History of Dio- A magnificent :Iisp]gr of pictures, gathered from ail
illustrative of every stape af the

clesian, composed by HENRY PURCELL, Orpaniss | #¥ailable sources and

: ARRTE 4 ,. | subject's life.
of their Majesties' chappel, of St. Peter's, West- | g0 Napoleon Bonaparte. —3 oblong folio

minsier, folio, water-stained in places, old caif | prints, COLOURED, Plum i
" - s p to the Devil we boldly
(rudbed s scarce, D1/ Lomdon, for tht Author, 1691 | Liciq oty Nap and his partnes Joo. 18e3- Nas

* Purcell is as much the pride of an Englishman in music | : p : ‘ i
as Shakespeare in productions for the stage, as Milton in | dreading his doleful doom, or his grand entry in

epic poetry, Locke in metaphysics, as Newton in philosaphy | the Isle of Elba, 1814  The affectionate farewell,

and mathematics.”"—Dx. Burngy. - or kick for Rich, 1814—In fine state, the 3 for
796 Myers (Ere:t) Poems, er. 8vo, Ist edn., | 7/6 .
cloth, um:il. 3/- 1877 Lﬂm NAPOLEON 1. gHi:-;lmm de, Egr
i - : ; NFREY, 4 vols., er. 8vo, calfspaw calf, pilt,
707 Mythology.—Imagini delli Dei de el ;. 4 7 i ) i
antichi di Vic. gim*aa: ERGoIANO. ... con. as- | 7%E:s BRETTY SET, 21/ Luris, 1869

i , : g " S0z Napoleon 1.—NAroLeoN oN THE Rock
uisito studio et particolare diligenza L. PicNoriaA oF ST. HELENA. Spooner’s Transformation

ADDANO, sm. 4lo, HUNDREDS of cwrions twood- T B T ; :
cuts, Bossenages and Symbols of Anclent Myrh- | MR, 10 Resunion of the Emperor and bis
ology, old limp wellum, 6/- Ven., 1674 mounted, very curions, SCARCE, T/6 1838

798 Nansen (Fridtjof) The First Crossing of 803 NAPOLEON 1.—Tuiers (M. A.) His-
Greenland, from the Norwegian by HusgrT M. | Tory oF THE FRENCH REVOLUTION: irans.
GEPP, 2 vols., 8vo, portrait, mass, and numerons | with Notes, &c., by F. Shoberl, EgsT EDN., 5
other illustrations, cloth, AS NEW, BEST LIBRARY vols., 8vo, FINE PORTRAITS and PLATES, en-
EDITION, ¢! of print, 16/- (pub £2 25) 1890 | praved on steel (a few spotted), half calf, VERY
2 : .. |scarce. 32/6 Benticy, 1838

799 Napoleon, raconTr raR L'iMAGE d apres | 804 NAPOLEON 111.—Statistique de I'
les Sculpteurs, les Graveurs, et les Peintres, par ' Enseignement Secondaire en 1865, roy.
ARMAND DAYOT, thk. imp. 8vo,22 full paze | 410 ANDSOME COPY, gréem morocco, elaborale
plates in black, sanguine, and sepia, and nearly gold fooling on sides anmd back, gold borders inside
500 leamtiful emgravimgs throwuzheut the fevt, COVers, g.e., crimson watered silk limings, EM-
Jorming A COMPLETE GALLERY OF NAPOLEONIC | PEROR'S ARMS on sides in pold, 29/
ICONOGRAPHY, green movacco, stamped N on sides | Faris, Imprimeric Imperiale, 1868

NATURAL HISTORY.

Bos Frogs.—Historia Naturalis Ranarum nostratium in | plates. especially those devoted to Serpents and Dragons :
qua ommes earum propriclates, presertim que ad GENER- | alse @ great lendency fo humanise the faces af efrtain
ATIONEM Ipsarum pertinent, cum Pricfatione A, V. H ALLER; | amimals ; apart frows this, they are admivabie representa-
edid. accura. i:nn};‘:':;:::u. ﬁlJl.i.:l_].R[:lI-'.*-i]j,l. Vou Rosenuor, | Hons.
roy. folio, Lafin rerian tevd, 24 farpe Plafes in two | - ) ) :
5:2.1;:5, pléin and coloured, calf, oidt, .-ll-'m'-ﬁﬂf, 17 E'-}? Hﬂl:l.lrai HIS!.DP'_',? by Oliver Goldsmith, with Life

Nurembnrg, 1758 | of Goldsmith by G. Moir E'itlm?.r; ed. by Henry Innes, thk.
e af the best mworls emer publiched on the Frog, Bvo, mumerows Waondents, cloth, re., 318 (1B86—)

Bo6 JOHNSTONUS (Joh.) Histori Naturalis de Pisci- | gog Wilson and Bonaparte's Natural History of the
vys et Cev1s lib. V., de Insecrs lib, 111, de Serresriws | Birds of the United States, ed. by Robt. Jameson 4 vols.
et Dracowreus lib, 11, de QuaprurEpipes, de Avianys | 13m0, fronts., cloth, B]- e K [33:
lib. V1., 4 vols. in 1, folio, Fue emdlematic titles and 247 | L x i s
darge CorrERFLATES of Quadrupeds, Birds, Fishes, Insects, Boo Woodward éS. P.} A Manual of the Mullusca ;
Shell-fish, &c., mottled caly, gilf, m.e., B2[- Amst., 1657 | treatise on recent and fossil shells, thk. cr. 8vo, mumerows

Theve ix a good deal of the amytholoricad in many of the | Hlates by Waternovse anp Lowey, call, 3/8 8536 Ny

s

810 NEW TESTAMENT : newly translated | Zatin and ftatian in parallel columns, red border
out of the original Greek : and with the former | fines adied througho ¢t, old calf, gilt, pilt edges, |
translations diligently eompared and revised [King 10/6 Lyone, Guill. Rovillio, 1 5;3
JamEs's VERSION], lzmu;ﬂ:':d ruled borders, Old Le :'?]’im Latin }};dcuigpuviau '{‘E;_t‘arzll:_m est de la
Enplich Red Morocco, rides almest covered wiph | version d'Evasure.- £ Mb. mole on fly-leal.
uﬁfﬂﬂgdﬂ tooling of arabesques, voundels, stars | S12 _Hiﬂﬂl_sﬂﬂ.l'ﬁp. W.) ':I‘hu English, Scotch,
and lines, au pointillé, panels of the back occupied |14 Irish Historical Libraries : giving a Short
by acorms and arabesgues, slight inside dorders, | V€W and Character of most of our Histories,

e., Ashburnbam copy, 80/- either in Print or Mnnusu:n;zt,lw;th an Account of
%M . by John Field, one of His Highmess's | @4t Records, Law Books, Coins, and other Mat-

' Printers, 1658 | te1s. folio, old calf, backed with morocco, 86 1736
; t* A valuable work, indispensable to the study of Eng-

It is but rarely one seesa depariure from the conven. i o o L bictedn

tional method of ornamentation so eminently successful as . = : ; :
the above; a variety of tools used with judicious recur- I'he late E. Walford's copy with his bookplate. W
rence, and always subservient to the general effect, pro- 313 Nietzsehe (Friedrick) The Case of ag-

claims it the production of a master. ' ner.  Nietzsche contra Wagner. The Twilight

of the Idols. The Antichrist, from the German
811 New Testament. —Il Nvovo Testamento ;
di Jesu Christo, Latino et volgare, dilig. trad. dal ?yugi?:[;sﬁd?:m“u“‘ 8vo, clath, as new, Ig‘r 6
texto Greco, et conferito con molte altre trad, | ‘PTy 1L IS of the only authorized edition of his Collected
volgari et Latine, ik, 18mo, engraved title, the | Works, issted under the editorship of Dr. Alex. Tille.
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814 OLD RECEIPTS, &e¢.—THE SECRETES OF THE REVEREND MASTER ALEXIS OF PIEMONT.
Containing excellent remedies against divers diseases, woundes, and other accidentes, with the maner

to make DISTILLATIONS, PARFUMES, CONFITURES, DYINGES, FUSIONS, and MELTINGES.
well approved, verye profitable and necessarie for everye man.

A Worke
Translated out of Frenche into Eng-

lyshe by Wwm. WarbpE, thick sm. gto, black letter, bottom of last leaf ( Table) defe. tive, sheep, back

edge cracked, £2 158

The fi=st edition in Englizh.
Information exists inonr language.

Rouland Hall for Nycolas England, 1562

It is very doabtful whether another such quaintly worded Storehouse of General
Whoever compiled such o vast array of Seerefer—and it is not known for cortain
who it was—must have been possessed of a singularly inguisitive mind.
mgell was & lirm believer in the virtues of ench and every one,

At any rate, according to the headings, he
£ An aderiferons and precions water, wherein 8 man

wints or bath anye linnen cloth, to wype or rubibe his face, whiche will make the fleshe white and well-coloured ;

!
&tlh! more a mau rabbeth his face with i, the Mirer it is and also continueth VI mouths.
d proved yea i it were for a Quene.’

8144 Northern History.—Macnus (Joan)
De omnibus GOTHORUM SEONOMOUE regibus
historia, thick folio, fime woodeswt title, cuts of
Castles, Porirails of Kings, and historiated in:i-

l

tials throughout the text, old vellum, FINE SOUND |

cory, 25/- Rome Joa. M. de Fiottis, 1554
Edition le plus recherchée, — Brawmel.

815 01d Dh"infl.j".-—-ﬁlﬂs (Dr. R.) A Glance
of Heaven; or, a pretions taste of a glorious
feast ; wherein thou mayst taste and set those
things which God hath prepared for them that
love Him, 13mo, some N wo med, ofd vellum,

searce, 1216 1638
A% a preacher he was famous ; as a writer, cxcellent.”
ALLIBONE.
There are a few pious ejaculations in the margins, and
on the blank leaves at end, and some fervent appeals to
read cerinin paszages on ceriain pages.

816 0ld Gazetteer.— INDEX VILLARIS:
Exact Alphabetical Register of all the Cities,
Market Towns, Parishes, Villages, the Hundred,
Lath, Rape, etc., of each County, Private Seats
of the Nobelity, number of Parliament Men sent

- by Cities or Burroughs ;... . with a Perlect Cata-
logue of the Nobility of England and Wales,
folio, old calf, rebacked, bf- 1700

817 Old Novel. —The Virtuous Orphan ; or,
the Life, Misfortunes and Adventures of Indiana,
written by hersell, 2 vols., 12mo, copperplates, old
caif, 12/ 1765

A friend buying a country house with a secret cupboard
containing & manuscript 1 & woman's hand, led o the

issue of this ' History " which was not * Eurpnusulj.r made to
rmuse the public.” Fashionable life of the 18th century is

*ﬁua}-m, and one may thereby form some notion of
] rees in virtue due (o the orphan.
%518 0ld Play.—DrypeEN (John) The Assign-
ation : or, Love in a Nunnery, as it is acted at
the Theatre Royal, sm. 4to, 1st edn., Zwlk
stained, half calf, ncat, 12/6 1673
819 0ld Poems.—Dodsley’s Collection of
Poems by several Hands, 6 vols., post 8vo (one
.:E;if missing in vol. g), vigs., o'd calf, Condover
all Bookplates, 4|6 17558
Contains many old poems to be obtained nowhere else.
821 Oliphant (Laurence) Memoir of his Life
and of Alice his wife, by MArRGE. O, W.OLIPHANT,
2 vols., post 8vo, percraifs, BEST LIBRARY EDI-
TION, clotk, B/6 (pub 215) 1891
822 Oliphant (Thos.) La Musa Madrigalesea ;
a Collection of Madrigals, Ballcts, Roundelays,
etc., chiefly of the Elizabethan age, with Ke-
marks and Annotations, post Bvo, cfoch, 3/6 1837

823 ORNITHOLOGY.—L'Histoire Naturelle
éclaircie dans une de ses parties principales, L'Or-
nithologie, qui traite des Qiseaux de terre, de mer

I
f

A thang experimented

et de Riviere, tant de nos climats que des pays
étrangers, trad. do Latin de Rav, augmenté etc.
par M. SALERNE, gto, 31 fwll page coorevplates of

| Birds, front, representing the art of FALCONRY,

old red moro co, pill, g.¢., FINE COPY, Ashburnham '
Library, £1 Ts 6d Paris, 1767

824 OXFORD.—PiEras OxoNIENSIS, or Re-
cords of Oxford Founders, by JoserH SKELTOX,
Large paper, 25 plates on Indyla-. Paper, roy. 4to,
half russia, gilt, marbled edges, FINE cory, 21/-

1828

825 Oxford. —SrLexe (Megathym) Alme
Matres, Dedicated, without permission, to the
Dons and Freshmen of Oxford, cr. 8vo, cloth,
46 . _ (18sy)

A display of wit at the expense of Oxonians, As an
antidote to Ant. i Wood it might be useful.

826 Oxford. — Woop (Ant. i) ATHENE
Oxowiensis ; History of all the Writers and
Bishops educated at Oxford, with the Fasti, 2nd
edition, 2 vols. in 1, folio, o/d calf, 16/6 1721

Ashbornham copy.

827 0xon. —CrimexsoN (Emily J.) History of
SHIPLAKE, with allusions to contemporary events
in the neighbourhood, thk. 4to, foldimg pedipree
of the memorial lords im pockel at end, illustra-
tratrons, consisting primcipally of wviews, from
photopraphs and sketckes, cloth,As NEW, PUBLISHED
BY Susscrrerion, 10/6 1894

828 Pageant (The) edited by C. HazELwooD
SHANNON and J W. GLEESON WHITE, vols. 1
and 2, 2 vols., 4to, illustrations by BURNE-JONES,
MiLrals, G. F, Warrs, WALTER CRANE, efe.,
ORIGINAL LITHOGRAFPHS vy J. McNEIL
WHISTLER, publisher’s cloth cases with specially
destgned end parers, 12/6 1896-97

Amongst the literary contributors are Swinburne, Paul
Verlaine, Mastarlinck, Gleeson White, Selwyn Image, Der.,
Enrﬂ:tt. Lionel Johnson, Austin Dobson, and Edmund
A0DE58.

g29 Peerage (Pocket) of England, Scotland,
and Irefand, containing the Descent and Present
State of every Noble Family ; with the Extinct,
Forleited, and Idormant Titles of the Three
Kingdoms, by. B. LOXGMATE, 2 vols, I12mo,
morocco, plates of arms, eic., foxed in places, hal)
calf, 4/6 1

830 Perfumes. —RivmMmeL (Eugéne) Le Livre
des I'arfums ; Preface d’ ALPHONSE KARR, post
8vo, COLOURED plates (comtwising some by CHE-
RET ), and numerous tllusirations in the text,
orig. cloth, elegant, gilt edges, 8f- Bruxelles (188-)

* Je classe F'ouvrage de M. Rimmel parmi les bons livres
—ceux oi ' on apprend quelijue chose agréablement.”

=M. ALPHONSE K ARR.
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831 PAULUS GERMANUS DE MIDDELBURGO.—PAULINA DE RECTA PASCHAE CELEERA-

TIONE ET DE DIE PAssioNis poy. Nost., Irsy
BLACK, Arms of Leo X. on reverse of title,

CHRISTI : thick folin, RoMAN LETTER, #u RED and
full-page cut of the Crucifixion, fine woodeut borders and

initial letters, old boards, covered with portion of an ancient Manuscript, FINE COPY, sound and

perfect, £7 10s

A magnificent example of regular Homan letter,

832 PERSIA.,—CHARDIN (Joh.) Journal
Noire et par la Colchide [ Premiere Part ¢, folio,
Medallion Port. of James 11, keading Dedication,

Fiews of Towns, SEPULCHRES, TEMPLES, efe..
“ The Travels of Chandin were
Thiz is not snrprising when we come to know

work of enlightening Envopeans regarding the

833 Persia.—Covrrins (E. Treacher) In the
Kingdom of the Shah, 8vo, fudl-page illustrations,
cloth, &f— (pub 125) 1806

The adventures and experiences of an expert oculist, on |
a professional visit to the eldest son of the Shah at Ispahan. |

835 Physlognomy. — Staxton (Mary
Ormsted) System of Practical and Scientific
Physiognomy ; or, how to read faces; a Manual |
of Instruction in the Knowledge of the Human |
Physiognomy and Organism, as shown Ly the five
natural divisions of the countenance, 2 vols.. thk.
8vo, mumerons iilustrations, cloth, 12/6 (pub
2 puineas, by subseription)  Philadelphia, 1890

*“The author has given over twenty years to the prepara-

tion of this wark. Her style is easy, and by her happy
method of illusiration of every paint, the book reads like a
novel and memorizes itself,”

836 PIANOFORTE (The). its Origin, Pro-
ress, and Construction ; with some Account of
nstruments of the same class which preceded it :

The Clavichord, the Virginal, the Spinet, the
Harpsichord, ete., by Dr. E. F. RiMravrr, 4to,
COLOURED FROMNT., #umerons woodculs and dig-

HOUVRAGE RARE.—Brunet.

| ex Museo Jo. 1. PorTani, thk. 12mo,
| tztle, old calf, Askburnham copy, 416 Amst., 1650

Forosempronit Octavianit petralin, 1513
and the only edition of the work ever printed,

du Voyage en Perse et aux Indes Orientales par la Mer
Portrait of the Author by Loggan, Engraved Title,
large Folding Mat and Folding Copperplates, chiefly.
old calf (ruhded ), 2 guineas
produetive of a fund of the most valuable and eurions information.” —7Z ssemdes.

that the better part of & most
Manners, Customs

ndres, 16

arduons earecr was expended in the
y and Country of these people.

grants, and Engraved Specimens of Music, cloth,
25%— The best book on the subject. 1860
lantin Press: Se ‘ Poisons.’

837 Plantus.—M. Acci Pravri CoMaeEDLE
ad doctissimorum virorum editiones representatos
aced

The type and general character of production is plainly
Elmviriuﬁﬂ: even the sphere on the mf:i.-. copied,

838 Plays. — Tur LowpoN THEATRE: a
Collection of the most celebrated Dramatic Pieces
correctly given from copies used in the Theatres,

- by Tuos. DiBmN, of the Theatre Royal, Drury

Lane, 25 vols., 12mo, 104 pretly woodents, cloth,
21/- Whittingham ( Chiswick Press ), 1815-18
839 PLAYING CARDS.—CoMpPLETE SET of

52 Cards engraved on 13 plates, those representing

Court CarDS finely COLOURED, roy. 8vo, falf
calf, gilt, fop edge gilf, OTHERS UNCUT.
2 guineas Ackermann, 1818

The designs are extremely graceful, especially the * Coats'
upon figures ; the whole series is illustrative of ™ Beatrire
and the Fracas™ : a tale.

POETRY : Chiefly of the earlier part of this Century.

840 A Household Book of English Poetry, selected |
and arranged with MNotes by R. Trench, feap. &va, 15t
Edn., clath, 3/8 1268

84t Belfagor: a Tale, 8vo, foards, uncut, 3/- 184a

A tale versificd from the prose of Macchiavellf in whese
words if appears ar @ Novella.

B4z Bridees (Matthew) Jerusalem Regained, o Poem, |
8vo, doards, uncut, 3/- ] 1827
B43 Bysshe (1dw. ) Art of English Poetry, 2 vols,, 12mo,
ol cadf, nof guite wniform, 8- 1718
Contains Kules for making vevscs, Quelations from the
Best Ewplish Poels, and Diclionary of Klyuee.

| doards, uncut, 3/8 184

B45 Montagu (M.) Fifty Sonnets on varions subjects ;

with some Account of that Poem, Svo, foards, uncat, 4/8
Privately Printed, 1860

846 Montagu (M.} The Three Groats, from the Italian

(Li Tré Ginli) of G. B. Casty, with Memoir, etc., post Bvo,
1

B4y Montagu (M.) Vert-Vert : a Poem, translated from
the French of J. B. L. GressgT, with notes, &vo, foa
upcut, 3/6 .

848 Select Beauties of Ancient English Poetry,
remarks by Hexky Heaprev, and a Biographical Sketch
by Dg. I-[" KeTT, 2 vols. in 1, post Bvo, emgraved fitles,
Faards, uncut, 4/8 810

Ve An aegnisiiion o English Lilerainre. [f brimgs

844 [Hall (Gen. Webb)] Fruits of Reflection, a discour-
sive Poem, Svo, ofodd, Presentation from the Author with
his inseription, 3/6 1834

o light a number of poelical beauties which before were
hardly known to exist.”"— Monthly Review.

Poliphile —French Text, with Woodcuts.
849 TABLEAU DES RICHES INVENTIONS, convertes du voile des feintes Amourenses qui

sont représentces dans le SONGE De POLIPHILE, exposdes par BEROALDE, 4to (sig. PI wanting and
a few leaves mended), TITLE ENGRAVED, SEVERAL SYMBOLICAL DESIGNS, and numerows VERY
CURIOUS WOODCUTS ont ke lext after the beantiful desipns attributed to Giovanni Belline, SOME VERY
LARGE, that which represents the Worship of Priapus UNDEFACED ; brown grained morecco, gold
insine borders, EDGES uNcuT, £6 103 Laris, 1600

The Poliphilus is one of the most singular books ever written, and has consequently been held in various kinds of
eqteem, ranging from the most enthinsisstic admiration to the deepest contempt. Al manner of strange and varied
learning is displayed in this fantastie dream or mystical love-romanee, which inculeates the soundest morality, yet
exhibits all the details of the Prispeian mysteries of ancient mythology, The architectural details in the text exh it
a rich and well-cultivated artistic sense, which is admirably followed in the designs.

"

f"n
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850 POISONS. —Deux livres des VENINS, aus-
quels il est amplement discourn des bestes veni-
meuses, theriaques, poisons, et contrepoisons :
par JaQues GREVIN de Clermont en Beauuais ;
ensemble LEs (FUVRES DE NICANDRE, Medecin
et Poite Grec trad. en vers Frangois, together in
1 vol.,, sm. gto (Xitle stained ), numerous cuts of
venomons plants and anemals, call (rubbed ), 21/-

Anvers Christ, Plantin, 1567-68
\

’#ﬁ: Pompeiana : the Topography, Edifices,

" Ornaments of Pompeii by SiR W, GeLL
nd JoHN P. GAUDY, roy. 8vo, 81 plafes ef AnT1- |
QUITIES, efc,, somie TINTED, calf, gilf, m.e. FINE
cory, 8/6 1817-19 |
852 Pope (Alex.) Works, with his last Cor-
rections, Additions, and Improvements, as they
were delivered to the Editor a little before his

death, together with the Commentary and Notes
by WARBURTON, 9 vols., 8vo, plates by Blakey,
Wayle, and Hayman, calf, lf'r'ﬂ". good sound sel,
10/8 (Roxburgh copy realised £3 3s) 1752

853 POPES. — PraTiNa hystoria de Vius
potificum. Sixti ITI1. Innocentii VIII. Alexandri
V1. ac Pii IIL. vita huic Platine annexa, woodrit
on title, of the author, in presence of the Popes,
writing his work, Lugd., 1512—PLATINA : Dya-
logi de falso et vero bono, cotra amores, de vero
nobilitate, etc., Lugd., 1512, Together in 1 vol.,
thick sm. 8vo, ROMAN LETTER, fong fines, wood-

| end initials, ANCIENT LYONESE BINDING, b/ind

borders of the cable pattern and central ornaments,
GDOD SOUND STATE, 3b/-

Lugd., Gil. de Villiers, 1512

" Les vies des Popes de Platine sont écrites avec élégance,

et elles renferment certaines particularités assez remarqua-

! bles,"—BrUNET.

8534 PORTFOLIO STAND (BusvarD's PATENT), polivhed oak, with brass rests, will take a
portiolio, 4oin. long by 32zin. high, most useful, and a bargain, 50/-

854 PORTFOLIO, measuring 36in. by 28in.,
extra strong make, Aalf dack morocco, complete
with faps, ALMOST As NEW, 22/-

355 Portfolio, another, 3tin. by 22in., kalf
crimson morocce, with fyers, 16f-

856 Portfolio. another, 23in. by 184in., Zalf
black morocco, flaps jointed with morocco, lettered

858 PRINTS.

Society of ANTIQUARIES, princi

' MopERN ETCHINGS," fyers complete, As NEW,
12/6

857 PORTFOLIO, 4oin. by 27in., stromgly
backed and covered with wmorocco, faps jointed with
same leather, cloth tyers, 25/~

Handsome and substantial rm:':pllcfﬂi"rw prints or

SCtor.

drawings, lately in the vse of an eminent co

Historieal Engravings : Collection of 45 LarGe PrINTS engraved for the
lly by Vertue and Basire ; PORTRAITS, VIEWS, and HISTORICAL

SURJECTS, in an imp. folio half bound volume (22in, by 15in.), eack print on @ guard, GRAND STATE,

from the Earl of Ashburnham’s Library, with bookplate, 25 guineas
The distinguished body of gentlemen under whose patronsee thess magnificent plates were produced

1715-1718

o a0 lavigl

A scale desurve every crodit for their splendid generosity. The large double-page Portraits by G, VERTUE, of the Tudor
Kings, Qaeens, and Princes, after contemporary Paintings, with deseriptions of the series of 9, are heve, and also Charles
L. and Q. Hemrietta Maria, after Van Dyk. Basire was entrusted with the linge Historieal Prints, and he has earrvied
out his work in a manner boyond all praise @ they consist of Fiefd of fke Cloti of Gold—Encampment of British Favees
nr. Porismouth, with a Fiew of the French Fleets, rgil of fuly, 1505—Embariation of Henry VITT. at Dover, 315t of
May, r520—FProcession of Edward VL, from the Fouver to Westmiinster, Feb, roth, rvpp—Depariure af fenry FILE
Srom Calais, fuly 25th, 1544—View of Chavity Children in the Strand, 7th July, 1713, on the occasion of the precession
fo Nf Pauls in Public T'ﬂdm&:gﬁ*a'ngﬁa{‘ fe Peace—Encampment of ,‘fﬂu:{-; VLT, ad Marguizson, _,m{r, s s amil
Stege of Bologme by fewry V7., rege. Views of Antiquities inclwle Apme's Maf of London and Wesforinsier as they
?ﬁmr‘rd af the beginning of Q. Elizabeth's veign, by Vertwe, on 8 sheeils—31, Martin's Chwrch —=Stanton—Harcourt
haped, Church and Kitchen, 4 Views of Nn-.wn]m.ln—.fi'fmimr Fetty Canons' Howses—Lincolnw's mn Chaged ; and
Surpey of HWhiitehald, ro8y, The state throughout conld not possibly [;: better, and the impressions are brillinnt,

Early Printed Choir-Book.
Pealterium cum Ppmnis, sm. 4lo, BEAUTIFULLY PRINTED ON 156 LEAVES IN VERY
PRGANT RED AND BLACK gothic rharacters, zz LINEs To THE PAGE, MUSICAL STAVES, fws
PAINTED and ILLUMINATED initials with marginal ornaments, wide and clean marging ; oviginal oal

doards covered with stamped brown leather, roses on back, 15 ineas sine wolis, circa 1490
If beauty of type and harmony of arrangement count for anything in appraising the matevial perfeetions of & book,
the leval of this fine volume stands high imﬂ*{rﬂ_ Evary verge of psalm, eanticle, and hymn beging with red capitals,
the follos are numbered in extenso and subject beadings are set down in the same colour. Tones and melodies have
been left for the pen to insert, but that duty has remained vodizcharged, and the red lines preserve their pristine
stninlessness, except for an encroachment by antiphons which have been supplied in MS, H‘Eﬂl unfailing niéatness,
The eolleetion of hymns which retain their ancient form is an interesting one in which the alleluatic sequence ffor
Baturday before Septuagesima) finds & place. The litany is ineluded, also tables of contents and reference, printed in
double columns.  As to eondition, the pages leave nothing to be deslred. We ean trace no bibliographical reference
1o the volume beyond that in the Ashburnham -mtﬂtr;glu . whieh copy had four leaves defective and one in MS,, and
was formerly in the Doke of Sussex and Maskell Collections, Coffadion: Register vorso of 1 to recto of 4. Title
Hhmltr.rium cum Homnis) in zev, recto of b, reverse blank. Paalms begin da (sig. & 2 fol, 1) and end 1920, reverse
ank. Hymns 138s (sig r1, fol, exxviii) to 161h, ending with the word Himen, With signatures, and 166 folios with
and ¢ without numbsers ; no cateliworils.

. 860 Printing.—Hessers (J. H.) Haarlem
the Birth-place of Printing, not Mentz, roy. 8vo,
cloth, 5/6 1887
- A reply to Van der Linde's work on Tke faveniion of
fading, and a continuation of the writer's additions to
radshaw’s article “ Printing” in the Encycloprdia
tannica.

861 Prior (Matt.) Miscellaneous Works,
Poems on Several Occasions and History of his
Own Time, from the Original Manuscript by
ApgiaN Dri¥t, 2 vols., 8vo, 4f. rean, 5/- 1740

862 Prior (Matt.) Poems on several occasions,
2 vols., 12mo, Port., etc., mottled calf, B[- 1766
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Presentation Copy from Her Majesty.
863 QUEEN VICTORIA.—FoRGET-ME-NOT : a Christmas, New Year's, and Birthday Present

for 1839, ed: by FREDERIC SCHOBERL, 12mo, charming el engravings, black merocco, gold-tooled’
Panel design on both sides, elegant inside borders enclosing crimson watered satin, with fly-leaves of the
same material, gilt edpes, 12 guineas Ackermann, 1333

A memento of the Queen's first year upon the throne, The engraved title, reserved for the purpose, contains,

her handwriting, after the engraved words Presesten 1o, MY DEAREST JULIA FROM HER AFFECTIONATE
VICTORIA. This was inscribed, and the volume presonted, to the Grand Duchess of Russia, who died at Geneva,
from whenee the above now comes.  Sueh mementoes are very rarcly offered for sale. From the Armorial atandpoint
the volume is of interest as bearing the V crowned by the coronet of a Princess : presumably the bloek for the regal

erown was not yet propared, i

864 QUEEN VICTORIA.—Phrenology, and the Moral Influence of Phrenclogy, by Mzs. @
MrLngs, dedicated to their Royal Highnesses the Duchess oF Kent and Princess Vicrori
12mo, Printed on 43 CARDS, accompanied by an EMBOSSED FIGURED HEAD, whife on dark blue
ground, enclosed within the oripinal neat watered cloth book-shaped bax, lettered on side and back, with

clasp, and gilt edpes, RARE, £2 8s

Compact, liandy, and very pretty, this possesses all the air of “sixty years ago™ ;

Aclermann, 1835
anil takes us effectually hack

to the time when our present Queen, a girl, at Kensington Palaee, was being initiated into the mysteries of * Phrenology™

from juzt such another.

€65 QUEEN VICTORIA AND PRINCE ALBERT, Panorama of the Marriage Pro-

cession, eoloured, zo feet long, folded in an oblong volume, oréy, wafered silk, £3 128

1840

Beantifully clean copy of this great marity,

866 Psalter.—The Whole Booke of Psalmes,
collected into English Meetre by STERNHOLD,
Horkins, and others, conferred with the Hebrue,
with apt notes to sing them withal .....sm. gto,
(imperfect, wants all after sig. EvI, very much
‘wsed’ throughout, some ll, repaired and scribbled
on ), black morocco, gilt, Ashburnham copy, 8/6

London...by fokn Windet for the
Assignes of Rickd. Day, 1564

A striking witness of the devotion of "' George Hickes,
who ;lﬁpgrmd this life May sth, 1723, aged 84 years.” We
are told in the quaint Elizabethan diction that the Pealmes
are * set forth and allowed to bee sonp in all churches of
all the people together, and moreover in private houses,
laying apart all uagodly songs and ballades. ... "

867 Psalter, with the Canticles and Hymns
of the Church, pointed for Chanting, and set to
appropriate Chants, ed. by Sikr F. A. Gore
OuseLEY and EpwIN G, Monk, cr. 8vo, Aalf
clared morocco, gilt eages, 8- Nevello (189-—)

868 Psalterium Davidis Ethiopice, 4to,
panelled calf (rubbed ), 3/- Londini, 1815

In Ethiopic characters. Lowndes states the size Bvo.

869 Puritans.—FrAveLL (John) A SaInT
INDEED : or the great work of a Christian opened
and pressed : a seasonable and proper expedient
for the Recovery of the much decayed power of
Godliness among the Professors of these times,
12mo, fitl'e waters'ained, old calf, 4/- 1680

In 1662 Flavell was expelled from Dartmouth for his
MNonconformity, and the epistle is dedicated to his
parishioners there,

870 Quarles (Francis) THE SHEPHEARD'S
OrACLES : delivered in certain Eclogues, smalfess
lo, fitle in M5, and wants frontispiece, staines
in places, panelled calf, 176 1646

The first six Eclogues are pastoral encugh, but afterwards
they develop into heated controversy between religious
sects, as Schismatists, Quakers, Anglicans, and Papists,

871 Quarll.—The Hermit; or, the unpara-
lelled Sufferings and Surprising Adventures of
Fhilip Quarll, an Englishman, who was lately
discovered by M. Daorrington, a Bristol Merchant,
upon an uninhabited Island in the South Sea,
sm. 8vo, map of the Island and copperplate fiont,
of ‘the kermit’ in his solitude, old sheep, Ath-

burnkam copy. 86 1751

An arrogant imitator of ]J-:fd-ﬂl whose Robinson Crusoe is
referred to in the Preface as having ** admirers only among
the lower rank of readers™ and " repiete with vulgar
stories.”

872 Quiller-Couch.—Green Bays: Verses
and Parodies by ()., cr. 8vo, 15t edn., «o/k, As
NEW, 3/- 1893

873 Reformation Traet.—De Ratide dis-
putandi, presertim in re Theologica, PETRI
MOSELLANI oratio quam illust. Georgii Saxof,
ducis. Epistola quedam Erasmi, ad PETRUM
MoserLraNum.  Epistola item Erasmica, ad D,
doct. MARTINUM LUTHERIUM, sm. 4to, ander-
staened, e enclosed by woodent border of cherubs
subserzvient to the wanis of the Holy Family, paper
covers, 86 [ Lovaniy, 1519]

874 Review of Reviews, edited by W. T.
STRAD, Vols. 1 and 2, 4to, 2 vols., mumerous
porirails and other dllustrations. cloth, AS NEW,
scarce, Bf- San.—Dec., 18g0

875 Reynolds (Sir J.) Literary Works, with
LiFE by EpMUND MaLONE, and a MEMOIR by
Josern FARINGTON, 3 vols., 8vo, pertrail and
views, hf. russia, gitt, Ashburnkam copy, 6[6 W

876 ROGERS (S.) Poems and Italy,
briliiant carly Tmpressions of the exquisite vignette
Engravings, after TURNER, STOTHARD, Frax:
MAN, &c., 2 vols., 8vo, superdly bound in morocco,
extra, with pold tooling on sides, backs, and inside
covers, pilt edpes, B2[- 1834-35

Choice and spotless capy.

877 Rogers (5.) Italy, a Poem, 8vo, with the
exguisile vigneite engravings by |. M. W. TURNER,
SToTrHARD, PROUT, ¢fc., foxed, half green mo-
rocce, mi.e., Bf- . 1836

878 Romances of Chivalry, told and illus-
trated in facsimile, by Joun AsHToN, demy 8vo,
46 reproductions of early cuts by the awthor, rox-
burghe binding, As NEW, B8 (pub 18s) 1588

%70 Roman Forum. — Tavole per servire
alla dimostrazione di quanto fu dichiarato nella
esposizione storica e topografica del Foro Romano
e sue adiacenze, del Cav. L. CANINA, folio, 14
large folding plates, wi'k descriptions, cloth, Bl-

' Koma, 1845
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880 ROSSETTI (Christina) A PAGEANT, AND

CLEAN, UNCUT COPY, in original cloth, AS NEW, 4 guineas
Presentation copy to Lewis Carroll, from whoze library it now comes.

oriEr Poems, cr. Svo, 1st Edn., BeAUTIFULLY

1881
ke Rew. . L. Dodgson from kis obliged

Fricnd Clristing . Kossetts,” on fiy-leaf, and at the end the recipiont has written * recefred Nov. 8, 82"

881 ROSSETTI (Christina) SPEAKING L1kENESSES, with Pictures thereof by ARTHUR HucHRS,
cr. 8vo, 1st Edn., 12 #imstrations, original blue cloth, gilt edges, BEAUTIFULLY CLEAN, searce,

17/6

882z Roman Seulpture.—Icones et segmenia
lvstrivm ¢ marmore Tabvlarvm qve Rome
ve extant a Frawcisco PErRrIER, delineata
incisa, oblong folfo, 50 large plates, some folding,
representing the amfigue BAS-RELIEFS of Kome,
restored (o their oviginal perfect state, fine POR-
TRAIT OF CARDINAL MAZARIN facing Dedication,
calf, broad gold-fooled borders anmd cemire orma.
ments, back restored, 10/6 Rome, 1645
883 Rome.— MARLIANTS (Jo. Barth.) Antiqva
Romz Topographia, RKome, 1534—L. FENEs-
TELLE de Magistrabus sacerdot., etc. ; PoMpoxiI

MacMzlian, 1874

| Larn de Magistrabus et sacerdotiis, etc. ; item
VaLErIl de Literis antiquis, Femice, 1535 ;
fogether im 1 vol., sm. Bvo, primters’ devices, old
wrapping vellum, 46 1534-35

884 Rowlandson. —Comie (Wm.) Declor
Syntax's Three Tours in search of the Picturesque,
of Consolation, and of a Wife thk. cr. 8vo, o
full-page i/lustrations drawn and COLOURED affer
the ariginals by T. ROWLANDSON, c/ofh, AS NEW,
3/6 (pub 7s6d) 189

A werbatim reprint of the onginal, with Lifs of the
Author by J. Camden Hotten.

RUSKIN (John).

885 THE STONES OF VENICE, 3 vols.,, imp. 8vo, ISt

Edn., FINE IMPRESSIONS of the 53

PLAaTES &y the AUTHOR, some in COLOURS, offiers in sefia and blwe ; A PERFECTLY CLEAN AND

SPOTLESS COPY, half green morocco, gilt, marbled edges, 16 guineas

1851-52

Lewis Carroll’s copy, with his foll signatare on the title of each volume.

886 MODERN PAINTERS, 5 vols., imp. 8vo,

with afl the 225 woodents, one fithograph, AND THE

B6 FULL-PAGE STEEL ENGRAVINGS, fesfdes 3 HITHERTO UNPUBLISHED (' The Lake of Zug,’ * Dawn
after the Wreck * Chateau de Blois'), e'ched by RUSKIN and meszotinied by LUPTON, previously

intended for the fifth volume, cloth, As xEw, 4 guineas (pub 6 guineas nef)

(reorge Allen, 1892

The text iz that of the 1873 edition with all the anthor's subseqnent notes and a see epiforue.

88y PRETERITA.—Outlines of Scenes and

Thoughts perhaps worthy of memory in my past

life, Vols. 1., II., and all published of I1L., 4to, LARGE PAPER, Inpia PrROOFS OF THE PLATES,

swrappers, AS NEW, ou! of print, 526

888 Preeterita, Ordinary Edition, 28 parts, 8vo, wrappers, AS NEW, 16/ (pub 28/- net)

George Allen, 1885-89
15,

889 THE SEVEN LAMPS OF ARCHITECTURE, imp. 8vo, 1st Edn., FINE IMPRESSIONS OF

THE 14 PLATES DRAWN AND ETCHED BY THE AUTHOR, orig. publisher’s cloth, uncut, £5 105 1849

890 The Political Eeconomy of Art, cr.
8vo, 15t Edn., /imen doaras, scarce, B/6 18357

391 Studies in Ruskin ; Some Aspectsof the

Work and Teaching of John Ruskinby Epwarn T,
CooK, glo, Portraut, and Keproduciions ef Draw-
ings by Ruskin in the Ruskin Drawing School,
Oxford, cloth, as new, 7/6 1890

892 Satire.—[MarH1AS (T. 5.)] The Pursuits
iterature ; a Satirical Poem—Imperial Epistle
Kein Long, Emperor of China, to George
III. in the year 1794—The Shade of Alexander
Pope on the Banks of the Thames; a Satirical
Poem ; together in 1 vol., thk. Bvo, free caif,
edges of some I, waterstained, rubbed, 7/6
LDablin, 1799

Coleridge speaks of The Pursnils of Literaturein The
Frignd a8 * The object of keen public interest purely
from the number of contemporary characters mewsed in the
patchwork notes.” Sece also Glenfyr Mag., N.5 vol. 16,
p. 123.

Bg3 Savoy.—Regie Ville poetice descripta ;
et Regim Celsit., Victoris Amadei [1. dictze a Cam.
MARIA AUDIBERTO, Apposita Poematum et
Epigrammatumappen. sm. 4to, fine engravedemb/.
- emalic title, chernbs bearving the Arms of the House
of Savey above a group of allegorical figures, and
Jolding copperplate views of the different Palaces,
ete., of the Kng, half-vellum, 16/- 1711

894 SCHOONEBEECK'S PLATES. — Lub.

Smip's Pictura Loquens : sive Heroicarum Tabu-

larum HADRIANI SCHOONEBEECK enarratio et

explicatio, 8vo, LARGE PAPER, BRILLIANT

| IMPRESSIONS of the 61 fine copperplates of the an-
| ctent Heroes and Gods, green morecco, Wodknil
| arms and mscrigtion, gilt edges, RARE, 830/- Iﬁgf,
Brunet, in referring to the ordinary edition as muc

songht after owing to the beawmiful engravings, mentions
the Large Paper as very rare.

895 SCOTLAND.—ArcHxoLoGY and PRE-
HISTORIC ANNALS OF, by DAN. WILSON,
STEEL PLATES amd Woeodents, 1hk. demy 8vo,
FINE COPY, Aalf greem movocie, fop edges pilf,
SCARCE, 24/- FEdin,, 1851

806 Seotland. — Memoirs concerning the
Affairs of, from (Jueen Amne to the Union of
Scotland and England, 1707, 8vo, pamelicd calf,
Askburnham copy, 3/6 1714

897 Seotland. —NeisoN (George) Annals of
the Solway until A.D. 1307, sm. 4to, maps, efc.,
| eloth, B[B {(rlasgotw, for the Author, 1800
8098 Seots.—Narrative from Criminal Trials in
| Seotland, by J. Hill Burton, 2 vels, in 1, 18t

Edn., stamp on title, kalf laiw calf, SCARCE, 14/-
A cut copy last year realised £1 15 at avetion. 185
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Dramatic Collection compiled by Charles Kean.

899 SCRAP BOOK (21in,

by 14in.) and Two Portfolins

containing ORIGINAL DRAWINGS

PENCIL, WATER-CoLOUR and SEFIA), ENcrAVINGS, LirHosrAPHS, PHOTOs., and a few Rare

lay Bills; in all 146 picces, consisting
ForricN TorocrAPHICAL Views, some

tendeneics. Though if anything the Autiq

of THEATRICAL and other PorTRAITS, ENGLISH and
THEATRICAL CARICATURES, and a number of MISCEL-

LANEOUS SURJECTS ; in good state, Scrap Book and Portfolios, half bound, 12 guineas
The compilation as a whole plainly shews itself to be the natural

(1840-60)

gelection of one with Antiguarian and Theatrical

unry attempts to eutrun the Actor, probably in the endeavour to make the

work more pleasantly recreative ; the latter, however, persistently keeps pace, and with a few personal {tens gives it

a uniqne character that otherwise wonld be lacking.
Fhotos.
Engravings, and the Lithographs are more s
presentation Portraits both from and to Ehe

goo Seottish Song, its wealth, wisdom, and
social significance, by Prov. J. 5. BLACKIE, post i
8vo, cloth, PRESENT, COPY FROM AUTHOR WITH
InscripTION, 4/6 1889

got SCOTS SONG.—Remains of Nithsdale
and Galloway Song : with Historical and Tradi-
tional Notices relative to the Names and Customs
of the Peasantry, now first published by R, .
CROMER, gost 8vo, INDIA PROOF of the Litle-page
with wosdcut, calf, pilt, back edge cracking,
PRESENTATION COPY WITH THE AUTHOR'S IN-
SCRIPTTON, 21/- 1810

A resuscitation of Scottish ballads before Burns, gathered
from the breath of popular tradition.

goz Seottish Border.—History and Poetry
of, their main features and relations by Dr. Joun
VEITCH, 2 vols., 8vo, new and enlarged edition,
eloth, B/~ (pub 16s) 1893

903 Seott (Sir W.) The Vision of Don
Roderick ; a Poem, g4to, 1st Edn., éeards, ux-
cuT, scarce, 12/6 Edin., 1811

904 Seott (Sir W.) Poetical Works, 12 vols.,
ct. 8vo, fronts. and wigs. after J. M. W, TURNER,
eloth, paper Jabels, N1CE FRESH SET, 13/6 Edin,, 1861

905 Seott and Seotland : or, Historical and
Romantic Illustrations of Scottish Story, by H. 1,
and A. STEVENS, roy. 8vo, 31 p 'ates of Vicws and
Portrails, after CATTERMOLE, efc., little foxed,
orig. cloth, gilt edpes, Bf- (183-)

oot SCRAP 5501{. substantially bound in haif |
roan, containing 127 leaves of stout, white paper,
MOUNTED ON GUARDS, numbered, and alphabet
index, 65 Engravings and Process Reproductions,
Views, Portraits Apricultural Details, etc., tyers
on botlom and fore-edpes, size 17in. by 12in,,
lettered ** Miscellanea,” £1 55

The prints are loose, so, for all
book is unoccupied.

907 SHAKESPEARE (Wm.) PLAvs AND
Poewms, ** PickerING's Larce TyreE Eprriox,"
I vols., Foertrait by DroOEsHOUT ; and Avys-
COUGH'S INDEX, 1827 : tosether 12 vols, cr. Svo,
half vellum, gilt, leather labels, marbied edyes, 2
guineas (cost £3 155 6d) Fick., 1825.27

e

practical purposes the

| JURORS,

The text is that of Johnson and Steevens, with John
son's Preface and Glossary, [t is the earliest edition bear- |
ing Pickering's name and the only one that contains the
Dioubtful Plays. For correctness of form as a book, and
accuracy in the text, booklovers will desire no further
guarantee beyond the imprint on title— Pickering, Natali
and Talboys.

908 SHAKESPEARE. —PLavs, from the text |
of the Corrected Copy left by STervENs, with ]
Notes from the most eminent Commentators, Iis- ;
tory of the Stage, Life of Shakespeare, etc,, by |
ALEX. CHALMERS, 9 vols, 8vo, Portrait, TRADE |

here are 80 Drawings, 40 Engravings, 35 Lithographs, and 23
The Drawings comprise Landscapes and Theatrical Portraits ; some very fine subjeets are ineluded in
meially rich in Antiguarian intercst.
ean Family, bearing inseriptions.

Among the Photos, are seve

EDITION, scored calf, m.e., contents lettered, nice
5.2, 28/- 1811
909 Shakespeare.-—The Doubtful Plays:
being all the Dramas attributed to him ; revised
from the Original Editions, with Introductions
and Notes by HExry TYRRELL, roy. S8vo,
daguerrolype Fortraits of Actors, cloth, Jaded,
3/6 (185—)
910 Shakespeare (Wm.) PoEMS, FINELY
PRINTED, cr. 8vo, cloth, uncut, bf-  Pick,, 1825
Uniform with Pickering’s edition of the Plays in 10 vols.
o911 Shakespeare. — The Philosophy of,
delineating in 750 passages, the multiform phases
of the human mind, collated, elucidated, and al-
phabetically arranged, 8vo, morocco, ful! pilt back,
go'd tooled, dentelle borders, gilt edges, 4]6 1857
g1z Shelley (Prrcy Bvssae) Poems and
Sonnets, ed. by CHARLES A. SEVMOUR, 4to, only
30 copies printed privately on hand made paper,
orig, wrappers, T8
FPhitadelphia, FOR PRIVATE DISTRIBUTION, 1887
913 Sheridan (R. B.) Tug CrITIC; or, a
Tragedy rehearsed : a Dramatic Piece in three
Acts as it is performed at the Theatre Royal in
Drury Lane, 8vo, 1st Edn., emgraved title, new
boards, 176 1781
914 Show Advertisements.—Twenty-eight
Woodeuts, Pictorial Advertisements of Cox-
JuGGLERs, MIinsTrRELS, MUSICIANS,
CLownNS, ACROBATS, LioN TAMERS, ete., in-
cluding Portrait of MASTER RICHARDSON, #e
Showman, View of ** ST. BARrHOLOMEW'S FAIR

As 1T was,” with a Ballad on its Wond "

monnted on 14 folio sheels of white paper, al
GOOD STATE, T/6 1810-60, &c."
915 Shropshire.—Srarrow (Arthur) His-
tory of Church Preen in the County of Salop, ed.
by ERNEST A. EBBLEWHITE, 4lo, full page views
Sfrom Paintings, PRINTED ON BEST HAND-MADE
PAPER, cloth, gilt top edpe, AS NEW, B[-
PrIVATELY PRINTED, 1808
916 Simpson (Dr. H. Sparrow) The Life and
Legend of St. Vedast, 8vo, froet., unbound, 8/~
Priv. Printed, London, 1887
917 Sir Roger de Coverley, by the Spec-
tator, Notes and [Illustrations by W. HENRY
WiLes, sq. cr. 8vo, beautifully printed in old-

faced fype on thick pager, with head and tail orna-
| ments, and wao fcuts

by THOMPSON, from designs
by FRED, TAYLER, browm morocco, too'ed and
bevelled after the antigue manner, red under pilt
edges, by Havpay, T/ -~ 1850

A grandly devised edition, without a page to remind one
of the reprint element so often inseparable from a modern

' 1zsue of an old classic.
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oi8 [Smollett (T.)] Adventures of Roderick
Random, 2 vols., sm. 8vo, 3rd edn., fronts., old
caif, rebacked, 5[~ 1750
gtg Songs of Scotland, chronologically
arranged, with Intro, and Notes, post 8vo, c/oth,
uncut, 8/- Cussell (1870)
920 SOPHOCLES. —TrAGEDLE SEPTEM, cum
versione et notis ex ed. K. F. P, BRUNCK, 4 vols.,
_roy. 8vo, Large Vellum Paper. oldred Fremch
occo, gilt borders, gilt edges, 82/6

" Argentorati, 1786-89
“The beauty and excellence of this wruly critical edition

are well known.'—Diams.

g21 Spain under Charles II. ; or, Extracts

HOPE, 1693—99, from the Originals at Chevening,
8vo, cloth, 3/- I
922z Spanish.—[Moratix (L. Fernandez)]
Comedias, su autor Inarco Celenio, 2 vols., 12mo,
green grained movacco, extra, pold line borders, pilt
edges, PRETTY Cory, 4/6 Madrid, 1806
* Moratin, le réformateur de Ia scene espagnole.'—BrosET,
923 Spanish Tragedy.—Celestina, or the
Tragicke-Comedy of Calisto and Melibea, Eng-
lished from the Spanish of Fernando de Rojas by
Jamges Masse, 1631, with Intro. by Jas. Frrz-
MAURICE-KELLY, post 8vo, buckram, AS NEW,
6/- (pub 12/- net) Tudor Translations, 1804
924 Spencer (Herbert) The Study of Soci-

from the Correspondence of Hon. ALEX. STAN- | ology, cr. 8vo, &f. calf, gilt, m.c. (rubbed ), 3/6 1874
SPORTING BOOKS, &c.

gz5 Hawlker (Lt.-Col. P.} Instiuctions to Young Sports- |

men in all that relates o Guns and Shooting, 8vo, 7th
Edn., enlarged and improved, pos £, plafer, and woodcuts,

name and small stamp on title, plafes foved, cloth, uncud, |
: 1833 |
azﬁ Hieover (Harry) The Hunting Field, cr. 8vo, {15t |

11/86

n. (zmall stamp on title), pledes, oriy. worocco dack,

E
as 1850

7 Mills (Jolin) The Flyers of the Hunt, ¢r. 8vo, 18k
| Edn., 6 whole-page Sporting Plates by Jous Leecu,
| elothy, gilt, wncuf, scarce, 11/6 Y Freld " {fice, 1859

e slips imserfed one @ copy priced rys, Uhe other 22[0,

028 Nimrod (C. Apperley) Remarks on the Conditions
| of Hunters, Choice of Horses, and their Management, 8vo,
| 15t Edn., &45., 7/6 1831

929 STAFFS.—Shaw (Rev. Stebbing) History and Antiquities of Staffordshire, Com-
iled from the Manuscripts of HUNTBACH, LOXDALE, BisHor LYTTELTON, and other Collections,

including Erdeswick’s Survey of the County and the approved parts of Dr. Plot's Natural History,
the whole brought down to the Present Time, Fol. /. and Vol. 11, Part 1 [all published], roy. folio,
84 Large Plates consisting of Mavs, PLans, POrRTRAITS, ViEWs oF CHURCHES, ToMps, MANSIONS,
Towns, &c., &ec., besides pedigrees and a number of copperplates with the text, fine uneut copy in

original boards, rAPER LABELS, RARE, ESPECIALLY IX THIS STATE, 30 guineas
olds the pre.eminent position as the most worthy eontribution to the
From the Nouaille Collection,

appenred.

g3o Stanhope (Earl) History of England,
comprising the reign of (). Anne until the Peace
of Utrecht 1701—1713, 2 vols, cr. 8vo, Pors,,
calf, gilt, prize-stamp on sides, m.e., 3[-

g31 Stevenson (K. L.) Across the Plains, with
other Memories and Essays, cr. 8vo, 1st Edn.,
eloth, as new, 12/6 1892

g3z Stevenson (K. L.) The Black Arrow, a
Tale of the Two Roses, cr. 8vo, 1st Edn., c/ork,
wncw!, almost new, 12/6 1888

933 Strand Magazine. vols. 2 to 14 (except

—Aug. ‘g1, June '92, March "93), 13 vols.,
ﬁ. 8vo, with the numerous pape and other
thiustrations, in parts, as published, with wrappers
12/6 (pub £2 2s)
A splendid opportunity for a small library.

934 STRUTT (Joseph) ANGLETERRE
ANCIENNE, ou tablean des meeurs, usages, armes,
habilemens, ete., des anciens Habitans de
I’Angleterre, c'est-a-dire, des anciens Bretons,
des Anglo-Saxons, des Danois et des Normands ;
ouvrage trad. de "Anglois, 2 wvols, in 1, 4to, 67
Jolding plates iilustrarive of Costumes, Manners,
Arms, etc., half green morocco, gilt, 25/- 1789

935 Struys (John) Vayages through Moscavia,
Tartary, India, and most of the Eastern World,
' sm, 4lo (wanls r leaf, printed title, and wormed),
large copperplates of View:, Incidents of Travel,

ele,, old calf, some leaves looie, - (1683)

There is something of Mandeville's rich imagination
wanting, though he betrays his discipleship at times, for
instance, in his discovery of men with tails in Formosa, and
his ew passand stories of native domestic life.

1872 |

1708.1801
Topography of the County that has so fur

936 STUART RELICS. —THe Rovar House
| OF STUART, illustrated by a series of 45 plates In
COLOURS, drawn from Relics of the Stuarts
| Wu. Gigs, folio, ém portfolio, As NEW, 25/- 1890
The precious historic originals are never likely to a
in the collective form displayed here ; they are, without
exception, in private hands, with very little chance of ever
being dispersed.
937 Suffolk.—The History of, by D, J. J.
RAVEN, 8vo, cloch, as nEw, 3/6 (pub 7/6) 1895

930 Swinburne (A. C.) Ode on the Pro-
clamation of the French Republic, Sept. 4th.
1870, 1st. Edn., erig. wrippers, As NEW, §/-

£iis, 1870

940 Talit (Arch. Campbell, Archip. of Canter-
bury) Life of, by DEAN DavipsoN and CaNon
BeNHAM, 2 vols,, 8vo, Fortrait, cloth, BEsT
Lierary EDITION, NOW OUT OF PRINT, 12/6
{pub £2 2s) 1891

941 Tasso.—Jérusalem Délivede pocme trad,
de I'Italien (par LE BruUN) enrichie de la vie
du Tasse, 2 vols,, 8vo, Large Paper, witk
duplieate set of the beautiful series of plates by
LE BARBIER, GRAND STATE, calf, gilt, trofle
rubbed, 13/6 LParis, 1810

942 TASS0.—La Gerusalemme Liberata, 2
vols., sm. Bvo, fromt. by CoOCHIN, fitles by
MoOREAU, and Portrait by DEMATOURT, crimson
moracco, gilt, floreate basks, sides with pomegra.
nates in corners, gold line borders, gilt edyes, by
Derome, 23/6 Parigi, 1768
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Rare Topographical Prints and Original Drawings.

943 SUSSEX.—The Earl of Ashburnham's Choiee Coilection of Prints and Draw-
ings relating to this County, made up of 186 Origixan Drawincs IN WATER-COLOUR,
SEria, PEX-AND-INK and PExCIL, by S. BUCK, Cuas. Gorg, W. MicugLL, 5. BUurreLL, &c.,
and 215 EXGRAVINGS, comprising many of EXTREME RARITY, and including VIEWS OF TOWNS,
ANCIENT BuiLpings, Mars, PLaxs, TorocRAPHICAL SURVEYS, CoAsT SCENERY, and VIEWS, by
Kyrp. The whole 851 Piecks arranged (chiefly on hinges) én an atlas folio Scrap Book, 32 % 23in.,
con‘aining leaves of stont white paper, and bound in whole russia, with gold border of the Grosk ke

pattern vound sides, and Coal of Arms in the centre, 66 guineas Circa 1680-1795

It iz not too moech to say that no finer arvay of a similar character dealing with the Coanty has ever heon gatherad
together. Coming from a family that hag held there, for ao long, a pogition of the first i portance, anid so devoted to
agseciations with the past, in feldz mueh wider than this, it could hardly fall to win such a place.  They wers ehiosen
in the days when their original publishers conld supply them in the original state, and they have been allowed to
remain thus,  All the more hoportance ig attached o such 8 faet by the period covered being that of the hizhest
perfection in English Topegraphical Drawings. Take for instance the grand work performed by the Brothers Buek,
of whose Original Drawings in sepia for thelr great series of © Andrgardics,” published 172740, we have 17 here, usually
aceompanied by the engravings ; their sizes average abont 5§in. by 18§-in., and the execution is of the most linfshed
charaeter. Titles as follows: BSepelkame Abbey, Bodyhinm Castle, Winchelsea Castle, Winchelsea Monastery,
Hurstmonceny Castle, Ballle Abley, Pevensey Casile (2 views), Kuins of Priesihawes, Longney Chapel, these 3 are
WATER-COLORS, Ineasnring respectively Glin. by Sin. and Tin. by %in.), Wilmington Priovy, P .lt.fdw_p- g
Castle (2 views), Amberiey Castie, Arundel Castle, nnil Soxgrove Priory. The Water-colours, by Chas, Gore, datoed
1781, are oblong, averaging Gin. by 20in., and include Brember Castle, Arundel Casife, Arundel Town, Depils
Dikee, Huwrstmonceny Castie, and 2 views of Proensey Castle.  Others by varions artists too numerons o name but
gvery bit as interesting, include Views of Harbonrs and Mansions ; Codst Scenery, Castles, Tombs ; and Antiguicies of
évery Kind make up the number, The Epgravings elaim a large attention, but we can do no more than briefly refer
to those of Brighton, CoLoURED VIEW, sertd plan of fke Toronm, 154in. by 1510, 1779 : another of the game anealotred @
Plan &y Buonrx, 1718, 135in. by 014in., e fy Can0T affer LAMBERT, 155{in. by 25L4in,, vERY BaARE; and Frew
Sy Caror affer LAMBERT, 183]in. by 2Bhin., veERY RikE; and Fiew of fhe Steyn fy MAZELL affer DOXOWELL,
1778, 94sin. by 154iin,

ALl the Antiguarian intercst pogsible tobe recorded pictorially hias some representative plece—n eomplinent juid
to their native County by one of oar sreatest Enzlish Families.

TENNYSON (A.)

o44 POEMS CHIEFLY LYRICAL, ist Edn., Efingham Wilsen, 1830—POEMS, Moxen,
1833 ; 2 vols., 8vo, flne state, grecir morocco, gilt, rilt cdpes, RARE, £22 125 18303

The ffrsf ediffons of Tennyson's eardfest cofunres of Poems,  They are intenesting copies, having first been presenbed
 ogg @ foken of vegpect” Ty 1. M. Kemble (brother of Franees), with inseription and Autograph to that effect. Lewis
Carrell was their Iate owner.  Inserted isa slip with Tennyson's autograph, * £ remearn, Vewrs fealy, A, Tennpson,”
probahly ohtained from him when he and Kemble were at Trin. Coll., Cambridge, together.

g45 Locksley Hall sixty years after, eic., fcap, Bvo, 947 3:1&&]} Hm‘%, feap. 8vo, 15t Edn., clean library
1st Edn., cfoth, as new, 3/6 1886 | copy, céofh, mment, Af- 1875
¢ The Prinecess, a .'nimlley.ml. Svo, 15t THlustrated I o4 Works : Miscellaneous Poems—Idylls of the King
Edn., 6 Beautiful Wood Engravings afters Macrise &y | —In Memarinm—Maod—The Princess ; 6 vals., Bva, Por-
D aLzIEL, GREEY, elc., cleth, elegant, p.e., periectly fresh | fraif, preen oloth, gilt lops, 1716 Strahan, 187273
and clean, searce, 12/ Maran, 186o A fine editfon for ke Sbrary,

THACKERAY., N
949 THE PARIS SKETCH BOOK, by M. TirmarsH, 2 vols., cr. 8vo, 1st Edn., /2 fi// 4

illustrations by the Author, besides some smaller in the lext, plates in some cases little stained, and alfe
a few pages of text, orginal brown cloth. uncuT, RARE, b guineas Macrone, 1840

Being the lirst ** Book ™ not only written bot illustrated by Thackeray, it has primary interests to collectors leqd-
ing to an absortion of almoest every available copy ; 0 mueh 5o, that not one has turned np ab anction for nearly thres
years. The usual price for a nice copy iz 15 guineas,

gzo The Adventures of Phill
the Waorld, 3 vols., post 3vo, 15t E
clear in priginald cloth, 15/

-g:;l-g_ Dr. Birch and his young Friends, by Mr. M.
A, Titmarsh, =q. 8vo, 18t Edn., r6 iflusirafions by the
Anther, fored im plmces, pictf dad's. (Pack gomel scarce,
16/- 1849

om his way through
N., ferfectly fresh atar;ﬂ'
1862

gs1 THE HISTORY OF PENDENNIS, = vols, demy

fvo. 1st Edn., sumerons iffusfvalions on steed and wood
by the Author, clotk, uncut, 35/ 1B40-50

553 The Virginians : a Tale of the last Century, 2 vols.,
Bvo, 18t Edn., plafes and wood engranings by fhe Auihor,

half calf, pilt { rubbed), clean copy, 18/8 1358

o54aTeniers.—* The Sense of Smell.” En-
graved &y JULES JACQUERT. Proof before any
inscription, plate mark 6fin. by 4fin., 17/6

955 Thaeckerayana.—Crowe (Eyre) With
Thackeray in America, sq. 8vo, 1st Edn., #/us-
drations by the author, cloth, gilt top, 4/6 1893

gs5aTheatrieal. —KNowLEs (Jas. Sheridan)
Dramatic Works, 2 vols., cr. 8vo, Fort., orip.

coth, Autograph letter of the author in-
serted, 35/- 1856
The letter is : p. 8vo, date Jupe 7th, 1853, from g,
Newman St., logising for his inability to keep a promise

of dining with Mr. Wm. Jones, owing to ill health,
aosseTheatrical. — Random Records; by
GEORGE CoLMmaN, the Younger, 2 vols., post 8vo,
ist Edn., port., bsards, uncoT, B/6
; Colinern, 1830
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THEATRICAL PORTRAITS. —/ncluding scveral Proofs, the size indicates that of

the engraved surface only ; each ftem has good maveing except where the contrary is stated.

g5t Cooke (Geo. Fredk,, b, 1ps6i-—d,

anilh fuwdd meargins, pard ofwhich is forn ; accompanied by
Pray Biiw of his appearance at Dirury Lane as “ FarsTary,
June sth, 1810, 12/6

gsfaDawson (Nancy, Pepndar Dancer, b, 1957 Full.

L length, dancing a hernpipe, 13in. by g¥in., engraved in

ackson, Brillinmt Proof before all

oting, after M.
ﬁr&, crmcked roumd the plate mark, 18-
. Prinfea for Kokl Sayer

co57 Dawson (Nancy) Half-length from the same Pictare,
g-nﬁ oy 7igin., in colours, Unfinished Proof (fefad plade),
i

g58 Garrlek (David, b. 1716—d. "79) Three-quarter-length,
seated at a table before an open book, facing the spec-
lator, 334in. by 6in., by Rebt. Coaper, after B. K. Pire, 7/-

Q50 Ewynna {(Eleanor. d. 1687) Three-quarter-length,
seated, her left arm resting on a lamb, 8% in. by 63 ..
oval, in red, by Bartolozsi, after Six P. LELY, falf srargins,
very fine, 17/6 178g

oo Hartley (Mrs Eliz, d. 1824) Half-length, in the
character of ANDROMACHE, g% in. by ofjin.. oval, printed
and engraved (in red) by |. K. Sherwin, Proof before all
lewters, 17/6

2 { : jﬂm.}l Fl_.]ll*[en;::.h, [ gt Hartley (Mrs.) Bust portrait from the same Picture,
as ** Sir Pertinax Macsycophant,” 14%'in. by gin., in colours, i

Gin. by sisin., oval, Proor before all Letfers. 1476
gfz Maecready (Wm., b. 17g3—d. 1823) Full-length, in
the character of Werner, 18%in. by 124in., by C. W,
Sharpe dfter Maclise, India Paper, Proof Scfore Leffers,
12/ 195z
g3 SIDDONS (Mrs. Sarah, 1755 -I.31:|.!I1,I' Three-quarter-
ength, seated, with large hat, gin. by 7in., in Colours, by
K. Graves after Gainsborough, Brilliant Proof before all
Letters, fwlf smargins, very rare, £3 Ts
H-idh Play Bills of fer agpeavance af Covend Garden as
Lady Macheth, April, r¥rs (her lasi seazon), and as
Flfrwa in the Pizarre, fune, 1517,
ofy SIDDONS (Mrs) Another of the same, India Paper,
Progfdefore all Letters, wnncolowred, 38(-
Flay Bill of eer fustand' s apfpearance, Ntockport Theatre,
Aprtd, 1708, s Ordands i Az you like it
gits SIDDONS (Mrs.) Coloured Engraving, by ‘T, L.
Atkinson, from the same Picture, sidin, by 4%in., Open-
letter Proof, 17/6
o Thiz Partrait was painied by Gafnsborough i rp8y,
wflten fiis sndiect was in fer toenby-windh yemr; it s ack-
worviedged fo e e fines! Forivail done widthin bke last

178z | 200 yemrs.

968 THUMB BIBLE. —BIBLIA, or a Practical Summary of ye (VMd and New TESTAMENTS, full-
page engravings, leaves measure 1in. by 1in., confemporary red morocco, pold tooled with acorns,

Mowers, &c., pilt edges, sifver clasp, 3 guineas

Lond., printed for R, Wilkin, in St. Pauls Churck Yard, 1727

g70 Tiles.—HExNIKER (John) Two Letters on
the Origin, Antiquity, and History of NorMmaAN
TiLes, stained with ARMORIAL BEARINGS, sm.

8vo ((corner from top of first title ), boards, 8/- 1704

g7t Tiles.—Patterns of Inlaid Tiles, from
Churches in the Diocese of Oxford, gqto, 24
COLOURED PLATES, draton and engraved by
W. A. CHURCH, oriy. wrappers, &/-
Wallingford, 1845

TINY BOOKS.

972 ALMANACH auf das Jahr, 1823, engraved Pok.
TRAITS, ‘H'lﬂ. h}" E;I:I'h, gl rd’gu,:urdppf:r, £2 125 6d

Cardsruhe, 1823

g7 ALMANACH aufl das Jahr, t8ar, with PorRTRAITS,
thin. by (fgin., pilt edges, wrapper. £2 125 6d

Carfsruke, 1821

974 ALMANACH auf da.-:%}nhr. 1830, Sedlpare plates,

leaves measure din. by lan., g0 edges, weapper,

: 0d 1830
5 English Blﬂu

Almansck for 1837, cnpraved
FoRETour, uiith RTRALTS, Mwsic, &oc., eriginal pink

dinding, goid tooled, 1§in, by f5in., 13/6 1837

gy LE PETIT PAROISSIEN DE L'ENFANCE, sudi.
page enpravings, covers of repoussé brass, with olasp,
lenves measure Iy, by 3in., £2 28 Didod, m o,
o77 London Almanack for the year of Clrist, 1857,
enpraved throughout, tolding plale of Cnesea BrIOGE,
leaves measare zi§ by 13in., moraic Snding af d'ﬂ'f' bilue
and white, GOLD TOOLED, giff edpes, in a case of simiiar
decorafion and colowr, 15 1857
976 London Almanack, 1849, engraved throughont,
23 . bi Sgin., sibk dinaing, ge., 316 1849
-5 Tilt's Miniature Almanack, 1849, 234in. by
3360, bright cloth binding us issued, 3/6 v849

TOPOGRAPHICAL VIEWS IN ENGLAND AND WALES.

g8s Auckland Castle.—A View in the Park of, zin. by
trin., engraved by J. Pye afier ], Smith; Inpia Proos,
Jull wearging, 3/8 Circa 1810

g% BRIGHTON.—View of Brighthelmstone, ob-
long, 13%§in. by 2al{in., BrRILLIANT FProoF IMPRESSION
BEFORE ALL LETTERS, N0 MArgins, riNE STATE, extremely
rare, £3 148 Cirea 1730

g8z Somerset.—West View of Stoke Church Casile, by
J.and N, Buck, r4in. by 148in., feif marging, 28 1733

o8z Wales.—The Summit of Cader-Idris Mountain in
North Wales, engraved by K. and M, Kooker afier Richd
Wilson—Carnarvon Castle, by Wm. Bymie, after the same,
each r4in. by 1g3in., sovad! marging, the = for 8/ 17

984 Tracts for Priests and People, by
various writers, COMPLETE SET in I5 parts as
issued, 8vo, bine wrappers, scarce, B

Camdbridge, 1861.2
hes, F. D. Maurice, J. L. Davies, J. M.
yitelton, R. H. Hutton, etc.

By Thos. H
Lvdlow, W. H.

985 Travel. -—- Burtox (Capt. Sir R. F.)
Peisonal Narrative of'a Pilgrimage to Al-Madinah
and Meccah, ed. by bhis wife, 2z wvols.,, 8vo,
Portraits and COLOURED and tinted plates, cloth,

9/6 1893
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986 Traveller's Oracle; or Maxims for
Locomotion : Precepts for promoting the plea-
sures, and hints for preserving the health of
travellers, with seven songs composed by Dg.
Wn. KITCHENER, 2 vols., 12mo, daards, UNCUT,

3/6 1827

Amusing precautions, obsolete in these railway days.

J. & M. L. TREGABKIS, * Caxton Head,”

987 Twiss (Travers) Epitome of Niebuhr's
History of Rome, with Chronological Tables and
Appendix, 8vo, cloth, Present. copy with awthor’s
inscripiton, 4/6 Talboys, 1836

988 Tyndall (John) Faraday as a Discoverer,
8vo, 1st edn., Port., cloth, 4/6 1868

989 VASES.-—Peintures de Vases Antiques vulgairement appelés Etrusques tirées de différentes

Collections, accompagnées d’explications par A, L. MiLLiN, publides

par M. Durols Maiso .

NEUVE, 2 vols.,, imp, folio, 180 /ine plates in owtiine of Ancient Vase Paintings, half morocco (ruhh

UNCUT, A MAGNIFICENT WORK, 2 guineas

Dedieated to the Empress Josephine,
particular gemee.

Didot, 1808

The most worthy and elaborate work ever issusl in France on this

992 Wirgil.—Georgita Tergilij sine commento, sm. gto, Semi-gothic letter, Jong lines, cut o

the Crucifixion on title (wants 2 /., sigs. g 11, and

1V.), Aalf morocco, EXTREMELY RARE, £2 1256
sine nofa [ Parisiis, cirea 1500)

An edition unknown to bibliographers, not even ineluded in Dy, Copinger's facwnabula Verpiliana.

CoruaTior : Title as given, the two first words in large,

Text on reverse of same preceded by Ovid's Tostrastichon to Book T,

Linkr guany & Voriump Fisis,  Heverse blank., 27 lines to

ggo Venice.—GAvFrIDUs (Jac.) Prodigiosus
adria seu Venetiarum Idea, sm. 4to, o/d wrapping
vellum, RARE, 6/6 LHomoniz, 1633

go! V[erstegan] (R.) A Restitution of De-
cayed Intelligence : in Antiquities. Concerning
the most noble and renowned English Nation,
smallest gqto, corperplates of Saxon [dols, and
Lvents chiefly of Anglo-Saxom History, old calf,

994 WALLER (Edmond) Poems, etc., on several oceasions,
portraits, 7 of which are inserted, 8vo, Cambridge calf, gilt,

£2 12s 6d

The Portraits are all old, and comprise two of the Poet himself, and Charles 1.
Countess of Bunderland, Jonson, Fleteher, Davenant, Cromwetl,

Countess of Carlisle

obhers connected wilj: hiz Poems.

the others in amaller Gothic, with cot heneath, folio 1a ;
Cloges recto of 42 P.Y. Maroins Guona.
a page, signatures a . to g vi.

back Sroban, 16/- 1634
The work of a scholarly and pauwiotic printer. who,
having declared himself 8 member of the Roman Chuorch,
found it convenient to reside for the future at Antwerp.
There is considerable science shown, more -u:spm:i.l]]E in his
dealings with the Kiymology of the Ancient English
Tongue, and the Marners of our Saxon Ancestors,

993 Virgil’s Works, trans. into English
verse by DRYDEN, 4 vols., 12mo, copperplates by
J. CoLLYER, old calf, gilt, B)- 1772

and to several persons, 18 engraved
edges gill partly om the rough, scarce,

1711
amd 1L, T of Buckingham
Evelyn, Lady Morton, 1:|.lll|1

995 WELLINGTON.— THE FUNERAL PROCESSION or tHE GREAT DUKE OF

WELLINGTON 710 S. PauL's CaTtHEDRAL, by H. Alken and G. A. Sala, A FANORAMIC SHEET,

60 FEET LONG, COLOURED BY THE ARTISTS, AS A MODEL FROM WHICH ALL OTHER COPIES WERE
TAKEN, the Military Costume corvectly coloured, with portraits of the Hero's mast importani followers ;
enclosed in a small polished oak, coffin-shaped, casket ; also the ORIGINAL FINISHED DRAWING of '
FuneraL Cagr, by the same Artists, in India Ink and Silver, signmed H. ALKEN and G. A. Sah“
1853, 8tin. by 11in., wnigue. The two for 20 guineas '

Of unlimited interest in its way, the panorama iz especially valnable asan authentic pietorial representation of
one of the greatest and most splenidid spectacles ever witnessed in the metropolis, and as a record of the generosity
with which England delighted to honour its renowned soldier-statesmen. In the space of this narrow roll, the
versatile George Augunstos Sala amd his brother artist have set some thousands of figures, eivil and military, with
abgolute fidelity to details. The regiments led to glory by the great Duke are there—every branch of the British army,
each under its old name and wearing the uniform in vogue {ft years ago 3 the Prince Consort and other celobrities
are drawn to the life: and the entire scroll breathes wonderfol animation. Asan adjunet o & military mussum
it wonld bé extremely valuable. . It possesses just that sort of attraction which never dles,

996 Walford (E.) Small Folio ‘ Ledger ’ used
by Mr. Walford for the preservation of Critical
Notices, and 22 Autograph Letters in refercnce to
his work, *' Zales of our Great Families”; mostly
Sastened down, but some loosely inserted, 16/- 2

- 1877-82
In =uch a work there were bound to be a milliﬁ:?ie u:II'

unavoidable errors which could only be righted by a
present-day member of the family.

997 Walton and Cotton’s Complete

Angler, with Lives of the Authors : and Notes,
Historical, Supplementary, and Explanatory, by
SIR JoHN HAawkiIss and the present Editor, 8vo,
Fortrait and other plates ; alio emgravings in the
lext, little stained in a few places, boards, UNCUT,
the back shabdy, 18/6 Bagster, 1815

Sir Henry Ellis was editor of this edition, which has some

additional plates besides those by Philip Audinet from the
designs of Wale issued with the edition.
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9974 URS GRAF.—Passio Domini Nostgi, ex evangelistarum textum que accuratissime de-
promptu additis sanctissimis exquisit. figuris, Folio, textin Latin, 25 Juil-page remarkabie woodcuts of
Incidents of the Passion by Urs GRAF [see reproduction, reduced size], each signed G, &., little

wormed, kalf calf, 10 guineas Argent., lannes Knolenchvm, 1507
The woodcuts are exactly the same as those of the Strasburg edition (text in German) published the same year,

M. Passavant asserted these engravings to be the work of a Strashurg artist—Urse Gamberlein, and Didot endorsed
the statement ; later research has established them as preductions of Urs Graf, and Afr eariies? sevies, execated pro-

Iy at Zurich.
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998 WOTTON (Edw.) DE DIFFERENTIIS ANIMALIUM, folio, name on fitle, old red movocco,
elaborate Arms of GozmAN DE MEDINA, Duc DE TORRES, in goid on wpper cover and an escuckéon
bearing stars and the legend REVOLTA FORCUNDANT on frmwer, arabesque borders with angle orna-

mends, gilt edges, EARL OF | ERSEY BOOKPLATE, 4 guineas

Lutetie, Paris, 1552

Unknown to Guigard snd extremely rare ; the esenclieon on hoth sides is enzigned by acrown and surrounded by

aseries of Roman letters, eacl within a eirele.

998aWaller {Edmond) Poems, elc., on several
occasions and to several persoas, 12mo, port., con-
temporary panelied calf, gilt, 4~  Tonsen, 1712

999 Waller. — Another edition, containing | rad

Works in Verse and Prose, 12mao, port., calf, gilt,

1000 Warwiek.—The Castle of Kenilworth,
Handbook for Visitors, by Rev. E, H. KNowLES,
roy. 4to, Phote. View: and Plans, cloth (liitle
faded ), p.e., 4/6 Warwick, 1872

1001 Warwickshire.—A History of, by
SaM. TIMMINS, 8vo, ¢loth, B/6G (pub 75 6d) 1889

ooz 'Watson (Wm.) Odes and other Poems,
fcap. 8vo, FIRST EDITION, fschram, A5 NEW,
SJE 1804

1003 West Indies. —De VerTeuIL (L. A A.)
Trinidad : its Geography, Natural Resources,
Administrations, Present Condition and Prospects,
demy 8vo, cloth, Present. from the author fo /. G.
Sawokins, with inscription, 3/6 1858

1004 West Indies.—LAWRENCE-ARCHER
(Capt. J. H.) Monumental Inscriptions of the
British West [ndies from the Earliest Date, thick
4lo, engravings of the arms of the principal
Jamilies, cloth, uncur, T/6 1875

Contains Genenological and Historical Nates from arigi-

nal Local and other sources illustrarive of the Histories

and Genealogies of the 17th Century, the Calenders of
State Papers, Peerages, and Baronetages,

1005 West Indies. —Scuomiurek (Sir Robt. |

H.;, The History of the Barbados: (Geog. and
Stat. Description of the Island : Historical Events
since the Settlement, its Geology and Natural
Productions, thk. imp. 8vo, timied Views, ete.,
cloth, Present. to f. G. Sawikins, with inscription,

7/6 1548

1006 West Indles.—Transactions of the
Jamaica Society of Arts, Dec., 1854, to Dec.,
1857, 4lo, vols. 1 to 3 (fmclusive) in 1 vol,, Aalf
roan, scarce, 8/6 Kingston, famaica, 1854 57

1007 West Indies. —TroLLore (Ant.) The
West Indies and the Spanish Main, 8vo, map,
ka't green morocco, 8- 1860

roo8 WILLIAM OF NEWBURY. —Guillelmi
Neubrigensis Angli De Kebus Anglicis suis tem-
poris lib. V. nunc primom auctores XI. capitulis
hactenus desideratus et notis Joanni Picardi, sm.
8vo, old calf, Ashburnham copy, B8/~ Paris, 1610

%" Sir Roges Twysden's copy, with his autograph on
uitle, numerous MS. corrections in marging amf-u-n alips,
and a collation of a M5, in the Ashburnham Library, in his
autograph (16 pp.) inserted between pp. 278.270.

-

=

' Ecclesits et Scholis in  Episcopatu P"”’”"‘fﬁsﬁhl

1o0g WOODCUTS. —0vid. La Vita et Met-
omorfeseo d'Ovidio, hgurato, et abbreuiato in
forma d'Epigrammi da M. Gap. SyMEoNI, ¢
altre stanze......et un Apologia generale, sq.
, portratt om ftle and 118 fime WODDCLY
ornamental borders enclosing every page, old calf,
gilf, SOUND COPY from the Ashburnham Library,
8 guineas Lione, Giov. di Tormes, 1550

The artist has given all his skill o a spirited renderin
of his subjects, though, on occasions, he exposes the inci-
dent toa trathiully, for which the date on the title and the
character of the text must apologise, Few books can boast

such a succession of highly artistic borders, varving between
the emblematic and the purely ornamental.

1010 Wood Engravings.—Tue Book oF
THE FoRTS, roy, 8vo, Colvured and [liuminated
front, and title, and 30 charming vigs. by Finden,
Heath, ete., after Corbould, Uwins, Gainsborough,
and others, cloth, elzpant, p.e., 4f- [186—)

101t Woodeuts. —The Holy Bible Abridged ;
or the History of the Old and New Testament,
for the use of Children, 24mo, nmumerons cuts,

original Dutch boards, back shabby, 4/6
Newbery, 1757

1012 Woodeuts.—The Universal Spelling
Book : or, New and Easy Guide to the English
Language, by DanieL FeExNING, sm. 8vo,
curions culs, old sheep, 8- 1766

1013 Woodeuts. —Trimmer (Mrs.) New and
Comprehensive Lessons: containing a general
outline of Ancient History, 18mo, 40 weedents,
old sheep, 3[6 1520

1014 WOODCUTS. —Wicannus (Joan.) Epi-
tome, sive Corpusculum Doctrine Sancte, pro
20 FINE WOODCUTS, ONE WITH MONOGR ¥
Mattheus (Estereich, aNp DEVICE oN THST
LEAF, Natisbone, A. Burger, 1593—Definitiones |
Personarum Jo. Wigandi, #6., in 1 volume, IN-
TERLEAVED, sm. Svo, Aalf bound, Ashburmham
Copy, 82/~ 1593

1015 Wood Engravings. — Mackay (Chas.)
The Home Affections pourtrayed by the Poets,
cr. glo, 100 engravings by Dalsiel after GILBERT '
Foster, Tenmier, WEeir, MiLLAIS, efe., cloth,
elegant, g.¢., 4{6 1866

1017 Yorks.—ArrHiLL (Rev. Wm.) Docu--
ments relating to the Foundation and Antigui--
ties of the Collegiate Church of Middleham, withi
Historical Intro. and Notices of the Tawn,,
Castle, ete., sm. gto, cloth, 3/-

Camden Society, 1847!
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BOOKS PRICED 26 AND LESS.

1018 APt.—Musée des Thermes et de I'Hatel de Cluny :
Clulngu; ¢tni.?¢as-':aription f.d:s Ohbjets d'Art, d:il'Amiqui:é,
ete,, par E. Dua , Bva, rs, Morris copy, | i £
206 P e i Sl Paris, c:';;-ﬁ | 1ez0 Parllament.—Hansard's Standing Orders of the
5 - - House of Commons, relating to Private Bills and other
1019 Books.—Quaritch (Bernard) General Catalogue of matters, 1856, ramo, cals, fefferedon siade V* Mu. SreakEr”

Ioc?rﬂﬂ’lcu of the Holy Communion in the Book of Com-
mon Prayer, fcap. 8vo, cloth, 2/- (pub 6/-) 1565

w;, arranged in classes, thk. 8vo, kel morocco frudbed), 28 1356
1868
. ; to the B f Com
Books.—Slater (J. H.) Book Collecting : a Guide | prayer f,“;‘:ﬁ‘,l?:‘d,ﬂc?f'%ﬁﬁfﬁ?:;ﬂm‘ il 868

Amateurs, LARGE rareEr, illustrations of Early Colo-
oné, Printers’ Devices, ate., efodk, #0f fop, BI6 1Bgz 1032 Prineiples of the Cathedral System vindicated

1oz Club Cameos : Portraits of the Day, Bvo, fuweor Eg&. f_.l}iﬁ.fcg;flwn RAMUSENCR = Sl IR l'nundauuns;a;

ous illustrations, cloth, 2(8 (pub 18s) 1879 |

ro22 Colng.—Catalogue of a Select Collection of Greek | 1031 Quotations.—Laconics or the Best Words of the
Coing, the property of a Gentleman, sold June, ,313: Bvo, | Best Authors, 3 vols., 1Bmo, Poriraits, digmond calf, gill,
PRICES ADDED 1N MS., cloth, neat. 2/8 1848 : we.e., BB hag

1023 Cowper (Wm.) Memoirs of his Early Life, written | 7034 Scotland.—Twelve Charts of the Tidal Streams
by himself, with Appendix containing [ntnri!.tingr Letters | on the West Coast of Scotland, by F. Howarp CoLrins,

and other Documents, 12mo, port., call, zilt, 2/6 1816 | folio, eloth, 2/B (pub 5/- net) B4
roz4 Eusebll Pampéili Historie Ecclesiasticee, ex | o35 Serivener (F. H.) Plain Introduction to the
recens. Env. BurTown, 8vo, clotk, 2/6 {Pronif, 1826 | Criticism of the Wew Testament, 8vo, c/lofh, 2/8

1o25 Farewell Counsels of a Pastor ta his Flock : Ser- Cambridge, 186

mons at St. John's, Paddington, fecap. Bvo, cleth, /- 1867 1036 The Pursuit of Holiness : a sequel to * Thoughts
1026 Fragment.—PBook of Precedents, etc. (Law), in | o0 Personal Religion,’ fcap. 8vo, cloth, 2/8 (pub 5/-) 1870

French, folio, black lcttce, o feaves, 43 fines, 2/8 X £ s
= e 37 Tree (H. Beerbohm) The Imaginative Faculty
London, Th. Wight, 1605 feap. 8vo, 181 Edn., Fortrail from drawing by the
Mlmg Dlrlntgrnltllzﬂal Ehclgl:lhtiﬂa Sra!];im{é ill:m (Prof. | Mancuioness or Graxey, foards, 1/8 1853
Ex. ind and ¥ ; the Theory of their Relation, 18 Pty
—Seencer (Herbert) The Study of Sociclogy, 1874 : ce | 1038 Watson (Wm.) The Prince’s Quest and other
Bvo, cloth, 2/8 each 187374 l’;ﬁm:-, feap. Bvo, fwckrawe, As NEw, 2/6 (pub 46

I
10z8 Marchesi and Music.—Passages from the Life i
of a Famous Singing Teacher, by MaTHiLpE, with Intro. resg Wheatley (Chas.) A Rational Illustration of the
by MasseneT, cr. Bvo, Portraits, &%, cloth, gilt top, | Book of Common Prayer of the Church of England, cr. 8vo,
28 New Fork, 1897 | front., clotk, 2/6 Balin, 1861

SPECIAL DESIDERATA.

~  OricivaL Eprtions oF THE SEPARATE WoRks or THOMAS
SYDENHAM, THOMAS LINACRE, FRANCIS GLISSON
( English Physicians), aAxD any Epirrions or Relieio Medici axp
THE OTHER Works or SIR THOMAS BROWNE. Atso
GALEN’S MEDICAL WORKS 18 LaTiN or ExcrisH, EarLy
E DITIONS,

* ¥ These items awe particularly wanted, and provided the price is nawmed,

any offer will receive carveful atfention.



RARE +BO0OKS.

e —— el e

[. & M, L. TREGASKIS deg o point %i
out that the books and curious rarvities b
enumerated in their curvent catalogues by
o neans represent the whole of their
stock. The store of Bookbindings, Manu-
scripts, and Early Printed Books of which
they have become possessed is wvaried and
extensive, and the catalogues do but suffice
fo indicale the nature of the different lhead-
ings undev whickh these treasures may be
placed. [. & M. L. Tregaskis may also
mention that they have met with signal
success in obtaining libri desiderati for their
customers, having methods at command
by means of which few possible books have @
eluded their seavch. They will therefore
gladly endeawvour fo secure works which
their customers may desive fo add fo their

libraries.
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